governmentattic.org

“Rummaging in the government § attic”

Description of document: AMTRAK records provided to Senator Charles E. Grassley
and Senator Tom Coburn concerning the independence of
Inspectors General necessary to promote efficiency and
prevent fraud, waste and abuse in agency programs, in
response to the Senators' inquiry, 2011-2012

Requested: 16-April-2012
Released date: 26-June-2012

Posted date: 23-July-2012

Source of document: Amtrak FOIA Office

60 Massachusetts Avenue, NE
Washington, D.C. 20002

Fax:  202-906-3285

Email: foiarequests@amtrak.com

Note: This is one of several files on the same subject for various
agencies available on governmentattic.org. See:
http://www.governmentattic.org/6docs/GrassleyCoburn.htm

The governmentattic.org web site (“the site”) is noncommercial and free to the public. The site and materials
made available on the site, such as this file, are for reference only. The governmentattic.org web site and its
principals have made every effort to make this information as complete and as accurate as possible, however,
there may be mistakes and omissions, both typographical and in content. The governmentattic.org web site and
its principals shall have neither liability nor responsibility to any person or entity with respect to any loss or
damage caused, or alleged to have been caused, directly or indirectly, by the information provided on the
governmentattic.org web site or in this file. The public records published on the site were obtained from
government agencies using proper legal channels. Each document is identified as to the source. Any concerns
about the contents of the site should be directed to the agency originating the document in question.
GovernmentAttic.org is not responsible for the contents of documents published on the website.

-- Web site design Copyright 2007 governmentattic.org --


mailto:foiarequests@amtrak.com
http://www.governmentattic.org/6docs/GrassleyCoburn.htm

7 AMTRAK

NATIONAL RAILROAD
PASSENGER CORPORATION

Office of Inspector General

June 26, 2012

Re: Freedom of Information Act Request

Enclosed is the relevant portion of the only document that OIG has issued that
is responsive to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request dated April 16,
2012 for copies of “each biannual response to Senators Grassley and Coburn
regarding their April 8, 2010 request to the Amtrak Office of the Inspector
General to provide a summary of your non-public management advisories and
closed investigations.” The portions of the document which have been redacted
relate to other topics not related to your request.

If you wish to appeal, you may file an appeal with Ted Alves, Inspector General,
at the address below, within thirty days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions concerning this response to your request, please
contact me.

Sincerely,

KAl eer_ Fnno sty

Kathleen L. Ranowsky, Esq.
Deputy Counsel to the Inspector General
OIG FOIA Liaison

cc: Sharron Hawkins, FOIA Officer



NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION
Office of Inspector General, 10 G Street, NE, Suite 3W-300, Washington, DC 20002

July 16, 2010

Senator Charles E. Grassley
Ranking Member

Committee on Finance

135 Hart Senate Office Building
Washington, DC 20510

Dear Senator Grassley:

I am pleased to respond to your letter of April 8, 2010 requesting information about
instances of interference with OIG operations, a list of reports that were not publicly
disclosed, and the status of outstanding recommendations. The same letter was sent to
Senator Tom Coburn.

Since my appointment as the Amtrak Inspector General in November 2009, I have been
focused on working with Amtrak management to ensure that the Office of Inspector
General (OIG) is positioned to operate independently, without interference from
management, and equally as important, to operate effectively, with policies, procedures,
and practices that support a high performing OIG operation. The following information
responds to your request:










(2) IDENTIFY CLOSED INVESTIGATIONS, EVALUATIONS, AND AUDITS
THAT WERE NOT DISCLOSED TO THE PUBLIC FOR THE PERIOD OF
JANUARY 1, 2009 THROUGH AFRIL 30,2010

At this time, we believe that all Amtrak OIG audit or evaluation reports issued during that
period have been disclosed to the public on the OIG website. However, as discussed
below in section (3) of this letter we are currently working with Amtrak management to
identify the universe of the OIG’s prior audit and evaluation reports.

At the time of your request, none of the Amtrak OIG’s investigative closing reports had
been disclosed to the public. However, we are committed to transparency, and have
recently posted those investigative closing reports where we substantiated an allegation
on our website at http://www.amtrakoig.gov. Enclosed is a listing of unsubstantiated
OIG investigations closed from January 1, 2009 through April 30, 2010 that have not
been posted.




(3) PROVIDE A COPY OF YOUR REPLY TO THE RANKING MEMBER OF
THE HOUSE COMITTEEE ON OVERSIGHT AND GOVERNMENT REFORM

We were not able to respond to the Ranking Member’s request given the lack of reliable
historical information on the scope and status of Amtrak OIG’s outstanding
recommendations, We discussed this with the Ranking Member’s staff and described the
efforts that we have underway to address the issue.

Specifically, we are working with Amtrak management to identify the universe of the
OIG’s prior audit and evaluation reports and recommendations. This will enable us to
identify the universe of OIG recommendations and determine what recommendations
should be closed because they have been implemented by management or are no longer
relevant, as well as those recommendations where the status should be discussed with
management because they appear to be relevant, Once these efforts are complete, we
expect to have a baseline of outstanding OIG audit and evaluation recommendations. We
are also working to implement a system for tracking the status of all our
recommendations to management.

Should you have any questions regarding the information we are providing, please call
me at 202-906-4600.

Sincerely,

se) (/\_

Ted Alves
Inspector General

Enclosures

Listing of Closed Investigations




Case Number Allegation Type Title/Description Open Date  Cloge Date  Status Findin

09-065 CONFLICT OF INTEREST K-9 CAPTAIN ALLEGEDLY WORKING ATh AND AMTRAK 05/26/00 03/25/10 | CLOSED |NOT SUBSTANTIATED]
08-083 FALSE STATEMENTS WORK SPECIFICATIONS 07714108 03/03/10__| CLOSED |NOT SUBSTANTIATED
08-046 MISMANAGEMENT FORWARDING OF LETTER T 04/18/08 02/23/10 | CLOSED [NOT SUBSTANTIATED
07-024 THEFT MISSING AMTRAK GENERATOR 02/12/07 02/12/10__| CLOSED |[NOT SUBSTANTIATED
09017 OTHER TERMINATION WAS A RESULT OF RETALIATION 02/10/09 02/02/10 | CLOSED |NOT SUBSTANTIATED
08-050 WASTE PROACTIVE -~ AMTRAK COMMISSARY 04/28/08 02/01/10 | CLOSED |NOT SUBSTANTIATED
08-142 FRAUD PASSENGER TRAVELING WITH BAD CREDIT CARD 11/21/08 01727710 | CLOSED |[NOT SUBSTANTIATED
08-042 FRAUD ROUGH GOUPLING TRAIN #98 04715108 G1/26/10 | GLOSED |NOT SUBSTANTIATED
09-086 MISMANAGEMENT EMPLOYEE FAVORITISM, PERMITTING EXPENSES FOR TICKETS 07/27/09 12/16/08 | CLOSED [NOT SUBSTANTIATED
08-008 OTHER BID FIXING 01/16/08 12/16/09 | CLOSED INOT SUBS TANTIATED
08-031 FRAUD POTENTIAL HEALTHCARE FRAUD 03/24/08 12/16/08 | CLOSED [NOT SUBSTANTIATED
08-146 FALSE TIME & ATTENDANCE |MORE VACATION DAYS TAKEN THAN ENTITLED 12/08/08 12/16/09 | CLOSED |NOT SUBSTANTIATED
09043 ABUSE OF POSITION SERVICE CONTRAGT GHANGE 03731108 12/01/09 | CLOSED |NOT SUBSTANTIATED
09-087 OTHER VENDOR CHEATED OUT OF AN AMTRAK ACCOUNT 07/28/09 12701709 | CLOSED |NOT SUBSTANTIATED
05-018 WASTE PURGHASE ORDER WITH FOR 54,000,000 02/10/09 11123108 | CLOSED |NOT SUBSTANTIATED
05-054 FALSE REGORDS APD FILED FALSE POLICE RECORDS G5/12/09 111908 | GLOSED |NOT SUBSTANTIATED
08133 FALSE TIME & ATTENDANCE |WORKING AT AMTRAK AND CSX AT THE SAME TIME 10/20/08 1119709 | CLOSED |NOT SUBSTANTIATED)
08-134 OTHER NUMEROUS VIOLATIONS OF SAFETY AND PERSONNEL POLIGIES 10721708 10/29/09 | CLOSED |NOT SUBSTANTIATED
09-032 OTHER BiD MANIPULATION 03/02J09 10721709 | CLOSED |NOT SUBSTANTIATED
08-084 FRAUD CHARGING FOR WORK NOT COMPLETED G7/14/08 10/21/09 | CLOSED |NOT SUBSTANTIATED
08-067 FRAUD PAYROLL FRAUD- LEAVES EARLY AND RETURNS END OF SHIFT 08714/08 10/20/09 | CLOSED [NOT SUBSTANTIATED|
08-103 BAYROLL FRAUD ONLY WORKED A PORTION OF THE OVERTIME THEY SUBMITTED 09/08/08 10/20/09__| CLOSED |NOT SUBSTANTIATED
09-100 DRUGS/FALSE ACCUSATIONS [BUYING PERCOCET PILLS FROM A NON-AMTRAK EMPLOYEE 08/18/09 10/14/09 | CLOSED |NOT SUBSTANTIATED
07-129 MISMANAGEMENT MISMANAGED A REPORT OF EMPLOYEE UNDER THE INFLUENGE 12/03/07 10/14/09 | CLOSED |[NOT SUBSTANTIATED
09-057 FALSE CLAIMS $1.5 MILLION FRAUD SCHEME REGARDING DONATIONS 05/19/09 10/06/08 | CLOSED |NOT SUBSTANTIATED
08111 THEFT STOLEN BOBCAT 09/17/08 09/27/09 | CLOSED |NOT SUBSTANTIATED
07-101 FRAUD KICKBACKS RE VENDOR CONTRACTS 09728/07 09/26/09 | CLOSED |NOT SUBSTANTIATED
06-067 THEFT FAILED TO REMIT CASH FARES 05/26/06 09/19/09 | CLOSED |NOT SUBSTANTIATED
05-064 THEFT STEALING GOMPANY SUPPLIES 05/28/08 09/18/09 | CLOSED |NOT SUBSTANTIATED
09-104 OTHER AMTRAK WEBSITE CONTAINING PERSONAL INFORMATION 08/15/09 00/04/09 | CLOSED |NOT SUBSTANTIATED
07-076 ADMINISTRATIVE INQUIRY | SUMMER RETREAT AT OLD SAYBROOK 07/06/07 09/03/08__| CLOSED [NOT SUBSTANTIATED
09-001 THEFT/EMBEZZLEMENT THEFT 01/06/09 08/12/08 | CLOSED |NOT SUBSTANTIATED
08-104 ABUSE OF POSITION ADVISED CONTRAGCTOR NOT TO BID ON A PROJECT 09/08/08 08/05/00 | CLOSED |NOT SUBSTANTIATED
09-025 WASTE ROADWAY EQUIPMENT SHOP ASSIGNING EMPLOYEES TO MAGHINES 02/23/09 06/12/09 | CLOSED |[NOT SUBSTANTIATED
08-152 ABUSE OF POSITION DISCLOSING APD REPORTS 10 TO USE IN LAWSUITS 12/23/08 06/12/09 | CLOSED |NOT SUBSTANTIATED
08-120 ABUSE OF POSITION AMTRAK VEHICLE IN QUESTION 10/01/08 06/03/09 | CLOSED |[NOT SUBSTANTIATED
08048 FALSE TIME & ATTENDANCE |DURING AUTO TRAIN TENURE, PUNCHING TIME CLOGK AND LEAVING 04/21/08 05/27/08 | CLOSED |NOT SUBS TANTIATED
08-026 FRAUD POTENTIAL HEALTHCARE FRAUD 03/24/08 04/24/09 | CLOSED |NOT SUBSTANTIATED
08149 FRAUD ENGAGING IN OUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT WHILE ON LEAVE OF ABSENCE 12711708 04/24/08 | CLOSED JNOT SUBSTANTIATED
09-005 ABUSE OF POSITION RUNNING BACKGROUND CHECKS ON PEOPLE MAKING CLAIMS 01712/09 04/10/08 | CLOSED |NOT SUBSTANTIATED
07-064 OTHER VALIDITY OF MARKETING SURVEY BEING CONDUGTED BY AMTRAK 05/22/07 04/06/09 | CLOSED [NOT SUBSTANTIATED
07-077 CONFLICT OF INTEREST FICTITIOUS OR DUMMY VENDORS 07/09/07 04/06/09 | CLOSED INOT SUBSTANTIATED
08-065 FRAUD FUEL PURCHASES 05/28/08 03/18/08 | CLOSED |NOT SUBSTANTIATED
05-020 FRAUD AMTRAK GUEST REWARDS CREDIT. 02/11/08 03/17/08 | CLOSED |NOT SUBSTANIIATED
07091 FRAUD USE OF AMTRAK P CARDS WITH NO RECONCILED TRANSACTION 08/23/07 03/09/08 | CLOSED [NOT SUBSTANTIATED
07018 FALSE STATEMENTS SUSPICIOUS CHARGES 02/06/07 03/04/09 | CLOSED |NOT SUBSTANTIATED
05-004 ABUSE OF POSITION INTERFERENGE WITH VENDOR SELECTION 01/12/09 02/26/09 | CLOSED |NOT SUBSTANTIATED
07074 FRAUD 07/06/07 02/26/00 | CLOSED |NOT SUBSTANTIATED

CONTRACTOR WORKING ON THINGS NOT AMTRAK RELATED



07-105 FALSE CLAIMS WORKING ELSEWHERE WHILE ON SICK LEAVE 70/08/07 | _02/20/09 | CLOSED |NOT SUBSTANTIATED)
08-056 FRAUD USE OF CUSTOMER'S CREDIT CARD 05/07/08_| 02/13/09 | CLOSED [NOT SUBSTANTIATED
08-137 FRAUD _ CREDIT CARD USED WITHOUT AUTHORIZATION 10/29/08_ | 02/12/09 | CLOSED |NOT SUBSTANTIATED
06-126 OTHER EAVESDROPPING - CAMERA IN WOMEN'S LOCKER ROOM 10/08/08 | 02/09/08 | CLOSED [NOT SUBSTANTIATED
07-009 WASTE VARIOUS VIOLATIONS/SUPERVISORS STEALING 01/26/07 | 02/06/09 | CLOSED |[NOT SUBSTANTIATED
08-080 OTHER INAPPROPRIATE USE OF AMTRAK EMAIL 07/02/08_| 01/23/09 | CLOSED |NOT SUBSTANTIATED
08-107 MISMANAGEMENT TOOK INFORMATION FROM COMPU#ER 09/08/08 | 07/15/08 | CLOSED |[NOT SUBSTANTIATED
05-025 OTHER CONTRACTOR OPENED A COMPANY AND SUBMITTED BILLS TO AMTRAK 03/03/05 | 01/08/09 | CLOSED [NOT SUBSTANTIATED

Bans e S






governmentattic.org

“Rummaging in the government § attic”

Description of document: Letter dated July 16, 2010 to Senator Charles E Grassley
from the AMTRAK Office of Inspector General (O1G)
regarding instances of interference with OIG operations,
reports that were not publicly disclosed, and the status of
outstanding recommendations

Requested: 29-June-2012
Released date: 16-August-2012
Posted date: 03-December-2012
Source of document: Amtrak FOIA Office

60 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002

Fax: 202-906-3285

Email: foiarequests@amtrak.com

Note: This is one of several files on the same subject for various
agencies available on governmentattic.org. See:
http://www.governmentattic.org/6docs/GrassleyCoburn.htm

The governmentattic.org web site (“the site”) is noncommercial and free to the public. The site and materials
made available on the site, such as this file, are for reference only. The governmentattic.org web site and its
principals have made every effort to make this information as complete and as accurate as possible, however,
there may be mistakes and omissions, both typographical and in content. The governmentattic.org web site and
its principals shall have neither liability nor responsibility to any person or entity with respect to any loss or
damage caused, or alleged to have been caused, directly or indirectly, by the information provided on the
governmentattic.org web site or in this file. The public records published on the site were obtained from
government agencies using proper legal channels. Each document is identified as to the source. Any concerns
about the contents of the site should be directed to the agency originating the document in question.
GovernmentAttic.org is not responsible for the contents of documents published on the website.

-- Web site design Copyright 2007 governmentattic.org --


mailto:foiarequests@amtrak.com
http://www.governmentattic.org/6docs/GrassleyCoburn.htm

“¥Z AMTRAK

NATIONAL RAILROAD
PASSENGER CORPORATION

Office of Inspector General

August 16, 2012

Re: Freedom of Information Act Request

Enclosed is the document you requested in your Freedom of Information Act
(FOIA) request dated June 29, 2012 for “the entirety of the letter dated July 16,
2010 to Senator Charles E Grassley from the Amtrak OIG.” Unfortunately, we
have been unable to locate the printed spreadsheet that had been attached to
the original letter to Senator Grassley.

Your request has been classified as category IV, “Other”. Requesters in this
category receive 2 hours of search time, and the first 100 pages of duplication,
free of charge. Thereafter, requesters are charged $38 per hour for search time
and 25 cents per page for duplication of records. The search as described
above did not exceed the 2 hour allotted free time.

If you wish to appeal, you may file an appeal with Ted Alves, Inspector General,
at the address below, within thirty days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions concerning this response to your request, please
contact me.

Sincerely,

’}\/M%s%/

Kathleen L. Ranowsky, Esq.
Deputy Counsel to the Inspector General
OIG FOIA Liaison

cc: Sharron Hawkins, FOIA Officer



NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION
Office of Inspector General, 10 G Street, NE, Suite 3W-300, Washington, DC 20002

AMTRAK
=

July 16,2010 ‘

Senator Charles E. Grassley
Ranking Member

Committee on Finance

135 Hart Senate Office Building
Washington, DC 20510

Dear Senator Grassley:

I am pleased to respond to your letter of April 8, 2010 requesting information about
instances of interference with OIG operations, a list of reports that were not publicly
disclosed, and the status of outstanding recommendations. The same letter was sent to
Senator Tom Coburn.

Since my appointment as the Amtrak Inspector General in November 2009, I have been
focused on working with Amtrak management to ensure that the Office of Inspector
General (OIG) is positioned to operate independently, without interference from
management, and equally as important, to operate effectively, with policies, procedures,
and practices that support a high performing OIG operation. The following information
responds to your request:

(1) DESCRIBE INSTANCES WHEN AMTRAK MANAGEMENT RESISTED OIG
OVERSIGHT EFFORTS OR RESTRICTED ACCESS TO INFORMATION

A critical element for ensuring that any Office of Inspector General (OIG) can effectively
perform the independent oversight role mandated by the Inspector General Act (IG Act)
is a professional and effective working relationship between the OIG and management.
Unfortunately, there was a breakdown in the relationship between Amtrak management
and the OIG that came to a head in June 2009, when the then Inspector General retired
and a law firm hired by the OIG issued a highly critical 64-page report describing
numerous actions the company had taken to resist oversight and restrict the OIG’s access
to information. The report concluded that those actions seriously interfere with the
independence of the Amtrak OIG. In July 2009, Amtrak management issued a 32-page
rebuttal, disputing most of the facts as well as the conclusions cited in the OIG report and
justifying its actions as consistent with both the IG Act and Amtrak’s policies related to
OIG operations. (The OIG-sponsored report and management’s response are enclosed.)

Management’s Reasoning for its Actions

You also asked that we include the company’s reasoning for its actions. Management’s
response pointed out that the restrictions it had put in place on OIG operations (which it




asserted fully met IG Act requirements) were due to a lack of confidence that the OIG
would protect privileged, proprietary, and confidential Amtrak documents, Management
cited two instances when the OIG had provided such material to Congress and another
Federal Agency and the material had been publicly released, albeit not without the OIG’s
efforts to protect the information from disclosure. Management also criticized the OIG’s
heavy involvement in management and operational matters, which, according to the
response, significantly eroded the OIG’s independence. Overall, management reasoned
that the restrictions were reasonable steps to ensure company interests were protected
without compromising the OIG’s independence.

Appointment of Interim IG Raised Additional Questions About Interference with
OIG Operations

Subsequent to publication of the OIG-sponsored report, one other management action led
to accusations that it continued to interfere with OIG operations. When the Amtrak 1G
retired in June 2009, the Chairman, with support of the Board, assigned an Amtrak
executive to serve as the Interim IG until a permanent IG was selected, rather than
assigning an OIG executive to be the Interim IG. To a large extent, the assignment of a
management official reflected the breakdown in trust and management’s lack of
confidence in OIG operations and personnel. Regardless of the level of integrity and
independence that the Interim IG exercised as a caretaker, the selection of a management
official was unusual and exacerbated concerns that Amtrak management was attempting
to control OIG operations.

Revised Relationship Policy and Other Actions Have Eliminated Restrictions on
OIG Operations

I am pleased to report that Amtrak management and the OIG have made significant
progress in repairing their relationship by (1) developing a new relationship policy that
fully meets the letter and spitit of the IG Act, (2) withdrawing the OIG from performing
management functions, and (3) rebuilding relationships among Amtrak and OIG
managers and staff. Moreover, no instances of resistance to OIG oversight or restrictions
to information have occurred since my appointment in November 2009. Also, all
significant stakeholders I have talked to—the Board of Directors, the President and other
senior executives of Amtrak; as well as Congressional authorization, oversight, and
Appropriations Committees, OMB, GAO, and the Department of Transportation OIG—
agree that an effective Amtrak OIG, operating in the mainstream of the IG community, is
an important oversight and accountability mechanism that contributes significantly to
improved Amtrak operations.

The Fiscal Year 2010 Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2010 (Public Law 111-117)
required that a member of the Council of the Inspectors General on Integrity and
Efficiency (CIGIE) certify that the Corporation and the IG “have agreed upon a set of
policies and procedures for interacting with each other that are consistent with the letter
and the spirit of the Inspector General Act.” The Appropriations Act further provides




that one year after this determination CIGIE appoint another member to evaluate and
certify the operational independence of the Amtrak OIG.

Consistent with these principles, the OIG and company management discussed and
negotiated the terms of a new policy to govern the relationship between the OIG and the
company. This policy was finalized and submitted to the CIGIE representative for
review in March 2010. (The relationship policy is enclosed)

Carl Clinefelter, the Inspector General of the Farm Credit Administration, conducted the
evaluation and determined “that the Corporation and the IG have agreed to a set of
policies and procedures for interacting with each other that are consistent with the letter
and the spirit of the Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended. The report also
concluded that the Amtrak 1G’s independence and ability to oversee Amtrak’s operations
and expenditure of funds, including funding provided by the Federal government, are
properly addressed.” (The report is enclosed)

The report highlighted several features of the relationship policy that address the
independence and oversight capabilities of the IG:

1. The document constituting the policies and procedures is signed
by the Chairman, the head of the entity. This provides the necessary
import to the message and guidelines contained in the document.

2. The Responsibility section of the document specifies that “The
head of Amtrak and the Amtrak Inspector General (“Inspector
General”) are responsible for the interpretation and administration of
this policy.” This properly places the responsibility at the highest
levels for the successful implementation of the policies and
procedures.

3. The document reiterates the IG Act’s provision that a designated
Federal entity’s (DFE) IG, in this case Amtrak, is under the general
supervision of the head of the DFE and that the IG is not subject to
supervision by any other officer or employee of the DFE. (IG Act,
section 8G (d)) This emphasizes the IG’s independence.

4. The document reiterates the IG Act’s provision that no one in a
host establishment or DFE may “...prevent or prohibit the Inspector
General from initiating, carrying out, or completing any audit or
investigation, or from issuing any subpoena during the course of any
audit or investigation.” (IG Act, section 8G (d)) This again
emphasizes the IG’s independence.

5. The document provides for, as does the IG Act, full and
unimpeded access to all information at Amtrak. (IG Act, section
6(a) (1)) This, along with the reiteration of the IG Act in 3 & 4




above, serves to ensure that all Amtrak employees, particularly those
not familiar with the IG Act, are informed of these essential
provisions of the IG Act.

6. The OIG’s handling of confidential, sensitive, or privileged
Amtrak information obtained in connection with OIG review
activities has been effectively dealt with in the document. The
document provides for a process of internal discussion between the
IG and management regarding the public release of such
information, but with Amtrak’s acknowledgement of the IG’s final
authority to decide whether such information should be released in a
public report.

7. The document sets forth a number of general principles to guide
the relationship between the Corporation and the IG. These address
the Chairman’s and Board’s expectations of all staff regarding
matters such as professionalism and mutual respect, open
communication, objectivity and fairness, and the need for the OIG to
respect and properly protect Amitrak information. All Amtrak
personnel should benefit from the Chairman setting forth his and the
Board’s expectations in these areas.

8. The document establishes an Audit Liaison position to facilitate
and coordinate the OIG’s access and activities within the
Corporation. This has the potential to provide an effective bridge
between the OIG and the Corporation, and to significantly enhance
the Corporation’s effective and timely response to OIG products.

(2) IDENTIFY CLOSED INVESTIGATIONS, EVALUATIONS, AND AUDITS
THAT WERE NOT DISCLOSED TO THE PUBLIC FOR THE PERIOD OF
JANUARY 1, 2009 THROUGH APRIL 30,2010

At this time, we believe that all Amtrak OIG audit or evaluation reports issued during that
period have been disclosed to the public on the OIG website. However, as discussed
below in section (3) of this letter we are currently working with Amtrak management to
identify the universe of the OIG’s prior audit and evaluation reports.

At the time of your request, none of the Amtrak OIG’s investigative closing reports had
been disclosed to the public. However, we are committed to transparency, and have
recently posted those investigative closing reports where we substantiated an allegation
on our website at http://www.amtrakoig.gov. Enclosed is a listing of unsubstantiated
OIG investigations closed from January 1, 2009 through April 30, 2010 that have not
been posted,




(3) PROVIDE A COPY OF YOUR REPLY TO THE RANKING MEMBER OF
THE HOUSE COMITTEEE ON OVERSIGHT AND GOVERNMENT REFORM

We were not able to respond to the Ranking Member’s request given the lack of reliable
historical information on the scope and status of Amtrak OIG’s outstanding
recommendations. We discussed this with the Ranking Member’s staff and described the
efforts that we have underway to address the issue.

Specifically, we are working with Amtrak management to identify the universe of the
OIG’s prior audit and evaluation reports and recommendations. This will enable us to
identify the universe of OIG recommendations and determine what recommendations
should be closed because they have been implemented by management or are no longer
relevant, as well as those recommendations where the status should be discussed with
management because they appear to be relevant, Once these efforts are complete, we
expect to have a baseline of outstanding OIG audit and evaluation recommendations. We
are also working to implement a system for tracking the status of all our
recommendations to management.

Should you have any questions regarding the information we are providing, please call
me at 202-906-4600.

Sincerely,

se) /\_

Ted Alves
Inspector General

Enclosures

Wilkie Farr and Gallagher Report
Amtrak Management’s Response
Relationship Policy

Clinefelter Report

Listing of Closed Investigations







governmentattic.org

“Rummaging in the government § attic”

Description of document: Appalachian Regional Commission (ARC) records
provided to Senator Charles E. Grassley and Senator Tom
Coburn concerning the independence of Inspectors General
necessary to promote efficiency and prevent fraud, waste
and abuse in agency programs, in response to the Senators'
inquiry, 2011-2012

Requested: 15-April-2012

Released date: 02-May-2012

Posted date: 04-July-2012

Source of document: Freedom of Information Act Request

Office of Inspector General
Appalachian Regional Commission
1666 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20009-1068

Note: This is one of several files on the same subject for various
agencies available on governmentattic.org. See:
http://www.governmentattic.org/6docs/GrassleyCoburn.htm

The governmentattic.org web site (“the site”) is noncommercial and free to the public. The site and materials
made available on the site, such as this file, are for reference only. The governmentattic.org web site and its
principals have made every effort to make this information as complete and as accurate as possible, however,
there may be mistakes and omissions, both typographical and in content. The governmentattic.org web site and
its principals shall have neither liability nor responsibility to any person or entity with respect to any loss or
damage caused, or alleged to have been caused, directly or indirectly, by the information provided on the
governmentattic.org web site or in this file. The public records published on the site were obtained from
government agencies using proper legal channels. Each document is identified as to the source. Any concerns
about the contents of the site should be directed to the agency originating the document in question.
GovernmentAttic.org is not responsible for the contents of documents published on the website.

-- Web site design Copyright 2007 governmentattic.org --


http://www.governmentattic.org/6docs/GrassleyCoburn.htm

APPALACHIAN A Proud Past, Office of Inspector General

REGIONAL A New Vision
COMMISSION

May 2, 2012

| was not here at the time, but enclosed is the response to the April 8, 2010, request from Senators
Coburn and Grassley. Our records do not reflect any additional responses on these issues.

Sincerely;

ube Spat"
Inspector General
Appalachian Regional Commission

1666 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, NW WASHINGTON, DC 20009-1068 (202) 884-7675 FAX (202) 884-7696 www.arc.gov

Alabama Kentucky Mississippi North Carolina Pennsylvania Tennessee West Virginia
Georgia Marvland New York Obhio South Carolina Virginia



May 18, 2010

Hon. CHARLES E. GRASSLEY,

Ranking Member,

Committee on Finance, U.S. Senate,
Washington, DC

Hon. TOM COBURN,

Ranking Member,

Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations,

Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs, U.S. Senate,
Washington, DC

DEAR SENATORS GRASSLEY AND COBURN:

This letter is in response to your letter of April 8, 2010 requesting information about instances of
agency non-cooperation with OIG oversight activities, and your request for biannual reports on
investigations, evaluations, and audits concluded but not disclosed to the public. The third topic
of your letter was a continuing request to inform you of any impediment to our communication
with Congress by any federal official. We have addressed each of these requests in the following
paragraph.

Regarding agency non-cooperation with OIG oversight activities, we have not encountered any
resistance to our oversight activities. Management has been fully cooperative and provided all
access requested. Regarding your requests for biannual reports of investigations, evaluations and
audits concluded, but not made public. All activities were disclosed to the public- no reports are
attached. Concerning your third request to be advised about impediments to our communication
with Congress by a federal official, we have not encountered this problem. However, as
requested, we will immediately notify you should this occur.

If you or your staff have any questions or need further information, please contact me at (202)
884-7675.

Sincerely,

CLIFFORD H. JENNINGS,
Inspector General






governmentattic.org

“Rummaging in the government § attic”

Description of document: Corporation for National & Community Service (CNCS)
records provided to Senator Charles E. Grassley and
Senator Tom Coburn concerning the independence of
Inspectors General necessary to promote efficiency and
prevent fraud, waste and abuse in agency programs, in
response to the Senators' inquiry, 2011-2012

Requested: 15-April-2012

Requested: 03-May-2012

Released date: 30-April-2012

Released date: 03-May-2012

Posted date: 04-July-012

Source of document: Corporation for National and Community Service

Office of the General Counsel

Attn: Freedom of Information Act Officer
1201 New York Avenue, N.W., Room 10606
Washington D.C., 20525

Fax: (202) 606-3467

Note: This is one of several files on the same subject for various
agencies available on governmentattic.org. See:
http://www.governmentattic.org/6docs/GrassleyCoburn.htm

The governmentattic.org web site (“the site”) is noncommercial and free to the public. The site and materials
made available on the site, such as this file, are for reference only. The governmentattic.org web site and its
principals have made every effort to make this information as complete and as accurate as possible, however,
there may be mistakes and omissions, both typographical and in content. The governmentattic.org web site and
its principals shall have neither liability nor responsibility to any person or entity with respect to any loss or
damage caused, or alleged to have been caused, directly or indirectly, by the information provided on the
governmentattic.org web site or in this file. The public records published on the site were obtained from
government agencies using proper legal channels. Each document is identified as to the source. Any concerns
about the contents of the site should be directed to the agency originating the document in question.
GovernmentAttic.org is not responsible for the contents of documents published on the website.

-- Web site design Copyright 2007 governmentattic.org --


http://www.governmentattic.org/6docs/GrassleyCoburn.htm

Office of Inspector General

NATIONAL &F
COMMUNITY
SERV ICEEEEE=

April 30,2012

This responds to your April 15, 2012, Freedom of Information Request for “a copy of
each biannual response to Senators Grassley and Coburn regarding their April 8, 2010, request to
the CNCS Office of Inspector General to provide a summary of your non-public management
advisories and closed investigations.” Please find enclosed all records from our office
responsive to this request.

If you should have any questions regarding this response to your request, | may be
reached at (202) 606-9390.

Sincerely,
~
7

a0 Y, e

Vincent A. Mulloy
Counsel to the Ingpector General

Q

Enclosures

1201 New York Avenue, NW % Suite 830 * Washington, DC 20525
202-606-9390 % Hotline: 800-452-8210 % www.cncsoig.gov

Senior Corps * AmeriCorps % Learn and Serve America



Office of Inspector General

NATIONAL &
COMMUNITY
SERVICEETT

June 14, 2010

Sen. Charles Grassley

Ranking Member

Senate Committee on Finance
219 Dirksen Senate Office Building
Washington, DC 20510

Dear Sen. Grassley:

In response to your letter of April 8, 2010, | am pleased to report that there have been no
instances in which officials of the Corporation for National and Community Service have
impeded the work of this office by resisting or objecting to Office of Inspector General oversight
activities or by restricting our access to information.

As per your request, | have attached data on all closed investigations and audits that
were not disclosed to the public for the period January 1, 2009, through April 30, 2010.

We will, of course, notify you of any future threats or other attempts by Federal officials
to impede this office’s ability to communicate important matters to Congress. We have also
responded to Rep. Darrell Issa’s request for data on unimplemented OIG recommendations.

My staff and | appreciate your support for the vital oversight mission of the Federal
Inspectors General. If you have any questions about our response, please call me at (202) 606-

9377.
Sincerely,

/{7

Kenneth Bach
Acting Inspector General

1201 New York Avenue, NW * Suite 830 % Washington, DC 20525
202-606-9390 * Hotline: 800-452-8210 * www.cncsoig.gov

Senior Corps * AmeriCorps * Learn and Serve America



Office of Inspector General

Corporation for

NATIONAL &Y
COMMUNITY
SERVICEER®IZ

June 14, 2010

Sen. Tom Coburn

Ranking Member

Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations

Senate Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Committee
340 Dirksen Senate Office Building

Washington, DC 20510

Dear Sen. Coburn:

In response to your letter of April 8, 2010, | am pleased to report that there have been no
instances in which officials of the Corporation for National and Community Service have
impeded the work of this office by resisting or objecting to Office of Inspector General oversight
activities or by restricting our access to information.

As per your request, | have attached data on all closed investigations and audits that
were not disclosed to the public for the period January 1, 2009, through April 30, 2010.

We will, of course, notify you of any future threats or other attempts by Federal officials
to impede this office’s ability to communicate important matters to Congress. We have also
responded to Rep. Darrell Issa’s request for data on unimplemented OIG recommendations.

My staff and | appreciate your support for the vital oversight mission of the Federal
Inspectors General. If you have any questions about our response, please call me at (202) 606-

9377.
Sincerely,

i~

Kenneth Bach
Acting Inspector General

1201 New York Avenue, NW * Suite 830 * Washington, DC 20525
202-606-9390 * Hotline: 800-452-8210 * www.cncsoig.gov

Senior Corps * AmeriCorps * Learn and Serve America



Office of Inspector General
Corporation for National and Community Service

Summary of Closed Investigations, January 1, 2009 ~ April 30, 2010

OIG Case #
2005-023

2006-029

2007-004

Summary of Investigation
A joint Investigation with the FBI and IRS disclosed that an Executive Director
of an AmeriCorps program in Connecticut embezzled $152,502.09 by
enrolling “ghost” AmeriCorps members, collecting and forging their living
allowance checks, and depositing the funds into his personal account.

The subject pleaded guilty to the Theft of Federal Program Funds and Tax
Evasion in Connecticut Federal District Court and was sentenced to six
months’ imprisonment, 36 months’ parole, a $200 special assessment fee
and ordered to pay restitution of $152,502.09.

The subject was also debarred by the Corporation from participating in
Federal procurement and non-procurement programs for three years,
effective September 14, 2007.

An OIG investigation disclosed that a Director of a Foster Grandparents
Program (FGP) in Florida misapplied Federal program funds when he paid
volunteers $49,926.66 in stipends after he had placed them on administrative
leave because there were no assignments during the summer months.

Further investigation disclosed the director conspired with his wife, a FGP
volunteer, to inflate her time sheets and forge the supervisor's signature to
collect additional Federal program funds in the form of stipends. The director
also admitted that, although his salary was being paid 100 percent by the
grant, he stated only 50 percent of his time was directly related to the
Corporation’s grant. In total, OIG determined more than $250,000 in Federal
program funds were misapplied.

The subjects signed a pretrial diversion agreement in which they agreed to
make restitution in the amount of $15,993.50.

The Corporation management reported the grantee agreed to a settlement
and agreed to repay $202,277 in costs it misapplied when it improperly
allowed its FGP volunteers to take paid administrative leave. Corporation
management also disallowed $54,393 pertaining to the subject’s salary.

An OIG investigation disclosed that officials of an AmeriCorps program in
Florida falsified site partnership agreements when they forged the names and
signatures of site officials. Upon contacting the individuals listed on the
partnership agreements, several of them reported that they had never heard
of the AmeriCorps program. Other individuals stated that the AmeriCorps



2007-049

2007-052

2007-053

members had not performed the number of hours they had claimed on their
time sheets and that they had not signed the time sheets.

Investigation also disclosed that AmeriCorps members were allowed to claim
service hours toward their education awards for service performed outside
the scope of the grant. Investigation disclosed the program officials
misapplied $52,431 of Federal program funds.

The Civil Division of the Northern District of Florida accepted the investigation
for civil litigation and later entered into an agreement in which the subject
agreed to not seek employment with any Federal agency or program directly
funded by Federal grants for five years, and to perform 265 hours of unpaid
volunteer service having a value of $40,000 in an educational environment.
The subject also agreed that, if she did not perform the service, she would
allow a judgment against her for whatever amount was remaining on her
service obligation.

An OIG investigation disclosed employees of a Washington, DC, AmeriCorps
grantee inflated the number of service hours performed by ten AmeriCorps
members, which resulted in the misapplication of Federal program funds
totaling $47,500.

As a result of this investigation, Corporation management decided not to
renew the grant and debarred two grantee employees from participating in
Federal procurement and non-procurement programs; one for six months and
the other for one year.

An OIG investigation disclosed program officials of a Florida grantee allowed
AmeriCorps members to perform service outside the scope of the
AmeriCorps grant. Our investigation determined AmeriCorps members were
performing unauthorized services as dental assistants, receptionists and
other duties normally performed by employees. Based on our findings, we
questioned the expenditure of $19,222.08 of Federal program funds.

Further investigation of another grantee site disclosed that its AmeriCorps
members were also performing service outside the scope of the grant.
Based on our findings, we questioned the expenditure of $17,340.75 of
Federal program funds.

Corporation management concurred with our findings and issued a demand
payment letter to the grantee to recoup a total of $46,549.11, including other
disallowed costs.

An OIG investigation disclosed an individual residing in Florida placed a web
page on the OIG public website during a security breach at the OIG vendor's
host site, based in North Carolina. The Department of Justice declined to



2007-055

2007-056

2007-058

2007-059

2008-04

prosecute this case as there was no monetary loss to the Government.

The OIG conducted a proactive investigation of a Maryland grantee to
determine if the grantee was properly following the provisions of 45 C.F.R. §
2522.230 when it certified prorated education awards for AmeriCorps
members who had exited the program early for compelling personal reasons.
The investigation disclosed the grantee falsely certified the compelling
personal reasons of 18 AmeriCorps members, resulting in the loss of
$62,584.36 of Federal program funds.

Corporation management concurred with most of our findings and issued a
demand letter to the grantee to repay $34,327.73.

An OIG investigation disclosed that officials of a Washington, DC grantee
allowed AmeriCorps members to perform services not in compliance with the
grant provisions and that the AmeriCorps members’ service hours were
inaccurately reported to the Corporation. As a result, we questioned the

~ expenditure of more than $59,000 of Federal program funds.

The matter was referred to Corporation management, the questioned costs
were substantiated and $59,478.47 was repaid by the grantee.

An OIG investigation disclosed that a grantee in Puerto Rico failed to
maintain time sheets for a program official and that two AmeriCorps members
continued to receive their living allowances when one was suspended and
the other was on leave, a violation of the program provisions. As a result, we
questioned the expenditure of more than $12,000 of Federal program funds.

The matter was referred to Corporation management and the questioned
costs were substantiated and $13,505.50 was repaid by the grantee.

An OIG investigation disclosed program officials of an AmeriCorps grantee in
Michigan improperly allowed four AmeriCorps to perform service as medical
assistants, which was not in compliance with the provisions of the grant.
Further investigation determined the program officials failed to maintain time
sheets on two grantee employees. As a result, we questioned the
expenditure of more than $81,000 of Federal program funds.

The matter was referred to Corporation management, the questioned costs
were substantiated and $96,015.81 was repaid by the grantee.

An OIG investigation disclosed that former VISTA supervisor misapplied
$21,163.81 of Federal program funds when he requested living allowances
and entitlement checks for former and current VISTA members. The subject
intercepted the checks, forged the members’ signatures and stole the funds.



2008-008

2008-027

2008-033

2008-036

This matter was referred to DOJ and the subject pled guilty to Theft from a
Program Receiving Federal Funds. The subject was sentenced to six months

of home confinement, five years of probation and ordered to pay $22,800 in
restitution.

The matter was also referred to Corporation management and the subject
was debarred by the Corporation from participating in Federal procurement
and non-procurement programs for three years

An OIG investigation, initiated by a Qui Tam filed by employees of a Georgia
grantee, disclosed that the grantee did not submit false claims as alleged.
DOJ subsequently filed a Notice of Election to Decline Intervention on this
matter.

An OIG investigation disclosed that program officials of a California grantee
allowed AmeriCorps members to serve in positions that did not comply with
the grant. They served as personal assistants, a chauffeur, performed
clerical and receptionist duties, and graded papers and prepared lesson
plans for teachers.

Further investigation revealed that program officials inflated AmeriCorps
members’ service hours, allowing ineligible members to receive unearned
education awards. Investigation also revealed that AmeriCorps members
were used to solicit the local community to enroli their children at a local
charter school operated by the grantee. As a result, more than $800,000 of
Federal program funds were misapplied by the grantee.

The matter was referred to DOJ which declined criminal prosecution.
Corporation management and DOJ negotiated a settlement in which the
grantee agreed to repay $423,830.50 to the Corporation.

The OIG received information that an AmeriCorps grantee in Missouri may
have submitted false claims for reimbursement to the Corporation for disaster
response activities. Our investigation determined there was no evidence of
fraud or false claims.

An OIG investigation disclosed officials of a Virginia grantee misapplied
Federal program funds when they improperly expended more than the
budgeted amount for AmeriCorps member living allowances. Further
investigation determined the officials also certified partial education awards
upon early exit of seven AmeriCorps members, citing reasons that did not
qualify as compelling personal circumstances.

The matter was referred to Corporation management, the questioned costs
were substantiated and $112,144.94 was repaid by the grantee.



2009-012

2009-013

2009-014

2009-017

2009-018

2009-019

2009-022

An OIG investigation disclosed officials in a Puerto Rico AmeriCorps program
misused Federal program funds when they overpaid AmeriCorps members
$20,461.51 in living allowances and miscalculated the time served by two
members who were subsequently awarded education awards.

The matter was referred to Corporation management, the questioned costs
were substantiated and $20,461.41 was repaid by the grantee.

An OIG investigation determined an AmeriCorps member in a Kentucky
program was working full time at a school and claimed service hours for the
time he was a paid school employee. The AmeriCorps member was
suspended and eventually resigned from the program.

An OIG investigation disclosed there was mismanagement, inadequate
leadership, waste of Government equipment and internal control weaknesses
in the accountability for Government property at one of the Corporation’s
NCCC campuses. The matter was referred to Corporation management and
corrective action was implemented to correct the deficiencies.

The OIG investigated a complaint made by a VISTA member in Oklahoma,
who alleged that the program did not reimburse local travel expenses when
the member used their privately owned vehicle. Investigation disclosed there
were funds available to reimburse the member, but the member had not
requested reimbursement while serving.

Further investigation disclosed that the Executive Director of the program did

receive reimbursement for travel although the grant provisions did not provide
for travel reimbursement for staff employees. That matter was resolved when

the Executive Director repaid the Corporation $1,300.

An OIG investigation determined a Corporation employee was wrongfully
receiving commission checks from a prohibited vendor. We referred this
matter to Corporation management and the employee was terminated.

An OIG investigation was initiated based on a report from a program official
in Pennsylvania. The official suspected former AmeriCorps members of
misusing their education awards. It was reported that AmeriCorps members
would enroll in a local university and, once the education award was
disbursed to the university, they would drop out so they could have the
education award refunded to them. Our investigation found no evidence the
education awards were being misused by the former members.

The OIG investigated a California grantee’s financial status after a report
from an AmeriCorps member that member living allowance checks, issued by
the grantee, were being returned due to insufficient funds.



2009-023

2009-031

2009-032

2009-038

2009-039

2009-040

Our investigation determined the grantee was having financial problems. Its
grant was subsequently terminated and all AmeriCorps members were paid
their living allowances to include any bank fees they may have incurred.

An OIG investigation disclosed that a Kentucky grantee improperly paid its
AmeriCorps members living allowances totaling $46,809.44.

The matter was referred to Corporation management, the questioned costs
were substantiated and $46,809.44 was repaid by the grantee.

An OIG investigation disclosed that program officials of a Washington, DC
grantee misused two AmeriCorps members by having them supervise
employees and perform services not within the grant provisions.

This matter was referred to Corporation management, which determined the
grantee would not receive a grant the following year.

The OIG conducted a review of the award of a sole-source contract to
determine if it was proper. The review determined that, when the American
Recovery and Reinvestment Act was passed, the Corporation immediately
recruited VISTA members who needed to be covered by medical insurance.
We found the sole-source contract was issued to an insurance provider to
meet the immediate need and no issues were uncovered.

An OIG investigation disclosed a Corporation supervisor allowed staff to
violate Corporation policy when the supervisor allowed employees to make d
purchases with a Government Purchase Card issued that had been issued to
another employee. This matter was referred to management and the
employees were reprimanded.

An OIG investigation disclosed a Corporation employee directed a former
AmeriCorps member to backdate her voucher for an education award that
had expired. This matter was referred to Corporation management and the
employee was reprimanded and transferred from the Trust department.

An OIG investigation was conducted to determine if Corporation employees
misused Corporation communications equipment and improperly participated
in unauthorized lobbying efforts.

Further investigation determined Corporation employees did not engage in
grassroots lobbying efforts or misuse Corporation equipment. However, it
was determined the Corporation had weaknesses in its supervision of
temporary employees working on special projects.

This matter was referred to Corporation management, which implemented
new policies to strengthen supervision of temporary employees.



2010-004

2010-006

2010-011

The OIG conducted a review of Corporation responses to our investigative
and audit reports that question education awards. The responses stated that
questioned education awards are placed into a potential debt category. Once
the former AmeriCorps member accesses the education award, a demand
letter is sent to the grantee, requiring it to repay the amount of the award that
has been accessed. Our review found the Corporation did not have a
procedure to routinely monitor such potential debts.

As a result of this review, Corporation management sent demand letters to
collect $39,141 from grantees and implemented procedures to routinely
monitor the potential debt.

An OIG investigation disclosed that a Corporation supervisor approved travel
reimbursement for an employee for local travel that was unauthorized.

This matter was referred to Corporation management which sent a demand
letter to the employee to collect $17,861.43 in unauthorized reimbursements.

The OIG conducted an investigation to determine if Corporation management
violated employees rights when it hired a private investigator to conduct
interviews related to a criminal matter and informed the employees they had
to answer questions without any rights advisement or warnings.

Further investigation determined the private investigator did not provide the
employees with any rights advisements or warnings when interviewing the
employees. Our investigation determined there was no violation of the
employees’ rights, as the testimonial evidence obtained without the rights
advisement or warning would have been worthless and inadmissible to the
government in any criminal proceedings.

This matter was forwarded to Corporation management for action it deemed
appropriate.






Office of Inspector General

NATIONAL &Y
COMMUNITY
SERVICELETE

February 13, 2012

The Honorable Tom Coburn

Ranking Member

Senate Finance Subcommittee on Social Security, Pensions, and Family Policy
219 Senate Dirksen Office Building

Washington, DC 20510

Dear Senator Coburn:

| am pleased to share with you updated information on the status of recommendations
made by the Office of Inspector General (OIG) to management of the Corporation for National
and Community Service (Corporation), as well as data on non-public investigations, for the
period November 1, 2011, through January 31, 2012.

My staff and | appreciate your interest in protecting Federal taxpayer dollars from waste,
fraud, and abuse. | believe the recommendations we and other OIGs make concerning overall
operational improvements or reforms provide lasting value to the Government. Based on their
recent and recurring requests, we are also furnishing this data to Sens. Charles Grassley,
Michael Enzi, Susan Collins and Richard Shelby, as well as Rep. Darrell Issa.

1. As of January 31, 2012, the OIG had five significant recommendations that were open
and unimplemented by the Corporation.

2. Some of our as-yet unimplemented recommendations would result in cost savings.

3. The following are the most important Open and Unimplemented Recommendations.

Incomplete National Sex Offender Public Registry (NSOPR) Searches

a. The OIG continues to find instances of grantees not conducting proper NSOPR
searches for their AmeriCorps members. Several grantees stated to the OIG that certain
state databases were “temporarily unavailable” when they conducted a single search of
NSOPR for their members. As a result, a complete check of all 50 state databases was
not obtained. Legal requirements in the Kennedy Serve America Act require a search of
all 50 states for checks of the national and state sex offender registries. Because of this
requirement, we believe that grantees should perform muitiple NSOPR searches until
they have checked all 50 state databases.

Although Corporation officials continue to disagree with our recommendation, we believe
that the Act's requirement that the search include all AmeriCorps members and grant-
funded staff and all 50 states’ databases emphasizes the seriousness with which the Act
treats the subject of sex offenders. Moreover, given the youthful age and mobility of



many Corporation volunteers, who may join programs based on college campuses or in
communities other than their hometowns, 50-state coverage is imperative.

In a related issue concerning the quality of the NSOPR searches, the Corporation did
not concur with OIG recommendations to conduct NSOPR searches using both
members’ married and maiden names. Grantees are conducting the searches based
only on the member’s current name. The Corporation responded that the Kennedy
Serve America Act does not require the NSOPR search of the maiden name, and that
grantees, not the Corporation, are responsible for developing their internal policies and
best practices to comply with the regulation.

We agree that conducting searches of maiden names is not required by the Act.
However, performing the NSOPR search on the member's maiden name is a best
practice that the Corporation should require of grantees and subgrantees to meet the
intent of the act. Failure to do so could potentially result in convicted sex offenders
joining a program, thereby jeopardizing the safety of those being served.

b. There is no cost savings associated with these recommendations.
c. We are unaware of any plans by the Corporation to change its position.
Weakness Noted for the Partial Education Awards Review and Approval Process

a. Recent OIG audits and investigations repeatedly revealed findings and questioned costs
related to partial education awards approved for early-exited AmeriCorps members, in
spite of improper compelling personal circumstance (CPC) justifications and/or
insufficient documentation. In response to these repetitive findings, the OIG initiated a
cross-cutting audit to review “global” CPC cases, covering the entire population of CPC
cases over a two-year period. We found wide-spread noncompliance for 75 percent of
our tested population in FY 2009, a year in which more than $4 million in partial
education awards were obligated. We also noted weaknesses in the Corporation and/or
its’ AmeriCorps programs to validate, review, and approve CPC cases. We
recommended the Corporation implement monitoring controls requiring a secondary
level of review of each approved CPC case. We also recommended the Corporation
implement the text description functionality in the MyAmeriCorps Portal to allow grantee
personnel and the Corporation to document the CPC justification.

The Corporation disagreed with our recommendation to require secondary review of all
CPC determinations. We believe that the Corporation currently lacks controls that would
detect and prevent, on a real-time basis, the improper payments of partial education
awards for ineligible members. Implementing a secondary review immediately following
the AmeriCorps program’s submission of its’ members’ CPC approvals would allow the
Corporation and/or State Commissions to independently evaluate and monitor the CPC
cases. In addition, errors could be identified in a timely manner, thereby minimizing the
risk of improper payments, and preventing the Corporation from “paying and chasing”
grant money for improperly certified awards.

b. There is significant cost savings associated with this recommendation.

c. We are unaware of any plans by the Corporation to change its position.



Recurring Issues in the Internal Control Environment

a. During the Corporation's FY 2011 Financial Statements Audit, we noted numerous
repeat findings related to internal controls, which were reported in the Management
Letter. There were nine internal control findings that were repeats from FY 2010. The
significant findings and related recommendations that remain unimplemented include:

1. Weaknesses in Internal Control Assessments and Review Processes

Since FY 2009, we noted a wide variety of issues concerning the Corporation’s internal
control assessment and review process, including the quality, sufficiency, and timeliness
of Internal Control Reviews, the lack of independence of personnel who perform the
reviews, the risk assessment and key controls not properly identified and documented,
and the inability of the Senior Assessment Team to identify and resolve internal control
issues. Although we have repeatedly voiced our concerns and made recommendations
to the Corporation in the Management Letter and through comments in our role as
observer at Senior Assessment Team meetings, the Corporation has made little
progress to strengthen its internal control assessment and review process. As a result,
the Corporation has not resolved repeated audit findings, and prevented and detected
new internal control issues. For example, we reported a material weakness in the FY
2011 financial statements for grant accrual estimates that were due to the Corporation’s
inadequate review process of its accrual calculation. This resulted in a $177.7 million
restatement of the FY 2010 financial statements.

2. Untimely Grant Closeouts

In almost every year since FY 1999, we have made recommendations to the Corporation
to improve closeouts of its grants. Despite this, the Corporation continues to have
serious difficulties with its grant closeout. As reported in the FY 2011 Agency Financial
Report, the actual percentage of grants closed out within 180 days was only 39 percent.
As a result of this ongoing condition, the Corporation is not meeting its fiduciary
responsibilities, and any amounts owed to the Federal government for unallowable costs
or excessive drawdowns may not be recovered from grantees in a timely manner.

3. Inadequate OMB Circular A-133 Audit (Single Audit) Monitoring

Since FY 1998, we have repeatedly reported weaknesses in the Corporation’s process
to track, monitor, and follow-up grantees’ issues resulting from their OMB Circular A-133
audits. These weaknesses range from lack of follow-up and corrective actions for A-133
audit findings, to failure to issue management decisions on audit findings and a lack of
review of A-133 audit reports during grant closeouts. All of our prior year
recommendations remain open and unimplemented, and will be included again in an
OIG report due to be issued later this year.

3



b. There is no cost savings associated with these recommendations.

c. We are unaware of any plans by the Corporation to change its position.
4. Recommendations Accepted and Implemented.

During this period the Corporation accepted and implemented 105 OIG recommendations
resulting from our audits and investigations.

Closed Investigations
November 2011 - January 2012

2010-021

The OIG received information that the executive director of an AmeriCorps program in Rhode
Island submitted false monthly financial reports to obtain Federal program funds. Our
investigation determined the executive director falsely reported the program had paid
AmeriCorps members’ health insurance premiums so the program could obtain $135,000 in
Federal program funds. The matter was referred to the Department of Justice for criminal
prosecution, but was declined based on the low dollar amount. The matter was referred to
Corporation management, which determined no action would be taken.

2010-027

The OIG received information that an AmeriCorps program in Georgia was not properly
documenting the eligibility and background checks of its’ AmeriCorps members. The
investigation disclosed the files for AmeriCorps members lacked proper eligibility documents
and documentation of National Sex Offender Public Registry or State criminal registry checks
being conducted prior to the members’ enrollment date. The loss to the Government was
$59,000 in education awards made to ineligible members. The matter was referred to
Corporation management, which agreed with our findings and issued a demand payment letter
to the program to return more than $23,000 in grant funds.

2011-030

The OIG received information that volunteers in a Senior Companion Program in Tennessee
were performing services not authorized by the grant. Our investigation determined volunteers
performed more than 600 hours of unauthorized service in the form of administrative duties for
the program, which resuited in a $1,780 loss to the Government. The matter was referred to
Corporation management, which concurred with our findings and issued a demand payment
letter to the program to repay the grant funds.

2012-009

The OIG received information that AmeriCorps members in lllinois were using their education
awards to purchase computers and other items from a community college bookstore. Our
investigation determined that AmeriCorps members were enrolling in non-credit continuing
education classes and using their education awards to purchase computers. We determined
there was no wrongdoing, as the provisions of 45 CFR 2528.10 allow such purchases as long
as the members are enrolled at an institution of higher education.

2011-007
The OIG received a hotline complaint that officials of a RSVP program in Louisiana were
submitting false timesheets by indicating they had completed a full day of work. Our

4



investigation disclosed the executive director of the program directed an employee to record on
their timesheets that they had worked eight hours when, in fact, they had not. This action
resulted in over $3,000 loss to the Government. The matter was referred to Corporation
management, which concurred with our findings and issued a demand payment letter to the
program to repay the grant funds.

If you have any questions concerning our response, please contact me at (202) 606-9377 or e-
mail me at k.bach@cncsoig.gov.

Sincerely,

Kenneth Bach
Deputy Inspector General






Ofhee of Inspecior General

Corporation for

NATIONAL &Y
COMMUNITY
SERVICEEESID

February 13, 2012

The Honorable Charles Grassley
135 Hart Senate Office Building
Washington, DC 20510

Dear Senator Grassley:

In response to your standing request, | am pleased to share with you updated
information on the status of recommendations made by the Office of Inspector General (OIG) to
management of the Corporation for National and Community Service (Corporation), as well as
data on non-public investigations, for the period November 1, 2011, through January 31, 2012.

My staff and | appreciate your interest in protecting Federal taxpayer dollars from waste,
fraud, and abuse. | believe the recommendations we and other OIGs make concerning overall
operational improvements or reforms provide lasting value to the Government. Based on their
recent and recurring requests, we are also furnishing this data to Sens. Michael Enzi, Tom
Coburn, Richard Shelby and Susan Collins, as well as Rep. Darrell Issa.

1. As of January 31, 2012, the OIG had five significant recommendations that were open
and unimplemented by the Corporation.

2. Some of our as-yet unimplemented recommendations would result in cost savings.

3. The following are the most important Open and Unimplemented Recommendations.

Incomplete National Sex Offender Public Registry (NSOPR) Searches

a. The OIG continues to find instances of grantees not conducting proper NSOPR
searches for their AmeriCorps members. Several grantees stated to the OIG that certain
state databases were “temporarily unavailable” when they conducted a single search of
NSOPR for their members. As a result, a complete check of all 50 state databases was
not obtained. Legal requirements in the Kennedy Serve America Act require a search of
all 50 states for checks of the national and state sex offender registries. Because of this
requirement, we believe that grantees should perform multiple NSOPR searches until
they have checked all 50 state databases.

Although Corporation officials continue to disagree with our recommendation, we believe
that the Act’s requirement that the search include all AmeriCorps members and grant-
funded staff and all 50 states’ databases emphasizes the seriousness with which the Act
treats the subject of sex offenders. Moreover, given the youthful age and mobility of
many Corporation volunteers, who may join programs based on college campuses or in
communities other than their hometowns, 50-state coverage is imperative.



In a related issue concerning the quality of the NSOPR searches, the Corporation did
not concur with OIG recommendations to conduct NSOPR searches using both
members’ married and maiden names. Grantees are conducting the searches based
only on the member's current name. The Corporation responded that the Kennedy
Serve America Act does not require the NSOPR search of the maiden name, and that
grantees, not the Corporation, are responsible for developing their internal policies and
best practices to comply with the regulation.

We agree that conducting searches of maiden names is not required by the Act.
However, performing the NSOPR search on the member's maiden name is a best
practice that the Corporation should require of grantees and subgrantees to meet the
intent of the act. Failure to do so could potentially result in convicted sex offenders
joining a program, thereby jeopardizing the safety of those being served.

b. There is no cost savings associated with these recommendations.

c. We are unaware of any plans by the Corporation to change its position.

Weakness Noted for the Partial Education Awards Review and Approval Process

a. Recent OIG audits and investigations repeatedly revealed findings and questioned costs
related to partial education awards approved for early-exited AmeriCorps members, in
spite of improper compelling personal circumstance (CPC) justifications and/or
insufficient documentation. In response to these repetitive findings, the OIG initiated a
cross-cutting audit to review “global” CPC cases, covering the entire population of CPC
cases over a two-year period. We found wide-spread noncompliance for 75 percent of
our tested population in FY 2009, a year in which more than $4 million in partial
education awards were obligated. We also noted weaknesses in the Corporation and/or
its’ AmeriCorps programs to validate, review, and approve CPC cases. We
recommended the Corporation implement monitoring controls requiring a secondary
level of review of each approved CPC case. We also recommended the Corporation
implement the text description functionality in the MyAmeriCorps Portal to allow grantee
personnel and the Corporation to document the CPC justification.

The Corporation disagreed with our recommendation to require secondary review of all
CPC determinations. We believe that the Corporation currently lacks controls that would
detect and prevent, on a real-time basis, the improper payments of partial education
awards for ineligible members. Implementing a secondary review immediately following
the AmeriCorps program’s submission of its’ members’ CPC approvals would allow the
Corporation and/or State Commissions to independently evaluate and monitor the CPC
cases. In addition, errors could be identified in a timely manner, thereby minimizing the
risk of improper payments, and preventing the Corporation from “paying and chasing”
grant money for improperly certified awards.

b. There is significant cost savings associated with this recommendation.

c. We are unaware of any plans by the Corporation to change its position.



Recurring Issues in the Internal Control Environment

a. During the Corporation’s FY 2011 Financial Statements Audit, we noted numerous
repeat findings related to internal controls, which were reported in the Management
Letter. There were nine internal control findings that were repeats from FY 2010. The
significant findings and related recommendations that remain unimplemented include:

1. Weaknesses in Internal Control Assessments and Review Processes

Since FY 2009, we noted a wide variety of issues concerning the Corporation’s internal
control assessment and review process, including the quality, sufficiency, and timeliness
of Internal Control Reviews, the lack of independence of personnel who perform the
reviews, the risk assessment and key controls not properly identified and documented,
and the inability of the Senior Assessment Team to identify and resolve internal control
issues. Although we have repeatedly voiced our concerns and made recommendations
to the Corporation in the Management Letter and through comments in our role as
observer at Senior Assessment Team meetings, the Corporation has made little
progress to strengthen its internal control assessment and review process. As a result,
the Corporation has not resolved repeated audit findings, and prevented and detected
new internal control issues. For example, we reported a material weakness in the FY
2011 financial statements for grant accrual estimates that were due to the Corporation’s
inadequate review process of its accrual calculation. This resulted in a $177.7 million
restatement of the FY 2010 financial statements.

2. Untimely Grant Closeouts

In almost every year since FY 1999, we have made recommendations to the Corporation
to improve closeouts of its grants. Despite this, the Corporation continues to have
serious difficulties with its grant closeout. As reported in the FY 2011 Agency Financial
Report, the actual percentage of grants closed out within 180 days was only 39 percent.
As a result of this ongoing condition, the Corporation is not meeting its fiduciary
responsibilities, and any amounts owed to the Federal government for unallowable costs
or excessive drawdowns may not be recovered from grantees in a timely manner.

3. Inadequate OMB Circular A-133 Audit (Single Audit) Monitoring

Since FY 1998, we have repeatedly reported weaknesses in the Corporation’s process
to track, monitor, and follow-up grantees’ issues resuiting from their OMB Circular A-133
audits. These weaknesses range from lack of follow-up and corrective actions for A-133
audit findings, to failure to issue management decisions on audit findings and a lack of
review of A-133 audit reports during grant closeouts. All of our prior year
recommendations remain open and unimplemented, and will be included again in an
OIG report due to be issued later this year.

3



b. There is no cost savings associated with these recommendations.

c. We are unaware of any plans by the Corporation to change its position.
4. Recommendations Accepted and Implemented.

During this period the Corporation accepted and implemented 105 OIG recommendations
resulting from our audits and investigations.

Closed Investigations
November 2011 — January 2012

2010-021

The OIG received information that the executive director of an AmeriCorps program in
Rhode Island submitted false monthly financial reports to obtain Federal program funds.
Our investigation determined the executive director falsely reported the program had
paid AmeriCorps members’ health insurance premiums so the program could obtain
$135,000 in Federal program funds. The matter was referred to the Department of
Justice for criminal prosecution, but was declined based on the low dollar amount. The
matter was referred to Corporation management, which determined no action would be
taken.

2010-027

The OIG received information that an AmeriCorps program in Georgia was not properly
documenting the eligibility and background checks of its’ AmeriCorps members. The
investigation disclosed the files for AmeriCorps members lacked proper eligibility
documents and documentation of National Sex Offender Public Registry or State
criminal registry checks being conducted prior to the members’ enroliment date. The
loss to the Government was $59,000 in education awards made to ineligible members.
The matter was referred to Corporation management, which agreed with our findings
and issued a demand payment letter to the program to return more than $23,000 in
grant funds.

2011-030

The OIG received information that volunteers in a Senior Companion Program in
Tennessee were performing services not authorized by the grant. Our investigation
determined volunteers performed more than 600 hours of unauthorized service in the
form of administrative duties for the program, which resulted in a $1,780 loss to the
Government. The matter was referred to Corporation management, which concurred
with our findings and issued a demand payment letter to the program to repay the grant
funds.

2012-009

The OIG received information that AmeriCorps members in lllinois were using their
education awards to purchase computers and other items from a community college
bookstore. Our investigation determined that AmeriCorps members were enrolling in
non-credit continuing education classes and using their education awards to purchase

4



computers. We determined there was no wrongdoing, as the provisions of 45 CFR
2528.10 allow such purchases as long as the members are enrolled at an institution of
higher education.

2011-007

The OIG received a hotline complaint that officials of a RSVP program in Louisiana
were submitting false timesheets by indicating they had completed a full day of work.
Our investigation disclosed the executive director of the program directed an employee
to record on their timesheets that they had worked eight hours when, in fact, they had
not. This action resulted in over $3,000 loss to the Government. The matter was
referred to Corporation management, which concurred with our findings and issued a
demand payment letter to the program to repay the grant funds.

If you have any questions concerning our response, please contact me at (202) 606-9377 or e-
mail me at k.bach@cncsoig.gov.

Sincerely,

Kenneth Bach
Deputy Inspector General









Office of Inspector General

NATIONAL &
COMMUNITY
SERVICEEEST

May 25, 2012

Enclosed please find records responsive to your May 3, 2012 Freedom of Information
Act (FOIA) request, redacted based on considerations of personal privacy pursuant to FOIA
exemption 6 and 7(C).

Your request asked for records relating to the summaries of non-public investigations this
office and other Offices of Inspectors General provided to Senators Grassley and Coburn. Please
be aware that the records provided are the closing memoranda to the investigative file. I did not
include, nor have I yet begun to process, the full “report of investigations™ or the exhibits to the
memorandum, which were quite voluminous. If you would like me to continue to search for and
process these documents as well, please so inform me. Otherwise, I will assume that this
submission meets the object of your request.

If you should have any questions regarding this response to your request, I may be

reached at (202) 606-9390.

Very truly yours,

'W(%/@

Vincent Mulloy
Counsel to the Inspector General

Enclosures

1201 New York Avenue, NW * Suite 830 % Washington, DC 20525
202-606-9390 % Hotline: 800-452-8210 % www.cncsoig.gov

Senior Corps % AmeriCorps % Learn and Serve America



Corporation for

NATIONAL
COMMUNITY
SERVICEESSED

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
September 23. 2009

TO: OIG FEile Number 05-023

THRU# Robert J. Walters
Assistant Inspector General
for Investigations

FROM: Robe . a
Supervisory Special Agent

SUBJECT: Final Report (05-023)

The Office of Inspector General has completed an investigation into Theft of Federal Funds
involving Mr. a former AmeriCorps Program Director, City Serve AmeriCorps
Program, Meriden, CT. Our investigation disclosed evidence that, between February 2002 and
August 2002, Mr. Sl stole and negotiated living allowance checks issued by the City of
Meriden to numerous fictitious or former AmeriCorps members totaling $152,502.09.

Basis for Investigation:

On March 30, 2005, Ms. . Ex<cutive Director, Connecticut Commission on
Community Service (CCCS), Hartford, CT, reported that during an audit of an AmeriCorps
grantee, The City of Meriden, CT, auditors discovered that the former AmeriCorps program
director, Mr. YN may have embezzled Federal program funds.

On April 1, 2005, we coordinated with Detective ‘il NN, Meriden Police Department.
Detective Wl advised their department became involved when the City of Meriden received
a complaint from Ms. {NENENENE. who stated she was contacted by the Internal
Revenue Service (IRS) informing the Ms. {jlllllllthat she failed to report income she
received from the City of Meriden on her income tax return. Detective Persico reported internal
auditors from the City of Meriden conducted an audit of the City Serve AmeriCorps Program and
found that a large number of checks were issued by the city to AmeriCorps members but were
negotiated by Mr. B Detective Yl advised he had forwarded the information to the
IRS and the Federal Bureau of Investigations (FBI) because the funds that were stolen were
determined to be Federal program funds.

On April 1, 2005, we coordinated with Special Agent (SA) Y. FB!, Hartford Field
Office, Hartford, CT. SA Jilii§ agreed to conduct a joint investigation with our office and the
IRS. SA -advised that he has obtained a subpoena for Mr. hs bank account records
and he is attempting to locate Mr. Sl for an interview.

On April 8, 2005, SA 4l reported that he and Special Agent JEENENENENNS. (RS,
interviewed Mr.—who admitted that he stolen the AmeriCorps living allowance checks,

forged their signatures on the checks and deposited the checks into his checking account.

1201 New York Avenue, NW+ Suite 830, Washington, DC 20525 US AE__'_'-—.___

- . Freedom Corps
202-606-9390 * Hotline: 800-452-8210 * www.cncsoig.gov Make G Difference. Vokudoer.




DATE: September 23, 2009

SUBJECT: Final Report (05-023)

Mr. WIS admitted to stealing approximately $60,000. SA Sl advised further investigation
was needed to clarify the discrepancy between the suspected loss report by the auditors of
approximately $180,000 and the $60,000 that Mr. Sl admitted to stealing.

On April 13, 2005, we interviewed Mr. SEMEBEBRJIN. Senior Associate, Grants and Contracts,
CCCS, Hartford, CT. Mr. Ml related that in early February 2005, CCCS contracted with an
audit firm to review City Serves AmeriCorps Program as the grant was not renewed.
Mr. SR stated when the auditors arrived in Meriden, CT, city officials advised the auditors
that that they found numerous living allowance checks that were signed and negotiated by
Mr. R Mr. G 2dvised the City of Meriden conducted an audit of the living allowance
checks for the period of July 2001 through September 2004, examining about 1,050 checks of
which they suspect 801 checks to be fraudulent in that Mr. @l signed and negotiated the
checks. There were approximately 3,000 living allowance checks issued during that time frame.
Mr. SR advised that some of the checks indicated they were for supplemental living
allowances. Mr. W0 related that he reviewed the grant files for the City Serve AmeriCorps
Program and there were no provisions in the grant for supplemental living allowances.
Mr. VNN stated Mr. SR was the program director until September 2004 when the grant
ended.

On April 13, 2005, we interviewed Ms. iIJENER, Program Officer, CCCS. ms.

stated she conducted several site visits with City Serve AmeriCorps Program over the years and
noted a decline in performance and AmeriCorps member morale in her later visits.
Ms. P advised that Mr. IR was the program director for the past five or six years.
Ms. S8 noted a decline in the program starting about September 2003.

On April 13, 2005, we met with SA ¥l and SA— to coordinate our investigative
efforts. SA WlliPadvised that the case was initiated when Ms. (SN received a letter
from the IRS indicating she failed to report her income received from the City of Meriden. When
Ms. JEEEENEID went to city officials to resolve the problem, she was referred to Mr. SN
because the city had her listed as an AmeriCorps member. Ms. G discussed the
mater with Mr. (Il who told Ms. SN that the city payroll office was disorganized and
Mr.Wetter to the IRS on behalf of Ms. SR stating there was a mix up and
that Ms. was not an AmeriCorps member and did not receive the living allowance
payments as reported to the IRS. SAYNER advised that Mr. Sl also admitted that he was
involved in a tax evasion scheme. Mr. @l admitted that at off-site betting facilities, he would
cash in the winning tickets for other patrons for 10 percent of the winnings and in return, he
would accept the tax liability on the total winnings. Mr. &l stated that he did not claim the
winnings on his Federal tax returns and evaded the tax liabilities.

Between April 19 and April 21, 2005, we conducted an analysis of the living allowances paid by
the City of Meriden to the AmeriCorps enrollment listings for the City Serve AmeriCorps
Program (Attachment 1). The analysis detailed those individuals who received living allowance
checks but were not enrolled as AmeriCorps members and those AmeriCorps members who

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

This report is the property of the Office of Inspector General and is loaned to your office, department, or agency. The report, its contents, and
attachments may not be reproduced without written permission. This report is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY and its disclosure to unauthorized
persons is prohibited. Public availability to be determined under 5 U.S.C. 552.



DATE: September 23, 2009

SUBJECT: Final Report (05-023)

continued to receive living allowance checks after they were exited from the program. The
estimated loss is $165,079.81.

On May 18, 2005, we coordinated with SAJIB who advised that he interviewed the top ten
AmeriCorps listed as receiving the living allowance checks. All ten AmeriCorps members stated
they did not receive the checks nor did they give Mr. Wil permission to negotiate the checks
on their behalf.

On November 14, 2005, Mr. Wil pleaded guilty to theft of Federal program funds and tax
evasion in the Connecticut Federal District Court, New Haven, CT. In the plea agreement,
Mr. Holden agreed to pay restitution of $152,502.09 for the theft of the program funds and
agreed to pay his tax liability to be determined. (Attachment 2)

On October 2, 2006, the Corporation issued a letter to the CCCS requesting payment of
$152,502.09. (Attachment 3)

On March 1, 2007, the Corporation received a payment from the CCCS in the amount of
$152,502.09.

On September 14, 2007, Mr. William Anderson, Debarment and Suspension Official,
Corporation, debarred Mr. J from participating in Federal procurement and
nonprocurement programs for three years effective September 14, 2007 and terminating on
September 15, 2010. (Attachment 4)

On August 25, 2009, Mr. R was sentenced by the Honorable Ellen Bree Burns,
Connecticut Federal District Court, New Haven, CT, to six months imprisonment, 36 months
parole, $200 special assessment fee and ordered to pay restitution of $152,502.09.

This action is closed in the files of this office. No further action is anticipated.

5 Attachments

1. Spreadsheet of AmeriCorps members and living allowaﬁce checks received
2. Mr. I Guilty Plea

3. Request for Repayment dated October 2, 2006

4. Mr. SR Decbarment Letter dated September 14, 2007

5. Mr. Wl Sentencing Document dated August 25, 2009

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

This report is the property of the Office of Inspector General and is loaned to your office, department, or agency. The report, its contents, and
attachments may not be reproduced without written permission. This report is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY and its disclosure to unauthorized
persons is prohibited. Public availability to be determined under 5 U.S.C. 552.



NATIONAL&
COMMUNITY
SERVICELEEE

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
August 27, 2009

TO

: OIGTWber 06-029
Thru: j&k/‘l?obeﬁ . Walters

Assistant Inspector General

S
/ For Investigations
FROM: 7° @W

Supervisory Special Agent

\\

SUBJECT:  Council on Aging of Volusia County, Inc. (Misuse of Grant Funds)

The Office of Inspector General (OIG) has completed its investigation into allegations against
The Council on Aging of Volusia County, Inc. (COA), Daytona Beach, FL, in which COA
officials misapplied $318,881.42 in Federal program funds.

On September 25, 2008, the results of the investigation were forwarded to Corporation
management for administrative recovery after the local U.S. Attorney declined to prosecute or
taken civil action against COA (Attachment 1).

On June 1, 2009, Corporation management notified the OIG that it had disallowed $256,670 in
grant funds. This amount was off set by $183,000 due COA, leaving a balance due of $73,670
(Attachment 2). '

No further investigative activity is anticipated and this matter is closed in the files of this office.

Attachments:

1. Results of Investigation, September 25, 2008.
2. Management Action Letter, dated May 29, 2009

Freedom Corps

Make a Difference. Volunieer.

ST 1201 New York Avenue, NW * Suite 830, Washington, DC 20525 US A\\_=._-
_*_@ : 202-606-9390 * Hotline: 800-452-8210 * www.cncsig.gov —

Senior Corps * AmeriCorps * Learn and Serve America



Corporation for

NATIONAL&Y
COMMUNITY
SERVICEEZZEX

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

September 17, 2009

TO: Q vestigative File 07-004
a ,_
THRU: 719 ert J. Walters

Assistant Inspector General
For Investigations

FROM:
Special Agent

SUBJECT: Ms. SN (O1G File Number 07-004)

The Office of Inspector General (OIG) Corporation for National and Community Service
(Corporation) completed its investigation into allegations of False Statements, False Claims and
Forgery regarding Ms. ‘N, former Program Director, Leon Reads AmeriCorps
Program, Tallahassee, FL.

Our investigation disclosed evidence that Ms. YR fraudulently certified and submitted
members’ time sheets in which she authorized 6,868 service hours to which the members were
not entitled. Mr. { IR, AmeriCorps Program Consultant, The Governor’s Commission on
Volunteerism & Community Service, Tallahassee, FL, reviewed the members’ time sheets and
determined that the hours were not authorized under the grant. Ms. Yl actions resulted in
the AmeriCorps members receiving $16,993.71 in living allowances and $35,437.50 in education
awards to which they were not entitled. Total loss to the Federal government is $52,431.21.

On December 14, 2006, the OIG referred the case to AUSA Stephens Kunz, U.S. Attorney’s
Office, Tallahassee, FL.. who declined for criminal prosecution and referred our case to the civil
division (Exhibit 1). On March 2, 2007, AUSA Benjamin Beard, U.S. Attorney’s Office,
Pensacola, FL. accepted the case for possible civil prosecution.

On September 2, 2009, AUSA Beard informed the OIG, in lieu of civil litigation, the
Government has entered into an agreement with Ms. (Sl which contains the following
conditions:

e Ms. WP agrees not to seek employment with the Health and Human Services or any
other federal educational agency or program directly funded by monies through federal
grants for five (5) years.

e In addition, Ms. Y must provide 265 hours of unpaid volunteer service having a
value of $40,000 in an educational environment.

e Ms. 9 must periodically report her progress.

o 1201 New York Avenue, NW * Suite 830, Washington, DC 20525 U S A_E.._
*Q/ 202-606-9390 * Hotline: 800-452-8210 * www.cncsoig.gov
Freedom Corps

Senior Corps * AmeriCorps * Learn and Serve America Make a Difference. Volunleer.




September 17, 2009 2

OIG Investigation 07-004 (Ms. (N EINENEEP

e In the event that Ms. §JlR fails to abide the public service, the government is free to
seek judgment against her for the value of whatever voluntary service hours she did not
complete. In order to ensure that this occurs, Ms. Wl has “confessed judgment,”
that is; should she fail to do complete her voluntary service, Ms. (IR will allow the
entry of a judgment against her for whatever amount is remaining on her service
obligation (Exhibit 2).

AUSA Beard stated that his office will continue to monitor Ms. Gl case until such time as
she either completes her 265 hours of community service or they are forced to seek a judgment.

No further investigation activity is anticipated and this matter is closed in the files of this office.
Exhibits:

1. Referral to U.S. Attorney’s Office, dated December 14, 2006.
2. Settlement Agreement and Letter from AUSA Beard, dated September 2, 2009.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

This report is the property of the Office of Inspector General and is loaned to your office, departmert, or agency. The report, s contents, and
attachments may not be reproduced without written permission. This report is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY and its disclosure to unauthorized
persons is prohibited. Public availability to be determined under 5 U.S.C. 552.



June 29, 2009

TO: OIG File Number 07-049

f@;@
THRU: / Robert J. Walters

FROM:
Sefcial Agent

SUBJECT: Earth Conversation Corps (OIG File Number 07-049)

The Office of Inspector General (OIG) has completed its investigation into allegations that
AmeriCorps members’ service hours were inflated in the Web Based Reporting System (WBRS)
by employees of Earth Conversation Corps (ECC), 2000 Half Street SW, Washington, DC.
Investigation disclosed evidence that Mr. Y R, former Youth Program Coordinator,
ECC, inflated the hours for 10 AmeriCorps members for Program Year 2005-2006. Further
investigation disclosed that Mr. (SR, President and CEO, ECC, failed to adequately
manage the AmeriCorps program, which resulted in members not serving the 1700 hours
required for an education award. Once it was identified that members were in jeopardy of not
completing the required service hours, Mr. WM failed to properly manage Mr. WY s
actions to increase members’ service hours.

Based on audit findings, reviews, and interviews conducted by the OIG, there is evidence that
ECC management inflated members’ service hours in an effort to allow its members to earn an
education award without requiring them to complete the required service. These actions show
that ECC management failed to properly safeguard Federal program funds. Additionally, ECC
officials would have certified 10 education awards, valued at $47,500, for members that served
in Grant Year 2005-2006 if the OIG audit had not uncovered the fraudulent service hours.

On September 28, 2007 the results of this investigation was provided to management for
administrative action deemed appropriate (Exhibit 1).

On September 21, 2008 management reported it had debarred Mr. {llllfor a period of one year
(Exhibit 2)

On June 18, 2009 management reported it had debarred Mr. Sl for a period of six months
(Exchibit 3).



MEMORANDUM ‘ 2
DATE: June 29, 2009
SUBJECT:  OIG File Number 07-049 (ECC)

No further investigative activity is anticipated and this matter is closed in the files of this office.

Exhibits:
1. Report of Investigation 07-049, dated September 28, 2007.
2. Notice of debarment for SR dated September 21, 2008.
3. Notice of debarment for Mr QIR dated June 18, 2009.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

This report is the property of the Office of Inspector General and is loaned to your office, departmert, or agency. The report, its contents, and
attachments may not be reproduced without written permission. This report is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY and its disclosure to unauthorized
persons is prohibited. Public availability to be determined under 5 U.S.C. 552.



Corporation for

NATIONAL ST
COMMUNITY
SERVICEESS

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
February 18, 2009

TO: nvestigation File Number 07-052
rd -
e

THRU: Robért J. Walters

Assistant Inspector General
Egr Investigation

Morales
isory Special Agent

FROM:

SUBJECT: Tampa Community Health Corps, Tampa, Florida
Failure to Comply with AmeriCorps Grant Provisions (07-052)

The Office of Inspector General (OIG), Corporation for National and Community Service
(Corporation), has completed an investigation into allegation reported by Ms. Wil R,
former AmeriCorps member, Tampa Community Health Corps (TCHC), Tampa, FL. Ms.
SR stated TCHC was requiring AmeriCorps members to serve in staff positions.

The OIG found evidence that TCHC AmeriCorps members were not serving in accordance with
AmeriCorps grant provisions. Further investigation revealed TCHC violated the Corporation’s
non-displacement rule, 45 C.F.R§ 2540.100 (f), when it allowed AmeriCorps members to
perform service in lieu of a TCHC staff member. The OIG found that TCHC members received
$19,222.08 in program funds to which they were not entitled under grant provisions. The
investigation also found that the Program Director failed to document the number of hours she
worked on the grant, allowing her to receive $9,986.28 in program funds. The OIG therefore
questions all of the Program Director’s salary and other costs claimed against the grant (Exhibit

1).

On August 22, 2007, the results of the OIG investigation were provided to Corporation
management for administrative action.

On February 3, 2008, Ms. { R, Financial Analyst, Office of Grants Management,
reported that the Corporation has determined NACHC is financially responsible to repay the
Corporation the $29,208.36 identified by the OIG (Exhibit 2).

No further investigative activity is anticipated and this matter is closed in the files of this office.

1201 New York Avenue, NW * Suite 830, Washington, DC 20525 USAE:"-‘_._
202-606-9390 * Hotline: 800-452-8210 * www.cncsig.gov Fr eedom C orps

Senior Corps * AmeriCorps * Learn and Serve America Make o Difference. Volunieer.



MEMORANDUM ‘ 2
DATE: February 18, 2009
SUBJECT:  OIG File Number 07-052 (Tampa Community Health Corps)

Exhibits:
1. Report of Investigation 08-005, dated August 22, 2007.
2. Management Action Letter, February 3, 2009.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

This report is the property of the Office of Inspector General and is loaned to your office, departmert, or agency. The report, is contents, and
attachments may not be reproduced without written permission. This report is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY and its disclosure to unauthorized
persons is prohibited. Public availability to be determined under 5 U.S.C. 552.



Corporation for

NATIONAL ST
COMMUNITY
SERVICEERSD

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
July 9, 2009

TO: Investigative File 07-053
THRU: Anobert J. Walters—
Assistant Inspector General
For Investigations
FROM: L
Special Agent

SUBJECT: Web Page Intrusion

On July 24, 2007, Mr. Sl Department of Health and Human Services, Computer
Forensics, Washington, DC, notified this office that he noticed that the Office of Inspector
General website (www.cncsig.gov) was defaced with a page containing an anti-war message
(Attachment 1). Subsequently, Mr. SN, former Chief Technology Officer, and Mr.
O, 1 formation Technology Specialist, both of this office, confirmed that an
unauthorized page had been added to the OIG website with no navigation to the page. Mr. P
stated there was no damage to the website other than the added page.

On July 24, 2007, the OIG website host, Pinehurst Computer Support, LLC, Pinehurst, NC,
updated the security on the website and returned the webpage to its original state.

A review of the website’s log revealed that, on July 22, 2007, an unknown person(s) using the IP
Address 68.59.166.33, accessed the OIG website and inserted an unauthorized page.

On August 7, 2007, Special Agent MR, United States Army Criminal Investigation
Command (USACIDC), Fort Belvoir, VA, contacted this office and stated his office had
received information regarding the defacement of the OIG website. SA i} stated that IP
Address, 68.59.166.33, belonged to Mr. (SR, 3172 Oakbrook Lane, Eustis, FL. SA
S rcquested this office work jointly to present this investigation to the United States
Attorney’s Office, Southern District of Florida, Miami, FL, since Mrdiiijillihad previously
defaced a Department of Defense (DOD) website.

On November 19, 2007, a subpoena was issued to Comcast to obtain information regarding IP
Address 68.59.166.33. On November 27, 2007, Comcast confirmed the subscriber for the IP
- address was Mr. S8 (Attachment 2 and 3).

Between January 11, 2008, and September 22, 2008, SA ¢l and the OIG coordinated with
AUSA Brent Tantillo, United States Attorney’s Office, Southern District of Florida, Miami, FL.

1201 New York Avenue, NW * Suite 830, Washington, DC 20525 US A\_='.._
202-606-9390 * Hotline: 800-452-8210 * www.cncsig.gov S—
Freedom s

Senior Corps * AmeriCorps * Learn and Serve America Make o Difference. Volunteer.



MEMORANDUM ' 2
DATE: July 9, 2009
SUBJECT:  OIG File Number 07-053

On November 12, 2008, AUSA Tantillo declined to prosecute this case because the statute of
limitations on the DOD investigation had expired and there was no monetary loss to the U.S.
Government resulting from the defacement of the OIG website.

On March 25, 2009, per the IG’s instruction, a request to A. Brian Albritton, U.S. Attorney,
Tampa, FL, was submitted to consider our case for prosecution. On March 31, 2009, U.S.
Attorney Albritton forwarded our letter to his criminal chief, AUSA Bob O’Neil, for review.

On July 8, 2009, AUSA O’Neil declined to prosecute this case, agreeing with AUSA Tantillo’s
previous decision.

Attachments:
1. Copy of website defacement page.
2. Copy of OIG Subpoena number 07-053-S1.
3. Comcast Subpoena reply, dated November 27, 2007.

Not Attached: The originals of the logs are retained in the files at Pinehurst Computer Support,
LLC, Pinehurst, NC.
4. Computer logs.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

This report is the property of the Office of Inspector General and is loaned to your office, department, or agency. The report, ts coatents, and
attachments may not be reproduced without written permission. This report is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY and its disclosure to unauthorized
persons is prohibited. Public availability to be determined under 5 U.S.C. 552.



Corporation for

NATIONAL &Y
COMMUNITY
SERVICEERSZD

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

May 18, 2008

TO: OIG Investigation File Number 07-055

THRU: obert’J. Walters
Assistant Inspector General
For Investigation

FROM:

Spervfsory Special Agent

SUBJECT:  Target Analysis of National Association of Community Health Centers, Bethesda,
MD, management of AmeriCorps programs.

The Office of Inspector General (OIG), Corporation for National and Community Service
(Corporation), has concluded it’s Target Analysis of the National Association of Community
Health Centers (NACHC), Bethesda, MD, a National Direct and State Commission(s)
AmeriCorps grantee. Four reports of investigation were opened and we identified a loss of
$164,809.51 in Corporation program funds, $33,083 in education awards.

An analysis of NACHC’s awarding of pro-rated education award for compelling reasons
revealed NACHC awarded $62,584.36 in education award of which $38,174.44 fail to meet the
criteria set forth in 45 C.F.R. § 2522.230.

On March 6, 2008, the results of our findings concerning the education awards for compelling
reasons were provided to Corporation management for administrative action (Exhibit 1).

On March 13, 2009, Ms. §§ i, Corporation Director of Grants Management, reported
that six of the thirteen education awards were improperly awarded. The improper certified
education awards totaled $19,469.00. The Corporation has established a debt of $10,918.00 and
identified a potential debt of $8,551.00 (Exhibit 2).

On March 25, 2009, the OIG submitted a rebuttal to Corporation Management requested the
review there discussion regarding the AmeriCorps member serving in Yakima Valley, WA
(Exhibit 3).

On April 27, 2009, Ms. W rcported although the OIG information was correct however
the member may not have been able to continue service beyond the end of the second year.

Therefore the Corporation will not change its original determination (Exhibit 4).

1201 New York Avenue, NW * Suite 830, Washington, DC 20525 U S A—E._-
202-606-9390 * Hotline: 800-452-8210 * www.cncsoig.gov
Freedom Corps

Senior Corps * AmeriCorps * Learn and Serve America Make a Difference. Volunieer.




MEMORANDUM ' 2
DATE: May 18, 2009
SUBJECT: OIG File Number 07-055 (National Association of Community Health Centers, Bethesda, MD)

On April 27, 2009, the OIG requested Ms. [l consult the Office of the General Counsel
(OGC) and obtain a legal opine in that the OIG believed that the members’ failed to meet the
requirement for the awards.

On April 30, 2009, Ms. S reported that after discussing with OGC personnel it was
confirmed that circumstances for the members at Yakima Valley site do not meet the compelling
personal circumstance. The Corporation will disallow the pro-rated education awards, totaling
$14,858.73 (Exhibit 5).

No further investigative activity is anticipated and this matter is closed in the files of this office.

Exhibits:

1. (1-23) Report of Investigation 07-055, March 6, 2008.
2. (1-3) Management Action Letter, March 13, 2009.

3. (1- 6) Report of Investigation 07-055, March 25, 2009.
4. Management Action Letter, April 27, 2009.

5. Management Action Letter, April 30, 2009.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

This report is the property of the Office of Inspector General and is loaned to your office, department, or agency. The report, its contents, and
attachments may not be reproduced without written permission. This report is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY and its disclosure to unauthorized
persons is prohibited. Public availability to be determined under 5 U.S.C. 552.



NATIONAL &S
COMMUNITY
SERVICEETEE

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

February 18, 2009

TO: —_Report of Investigation File 07-056

THRU: %N

Assistant Inspector General
Eor IHW
FROM: e @orales
Sgnior’Special Agent

SUBJECT:  Unity Health Care Inc., Washington, DC
Improper disbursement of stipend
Failure to comply with AmeriCorps grant provisions
Improper awarding of AmeriCorps Education Award

The Office of Inspector General (OIG), Corporation for National and Community Service
(Corporation), has completed an investigation in conjunction with the National Association of
Community Health Centers (NACHC), Bethesda, MD, to determine if Unity Health Care Inc.,
Washington, DC, (Unity) was operating within AmeriCorps grant provisions, based on OIG
findings at a service site in Tampa, FL.

The OIG found evidence that three Unity AmeriCorps members were not serving in accordance
with AmeriCorps grant provisions. The OIG found that three Unity AmeriCorps members
received $32,900.87 in program grant funds and $18,908 in federally funded education awards,
to which they were not entitled under the grant provisions (Exhibit 1, Attachment 1).

The OIG and NACHC AmeriCorps program officials reviewed Unity’s financial records and
discovered Unity used Federal funds to increase the members’ stipends by drawing down the full
stipend line budget amount when all AmeriCorps member slots were not filled; this resulted in a
disallowed cost of $7,677.60 in unauthorized payments. The OIG and NACHC addressed the
finding with Unity, which stated that the drawdown was an error, resulting in an overpayment
(Exhibit 1, Attachment 2).

This matter was referred to Corporation management who reported on February 3, 2009, that it
had disallowed the amount identified by the OIG. (Exhibit 2)

Exhibit
1. Report of Investigation, dated November 30, 2007.
2. Management Action Letter, dated February 3, 2009.

1201 New York Avenue, NW * Suite 830, Washington, DC 20525 U S A\é

202-606-9390 * Hotline: 800-452-8210 * wWWwW.Cncsoig.gov
Freedom Corps
Make a Difference. Volunteer.

Senior Corps * AmeriCorps * Learn and Serve America



Corporation for

NATIONAL &Y
COMMUNITY
SERVICEERRXZ

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

February 18, 2009

T0: Regg;%f Investigation File (07-058)
THRU: Robert J. Walters

Assistant Inspector General
r Investigation

FROM: Jefttery
enio¥ Special Agent

SUBJECT:  Corporacion de Servicos de Salud y Medicina Avanzada, Cidras, PR
Failure to Comply with OBM Circular A-122 and AmeriCorps Provisions

The Office of Inspector General (OIG), Corporation for National and Community Service
(Corporation), has completed an investigation in conjunction with the National Association of
Community Health Center (NACHC), Bethesda, MD, grant to determine if their subgrantee the
Corporacion de Servicos de Salud y Medicina Avanzada (COSSMA), Cidras, PR, was operating
within AmeriCorps grant provisions, based on OIG findings at another service site. (Exhibit 1)

The OIG found evidence that COSMMA violated OMB Circular A-122 when it did not maintain -
a time record for the former and/or current AmeriCorps special projects coordinator for grant
years 2004 through 2006. Failure to properly maintain such records allowed the grantee to
receive $12,960.

The OIG further found evidence that two AmeriCorps members improperly received stipend
payments when one member was on leave and the other was suspended. Neither member
performed AmeriCorps service during those periods. Additionally, there were no time sheets to
reflect the time the members were not available. Each member received $272.50 in federal
stipend payments that were not authorized, which resulted in a loss of $545.

This matter was referred to Corporation management who reported on February 3, 2009, that it
had disallowed $13,505.50 as identified by the OIG. (Exhibit 2)

Exhibits: .
1. Report of Investigation, dated November }%, 2007.
2. Management Action Letter, dated February 3, 2009.

1201 New York Avenue, NW * Suite 830, Washington, DC 20525 U S IAE—_'_——
202-606-9390 * Hotline: 800-452-8210 * wwW.CNCS0ig.gOV
Freedom Corps

Make a Difference. Volunteer

Senior Corps * AmeriCorps * Learn and Serve America



NATIONAL&
COMMUNITY
SFRVICEETEE

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

February 18, 2009

TO: Report of Investigation File (07-059)

THRU: %aﬁers =

Assistant Inspector General

F In‘W

FROM: Jeffery Morales
SehiorSpecial Agent

SUBJECT:  Cherry Street Health Center, Grand Rapids, MI
Failure to comply with AmeriCorps grant provisions
Improper awarding of AmeriCorps Education Award

The Office of Inspector General (OIG), Corporation for National and Community Service
(Corporation), has completed an investigation in conjunction with the National Association of
Community Health Centers (NACHC), Bethesda, MD, to determine if Cherry Street Health
Center, Grand Rapids, MI, (Cherry St.) was operating within AmeriCorps grant provisions,
based on OIG findings at a service site. (Exhibit 1)

The OIG found evidence that four Cherry St., AmeriCorps members were not serving in
accordance with AmeriCorps grant provisions. The OIG found that the four Cherry St.
AmeriCorps members received $26,371.62 in program grant funds. Further investigation
revealed that, although the subgrantee was advised the members were not serving in accordance
with AmeriCorps grant provisions, the subgrantee still certified three members’ (gl S
and W) service hours, allowing them to receive $14,175 in federally funded education
awards to which they are not entitled.

Further, the OIG found evidence that Cherry St. violated OMB Circular A-122 when it did not
maintain a time record for the Ms. Uil AmeriCorps Program Director, and
Ms. . former AmeriCorps Outreach Coordinator, for Grant Years 2004 through
2007. According to the subgrantee’s records, the subgrantee charged the grant 25 percent for
both the program director’s services and outreach coordinator. Failure to properly maintain such
records allowed the subgrantee to receive $55,469.19 (R ($50,848.98) and ($4,620.21)
. to which it was not entitled.

This matter was referred to Corporation management who reported on February 3, 2009, that it
had disallowed the $96,015.81 identified by the OIG. (Exhibit 2)

1201 New York Avenue, NW #* Suite 830, Washington, DC 20525 U S E
202-606-9390 ® Hotline: 800-452-8210 ® www.cncsoig.gov
Senior Corps % AmeriCorps * Leamn and Serve America Make a Difference. Volurleer.



MEMORANDUM 2
DATE: February 18, 2009

SUBJECT:  OIG File Number 07-059 (Cherry Street Health Center - Grand Rapids, MI)

Exhibit
1. Report of Investigation, dated November 30, 2007.
2. Management Action Letter, dated February 3, 2009.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

This report is the property of the Office of Inspector General and is loaned to your office, department, or agency. The report, its contents, and
attachments may not be reproduced without written permission. This report is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY and its disclosure to unauthorized
persons is prohibited. Public availability to be determined under 5 U.S.C. 552.



Corporation for

NATIONAL &Y
COMMUNITY
SERVICERRSD

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
July 15, 2009

TO: OIG Investigative File 08-004

THRU: Robert J. Walters
Assistant Inspector General
For Investigations

FROM:
Special Agent

SUBJECT:  (OIG File Number 08-004)

Investigation disclosed evidence that Mr. ‘SN . former AmeriCorps*VISTA
program manager for the City of Manchester, NH, devised a scheme in which he fraudulently
requested and obtained by delivery to him checks, purportedly for living allowances and other
entitlements, to the order of current and former AmeriCorps*VISTA members. In fact, as to
most of these checks, the member to whom the check was drawn was not entitled to any such
payment. As to the small number of checks to which the member was entitled, those members
were unaware of their entitlement. Mr. il took possession of all of these checks, forged the
payee’s signature and deposited them into his personal bank account. Mr NN also filed
fraudulent claims for reimbursement to which he was not entitled. Mr. JJllll§ thereby caused the
City of Manchester, the program’s Grantee, improperly and unlawfully to disburse more than
$21,163.81 in Federal program funds, which he kept for his personal use. (Exhibit 1)

On January 16, 2009, AUSA Mark Zuckerman, U.S. Attorney’s Office, District of New
Hampshire, Concord, NH, reported that Mr. {f .. pled guilty to Theft from Program
Receiving Federal Funds. Mr. {JJJJR, was sentenced to six months of home confinement,
five years of probation and ordered to pay $22,800 in restitution. (Exhibit 2)

On July 14, 2009, management reported that it had debarred Mr. Y} for a period of three
years. (Exhibit 3)

No further investigation activity is anticipated and this matter is closed in the files of this office.

Exhibits:
1. Report of Investigation 08-004
2. Court Judgment pertaining to Mr. JlllllR filed January 8, 2007.
3. Debarment letter, June 19, 2009.

1201 New York Avenue, NW * Suite 830, Washington, DC 20525 US AE—_'_-_"-._.__
202-606-9390 * Hotline: 800-452-8210 * www.cncsig.gov Freedom Corps

Senior Corps * AmeriCorps * Learn and Serve America Make o Difference. Volunieer



NATIONAL&
COMMUNITY
SERVICEEEED

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
April 28, 2009

TO: estigative File Number 08-027
THRU: Ro . te
Assistant Inspector Genera
For Investigation
FROM:

Spécial Agent

SUBJECT: Mr. [ :nd Ms. (False Statement, Misuse of Federal
Grant Funds and False Claims); St. HOPE Academy (False Claims)

The Office of Inspector General (OIG) conducted an investigation into allegations reported by
Ms. SR . Dircctor of Service Programs, California Commission, Sacramento, CA, that
Mr. YR CEO, St. HOPE Academy (St. HOPE), Sacramento, CA, placed AmeriCorps
members to perform services outside of the grant provisions and used several AmeriCorps
members to perform personal services for him.

Summary of Investigation

Investigation disclosed evidence that Mr. (Sl converted for his personal use and for the use
of St. HOPE, Federal grant funds paid directly to St. HOPE, instead of applying those funds to
the purposes for which St. HOPE had sought the AmeriCorps grant. Further, Mr. SENEENN s
actions caused the Corporation to be fraudulently misled to finance the Education Awards for its
members, which were not legally earned. Ms. N 2t the time Executive Director,
Neighborhood Corps, St. HOPE, Sacramento, CA, assisted Mr. il in these violations by
submitting and instructing her staff to submit Financial Status Reports (FSR), in order to obtain
Federal grant funds. Ms. MY konowingly inflated, and/or falsely reported to the
Corporation, hours served by AmeriCorps members in the Corporation’s on-line records system,
Web Based Reporting System (WBRS), thereby commencing the procedure whereby Federal
funds were set aside for the payment of education awards by the Corporation to which
AmeriCorps members were not entitled because the members had not served the statutorily
required number of service hours to earn the awards. Both Mr. 4l and Ms. — also
directed the impermissible payment of Federal grant funds to three employees of St. HOPE in
order to reduce St. HOPE’s operational expenses.

Between April 21, 2008, and October 1, 2008, four Inspector General Subpoenas were issued to
St. HOPE for the production of documentation required to be maintained under the grant. A

1201 New York Avenue, NW * Suite 830, Washington, DC 20525 US A\E;
202-606-9390 * Hotline: 800-452-8210 * www .cncsig.gov Freedom Corps
: : Make a Difference. Volunteer.

Senior Corps * AmeriCorps * Learn and Serve America



DATE: April 28, 2009 2
SUBJECT: OIG Report of Investigation 08-027

review of the subpoenaed documents revealed that St. HOPE failed to maintain adequate and
accurate documentation of the expenditures of Federal funds as required by the grant. (Exhibits
1 through 4)

On May 21, 2008, a recommendation to suspend Mr. Jillllla, Ms. (IR and St. HOPE was
submitted by the OIG to Corporation management. (Exhibit 5)

On August 7, 2008, an OIG referral was submitted to the U.S. Attorney’s Office, Eastern District
of California, Sacramento, CA, reflecting the OIG investigation and recommending criminal
prosecution and/or civil action. (Exhibit 6)

On September 24, 2008, Corporation management issued a suspension notice to Mr. SN,
Ms. GSEENER and St. HOPE. (Exhibits 7 though 9)

On March 18, 2009, OIG Audit personnel issued a fiscal report on St. Hope that was submitted
to AUSA Kendall Newman, identifying a loss to the Government of $847,673.00. (Exhibit 10)

Between April 29, 2008, and April 6, 2009, this office coordinated this investigation with AUSA
John Vincent, Criminal Chief, and AUSA Kendall Newman, Civil Chief, U.S. Attorney’s Office,
Eastern District of California, Sacramento, CA. During this period, AUSA Newman requested
that the OIG to conduct a desk audit on St. HOPE’s AmeriCorps grant.

On April 9, 2009, Corporation management informed the Inspector General that the U.S.
Attorney’s Office and Corporation management had reached a settlement with Mr. [J R, Ms.
@R :nd St. HOPE. As a result of the settlement no debarment recommendation action will
be initiated by this office. (Exhibit 11)

No further investigative activity is anticipated and this matter is closed in the files of this office.

Exhibits:

(1-4) Subpoena, dated April 21, 2008.

(1-4) Subpoena, dated April 25, 2008.

(1-5) Subpoena, dated July 24, 2008.

(1-5) Subpoena, dated October 1, 2008.

(1-92) Recommendation for Suspension, dated May 21, 2008.

(1-3) Referral to U.S. Attorney, dated August 7, 2008.

(1-4) Notice of Suspension for St. HOPE, dated September 24, 2008.
(1-4) Notice of Suspension for Mr. Sl dated September 24, 2008.
(1-4) Notice of Suspension for Ms. Wllllllp, dated September 24, 2008.
10 (1-6) Desk Audit report, dated March 18, 2009.

11. (1-15) Settlement Agreement, April 9, 2009.

00 NG AW

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

This report is the property of the Office of Inspector General and is loaned to your office, departmert, or agency. The report, ts contents, and
attachments may not be reproduced without written permission. This report is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY and its disclosure to unauthorized
persons is prohibited. Public availability to be determined under 5 U.S.C. 552.



Corporation for

NATIONAL Y
COMMUNITY
SERVICEES=

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

TO: /~~ OIG FiI008-036
7 FROM: RobertJ. Walters -
Assistant Inspector General
for Investigations

August 25, 2009

SUBJECT: Boaz and Ruth AmeriCorps Endeavor Program (Improper Use of Grant Funds /
Improper Awarding of Education Awards) (08-036)

The Office of Inspector General (OIG), Corporation for National and Community Service
(Corporation), has completed its investigation of Boaz and Ruth, Inc. (B&R), Richmond, VA.
The investigation found that, between 2005 and 2008, program officials from B&R overcharged
their AmeriCorps grant by $90,714.95 in AmeriCorps member living allowances by improperly
charging the grant 85 percent of the total living allowance costs instead of the percentage
authorized under the grant. The investigation also found evidence that B&R improperly
approved and certified seven AmeriCorps members to receive partial education awards upon
early release from the program, citing reasons that did not qualify as compelling personal
circumstances. The loss to the Government for those awards is $20,949.64 (Exhibit 1).

On August 18, 2009, Ms. SN, Di:-ctor of Grants Management, reported that it
had established a debt against B&R to recoup disallowed costs in the amount of $112,144.94.

(Exhibit 2)

Exhibits:
1. Letter to Management, dated February 11, 2009.
2. Management Letter, dated August 18, 2009.

1201 New York Avenue, NW * Suite 830, Washington, DC 20525 US A\%_

9390 * Hotline: 800-452-8210 * www. cncsoig.gov
e Freedom Corps
Make a Difference. Volunieer.

Senior Corps * AmeriCorps * Learn and Serve America



Corporation for

NATIONAL &Y
COMMUNITY
SERVICEEESZ

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

March 30, 2010

TO: 2009-014

THRU: I
Acting Assistant Inspector General
For Investigations

d@?—
FROM: éffrey Morales

Supervisory Special Agent

SUBJECT: NCCC - Sacramento Campus

The Office of Inspector General (OlG) Corporation for National and Community Service
(Corporation) has completed its investigation allegations concerning mismanagement,
inadequate leadership, waste of Government equipment, failure to pay invoices, lack of
inventory and accountability controls for Government equipment, and ethical issues involving
personnel at the Sacramento NCCC campus.

On October 26, 2009, Mr. SN A cting Director, AmeriCorps NCCC, responded in a
response letter (Exhibit 1) to the OIG management letter (Exhibit 2) that AmeriCorps NCCC has
enforced procedures about the accountability of government property and inventory procedures.
The campus has implemented the Maximo inventory control database to more closely manage
all government property and supplies on AmeriCorps NCCC campuses and headquarters. Ms.

, Resource Manager was reprimanded for failing to follow Corporation procedures
with respect to forwarding member fines to the Department of Accounting for processing.

Mr. SEEEEstated that at no time during the period in question was the AmeriCorps NCCC
program anti-deficient. Mr. — explained although each Campus is given an operational
budget the actual funding for the Campus’s are management at the Corporation Headquarters.
Mr. SEEPstated that he has reiterated to Resource Managers, Deputy Directors and
Region Directors that all obligations must be in momentum prior to purchases being made. On
December 23, 2009, Mr. (R informed Special Agent Morales that Mr. D,
Region Director was placed a Performance Improvement Plan (PIP).

No further investigation activity is anticipated and this matter is closed in the files of this office.
Exhibits
1. Letter to management, dated July 29, 2009.

2. Response to OIG Investigations, dated October 26, 2009
3. Email from Mr (SN, dated November 23, 2009.

1201 New York Avenue, NW * Suite 830, Washington, DC 20525 US A\?—_:'-._____

202-606-9390 * Hotline: 800-452-8210 * www.cncsoig.gov
orne Freedom Corps
Make g Difference. Volunteer.

Senior Corns * AmeriCorns * T.earn and Serve America



Corporation for

NATIONAL &Y
COMMUNITY
SERVICEES®IZ

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

June 26, 2009

T0: OIG File Number 09-017
a “

THRU? Robert J. Walters
/ Assistant Inspector General
for Investigations

FROM:
Special Agent

SUBJECT: Crawford County VISTA (Misapplication of Grant Funds) (Unfounded)

The Office of Inspector General (OIG) received a complaint from Ms. R Statc
Program Director, Oklahoma City, OK, who reported that Ms. (NN, VISTA member,
Crawford County Volunteers for Literacy, Soaring with Eagles VISTA Project, Van Buren, AR
(CCVL), made a complaint to her office. Ms. Ty o1d Ms oJl that she just completed
her VISTA service and was concerned that she had to drive her personal car as part of her service
and when she asked Ms. SR, Project Director, CCVL, about mileage reimbursement,
Ms. g stated there were no funds available for mileage reimbursement. Ms. QP told
Ms. Q) she previously received mileage reimbursement on one occasion, in June 2008. Ms.
S stated that according to the program budget there was $10,000.00 for mileage
reimbursement for the VISTA members during the last grant year and that there were only three
VISTA members enrolled during the time in question. The program ended December 2, 2008.
Ms. Gl stated that the program grant budget for the year was $28,000.00; $18,000.00 was
budgeted for 1/2 of the Program Director's salary and $10,000.00 for member mileage
reimbursement. Ms. i} advised that VISTA members provided services in three counties in
Oklahoma. Ms. §ll stated that program has drawn down approximately $26,900.00 and has
$1,100.00 in grant funds remaining. Ms. Jlll} stated she suspects that the funds for member
mileage reimbursement were misused by the program.

On March 31, 2009, the OIG interviewed Ms. (il regarding this incident. Ms. [l stated
she had not personally paid the VISTA members but the treasurer was responsible for that task.
Ms. W was asked about the allegation that they had not used the money for the
reimbursement for mileage but had used it for other costs. Ms. Jjjill} denied this accusation and
said that they would be returning money to the U.S. Government upon completion of the close
out documents. Ms. il said they had just completed the VISTA project after a no-cost
extension was issued by the Corporation so that the VISTA members remaining at her site could
finish their term of service in order to qualify for their education awards.

1201 New York Avenue, NW * Suite 830, Washington, DC 20525 US A‘-‘_:'-'..—-—""-—

202-606-9390 * Hotline: 800-452-8210 * www.cncsoig.gov Fr |om s
Make a Difference. Volunteer.

Senior Carns * AmeriComns * [ earn and Serve America



DATE: June 26, 2009
SUBJECT: CCVL (Misapplication of Grant Funds) (Unfounded) (OIG File Number 09-017)

Ms. S said the last VISTA members completed their service on February 2, 2009, and they
had very recently completed the paperwork and were pending completing the final closeout with
Health and Human Services, Payment Management System database.

On March 31, 2009, the OIG reviewed the CCVL general ledger along with the check register.
Upon reviewing the ledger and the register the OIG confirmed the CCVL intended to return
about $3,100.00 to the U.S. Government. Further review indicated that the VISTA members
were paid what appears to mileage reimbursement as was required under the grant. The ledger
and the checks indicated that Ms. (Il had been paid $3,133.35 in mileage reimbursement
more than any other VISTA. Additionally, it was determined that Ms. il had received about
$1,300.00 in reimbursement for mileage that she had driven. When questioned about the
mileage reimbursement, Ms. JIIlB admitted she received reimbursement for the mileage she
drove when closing the VISTA project and thought it was allowable. Ms. Sl stated that
CCVL would return the money when the unused grant monies were returned. Ms. (IR
indicated that the financial closeout was being completed and that the return of the money would
be made in the next couple weeks. Ms. (il stated that Ms. {EEN, in Rockville,
MD was the HHS point of contact for the program.

On March 31, 2009, the OIG interviewed Ms. (il regarding her knowledge of this incident
and the information provided to Ms. il Ms. G confirmed she had made the complaint
to Mr. Yilllgregarding the reimbursement for the mileage. Ms. (I was asked about the
reimbursement checks that she had received and Ms. (il confirmed that she had received
all of the checks listed in the ledger. Ms. SR was asked if there was a time that she
requested reimbursement for mileage driven and did not receive reimbursement. Ms. il
said that she had received reimbursement for her mileage every time she requested it. Ms.
SR 12 d nothing further to add concerning this incident.

On April 30, 2009, the OIG received a letter from the CCVL indicating that the financial
closeout was completed and that a check for $4,433.35 was sent to Health and Human Services,
Payment Management System Service Center.

On June 26, 2009, the OIG queried the PMS database and confirmed that the financial closeout
payment from CCVL in the amount of $4,433.35 was posted in the PMS database.

On June 26, 2009, the results of this investigation were coordinated with Mr. Vincent Mulloy,
Counsel to the Inspector General. Mr. Mulloy opined there was no evidence of criminality.

This investigation is closed within the files of this office. No further action is anticipated.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

This report is the property of the Office of Inspector General and is loaned to your office. department, or agency. The report, its contents. and
attachments may not be reproduced without written permission. This report is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY and its disclosure to unauthorized
persons is prohibited. Public availability to be determined under 5 U.S.C. 552.

2



Corporation for

NATIONAL &Y
COMMUNITY
SERVICEES=2D

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

September 17, 2009

TO: Investigative File 09-023
THRU: /. RobertJ. Walters
Assistant Inspector General
For Investigations
FROM:

Special Agent
SUBJECT: Louisville Metro Community Action Partnership (OIG File Number 09-023)

The Office of Inspector General (OIG) Corporation for National and Community Service
(Corporation) completed its investigation into the improper disbursement of Federal funds by the
Louisville Metro Community Action Partnership (LMCAP), Louisville, KY.

During the investigation of an unrelated case (OIG case 09-013) the OIG found evidence that
LMCAP violated AmeriCorps Special Provisions, Section IV 1.1, when it improperly paid
several AmeriCorps member’s $46,809.44 in living allowance payments between grant years
2006 and 2009, they were not entitled (Exhibit 1).

On September 9, 2009, Ms. WP . Scuior Grants Officer, Corporation, advised that the
Corporation has completed its review of the OIG Investigation, discussed the findings with the
state commission and concurs with the findings. As the April 7, 2009, investigation
memorandum reflects, the Kentucky Commission’s Executive Director was aware of the
overpayment. The Louisville Metro Community Action Partnership’s subgrant is currently in the
closeout process under the Kentucky Commission on Community Volunteerism prime grant
number 06ACHKYO001. The commission is collecting the funds from the program by requiring
the program to use its own funds to operate the program until the correct amount is recovered.
Collection will be completed by September 30, 2009, and noted in the final close out documents
(Exhibit 2). ' :

No further investigation activity is anticipated and this matter is closed in the files of this office.
Exhibits

1. Letter to management, dated April 7, 2009.
2. Letter from Ms. NN . dated September 9, 2009.

00

1201 New York Avenue, NW * Suite 830, Washington, DC 20525 US A?.__—_
202-606-9390 * Hotline: 800-452-8210 * www.Ccncsoig.gov X
Freedom Corps

Senior Corps * AmeriCorps * Leam and Serve America Make a Difference. Volunieer.




Corporation for

NATIONAL &Y
COMMUNITY
SERVICEERSXD

November 9, 2011

TO:

THRU:

or Investigatio
FROM: ﬁ

Special Agent

SUBJECT: Mt. Hope Learning Center (MHLC)
False Certification/False Claims Act Violations- Founded (OIG Case Number 2010-

021)

The Office of Inspector General (OIG) has completed its investigation into allegations by
program official(s) from the Mt. Hope Learning Center, Providence, Rl that AmeriCorps
members were performing service outside of the grant provisions. Investigation in coordination
with Serve Rhode Island (SRI) did not substantiate the allegation of unauthorized service,
however, SRI identified several fiscal irregularities at MHLC. Further investigation by the OIG
revealed that Ms. former Executive Director, MHLC, submitted false monthly
financial reports to SRI. Ms. false certifications allowed MHLC to fraudulently draw
down $135,000 in Recovery Act grant funds by falsely reporting the payments of member health
insurance premiums to SRI. _ '

On July 8, 2010, the results of the OIG investigation were forwarded to Corporation
management for action they deemed appropriate (Attachment 1).

On May 26, 2011, at the request of the Corporation, a supplemental OIG report was submitted
to the Corporation which further explained the legal basis of the OIG findings (Attachment 2).

On September 30, 2011, Corporation Man.agement provided a memorandum detailing the
decision to take no action regarding the $135,000 in fraudulent claims made by MHLC
(Attachment 3).

No further investigation activity is anticipated and this matter is closed in the files of this office.

1201 New York Avenue, NW * Suite 830 * Washington, DC 20525
202-606-9390 * Hotline: 800-452-8210 * www.cncsoig.gov

Senior Corps * AmeriCorps * Learn and Serve America



DATE: November 9, 2011 ' 2
SUBJECT: Report of Investigation (2010-021)

Attachment(s):

1. Referral to Management, dated July 8, 2010.

2. Supplemental Referral to Management, dated May 26, 2011.

3. Corporation report of action taken, September 30, 2011.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

This report is the property of the Office of Inspector General and is loaned to your office,
department, or agency. The repor, its contents, and attachments may not be reproduced
without written permission. This report is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY and its disclosure to

unauthorized persons is prohibited. Public availability to be determined under 5 U.S.C. 552.



orporation for
NATIONAL &Y
COMMUNITY
SERVICERES®23D

December 13, 2011

OI: Inyestigative File 2D12-009
rt W. Holland

Deputy Assistant Inspector General

. r Investigations
FROM:

Special Agent

T0:

THRU:

SUBJECT: Lutheran Social Services of lllinois (LSSI), False Statement/False Certification
Unfounded (OIG Case Number 2012-009)

The Office of Inspector General (OIG) has completed its investigation into aliegations by a
program official from the McHenry County Community Coliege (MCCC) that former AmeriCorps
members may be mis-using their education awards.

On November 28, 2011, Ms. — Financial Aid Assistant, McHenry County
Community College (MCCC), made a hotline complaint that there may be problems with
education awards being used by seniors who served as AmeriCorps members at the Legacy
Faith in Action/Lutheran Social Services of lllinois in Crystal Lake, lllinois.

Ms. Wl reported that as the financial aid assistant at the MCCC she noticed a number of
former AmeriCorps members, who were senior citizens as well, would come to the college and
request the laptop they were promised. Ms.Wllj reported that the program, Legacy Faith in
Action, part of Lutheran Social Service of lllinois used the enticement of getting a laptop for their
AmeriCorps service and reported that the program was selling the use of education awards in
this fashion to get AmeriCorps members to serve at the program. As a result of this Ms. Sl
was concerned because the seniors were registering for non-credit continuing education
classes and then purchasing laptops from the bookstore using the education award as payment.

On November 29, 2011, the OIG coordinated with Mr. §SEEJE. Corporation who
explained his knowledge of this incident and his coordination with Ms. (RN,
Financial Aid Specialist, MCCC, in which he said Ms. - had questions about potential fraud
involving education awards (Attachment 1).

1201 New York Avenue, NW * Suite 830 * Washington, DC 20525
202-606-9390 * Hotline: 800-452-8210 * www.cncsoig.gov

Senior Corps * AmeriCorps * Learn and Serve America



DATE: December 13, 2011
SUBJECT: Report of Investigation (2012-009)

On November 29, 2011, the OIG coordinated with Ms. {illp, MCCC, who explained that former
AmeriCorps members who had earned education awards were using the awards to purchase
laptops and other items. Ms. Wil said she was concerned about this because the award
recipients were enrolled in non-credit classes (Attachment 2).

On December 7, 2011 the OIG reviewed 45 CFR 2528.10 which pertains to the Corporation’s
Segal Education Award authorized uses. Essentially the CFR states the following pertaining to
Segal Education Awards, 45 CFR 2528.10 — For What Purposes May An Education Award Be
Used? “(a)(2) To pay all or part of the current educational expenses at an institution of higher
education”. .

On December 7, 2011 the Counsel to the Inspector General reviewed the Corporation policy
and opined there was no apparent violation.

This investigation is closed within the files of this office. No further investigative activity is
contemplated by this office.

Attachment(s):
1. Agents Investigative Report detailing coordination with Mr. - dated November
29, 2011.

2. Agents Investigative Report detailing coordination with Ms.-, dated November 29,
2011.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

This report is the property of the Office of Inspector General and is loaned to your office,
department, or agency. The report, its contents, and attachments may not be reproduced
without written permission. This report is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY and its disclosure to

unauthorized persons is prohibited. Public availability to be determined under 5 U.S.C. 552.






governmentattic.org

“Rummaging in the government § attic”

Description of document: US Consumer Product Safety Commission (CPSC) records
provided to Senator Charles E. Grassley and Senator Tom
Coburn concerning the independence of Inspectors General
necessary to promote efficiency and prevent fraud, waste
and abuse in agency programs, in response to the Senators'
inquiry, 2011-2012

Requested: 15-April-2012
Released date: 14-May-2012
Posted date: 04-July-2012
Source of document: FOIA Request
Office of the Secretary

U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission
4330 East West Highway
Bethesda, MD 20814

Note: This is one of several files on the same subject for various
agencies available on governmentattic.org. See:
http://www.governmentattic.org/6docs/GrassleyCoburn.htm

The governmentattic.org web site (“the site”) is noncommercial and free to the public. The site and materials
made available on the site, such as this file, are for reference only. The governmentattic.org web site and its
principals have made every effort to make this information as complete and as accurate as possible, however,
there may be mistakes and omissions, both typographical and in content. The governmentattic.org web site and
its principals shall have neither liability nor responsibility to any person or entity with respect to any loss or
damage caused, or alleged to have been caused, directly or indirectly, by the information provided on the
governmentattic.org web site or in this file. The public records published on the site were obtained from
government agencies using proper legal channels. Each document is identified as to the source. Any concerns
about the contents of the site should be directed to the agency originating the document in question.
GovernmentAttic.org is not responsible for the contents of documents published on the website.

-- Web site design Copyright 2007 governmentattic.org --


mailto:FOIA@oig.doc.gov?subject=FOIA%20Request
http://www.oig.doc.gov/Pages/Online-FOIA-Request-Form.aspx
http://www.governmentattic.org/6docs/GrassleyCoburn.htm

U.S. CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION
4330 EAST WEST HIGHWAY
BETHESDA, MD 20814

May 14, 2012

RE: Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request #12-F-00448: Request a copy of
each biannual response to Senator’s Grassley and Coburn regarding their April 8, 2010,
request to the CPSC Office of the Inspector General to provide a summary of your non-
public management advisories and closed investigations.

Thank you for your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request seeking information from
the Commission. The records from the Commission files responsive to your request have been
processed and copies of the releasable responsive records are enclosed.

Enclosed are (3) Commission letters, dated January 24, 2012, January 14, 2011, and
June 3, 2010, addressed to Senator Grassley and Senator Coburn in response to their April 8,
2010, request to the CPSC ‘s Office of the Inspector General to provide a summary of our non-
public management advisories and closed investigations.

Thank you for your interest in consumer product safety. The cost to the Commission to
prepare this information was $35.00. In this case, we have decided to waive the charges.
Should you have any questions, contact us by letter, facsimile (301) 504-0127, telephone (301)
504-7923, or e-mail addressed to cpsc-foia@cpsc.gov.

Sincerely,
Todd A. Stevenson

The Secretariat - Office of the Secretary
Office of the General Counsel

Enclosures



U.8. CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION
BETHESDA, MD 20814

Christopher W. Dentel Tel: 301 504-7644
Inspactor General Fax: 301 504-7004
Email: cdentel@cpsc.gov

Date: January 24, 2012
Via Electronic Transmission

The Honorable Charles E. Grassley
Ranking Member

Committee on Finance

United States Senate

The Honorable Tom Coburn

Ranking Member

Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations

Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Committee
United States Senate

Dear Senators:

The following information is being transmitted in accordance with your request dated, April §,
2010.

1. You requested a list and description of any instances in which the Consumer Product Safety
Commission (CPSC) resisted and/or objected to oversight activities and/or restricted the CPSC
Office of Inspector General’s (O1G) access to information during the relevant time period.

There were no such instances.

CPSC Hotline: 1-800-638-CPSC(2772) CPSC's Web Site: hitp:/mwww.cpsc.gov




Page 2

2. You have requested a report of “all closed investigations, evaluations, and audits” conducted
by the CPSC OIG that were not disclosed to the public. You have also indicated that you do not
wish to receive Privacy Act Protected Data. During the time period October 1, 2010 through
September 30, 2011:

a. The following investigations, conducted in accordance with the Inspector General Act,
and/or administrative investigations were closed during the time period in question and not
released to the public:

Case # Summary:
11-001 Investigation of allegations that CPSC had paid more than market rate for training

services. Investigation determined that aithough costs of training had been higher than
anticipated, said payments had actually been made to another government agency under an
Interagency Agreement and thus could not be fraud by definition.

11-003 Investigation of allegations that a CPSC employee had misused her government
purchase card, engaged in various time and attendance type violations, and made a false
statement to her supervisor. Investigation determined that the alleged violations had occurred.
Appropriate disciplinary action was taken by the agency.

11-004 investigation of allegations that the CPSC was engaging in improper hiring
processes. Investigation determined that the specified actions did not constitute a violation of
MSPB principles.

11-005 Investigation of allegation that a CPSC employee had made a false official
statement. [nvestigation revealed that although erroneous the statement in question and
surrounding circumstances did not constitute a false official statement.

11-009 Investigation of allegations that a CPSC employee had misused government time
and equipment were not substantiated by the evidence. Other misconduct found during the
course of the investigation was determined to be outside of the jurisdiction of this office and case
was transferred to EEO and agency management.

b. All audits and/or reviews completed during the time frame in question were released
to the public.




Mr.
Page 3

3. You have requested that you be informed if any Federal official threatens and/or otherwise
attempts to impede my office's ability to communicate with Congress, whether that
communication concerns the budget or any other matter.

No such attempt to interfere or impede this office’s ability to communicate with Congress has
occurred.

Sincerely,

ChristOphé W\ Dentel

Inspector General







U.S. CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION
BETHESDA, MD 20814

Christopher W. Dentel Tel: 301 504-7644
Inspector General Fax: 301 504-7004
Email: cdentei@cpsc.gov

Date: January 14, 2011
Via Electronic Transmission

The Honorable Charles E. Grassley
Ranking Member

Committce on Finance

United States Senate

The Honorable Tom Coburn

Ranking Member

Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations

Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Committee
United States Senate

Dear Senators:

The following information is being transmitted in accordance with your request dated, April 8,
2010.

1. You requested a list and description of any instances in which the Consumer Product Safety
Commission (CPSC) resisted and/or objected to oversight activities and/or restricted the CPSC
Office of Inspector General’s (OIG) access to information during the time period May 1, 2010 to
September 30, 2010.

There were no such instances.

CPSC Hotline: 1-800-638-CPSC(2772) H CPSC's Web Site: hitp://www.cpsc.gov




Page 2

2. You have requested a report of “all closed investigations, evaluations, and audits” conducted
by the CPSC OIG that were not disclosed to the public during the time period January 1, 2009
through April 30, 2010. You have also indicated that you do not wish to receive Privacy Act
Protected Data.

a. The following investigations, conducted in accordance with the Inspector General Act,
and/or administrative investigations were closed during the time period in question and not
released to the public: :

Case # Summary:
10-008 Investigation of allegations that a CPSC employee had committed fraud against

the agency. Investigation determined that although agency official had misused the Government
Travel Card (and already been disciplined for same) said misuse did not constitute fraud
(violation was regulatory in nature and did not involved the misappropriation of Government
funds or other assets.)

10-010 Investigation of allegations that a CPSC employee had misused his position by
using government time and resources for unauthorized purposes. Investigation determined that
the problem dealt more with the perception created by the employee’s activities than the
activities themselves, The matter was referred to the employee’s supervisor for action.

10-013 Investigation of allegations that a senior CPSC official had improperly aided a
family member in seeking employment at the CPSC. Investigation determined that the two
individuals in question were not related.

b. All audits and/or reviews completed during the time frame in question were released
to the public.

3. You have requested that you be informed if any Federal official threatens and/or otherwise
attempts to impede my office’s ability to communicate with Congress, whether that
communication concerns the budget or any other matter.

No such attempt to interfere or impede this office’s ability to communicate with Congress has

occurred.

Sincerely,

WILVANNES

Christopher W. Dentel
Inspector General







U.S. CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION
BETHESDA, MD 20814

Christopher W. Dentel Tel: 301 504-7644

Inspector General Fax: 301 504-7004
Email: cdentel@cpsc.gov

Date: June 3, 2010
Via Electronic Transmission

Senator Charles E. Grassley
Ranking Member
Committee on Finance

Senator Tom Coburn

Ranking Member

Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations

Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Committee

Dear Senators:

The following information is being transmitted in accordance with your request dated, April 8,
2010.

1. You requested a list and description of any instances in which the Consumer Product Safety
Commission (CPSC) resisted and/or objected to oversight activities and/or restricted the CPSC
Office of Inspector General’s (OIG) access to information during the time period October 1,
2008 to April 8,2010.

There were no such instances.

CPSC Hotline; 1-800-638-CPSC(2772) H CPSC's Web Site; http://www.cpsc.gov




Page 2

2. You have requested a report of “all closed investigations, evaluations, and audits” conducted
by the CPSC OIG that were not disclosed to the public during the time period January 1, 2009
through April 30, 2010. You have also indicated that you do not wish to receive Privacy Act
Protected Data.

a. The following investigations, conducted in accordance with the Inspector General Act,
and administrative investigations were closed during the time period in question and not released
to the public:

Case # Summary:
09-001 Administrative investigation into events surrounding the misuse of agency

facilities by an employee and agency’s subsequent corrective actions.
Allegation regarding employee misconduct substantiated and case
forwarded to management for action. Management’s response to misuse
of ADA accommodations deemed appropriate.

09-002 Investigation of alleged operation of a for profit business on agency time
and using agency equipment by a contractor employee. Case closed for
lack of evidence (complainant was anonymous and provided insufficient
information). !

09-003 Investigation of alleged misconduct by a CPSC supervisor (alleged sale of
life insurance to subordinates.) Investigation determined that sales had
occurred, but years earlier (before subject became a supervisor) and off-
duty,

09-004, 005 Investigation of allegation that married CPSC couple had violated Federal
conflict of interest laws by operating a business that contracted with the
Federal Government while simultaneously working as Federal employees.
Investigation determined that although employees did operate a business
they did not contract directly with the Federal Government.

09-006 Investigation into allegations that contractor was maltreating its employees
(who worked onsite at agency). No evidence found that Federal
laws/regulations were violated. Matter was transferred to agency
contracting office.

09-007 Case Open

! Cases 09-002 and 10-001 involve the same allegations against the same individual.




Mr.
Page 3

09-008 Investigation into allegations involving misconduct by a management
official. The specific act in question was already the subject of an EEO
investigation so the case was closed and jurisdiction ceded to that office.

10-001 Investigation of alleged misconduct (operation of a for profit printing
business on agency time and using agency equipment) by a contractor
employee. Allegation regarding contractor employee misconduct
substantiated and case forwarded to management for action.

10-002 Investigation of alleged misconduct by agency employee. Allegations that
employee was operating a for profit business during duty hours and
utilizing government equipment (sale of Avon products) were
substantiated and case forwarded to management for action.

10-003 Case Open

10-004, 005 Investigation into allegations by two agency employees that the agency
performance appraisal system was not being correctly applied to them.
Initial investigation determined that the matter was already the subject of
an ongoing investigation by the EEO. Case was closed and jurisdiction
ceded to EEO.

10-006 Investigation of allegations of mismanagement, failure to follow agency
Time and Attendance rules, and abuse against a supervisor. Investigation
determined that there was no evidence that any of the alleged misconduct
had occurred.

b. A management review of the CPSC’s implementation of the Consumer Product Safety
Improvement Act of 2008 (CPSIA) was completed during the relevant timeframe and not
released to the public. The Commission’s Acting Chairman requested that the OIG carry out a
management assessment to identify the strengths and weaknesses of the agency’s rulemaking
process within the first 180 days after the CPSIA’s enactment on August 14, 2008 and ways to
improve that process. A number of areas for improvement were noted in this report, nearly all of
which were subsequently included in the publicly available “Management Challenges” portion of
the agency’s PAR Report for FY 2009.

3. You have requested that you be informed if any Federal official threatens and/or otherwise
attempts to impede my office’s ability to communicate with Congress, whether that
communication concerns the budget or any other matter.

No such attempt to interfere or impede this office’s ability to communicate with Congress has
occurred.




Mr.
Page 4

4. You have requested a courtesy copy of the information regarding unimplemented
recommendations that was previously provided to the House Committee on Oversight and
Government Reform. A copy of this information is attached to this memorandum.

Sincerely,

-S-

Christopher W. Dentel
Inspector General

Attachment:
Memorandum to House Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, copy







governmentattic.org

“Rummaging in the government § attic”

Description of document: Department of Agriculture (USDA) records provided to
Senator Charles E. Grassley and Senator Tom Coburn
concerning the independence of the Inspector General
necessary to promote efficiency and prevent fraud, waste
and abuse in agency programs, in response to the Senators'
inquiry, 2011-2012

Requested: 16-April-2012

Released date: 06-August-2012

Posted date: 10-September-2012

Source of document: USDA, Office of Inspector General

Room 441-E Jamie Whitten Bldg. - Legal Staff
1400 Independence Avenue SW.

Washington, DC 20250-2308

Email: FOIASTAFF@oig.usda.gov

Fax: (202) 690-6305

Note: This is one of several files on the same subject for various
agencies available on governmentattic.org. See:
http://www.governmentattic.org/6docs/GrassleyCoburn.htm

The governmentattic.org web site (“the site”) is noncommercial and free to the public. The site and materials
made available on the site, such as this file, are for reference only. The governmentattic.org web site and its
principals have made every effort to make this information as complete and as accurate as possible, however,
there may be mistakes and omissions, both typographical and in content. The governmentattic.org web site and
its principals shall have neither liability nor responsibility to any person or entity with respect to any loss or
damage caused, or alleged to have been caused, directly or indirectly, by the information provided on the
governmentattic.org web site or in this file. The public records published on the site were obtained from
government agencies using proper legal channels. Each document is identified as to the source. Any concerns
about the contents of the site should be directed to the agency originating the document in question.
GovernmentAttic.org is not responsible for the contents of documents published on the website.

-- Web site design Copyright 2007 governmentattic.org --


mailto:FOIASTAFF@oig.usda.gov?subject=FOIA%20Submission
http://www.governmentattic.org/6docs/GrassleyCoburn.htm

USDA UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
_ OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
Washington D.C. 20250

AUG -6 2012

Subject: Log No. 12-00084

This letter responds to your April 16, 2012, Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)' request to
the Office of Inspector General (OIG) at the Department of Agriculture (USDA). You
requested a copy of each OIG biannual response to Senators Grassley and Coburn regarding
their April 8, 2010, request for a summary of non-public management advisories and closed
investigations.

We are releasing 34 pages of responsive records. Pursuant to FOIA, certain information
has been redacted as it is exempt from release. Specifically, in accordance with

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6), the names and other identifying information of individuals were
withheld because release of this information could reasonably be expected to constitute an
unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. An explanatory sheet on FOIA exemptions is
enclosed for your reference.

You have the right to appeal the decision by OIG to withhold information by writing to the
Inspector General, U.S. Department of Agriculture, 1400 Independence Avenue SW.,
Whitten Building, Suite 441-E, Washington, D.C. 20250-2308. Your appeal must be
received within 45 days of the date of this letter. The outside of the envelope should be
clearly marked “FOIA APPEAL.”

'5U.8.C. §552.



Page 2

For information about OIG, please refer to our Web site at www.oig.usda.gov. Should you

have any questions or need additional information, please feel free to contact our office at
(202) 720-5677.

Sincerely,

Alison Decker
Assistant Counsel

Enclosure: explanation sheet/documents



FOIA EXEMPTIONS

Exemption 2 (5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(2)): permits agencies to withhold documents which relate “solely to the
internal personnel rules and practices of an agency.”

Exemption 3 (5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)): incorporates the disclosure prohibitions that are contained in
various other federal statutes. Broadly phrased so as to simply cover information “specifically exempted

from disclosure by statute.”

Exemption 4 (5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4)): allows Federal agencies the discretion to withhold ... trade secrets
and commercial or financial information obtained from a person [that is] privileged or confidential...” the
release of which could be competitively harmful to the submitter of the information; which could impair
the government’s ability to obtain similar necessary information in a purely voluntary manner in the
future; and, which could affect other governmental interests, such as program effectiveness and

compliance.

Exemption 5 (5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)): allows the agency the discretion to withhold “...inter-agency or
intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an
agency in litigation with the agency.” The purpose of this exemption is to protect the deliberative process
by encouraging a frank exchange of views. In addition, this exemption protects from disclosure attorney-

work product and attorney-client materials.

Exemption 6 (5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)): allows Federal agencies the discretion to withhold information the
disclosure of which would “...constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion...” of individual privacy and

might adversely affect the individual and his/her family.

Exemption 7 (5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)): protects from disclosure “records or information compiled for law
enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement records or
information _

(A) could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings,

(B) would deprive a person of a right to a fair trial or an impartial adjudication,

(C) could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy,

(D) could reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of a confidential source, including a State,
local, or foreign agency or authority or any private institution which furnished information on a
confidential basis, and, in the case of a record or information compiled by a criminal law enforcement
authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security
intelligence investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, would disclose techniques and
procedures for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions, or

(E) would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosure
could reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or

(F) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any individual.”

Exemption 8 (5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(8)): protects matters that are “contained in or related to examination,
operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for the
regulation or supervision of financial institutions.”

Exemption 9 (5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(9)): covers geological and geophysiéal information and data, including
maps, concerning wells.



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

QS DA OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

e
_ Washington, D.C. 20250
JUN 23 2010

The Honorable Charles E. Grassley
Ranking Member, Committee on Finance
United States Senate

219 Senate Dirksen Building
Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Senator Grassley:

This letter is in response to the April 8, 2010, letter the Office of Inspector General (OIG) received
from you and your colleague, Senator Tom Coburn. Your letter addressed the importance of OIGs
receiving proper assistance from agencies in their jurisdiction and requested specific information
pertaining to OIG reports and outstanding recommendations. We appreciate your support for the
mission and independence of Inspectors General and your continuing interest in the oversight work
of OIGs. This letter constitutes our response to your request; and we are providing a similar letter
to Senator Coburn.

In brief, your letter requested the following: a description of instances where our office experienced
resistance, objections, or substantial delays from agencies subject to our oversight activities;
information on closed investigations, evaluations, and audits dating from January 1, 2009, through
April 30, 2010, that have not been released to the public; immediate notification if any Federal
official threatens and/or otherwise attempts to impede our office’s ability to communicate with
Congress; and a copy of the information we recently provided to the House Committee on
Oversight and Government Reform (Oversight Committee) on outstanding OIG audit
recommendations. '

Regarding your concem that OIGs may experience difficulties in obtaining appropriate assistance
and access to information from the agencies they serve, we have not experienced such difficulties or
substantial delays. We appreciate the professional cooperation and access to information provided
by Department of Agriculture (USDA) personnel to our audit, investigation, and other personnel
during the course of OIG’s oversight activities.

With regard to your request for reports on closed investigations, evaluations, and audits conducted
by our office that have not been disclosed to the public, we have enclosed an Excel spreadsheet
containing information on reports on OIG’s closed investigations for the period of January 1, 2009,
through April 30, 2010, that were not disclosed to the public. The document provides case
{mmbers, closing dates, allegation swmmaries, and results. Please note that this does not include
information on cases involving complaints received by our Investigations division that we




The Honorable Charles E. Grassley
Page 2

subsequently referred to another USDA agency for handling. Further, this does not include
information on complaints refeired to or received by the OIG office that reviews internal OIG
misconduct allegations. With respect to the audit and evaluation reports requested in your letter, all
of the OIG audit, evaluation, and inspection reports pertaining to USDA programs and operations in
that time period have been posted on our Web site. We did not include technical reviews conducted
by our office at the request of other OIGs.

With respect to your request that we immediately advise you if any Federal official threatens and/or
otherwise attempts to impede our office’s ability to communicate with Congress, we note that we
have not experienced such threats to the best of our recollection.

The final request in your letter was for a copy of the information about outstanding audit
recommendations we provided the House Oversight Committee. We provided a courtesy copy of
our response, dated May 12, 2010, to your office at the time it was originally submitted to the
House Oversight Committee,

We hope you will find the enclosed information responsive to your request, Should you have any
questions about this information, please contact me at (202) 720-8001, or have a member of your
staff contact Mr. David Gray, Acting Deputy Inspector General, at (202) 720-7431.

Sincerely,

I b n

P@llis K. Fong

Inspector General

Enclosure



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

l,_—J;/;S..—D-A OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
Washington, D.C. 20250
JUN 23 200

The Honorable Tom Coburn
Ranking Member
Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations
Committee on Homeland Security
and Governmental Affairs
United States Senate
199 Russell Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Senator Coburn:

This letter is in response to the April 8, 2010, letter the Office of Inspector General (OIG) received
from you and your colleague, Senator Charles E. Grassley. Your letter addressed the importance of
OIGs receiving proper assistance from agencies in their jurisdiction and requested specific
information pertaining to OJG reports and outstanding recommendations. We appreciate your
support for the mission and independence of Inspectors General and your continuing interest in the
oversight work of OIGs. This letter constitutes our response to your request; and we are providing a
similar letter to Senator Coburn.

In brief, your letter requested the following: a description of instances where our office experienced
resistance, objections, or substantial delays from agencies subject to our oversight activities;
information on closed investigations, evaluations, and audits dating from January 1, 2009, through
April 30, 2010, that have not been released to the public; immediate notification if any Federal
official threatens and/or otherwise attempts to impede our office’s ability to communicate with
Congress; and a copy of the information we recently provided to the House Committee on
Oversight and Government Reform (Oversight Committee) on outstanding OIG audit
recommendations.

Regarding your concern that OIGs may experience difficulties in obtaining appropriate assistance
and access to information from the agencies they serve, we have not experienced such difficulties or
substantial delays. We appreciate the professional cooperation and access to information provided
by Departiment of Agriculture (USDA) personnel to our audit, investigation, and other personnel
during the course of OIG’s oversight activities.

With regard to your request for reports on closed investigations, evaluations, and audits conducted
by our office that have not been disclosed to the public, we have enclosed an Excel spreadsheet
containing information on reports on OIG’s closed investigations for the period of January 1, 2009,
through April 30, 2010, that were not disclosed to the public. The document provides case



The Honorable Tom Coburn
Page 2

numbers, closing dates, allegation summaries, and results. Please note that this does not include
information on cases involving complaints received by our Investigations division that we
subsequently referred to another USDA agency for handling. Further, this does not include
information on complaints referred to or received by the OIG office that reviews internal OIG
misconduct allegations. With respect to the audit and evaluation repotts requested in your letter, all
of the OIG audit, evaluation, and inspection reports pertaining to USDA programs and operations in
that time period have been posted on our Web site. We did not include technical reviews conducted
by our office at the request of other OIGs.

With respect to your request that we immediately advise you if any Federal official threatens and/or
otherwise attempts to impede our office’s ability to communicate with Congress, we note that we
have not experienced such threats to the best of our recollection,

The final request in your letter was for a copy of the information about outstanding audit
recommendations we provided the House Oversight Committee. We provided a courtesy copy of
our response, dated May 12, 2010, to your office at the time it was originally submitted to the
House Oversight Committee.

We hope you will find the enclosed information responsive to your request. Should you have any
questions about this information, please contact.me at (202) 720-8001, or have a member of your
staff contact Mr. David Gray, Acting Deputy Inspector General, at (202) 720-7431.

Sincerely,

[ A

Phyllis K. Fong
Inspector General

Enclosure



i

| . _
USDA-OIG Investigations Closed 10/1/2009 - 4/30/2010

Convictions

Case Number Case  [|Allegation Summary Indictments | Monetary Other Resuits
Closing ' Results
Date
AT03590005 4/16/09 |FRAUDULENT INVOICES SUBMITTED TO OBTAIN PAYMENT UNDER THE UPLAND Declined for Prosecution
. COTTON EXPORTER PROGRAM. . ‘
AT03640197 477110 |CONVERSION 1 1 $86,169  |Probation
AT04201028 3/16/10 |CONVERSION OF MORTGAGED PROPERTY. 1 1 $35,342  |Imprisonment
AT05300114 3/3010 | FSA COUNTY COMMITTEE MEMBER ALLEGEDLY FARMED AND MARKETED CROPS Declined for Prosecution
- |UNDER NAMES OTHER THAN HIS OWN TO COLLECT CROP INSURANCE INDEMNITY
PAYMENTS UNLAWFULLY. .
AT10010085 3/20/09 |SUBJECT WAS CHARGED WITH SOLICITATION OF A CHILD BY COMPUTER FOR SEXUAL 1 1 Suspended
. ACT.
AT24010085 - 172108 |MISCONDUCT - SUBJECT ALLEGEDLY SIGNED BLANK EXPORT CERTIFICATES AND Declined for Prosecution |
' TURNED THEM QVER TO FOOD PROCESSING FIRMS HE INSPECTED.
AT24170015 2/24iG9 |BRIBERY OF PUBLIC OFFICIAL Negative investigative
_ results
AT24180031 1/26/08  |INDIVIDUAL ALLEGES HE BIT INTO A FOREIGN OBJECT WHILE EATING A Object identified and
MICROWAVEABLE MEAL THAT WAS USDA INSPECTED. - . source verified
AT27402073 3/30/10 |EBT TRAFFICKING ' $27,854  |Licenses Revoked,
: Suspended Benefits
AT27402102 2/10/09 |EBT TRAFFICKING. Licenses Revoked,
] Declined for Prosecution
AT27481958 . 9/23/09 EBT TRAFFICKING - 7 USC 2024 (C) AND 7 USC 2024 (B) VIOLATIONS I 1 $212,692 |Licenses Revoked,
| Suspended Benefits,
‘ : Probation, Imprisonment
AT27481968 316/10 |OWNER MAY HAVE MADE FALSE STATEMENTS TO FNS IN ARPPLYING TO BE ABLE TO Declined for Prosecution
ACCEPT FOOD STAMPS AS ARETAILER. . . ’
AT27481976 177109 [IT IS ALLEGED THAT THE SUBJECT STORE IS TRAFFICKING IN EBT BENEFITS. Declined for Prosecution,
Negative investigative
: ' i . results
AT27481986 3/4/08  |FOOD STAMP TRAFFICKING,POSSIBLE SALE OF DRUGS AND TRADING OF DRUGS FOR | $83,693 1Suspended benefits,
FOOD STAMP BENEFITS i Declined for Prosecution
AT27490665 8/6/03 |SUBJECT 1S EXCHANGING MARIJUANA AND CASH FOR EBT BENEFITS. 1 1 3100 Imprisonment
AT27520055 2/11109  |SPONSOR DID NOT REPORT ALL RECEIVED INCOME APPLICATIONS TO STATE AGENCY $673,947 |Declined for Prosecution
RESULTING IN A HIGHER REIMBURSEMENT RATE. AMOUNT OF FRAUD IS |
. A APPROXIMATELY $1.5 MILLION.
AT27530029 4/29110  ITHEFT OF INFANT FORMULA RELATING TO WIC PROGRAM. 18 Accepted for Prosecution

1 of 21




USDA-OIG Investigations Closed 10/1/2009 - 4/30/2010

2 of 21

Case Number Case  |Allegation Summary Convictions | Indictments | Monetary |Other Results
Closing Resulfs
Date '
AT33010126 12/22/09 |THEFT OF GOVERNMENT PROPERTY - APHIS COMPUTERS. Resigned, Declined for
Prosection-
AT33300012 3/26/09 {SUBJECT IS INVOLVED IN A COCK FIGHTING OPERATION. 1 Declined for Prosecution,
, Probation
AT34600015 1/8/09  {B& LOAN MADE IN THE AMOUNT.OF $1,772,000. BORROWER FILED BANKRUPTCY AND 2 4 $1,815,203 D;Qfendant Acquitted (2),
DURING LIQUIDATION PROCESS THE DOCUMENTED VALUE OF SECURITY BEGAN TO - Imprisonment, Probation
DECREASE DRAMATICALLY SINCE THE LOAN WAS OBLIGATED.
CH01210056 8/27/09 |HOTLINE COMPLAINT OF POSSIBLE MISLABELED PRODUCTS. 3 3 $4,175  |Declined for Prosecution,
, ~ . Probation
CHO03010248 2/4/09 A REVIEW & FSA AUDIT OF THIS COUNTY OFFICE HAS DISCLOSED THAT THE $2,255,238 Removed, Suspended,
SUBJECTS EMPLOYEES HAVE ALTERED & IMPROPERLY PREPARED USDA RECORDS & Agreemnents Terminated
REPORTS CAUSING THE WILLFUL OVER-ISSUANCE OF SUBSIDY PAYMENTS TO OVER
, 120 PRODUCERS. . ) . L
CH03460201 2/4/09  |ALLEGED CONVERSION OF MORTGAGED PROPERTY. 2 2 $112,030 |Imprisonment, Probation
CH03460241 8/25/08 . |ALLEGED CONVERSION OF CORN AND SOYBEANS MORTGAGED TO USDA-FSA. 1 1 $76,728 : |Actepted for Prosecution,
Probation, Civil Sattlement
CH03460262 2/4/09  JCOUNTY OFFICE RANDOM SPOT CHECK ON JUNE 24, 2006, FOUND COLLATERAL $10,000 {Declined for Prosecution
SHORTAGE DUE TO UNAUTHORIZED DISPOSITION. )
CH03460267 8/25/09 |ALLEGED CONVERSION OF 2005 SOYBEANS AND CORN MORTGAGED TO USDA. 1 1 $140,528 |Accepted for Prosecution,
' ) Probation
CHO03460332 8/25/09 |ALLEGED CONVERSION OF CROPS MORTGAGED TO USDA, $10,337  |Declined for Prosgcution
CH03460335 2/4/09  |ALLEGED COMMODITY LOAN UNAUTHORIZED DiSPOSITION FRAUD. - $707,212  {Declined for Prosecution
CH03640177 8/27/09 |ALLEGED CONVERSION OF FSA CHATTEL SECURITY WITH A VALUE OF $64,800.00. $12,000 |Civil Setflement
CH03640182 8/25/09 |ARSON; INSURANCE FRAUD; LOAN FRAUD Declined for Prosecution
CH03640196 8/26/09 |ALLEGED CONVERSION OF CATTLE SALES PROCEEDS. $10,130
CH03840200 8/27/09 |ALLEGED CONVERSION OF DAIRY CATTLE, INCLUDING FORGERY ON RESULTING 1 1 $65,720  |Imprisonment, Probation
: PROCEEDS CHECKS THAT WERE MADE PAYABLE TO THE BORROWER AND THE FARM
P SERVICE AGENCY. )
CH03640208 8/25/08 |A THIRD-PARTY REMOVED CHATTEL SECURITY ON WHICH FSA MAINTAINS A PRIOR Declined for Prosecution
: LIEN INTEREST. '
CHB3640216 i 8/25/09 |ALLEGED CONVERSION OF PROPERTY MORTGAGED TO USDA. $1.040  [Declined for Prosecution




- USDA-OIG Investigations Closed 10/1/2009 - 4/30/2010

Case Number Case |Allegation Summary Convictions | Indictments | Monetary |Other Results
Closing ‘ Resuits
Date o .
CH03890120 8/26/09 |CONTRACT FRAUD. $5,000  |Services Withdrawn,
Suits, Civil Settlements,
. ‘ ) Suits Dismissed
CH03930148 24§08 |UNKNOWN PERSON(S) BROKE IN TO THE COUNTY FSA OFC-AND STOLE COMPUTER Investigation inconclusive
HARD DRIVES, SERVERS AND A LAPTOP. NRCS AND AG CREDIT SVC OFFICES WERE
A ALSO BROKEN IN TC.
CHQ4010218 2/4/03  [MISCONDUCT. Resigned; Declined for
Prosecufion
CH04440001 8/25/09 |CONTRACT FRAUD : B $2,000,000 |Judgements, Suits
CH08010042 8/27/09 |SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT WRCOTE A LETTER TO BRING TO OUR ATTENTION SEVERAL Suspended, Resigned,
COMPLAINTS THAT HIS OFFICE HAD RECEIVED FROM JOB CORPS LOCATION Removed, Alternative
. Discipline
CH10220003 8/25/09 |VIOLATED TERMS OF CONTRACT. Declined for Prosecution
CH10890011 8/25/09 |FRAUD 1 1 $560 Probation
CH24010086 . 8/26/09 |FAKED AN INJURY ON THE JOB AND FILED A FALSE WCRKMAN'S COMP CLAIM. Removed, Declined for
. Prasecution
CH24010088 8/25/08 |SOLICITING BRIBES, GIFTS & GRATUITIES FROM A PROHIBITED SQURCE, Suspended
CH2401008¢ 8/26/09 FSIS EMPLOYEE ARRESTED FOR DRUNK DRIVING WHILE OPERATING A GCV ON DUTY. Resigned
CH24180023 2/4/09  |ALLEGED PRODUCT TAMPERING BY EMPLCYEE. Declined for Prosecution
CH24340065 8/27/02 |FALSE STATEMENT. 1 1 $2,050
CH24340070 2/4/09  |ILLEGAL SLAUGHTER Letter of Warning t
CH24370002 8/25/09 |SMUGGLING Suspended; Declined for
Prosecution
CH24380003 8/27/08 |ALLEGED FALSE STATEMENTS. 1
CH27100029 8/25/03 |ATTEMPT TO TRAFFICK EBT FOOD STAMPS AT AREA STORES. $147,449 |Licenses Revoked
CH27100030 8/25/08 [ATTEMPT TO TRAFFICK EBT FOOD STAMPS AT-AREA STORES. 1 1 $15,461  |Letter of Warning, .
' : Licenses Revoked,
Accepted for Prosecution,
Imprisonment
CH27100033 2/4/09  |EBT FOOD STAMP HiGH REDEEMER SURVEY CASE. Survey case - Individual
investigations opened as
warranted

© 3of21



USDA-OIG Investigations Closed 10/1/2009 - 4/30/2010

Monetary

Case Number Case  |Allegation Summary Convictions | Indictments Other Results
Closing Results
Date
CH27100034 2/4/09 |FOOD STAMP SURVEY Survey case - Individual
investigations opened as
warranted
CH27100038 8/27109 |SURVEY FOR THEFT OF OVER-THE-COUNTER MEDICINE AND OTHER MERCHANDISE. Survey case - Individual
) . . investigations opened as
: warranted
CH27401477 825109  |FOOD STAMP TRAFFICKING (EBT); UNAUTHORIZED TO ACCEPT EBT BENEFITS : Declined for Prosecution
CH27401521 8/25/09 |{FOOD STAMP EBT TRAFFICKING 1 2 $225,138  |Accepted for Prosecution,
Imprisonment, Probation,
o Licenses Revoked
CH2740157¢ 8/25/08 | TRAFFICKING OF EBT BENEFITS 1 1 $369,929 |Suspended Benefits,
: Accepted for Prosecution,
Imprisonment, Probation,
Judgements, Licenses
. v ] L Revoked
CH27410146 8/26/09 |SUSPECTED OF CREATING FICTITIOUS RECIPIENTS AND/OR CASES IN ORDER TO 4 4 $97,487  |Imprisonment, Probation
RECEIVE PUBLIC ASSISTANCE. . o _
CH27410148 8/25109 |SUBJECT HAS DEFRAUDED BOTH THE FOOD STAMP AND TANF PROGRAMS 1 1 $44159  |Imprisonment, Probation
COLLECTIVELY OF APPROXIMATELY $50,000, e _
CH27481271 8/27/03 |FCOD STAMP TRAFFICKING. Declined for Prosecution
CH27481348 8/26/08 |EBT FRAUD. $346,528 |Suits, Judgements
CH27481354 2/4/08  |[TWO UNDERCOVER EBT TRAFFICKING DEALS WERE COMPLETED $23,653 {Licenses Revoked,
: Judgements, Suits
CH27481358 8/26/03. |STORE WAS DISQUALIFIED FROM THE FOCD STAMP PROGRAM WHEN THEIR $450,425 |Suits, Judgements
. REDEMPTIONS CHANGED FROM AN AVERAGE OF APPROXIMATELY $6000 PER MONTH
T0 $304,591.91 DURING THE PERIOD OF MAY 1-10, 2001.
CH27481366 3/23/08  |EBT FRAUD. 1 1 $351,057 |Probation; Licenses
o Revoked
CH27481367 8/25/09 |EBT FRAUD. 1 1 $137,708 |Probation, Imprisonment,
Licenses Revoked,
Debarred
CH27481370 8/25/09 ISTORE POSSIBLY ENGAGING IN LARGE SCALE FOOD STAMP TRAFFICKING 3 3 $1,259,846 |Imprisonment, Probation,

Licenses Revoked

4 of 21




USDA-OIG.Investigations Closed 10/1/2009 - 4/30/2010

EBT FOOD STAMP TRAFFICKING

Case Number Case |Allegation Summary Convictions | Indictments | Monetary |Other Results
Closing Results
Date SR S :
CH27481376 8/25/03 GIVING RECIPIENTS CASH BACK FROM THEIR EBT CARDS. 1 $81,649  |Accepted for Prosecution,
Licenses Revoked;
Defendant died
CH27481391 8/26/09 |ALLEGED FOOD STAMP BENEFIT TRAFFICKING 1 1 $347,008 |Imprisonment, Probation,
. Licenses Revoked
CH27481408 2/4/09 SUBJECT ALLOWING UNAUTHORIZED ITEMS TO BE PURCHASED WITH EBT CARDS 2 Licenses Revoked; 2
. Indictments Dismissed
CH27481407 8/25/09  |PURCHASED EBT BENEF!TS FOR CASH. 11 9 $806,581 \Accepted for Prosecution,
‘ ' Probation, Suspended
Benefits, Imprisonment,
. Licenses Revoked
CH27481410 8/25/08 |PURCHASED EBT BENEFITS FOR CASH. Declined for Prosecution,
. Licenses Revoked
CH27481436 8/26/03 |ALLEGED POSSIBLE EBT FRAUD. » Licenses Revoked
CH27481442 2/4/09  |A REVIEW OF THE USDA-FNS FILES AND ACH REPORTS REVEALED THAT THE SUBJECT $21,907  |Declined for Prosecution,
STORE |S TRAFFICKING IN EBT BENEFITS. » Licenses Revoked
CH27481444 8/27/09 |A REVIEW OF THE USDA-FNS FILES AND ACH REPORTS REVEALED THAT THE SUBJECT 2 2 $1,500 - |Accepted for Prosecution
STORE [S TRAFFICKING IN EBT BENEFITS. -
CH27481455 8/27/09 |ALLEGED FOOD STAMP TRAFFICKING. 2 2 $3,400  {Accepted for Prosecution
CH27481456 8/26/09 {ALLEGED FOOD STAMP FRAUD. 2 2 -$3,988  |Accepted for Prosacution
CH27481457 827102 IALLEGED FOOD STAMP TRAFFICKING. 2 2 $3,453  |Accepted for Prasecution,
Licenses Revoked
CH27481458 8/27/09 |ALLEGED FOOD STAMP TRAFFICKING. 3 3 $6,193  |Accepted for Prosecution
CH27481459 8/27/09 {ALLEGED FOOD STAMP TRAFFICKING. 1 1 $2,703  |Accepted for Prosecution
CH27481462 2/4/09  |ALLEGED FOOD STAMP TRAFFICKING. . Letter of Warning
CH27481465 8/25/02 |EBT FS TRAFFICKING 5 5 $208,626 |Prabation, Accepted for
Prosscution, Licenses
Revoked
CH27481476 8/25/03 EBT FS TRAFFICKING 4 4 $70,403  |Probation, Accepted for
Prosecution, Licenses
_ Revoked
CH27481480 3/23/09 1 1 §7,866  |Probation, Licenses

Revoked, Debarred

5 of 21




USDA-OIG Investigations Closed 10/1/2009 - 413012010

Monetary

Case Number Case |Allegation Summary Convictions | Indictments Other Resuits
- —| | Closing : Results
Date o
CH27481486 2/4/08 |EBT FOOD STAMP TRAFFICKING 1 1 $1,900  [Probation, Licenses
. _ ' Revoked
CH27480541 2/4/09  [RECIPIENT FRAUD 23 24 $117,377 limprisonment, Probation;
. |1 Indictment Dismissed
CH27490578 8/26/08 A REVIEW OF THE SUBJECT'S FILE BY THE INDIANA FAMILY & SOCIAL SERVICE Negative investigative
ADMINISTRATION DISCLOSED THAT ADDITIONAL INCOME WAS RECEIVED IN THE resuts
HOUSEHOQLD. o :
CH275200289 8/26/09 |FALSE CLAIMS FOR SUMMER FOOD SERVICE PROGRAM AND CACFP, $30,743  |Debarred T
CH27530073 8/25/09 |STORE OWNER PURCHASED WIC COUPONS FOR CASH. 2 2 $69,020  |imprisonment, Probation,
: Accepted for Prosecution,
Licenses Revoked
CH27530074 8/25/09 |PURCHASED STOLEN BABY FORMULA AND WIC VOUCHERS, Declined for Prosecution,
‘ ' i L Licenses Revoked
CH27530077 8/27/03 |WIC COUPON TRAFFICKING Negative investigative
resuits
CH27890031 8/26/08 {BOOKKEEPER/ACCOUNTANT ALLEGED TO HAVE FACILITATED PURCHASE OF SMALL Declined for Prosscution
] GROCERY STORES ' . o
CH33200006 - 8/27/09 |ANIMAL CRUELTY - OWNED OVER 300 DOGS. Assisted other agencies in
removal of animals;
Declined for Prosecution
CH33300008 8/27/109 |ALLEGED DOG FIGHTING. 1 2 Home Detention,
Probation, Defendant _
: Acquitted .
CH33990021 8/25/09 | TRANSPORTING LIVESTOCK ACROSS STATELINES WITH NO HEALTH CERTIFICATES. Letter of Warning
HY03080012 1112/10 :SUBJECT FARM SERVICE AGENCY EMPLOYEE ALLEGEDLY THREATENED HER FORMER Removed
. ' SUPERVISOR WITH BODILY HARM.
HY03160009 1/26/09 |ANONYMOUS THREATENING PHONE CALLS. ) 1 1 Indictment Dismissed
HY03640083 6/18/09 |POSSIBLE FALSE STATEMENTS INVOLVING FSA LAONS AND ILLEGAL DISPOSAL OF 1 1 $13,814
USDA COLLATERAL, INCLUDING DAIRY CATTLE AND MACHINERY ,
HY(3640098 3/11/09 |FARMER SOLD COWS MORTAGED TO FSA WITHOUT APPROVAL OF FSA, 1 1 $9,655  |Probation
HY03640106 3/11/09  |SUBJECT CONVERTED USDA LOAN COLLATERAL WITHOUT USDA APPROVAL. 1 1 $17,875 |Probation
HY03640111 3111709 |SUBJECT SOLD FSA/USDA LOAN SECURITY/CHATTEL WITHOUT THE AUTHORIZATION Declined for Prosecution

“

OR KNOWLEDGE OF USDA.

6 of 21



USDA-OIG Investigations Closed 10/1/2009 - 4/30/2010

Case Number Case [Allegation Summary Convictions | Indictments | Monetary |Other Results
Closing Resuits
Date
HY03640134 212110 |SUBJECT SOLD CATTLE MORTAGED TOUSDA AS COLLATERAL WITHOUT APPROVAL $28,531  |Monies repaid fo FSA
QF FSA.
HY03640136 4/26/10 |SUBJECT BORROWER SOLD FSA SECURED COLLATERAL WITHOUT FSA AUTHORITY. $210,324 |Monies repaid to FSA o
.|NO REPAYMENT MADE TO FSA.
HY04010186 3/11/09 |RURAL DEVELOPMENT EMPLOYEE'S ARE VIOLATING CONFLICT OF INTEREST LAWS BY Negative investigative
PURCHASING U.S. GOVERNMENT PROPERTIES IN VIOLATION OF 7 CFR 3550.9 results
HY04010187 116/08 |THE SUBJECT PARTICIPATED IN A POLITICAL EVENT/FUNCTION WITHOUT CLEARANCE Negative investigative
' AND WAS ON SICK LEAVE DURING THETIMEOF THEEVENT. results
HY08010094 2/2110  |FORMER FS EMPLOYEE ALLEGEDLY FALSIFIED OFFICIAL DUTY STATION, MISUSED HIS Results provided to OSC
GOVERNMENT TRAVEL CARD, OTHER GROSS MISMANAGEMENT AND ABUSE OF
AUTHORITY.
HY08130001 2/5110  |POSSIBLE NON-COMPLIANCE OF ARRA GUIDLINGS OF BID ANNOUNCEMENT AND Compliance review
AWARDED CONTRACT. o completed
HY08130002 2/5(1¢  [POSSIBLE NON-COMPLIANCE OF ARRA RULES AND REGULATIONS OF BID ‘ Compliance review
~ |ANNOUNCEMENT AND AWARDED CONTRACT. completed ]
HY08130003 2/5/10  jPOSSIBLE NON-COMPLIANCE OF ARRA RULES AND REGULATIONS OF BID Compliance review
ANNOUNCEMENT AND AWARDED CONTRACT. . . completed
HY08130004 2/5110  |POSSIBLE NON-COMPLIANCE OF ARRA RULES AND REGULATIONS OF BID Compliance review
. -~ |ANNOUNCEMENT AND AWARDED CONTRACT. completed
HY08130005 2/5/10  |POSSIBLE NON-COMPLIANCE OF ARRA RULES AND REGULATIONS OF BID Compliance review
_ ANNOUNCEMENT AND AWARDED CONTRACT. completed
HY08130006 25110  |POSSIBLE NON-COMPLIANCE OF ARRA RULES AND REGULATIONS OF BID Compliance review
ANNOUNCEMENT AND AWARDED CONTRACT. completed
HY08130007 2/5(10  |POSSIBLE NON-COMPLIANCE OF ARRA RULES AND REGULATIONS OF BID Compliance review
- IANNOUNCEMENT AND AWARDED CONTRACT. completed .
HY08130008 2/5110  |POSSIBLE NON-COMPLIANCE OF ARRA RULES AND REGULATIONS OF BID Compliance review
ANNOUNCEMENT AND AWARDED CONTRACT. o completed
HY08130009 2/5/10  |POSSIBLE NON-COMPLIANCE OF ARRA RULES AND REGULATIONS OF BID Compliance review
ANNOUNCEMENT AND AWARDED CONTRACT. completed
HY 10990004 3/23/10 |NRGCS STATE OFFICIALS ARE PROVIDING FALSE INFORMATION TO RECEIVE FARM BILL Negative investigative
FUNDING. results
HY24010100 6/18/09 |ANONYMOUS COMPLAINANT REPORTED FSIS MEAT INSPECTOR MAYBE TAKING Negative investigative
- BRIBES WHILE PERFORMING OFFICIAL FSIS DUTIES, o resuits
12/9/09  |FSIS MEAT INSPECTORS ARE MAKING FALSE STATEMENTS WHILE CONDUCTING Resigned

HY24010101

OFFICIAL MEAT INSPECTION DUTIES.

7 of 21




USDA-OIG Investigations Closed 10/1/2009 - 4/30/2010

Case Number Case |Allegation Summary Convictions | Indictments | Monetary |Other Results
Closing Results
Date ’
HY24350005 6/18/09 |COMPANY RECALLED 27 MILLION POUNDS OF TURKEY AND CHICKEN PRODUCTS Declined for prosecution
SUSPECTED TO BE CONTAMINATED WITH LISTERIA MONOCYTOGENES.
HY2740075¢ 2/5/10  |EBT TRAFFICKING Declined for Prosecution;
Licenses Revoked
HY27400827 2/25/09 |EBT TRAFFICKING 1 1 - $84,537  |Accepted for Prosecution,
' Imprisonment, Probation,
Licenses Revoked
HY27400850 212110 |STORE IS INVOLVED IN EBT TRAFFICKING. Licenses Revoked,
‘ —_ . Declined for Prosecution
HY27420015 4127110 |THE WESTCHESTER COUNTY POLICE HAVE REQUESTED THE ASSISTANCE AND 5 5 $855 Licenses Revoked,
EXPERTISE OF USDA-OIG IN CONJUNCTION WITH THEIR INVESTIGATION OF FOOD Accepted for Prosecution
STAMP TRAFFICKING AT AUTHORIZED STORES IN YONKERS, MOUNT VERNON AND :
OSSINING, NY.
HY27481297 4/19M0 |NEW JERSEY OFFICE OF COUNTER TERRORISM REQUESTED OIG ASSISTANCE IN Letter of Warning,
INVESTIGATION OF 3 GROCERY STORES ALLEGEDLY INVOLVED IN EBT TRAFFICKING Declined for Prosecution
AND WHO HAVE TIES TO TERRIST ORGANIZATIONS. . ,
HY27481299 2/25/09 {RESEARCH DATA INDICATES THIS STORE IS REDEEMING AN EXCESSIVE AMOUNT OF Negative investigative
' EBT BENEFITS WHICH CANNOT BE JUSTIFIED. STORE IS SUSPECTED OF POSSIBLE results
EBT FRAUD.
HY27481301 2/25/09 |RESEARCH DATA INDICATES THIS STORE IS REDEEMING AN EXCESSIVE AMOUNT OF Negative investigative
EBT BENEFITS WHICH CANNCT BE JUSTIFIED. STORE IS SUSPECTED OF EBT FRAUD. results
HY27481306 3/11/08  |STORE IN SYRACUSE, NY AREA MAY BE TRAFFICKING IN FOOD STAMPS VIA EBT 2 2 $609,846 |Probation, Imprisonment
HY27481309 4/7110  |STORE IN SYRACUSE, NY AREA MAY BE TRAFFICKING IN FOOD STAMPS VIA EBT 1 1 $330,174 {Probation, Imprisonment
HY27481354 14/5/09 |STORE IS ALLEGED TO BE TRAFFICKING EBT BENEFITS. SIZE OF STORE CANNOT ‘ Declined for Prosecution
JUSTIFY REDEMPTIONS. .
HY27481368 6/18/09 ISUBJECT STORE IS TRAFFICKING IN FOOD STAMPS VIA EBT. Declined for Prosecution
HY27481369 8/5/09 - |STORE IN VAINDICTED ON DRUG TRAFFICKING CHARGES MAY ALSO BE INVOLVED IN Licenses Revoked
. FOOD STAMP TRAFFICKING 3
HY27481377 12/10/08 |SUBJECT STORE IS TRAFFICKING IN FCOD STAMP BENEFITS VIA EBT 4 $7,827 - |Probation, Licenses

Revoked: 1 Indictment

Dismissed

8 of 21




USDA-OIG Investigations Closed 10/1/2009 - 4/30/2010

OFFICE.

Case Number Case  |Allegation Summary Convictions | Indictments | Monetary |Other Results
Clesing Results
Date . - i i N
HY27490343 4/14/09  |SUBJECT IS ALLEGEDLY RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS FOR HIMSELF AND HIS FAMILY 2 4 $5,279  |Accepted for Prosecution,
' WHILE FAILING TO DISCLOSE INCOME HE RECEIVES. ADDITIONALLY, SUBJECT IS Probation, Suspended
SUSPECTED OF BEING A MANAGER OF AN ILLEGAL AL-BAKAARAT OFFICE AND FUND- Benedits; 2 Indictments
RAISING FOR PURPOSES OF TERRORIST ACTIVITIES. Dismissed
HY27490348 2/25/09 1BOSTON, MA JTTF REQUESTED - USDA-OIG ASSISTANCE IN INVESTIGATION., $79,747
HY27490357 2/17109  |THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES REFERRED THE MATTERS OF 1 1 $42,099  |Accepted for Prosecution,
' SEVERAL FOOD STAMP RECIPIENTS WITHIN PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY WHO ARE Probation, Suspended
FRAUDULENTLY RECEIVING FOOD STAMP BENEFITS. THE ESTIMATED AMOUNT OF Benefits
FRAUD IS $10,000. — —
HY27490371 311109 |SUBJECT MADE FALSE STATEMENTS TO FNS AND OTHER FEDERAL AGENCIES TO 1 1 $14,949  |Probation
, RECEIVE FOQD STAMPS AND OTHER UNAUTHORIZED BENEFIT FUNDS.
HY27480372 3/11/09 |THE SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION (8SA) HAS REQUESTED THE ASSISTANCE OF 1 1 $100,097 |Imprisonment, Probation
QIG AFTER WOMAN WAS IDENTIFIED AS FRAUDULENTLY CASHING THE SSA CHECKS
BELONGING TO HER DECEASED MOTHER, RECEIVING FOOD STAMP BENEFITS AS
_|WELL AS MEDICAL BENEFITS FOR THE PAST 5 YEARS. R
HY27490377 12/15/09 |MINISTER AND HIS WIFE OF REGISTERED NON-PROFIT CHURCH HAVE MADE 3 3 $93,490 {Probation
NUMERQUS FALSE STATEMENTS TO GOVERNMENT AGENCIES TO RECEIVE ILLEGAL
FOOD STAMPS, MEDICAL BENEFITS AND HOUSING BENEFTIS.
HY27490378 12/17/09 A JOINT INVESTIGATION WITH THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN 1 1 $105,605 |Accepted for Prosecution,
DEVELOPENT {HUD)-OIG AND THE U.S. SECRET SERVICE DETERMINED THAT THE [mprisonment, Suspended
SUBJECT MADE FALSE STATEMENTS TO RECEIVE SECTION 8 RENTAL ASSISTANCE Benefifs
AND SUBMITTED FALSE DOCUMENTATION TO RECEIVE FOOD STAMP BENEFITS.
HY33400010 112110 |GUYANESE NATIONALS ARE SMUGGLING FINCHES FROM GUYANA BY SECRETING 2 2 $885 Probation
: THEM ON THE BODIES OF AIRLINE TRAVELERS IN ORDER TO AVOID QUARANTINE '
REQUIREMENTS IN THE UNITED STATES. L
HY33990044 11/4/03 {ALLEGATION WAS RECEIVED THAT COMPANY HAD QUANTITIES OF BSE WITH OUT Declined for Prosecution
USDA PERMITS. SAID BSE ALSO MAY HAVE BEEN ILLEGALLY OBTAINED FROM
FOREIGN COUNTRIES,
HY 33890057 311109 |SUBJECT MADE FALSE STATEMENTS ON (USDA/APHIS) EIA FORMS. 1 1 $600 Probation
HY34600003 %/30/09 |SUBJECT COMPANY ALLEGEDLY COMMITTED LOAN FRAUD BY SUBMITTING Daclined for Prosecution
FRAUDULENT APPRAISALS IN SUPPORT CF THE LOAN, WHICH WAS GUARANTEED BY
RURAL DEVELOPMENT.
KC03160028 3/1/10 | TELEPHONE THREAT - IN A PHONE CALL SUBJECT THREATENED TO BLOW-UP THE FSA Declined for Prosecution

9 of 21

’




USDA-OIG Investigations Closed 10/1/2008 - 4/30/2010

Monetary

Other Results

SCHEDULE DUE TO AGENT AVAILABILITY.

Case Number Case  |Allegation Summary Convictions | Indictments
Closing Results
Date . _
KC03260027 6/16/08 |SUBJECT MAY HAVE MADE FALSE STATEMENTS TO CCC IN REGARDS TO PROGRAM 1
ELIGIBILITY
KC03350052 7/16/09 {POSSIBLE FORGERY AND SUBMISSION OF FALSE CLAIMS AND DOCUMENTS TO FSA $1,429,271 |Civil Settlements,
' : Debarred, Agreements
o - : . Terminated .
KC03350056 10/15/0¢ | ESTABLISHMENT OF FICTITIOUS FARMING OPERATIONS TO EVADE PAYMENT $317,979 |Declined for Prosecution
LIMITATIONS.
KC03350057 4116/09 |SUBJECTS ENLISTED OTHERS TO SIGN UP AS PRODUCERS TO EVADE PAYMENT $842,124 |Dedlined for Prosecution
LIMITATIONS.
KC03350060 4/20/09 |SUBJECTS WERE NOT ACTIVELY ENGAGED IN FARMING AND ENGAGED IN A SCHEME Negative investigative
AND DEVICE TO EVADE PAYMENT LIMITATIONS. L _ Tesults
KC03460460 2/9/03 |OWNER CONVERTED OVER $40,000 WORTH OF CATTLE ON FSA GUARANTEED LOANS 1 1 Indictment Dismissed
OF $551,000. INVESTIGATION DETERMINED SUBJECT PROVIDED FALSE STATEMENTS
IN ORDER TO RECEIVE $526,762.05 IN LOANS AND ASSISTANCE, I
KC03460980 10/15/09 |CONVERSION OF $45,298 WORTH OF PLEDGED GRAIN. $11,324  |Accepted for Prosecution,
Deaclined for
e ProsecutionSuits
KC03460994 2/9/09 CONVERSION OF CORN VALUED AT $15,583 1 $51,158  |Accepted for Prosecution,
Judgements
KC03461062 1/29/09 |CONVERSION OF LOAN COLLATERAL ON 2 LOANS 4 4 $85,913  |Debarred, Imprisonment,
' Probation, Accepted for
R N R Prosecution
KC03461465 12/31/09 |CONVERSION OF 23,096 BUSHELS VALUED AT $41,804, 1 $72,834  |Probation
KC03461893 3/31/09 |PRODUCER SCOLD/CONVERTED CCC MORTGAGED COLLATERAL $224,432 | Accepted for Prosecution,
Suits, Suspended
. ’ Benefits, Suits Dismissed
KC03462044 2/19/09 |CONVERSION OF APPROXIMATELY 54,236 BUSHELS OF CORN WHICH WAS UNDER $87,352 |Monies repaid to FSA
LOAN TO CCC. ONE OFFSET HAS BEEN MADE, LEAVING A LOSS TO FSA OF $80,464. '
1KCD3462209 4/29110  JUNAUTHORIZED DISPOS|TION OF CCC LOAN $134,020. . $115,087  |Declined for Prosecution
KC03500032 4/6/10 |PRODUCER PROVIDED QUESTIONABLE DOCUMENTATION TO SUPPORT HISTORICAL 1 Accepted for Prosecution,
PRODUCTION OF ACREAGE PLANTING FOR SEED HARVEST. UNABLE TO INITIALLY Defendant Acquitted

10 of 21



USDA-OIG Investigations Closed 10/1/2008 - 4/30/2010

Other Results

Case Number Case lAllegation Summary Convictions | Indictments | Monetary
Clesing Results
Date

KC03590001 4/13/09 |COMPANY EMPLOYEES REPLACED GRADE TWO PEAS WITH SAMPLE GRADE PEAS AND 1 1 $40,400  |Debarred, Probation,
EXPORTED THEM QUT OF THE COUNTRY IN VIOLATION OF A CONTRACT , MAKING ' Accepted for Prosecution
FALSE STATEMENTS TO DO SO

KC03640181 10/15/09 |CONVERSION OF APPROXIMATELY $185,000 WORTH OF PLEDGED COLLATERAL FOR Declined for Prosecution
FSA LOANS, FALSE STATEMENTS, CONVERSION OF LIVESTOCK PLEDGED FOR FSA

. GUARANTEED LOAN

KC03640196 4/29/10 |CONVERSION OF COLLATERAL ON GUARANTEED LOANS. Declined for Prosecution

KC03640231 10/15/09 |FSA BORROWERS CONVERTED $100,000 WORTH OF CORN AND SOYBEANS AND 1 1 $50,000  |Probation, Imprisonment
$30,000 WORTH OF CATTLE.

KC0364023¢9 1/14/10  |CONVERSION Declined for Prosecution

KC03640242 11/5/09 |CONVERSION AND FALSE STATEMENTS CAUSING A LOSS TO THE GOVERNMENT OF Subjects could not be

131,107 ON A FSA GUARANTEED LOAN. located
KC03640247 1/14/09 {CONVERSION AND FALSE STATEMENTS ON A USDA GUARANTEED LOAN $139,269 Accepted for Prosecution,
Judgements, Suits

KC03640250 1/22/10  |CONVERSION OF FSA MORTGAGED LIVESTOCK $181,562 Judgéments

KC03640251 1/14/10 [CONVERSION OF SECURITY, BEEF CATTLE MISSING AND/OR NOT ACCOUNTED FOR 1 1 $5,863 - |Accepted for Prosecution,
SINCE 2003, VALUED AT APPROXIMATELY $25,000 Probation

KC04200461 1/20/10  |FALSE STATEMENTS/PROGRAM FRAUD RURAL DEVELOPMENT Subject determined

) eligible for assistance

KC04300062 11/3/09 |BORROWER DEFAULTED ON RD SINGLE FAMILY GUARANTEED LOAN. DURING Declined for Prosecution
FORECLOSURE PROCESS BORROWER ADMITTED TO THE BANK HE HAD PURCHASED '
THE IDENTITY OF A FRIEND.

KC04320009 10/20/09 |RURAL DEVELOPMENT FRAUD / FALSE STATEMENTS Declined for Prosecution

KC04990135 3/31/09 [RESIDENT OF USDA RURAL DEVELOPMENT MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING IS ORDERING 1 1 $300 imprisonment, Prabation
CHILD PORNOGRAPHY VIA U.S. MAIL.

KC05010006 3/12/09 {SUBJECT 1S MISUSING GOVT COMPUTER TO ATTACK COMMERCIAL WEBSITE Removed

KC05300076 3/2110  JALLEGED CROP INSURANCE FRAUD. RMA COMPLIANCE 1S CURRENTLY "|Declined for Prosecution
INVESTIGATING SAME ISSUE INVOLVING 2001 CROP CLAIMS.

KC05300087 2111009 |SUBJECT IS ALLEGED TO HAVE SOLD SOYBEANS IN OTHER PERSONS' NAMES AND 1 1 $60,490  |Accepted for Prosecution,
FAILED TO REPORT HIS PRODUCTION TO ILLEGALLY OBTAIN CROP INSURANCE Probation, Debarred

. PAYMENTS. ESTIMATED FRAUD $80,000. )
KC05300096 .6/26/09 |SUBJECT ALLEGEDLY SUBMITTED FLASE CLAIM FOR CROP INSURANCE BY 2 $37,547  |Debarred, Probation

UNDERREPORTING PRODUCTION. ESTIMATED FRAUD §21,000. MAY ALSO HAVE MADE

FALSE STATEMENTS TO FSA, AUSA INTERESTED IN CASE.

11 of 21




"USDA-OIG Investigations Closed 10/1/2009 - 4/30/2010

REIMBURSEMENT.

Case Number. \ Case. |Allegation Summary Convictions | Indictments | Monetary |Other Results
Closing ' Results o
Date : '
KC08010157 3/23/09 |FSLEQ ALLEGEDLY GRABBED THE SHIRT OF A PERSON WHILE IN FS UNIFORM AT A Resigned; Declined for
LOCAL WAL MART BECAUSE SHE WAS OFFENDED BY WHAT IT SAID ONIT. Prosecution
KC08010165 14/25/09 |FOREST SERVICE EMPLOYEES MAY BE STEALING PRIVATE PROPERTY AND Suspended
GOVERNMENT PROPERTY DURING DUTY HOURS, WHILE USING A GOVERNMENT
VEHICLE.
KC08990025 7/6/08  |DEPARTMENTAL REQUEST FOR APRELIMINARY INQUIRY INTO INCIDENT INVOLVING Report prepared
USE OF PEPPER BALL AS NON-LETHAL CROWD CONTROL DEVICE .
KC10010063 2/9/09  |ADISTRICT CONSERVATIONIST ALLEGEDLY TOOK TREES AND FABRIC BELONGING TO Declined for Prosecution,
USDA AND GAVE THEM TO HIS FATHER FOR PERSONEL USE. THE VALUE OF THE Suspended, Reprimanded
PROPERTY TAKEN IS NOT KNOWN, BUT BELIEVED TO BE AT LEAST $1,000.
KC10010066 9/25/09 |NRCS EMPLOYEE USING GOVERNMENT COMPUTER TO ACCESS CHILD Alternative Discipline,
PORNOGRAPHY . Suspended, Declined for
. Prosecution
KC23990002 3/30110 |SUBJECT ORGANIZATION IS OBTAINING SURPLUS FEDERAL PROPERTY THROUGH Negative investigative
: USDA AND USING IT FOR PERSONAL USE . results
KC27100024 3/9110  |[INVESTIGATION OF STORES BELIEVED TO BE TRAFFICKING FOOD STAMP BENEFITS. Survey case - Individual
investigations opened as
» o _ warranted
KC27480809 2/11/03  |FOOD STAMP TRAFFICKING Licenses Revoked
KC27480830 6/17/08 |FOOD STAMP TRAFFICKING Licenses Revoked
KC27480832 9/30/0¢ |EBT FRAUD Survey case - Individual
investigations apened as
: warranted
KC27490275 4/24/09 |FOOD STAMP RECIPIENT FRAUD 2 1 $14,930  |Resigned, Suspended
' Benefits, Probation
KC27490286 1/22/08  |SUBJECT FAILED TO REPORT INCOME ON HER FOOD STAMP APPLICATION 2 2 $242,794  |Probation, Imprisonment
KC27490288 7/6/09  |SUBJECT SUBMITTED FALSE INFORMATION IN ORDER TO OBTAIN FS BENEFITS 1 1 $7,037  |Probation
TOTALING $10,479. : .
KC27480292 5/26/09 |DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES EMPLOYEE FAILED TO REPORT 1 1 $9,942  |Imprisonment, Probation,
{INCOME. FS OVERPAYMENT OF $5,786. Resigned _
KC27490294 2/19/10 iSUBJECT FAILED TO REPORT INDIVIDUAL IN THE HOME AND HIS WAGES. ESTIMATED 1 1 $35,164  |Probation, Home
- ) FRAUD $12,000 EBT AND TANF FRAUD. Detention
KC2752001¢ 611209 |FALSE CLAIMS/FALSE STATEMENTS INVOLVING MEAL CLAIM FORMS SUBMITTED FOR 4 4 $135,603  |Probation, Imprisonment |

12 of 21




USDA-OIG Investigations Closed 10/1/2009 - 4/30/2010

SF0B0T0588

_ {OSC-REFERRAL

Case Number Case |Allegation Summary Convictions | Indictments | Monetary |Other Results
Closing Results
Date
KC30990003 | 1/26/09 FRAUDMWIRE FRAUD 4 5 $1,467,456 |Suits, Probation,
i ’ - Administrative Penalties,
Judgements,
Imprisonment; 2
Indictments Dismissed
KC33010069 9/25/09  |MISCONDUCT, RECEIVING COMPENSATION FOR QUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT DUR[NG pDuTY Resigned
HOURS. THEFT OF GOVERNMENT PROPERTY.
KC33300002 9/21/02 |DOG FIGHTING Survey case - Individual
investigations opened as
o warranted
KC33300003 3/31/09 |DOG FIGHTING 1 1 Imptisonment, Probation
KC33990059 5/5/09 |FALSE STATEMENT. Declined for Prosecution
SF03260006 9/9/08  |SUBMISSION OF FALSE CLAIMS TO FSA. Negative investigative
: results
SF04200467 10/2/09 {SUBJECT MADE FALSE STATEMENTS/COMISSIONS OF REAL ESTATE/ASSETS AND $436,920 |Agreements Terminated,
REC'D A $85000 CONSTRUCTION LOAN TO WHICH SUBJECT NOT ENTITLED. Suits, Judgements
SF04300108 9/8/0¢ |COMPANY WAS CONTRACTED BY THE RD BORROWER TO PURCHASE AND SET UP A RD notified OIG that issue
MANUFACTURED HOME. COMPANY ALLEGEDLY DID NOT USE THE FUNDS TO was resolved; no further
COMPLETE THE SET UP OF THE BORROWERS HOME. action needed
SF05300030 6/15/09 |UNDERREPORTING OF PRODUCTION N ORDER TO RECEIVE INFLATED INDEMNITY ~ Records unavailable to
PAYMENT. support prosecution
SF08010533 11/18/08 |EMPLOYEE NEGOTIATED $200 CASHIER'S CHECK FROM A VENDOR WHO PRQVIDES Suspended
SUPPLIES TO FOREST SERVICE CFFICE. A REVIEW OF PURCHASES W/l OFFICE SEEM
EXCESSIVE FOR THE REMOTE LOCATION. EMPLOYEE MISCONDUCT BEING LOOKED
INTO REGARDING THE KICKBACK, AND POTENTIAL MISAPPRORIATION OF SUPPLIES
: FROM VENDOR.
" |SF08010545 319110 |MISCONDUCT COMPLAINANT ALLEGED THAT HIS SIGNATURE WAS FORCED ON Declined for Prosecution
EMPLOYEE DOCUMENTS.
SF08010566 211110 {SUBJECT iS ALLEGED TO HAVE FALSIFIED/PROVIDED FALSE INFORMATION TO A Declined for Prosecution
' FOREST SERVICE SPECIAL AGENT REGARDING HIS LOCATION DURING A SUSPICIOUS
FIRE.
SF08010578 9/8/03  |FS EMPLOYEE ISSUED A NOTICE OF VIOLATION TO INDIVIDUAL FOR UTILIZING THE Negative investigative
- NATIONAL FOREST FOR RESIDENTIAL PURPOSES BUT DID NOT HAVE AUTHORITY TO results
- ACCEPT CASHPAYMENTSAND DIB-NOT-TURNATIN: — o ,
T5114/09 |MISUSE OF GOVERNMENT VEHICLE/EMPLOYEE MISCONDUCT e Negative investigative-

results

13 of 21




USDA-OIG Investigations Closed 10/1/2009 - 4/30/2010

Case Number Case  |Allegation Summary Convictions | Indictments | Monetary |Other Results
Closing Results
Date . '
SF080105889 11/18/09 |THREE FOREST SERVICE EMPLOYEES ARE ALLEGEDLY MISUSING THE GOVERNMENT Negative investigative
FUEL CARD FCR PERSONAL USE. results '
SF08010593 9/9/038  |UNKNOWN INDIVIDUAL, POSSIBLY FS EMPLOYEE, ALLEGEDLY INAPPROPRIATELY Negative investigative
USED THE PURCHASE CREDIT CARD ASSIGNED TO THE EMERGENCY results '
COMMUNICATION CENTER MANAGER. )
SF08010599 5/21/08 |FS EMPLOYEE-PERSONNEL MISCONDUCT RE: IMPROPRIETY TO REPAIR, SALE & Reprimanded
PURCHASE OF FS OWNED ATV.
SF10200003 3/19/08 |SUBJECT IS ALLEGED TO HAVE PROVIDE FRAUDULENT INFORMATIONS TONRCS TO Declined for Prosscution
ENRCLL IN AND OBTAIN FUNDS FROM THE FARM AND RANCH LAND PROGRAM
SF24010086 9/25/09 |SUBJECT ALLEGEDLY HAS INTIMIDATED AND HARRASSED PLANT EMPLOYEES. 1 1 $19,174  |Accepted for Prosecution,
SUBJECT HAS HAD A HISTORY OF VERBAL ABUSE. iT WAS ALSO DETERMINED THAT Imprisonment
POLICE DEPARTMENT IS CURRENTLY INVESTIGATING SUBJECT FOR HOMICIDE. :
SF24180013 2/3/09  |ON THREE OCCASIONS, STUDENTS OR ADULTS AT SCHOOL DISTRICT FOUND ] Declined for Prosecution
FOREIGN OBJECTS (RAZOR BLADE AND GLASS FRAGMENTS) IN BURRITOS PREPARED
. BY THE SUBJECT COMPANY. .
SF27100053 5(12/09 |ALLEGED EBT AND WIC VIOLATIONS AT SEVERAL LOCATIONS IN PHOENIX AREA Survey case - individual
: investigations opened as
: warranted
SF27100055 10/2/08 |FOOD STAMP TRAFFICKING Survey case - Individual
' investigations opened as
warranted
SF27100058 5/18/08 |ALLEGED TRAFFICKING OF EBT BENEFITS IN SALEM AREA. Suspended benefits
SF27300085 10/2/08  |POSSIBLE DIVERSION OF COMMODITIES FROM AUTHORIZED FEEDING SITE TO 1 1 $10,000
RECREATIONAL CAMP TO FEED INELIGIBLE GUESTS A
SF27470535 10/2/08  |INDIVIDUAL iS ALLEGEDLY TRAFFICKING FOOD STAMP. 1 1 Accepted for Prosecution,
. Probation
SF27481064 1211/09 RETAILER IS ALLEGEDLY TRAFFICKING IN FOOD STAMPS. Negative investigative -
: results
SF27481134 12/15/09 |EBT FRAUD - USDA OIG ASSISTANCE HAS SUBSTANTIATED OPENING A CASE ON Civil Settlements,
RETAILER. Judgements, Licenses
Revoked
| SF27530023 925709 [STORE WIC REDEMPTIONS ARE VERY HIGH. " POSSIBLE TRAFFICKING: 1 1 $463—Accepted for Prosecution; |-
: : ' : Probation

14 of 21




USDA-OIG Investigations Closed 10/1/2009 - 4/30/2010

Case Number Case  |Allegation Summary Convictions | Indictments | Monetary |Other Results
Closing Resuits
Date )
SF33400031 9/14/09 |FALSE CERTIFICATION OF APPRAISAL AND INDEMNITY CLAIM RELATED TOEND . Declined for Prosecution
QUARANTINE. '
SF33400035  5/27/08 | TITLE 18 USC 1001, USC 1343, USC 545 - ALLEGATION INDICATES THAT SUBJECT Declined for Prosecution
' " |ALLEGEDLY PROQVIDED FALSE INFORMATION, AS WELL AS ATTEMPTING TO :
. SMUGGLE IN UNCOOKED EGGS FROM CHINA, _
SF33400036 5/27/09 |BOXES OF FROZEN WHOLE DUCK IN CONTAINER IMPORTED; COMPLETE INVENTORY $5,000  |Declined for Prosecution
BY FDA REVEALED 100 UNDECLARED ITEMS
| SF33400041 2/3/09  |SUBJECT ALLEGEDLY FORGED AN ACCREDITED USDA VETERINARIAN'S SIGNATURE 1 $13,000  |Accepted for Prosecution;
ON A USDA FORM AND VETERINARY CERTIFICATES FOR THE EUROPEAN UNION. 1 Indictment Dismissed
SF33990085 10/2/09 SUBJECTS ALLEGED TO HAVE ILLEGALLY MOVED WILD ANIMALS (BOBCATS AND <2 2 $2,075  |Imprisonment, Probation
TIGERS) FROM LICENSED FACILITY TO UNLICENSED FACILITY. SUBSEQUENTLY AT
LEAST TWO ANIMALS ESCAPED, RESULTING IN DEATH OF ONE PERSON. WHEN
QUESTIONED BY APHIS INSPECTORS, SUBJECTS ALLEGEDLY PROVIDED FALSE
INFORMATION .
SF33990093 8/30/09 |SUBJECT FAXED A REQUEST FOR PAYMENT OF IN EXCESS OF $840,000 FOR BSE $5,500  |Civil Setflements
' TESTING HE NEVER DID. HE WAS NOT PAD. | -
SF33980085 5/4/09 IBORDER BLITZ OPERATION WITH EPA, DHS, US FISH & WILDLIFE, USDA-SITC Declined for Prosecution
SF34010001 10/2/03 |SUBJECT MAY HAVE KNOWINGLY APPROVED A B&! LOAN WITHOUT SUFFICIENT Declined for Prosecution
COLLATERAL ‘
SF34600006 5/22/09 |FALSE STATEMENTS IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR RBS LOAN GUARANTEE, 3 3 $7,250,000 |Impriscnment, Probation
TE02010080 212510  |SUBJECT ALLEGED TO HAVE SOLICITED SEXUAL CONTACT WITH A"7" YEAR OLD ' ' Suspended
MALE VIA THE INTERNET & WHILE USING HIS GOVERNMENT COMPUTER WHILE ON
DUTY.
ITE03010229 9/30/09 |SUBJECT ALLEGEDLY FALSIFIED LOAN APPLICATIONS IN ORDER TO ALLOW LOANS TO 1 1 $1,646  |Removed, Probation
, BE MADE TO INDIVIDUAL APPLICANTS.
TE03010242 2125110 {FSA EMPLOYEE SERVICES THE LOANS OF INDIVIDUAL WITH WHOM HE PURCHASED 1 1 $1,081  |Resigned, Declined for -
) FARMLAND AND REAL ESTATE TOGETHER. Prosection, Probation
TE03010254 . 9/M17/08 [SUBJECT FSA EMPLOYEE AND HIS SPOUSE PROVIDE CUSTOM HARVESTING TO FSA Resigned
BORROWERS. THE FSA EMPLOYEE ALSO PROVIDES FSA LOAN SERVICING TO THESE
SAME BORRQWERS. )
TEQ3010285 5/26/09 |SUBJECTS SOLD CROPS HELD AS SECURITY BY FSA & USED THE FUNDS FOR THEIR Declined for Prosecution
. OWN PERSONAL USE. .
TE03460032 47210 (COMPANY CONVERTED APPROXIMATELY $372,000 IN FARM STORED LOAN 1 $383,552 |1 Indictment Dismissed

ICOLLATERAL (PEANUTS). :

15 of 21




USDA-QOIG Investigations Closed 10/1/2009 - 4/30/2010

Case Number [ Case |Allegation Summary Convictions | Indictments | Monetary |Other Results
j Closing Results
Date
TE03500104 2/8/10  |SUBJECT CLAIMS THAT HE NEVER RECEIVED A FSA DISASTER CHECK IN THE AMOUNT Declined for Prosecution |
OF $34,700 THAT WAS MADE PAYABLE TO HIM AND NEGOTIATED. I
TE03640260 212510 |BORROWER SOLD ORIGINAL COLLATERAL (CATTLE) AND REPLACED IT WITH LOWER Declined for Prosecution
VALUE CATTLE AND POCKETED THE DIFFERENCE - IN ADDITION TO CONVERTING
OTHER COLLATERAL TO HIS OWN USE.
TE03640281 9/30/03 |SUBJECT ALLEGEDLY CONVERTED $80K IN LIVESTOCK MORTGAGED TO FSA WITHOUT 1 1 $64,152  |Home Detention,
THEIR CONSENT OR KNOWLEDGE. _ Probation
TE03390151 5/12/09 |THEFT AND NEGOTIATION OF CCC CHECK MAILED TO PO BOX AFTER FARMER HAD 2 2 '$19,778  |Probation, Imprisonment
MOVED
TE03990162 2/5109 |FATHER ALLEGEDLY FORGED A POWER OF ATTORNEY IN ORDER TO OBTAIN FSA Declined for Prosecution,
PROGRAM PAYMENTS AND FARM LOAN MONEY. no wrangdoing found
TE04990135 2/8110 |SUBJECTS EMBEZZLED FUNDS FROM A FEDERAL FUNDED BANK ACCOUNT OF 1 1 $26,197 |Probation
EMPOWERMENT ZONE ALLIANCE. L
TE04990140 9/30/09 ISUBJECT ALLEGEDLY RECEIVED UNAUTHORIZED RENTAL ASSISTANCE FROM RHS $3,212  |Declined for Prosecution;
SUBSIDIZED APARTMENT COMPLEX BY UNDERREPORTING HER INCOME. subject voluntarily repaid
TE05300152 12/14/09 |SUBJECT FALSELY CERTIFIED TO RISK MANAGEMENT AND FSA CROPS WERE Declined for Prosecution
- PLANTED WITHIN CERTAIN DATES. ) _
TE05300165 9/30/09 |PRODUCERS IN EASTERN OKLAHOMA ALLEGED TO HAVE RECEIVED INAPPROPRIATE $20,483 |Civil Seftlements
CROP INSURANGE INDEMNITY PAYMENTS ON 2000 PEANUT CRIPS WHICH HAD A LOSS :
WHICH WAS UN-INSURABLE,
TE10990022 9/30/09 |AFORMER CLERK WITH THE SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICTS ALLEGEDLY 1 $1,993
' STOLE FUNDS FROM THE TWO DISTRICTS DURING HER EMPLOYMENT.
TE11010022 201710 [SUBJECT ALLEGEDLY MADE FALSE STATEMENTS TO OBTAIN FOOD STAMP BENEFITS | 1 1 $289  |Probation
WHILE EMPLOYED WITH USDA NFC. SUBJECT ALLEGEDLY MISPLACED BY HURRICANE
KATRINA.
TE24340058 9730109 | SUBJECT ALLEGED TO HAVE ADULTERATED/MISLARELED MEAT PRODUCT WHICH WAS 2 2 $10,250  |Probation, Letter of
SOLD & TRANSPORTED INTERSTATE. THE MEAT PRODUCT CONTAINED SPECIFIED Warning ’
: RISK MATERIAL (SRM). y
TE24340059 5/11/09  |AN UNIDENTIFIED MALE IS ALLEGEDLY PURCHASING, SLAUGHTERING, AND SELLING Negative investigative
CANCER-EYED CATTLE FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION. results
TE24990012 ~2/25/10  |FSIS CONTRACT EMPLOYEE ALLEGEDLY STOLE 24 LAPTOP COMPUTERS BELONGING 1 1 - $14,233  |Probation
' TO USDA, FSIS. JOINT INVESTIGATION WITH FORT WORTH POLICE DEPT.
TE27010014 2/25/10  |SUBJECT ALLEGEDLY APPLIED FOR AND RECEIVED WELFARE/MHOUSING SUBSIDIES BY 1 1 $41,715 |Home Detention,

Probation, Resigned

FAILING TO REPORT HER INCOME AT ENS, USDA.
' 16 of 21




USDA-OIG Investigations Closed 10/1/2009 - 4/30/2010 -

Case Number

Case |Allegation Summary Convictions | Indictments | Monetary |Other Results
Closing " Results
- R “Date - e
TE27010015 2/9/10  |SUBJECT FRAUDULENTLY AUTHORIZED FOOD STAMP CASES WITHOUT THE PROPER 1 1 - $2,633 - {Imprisonment, Suspended
APPROVAL. . Benefits
TE27400703 2/2510 |STORE PERSONNEL PURCHASED FOOD STAMP BENEF{TS FOR CASH. - $580 Declined for Prosecution,
) ' . : Licenses Revoked
TE27481193 7/30/08 |EMPLOYEES OF STORE PURCHASED A TOTAL OF $790.40 IN EBT BENEFITS. SPINOFF $790 Licenses Revoked
OF TE-2710-32.
TE27481195 12/22/08 |AN EMPLOYEE OF GROCERY STORE PURCHASED $1,065.43 IN EBT BENEFITS. 1 1 $2,246  |Probation
~_|SPINGFF OF TE-2710-32.
TE27481223 2/5110  |OWNERS AND/OR EMPLOYEES ARE TRAFFICKING IN EBT BENEFITS. 2 2 $798 Probation
TE27481229 5/21/09 | A STORE EMPLOYEE, PURCHASED FOOD STAMP BENEFITS IN EXCHANGE FOR CASH, 1 2 $1,183  |Probation, Licenses
WHILE IN THE PRESENCE OF STORE OWNER Revoked; 1 Indictment
) _ Dismissed
TE27481230 7/30/09 |STORE CWNER PURCHASED $474.41 IN FOOD STAMP BENEFITS FOR $230.00 CASH. 1 1 $278 Imprisonment, Licenses
Revoked
TE27481236 2/5/10  [ACCORDING TO INFORMATION OBTAINED BY THE FBI, STORE OWNER [S TRAFFICKING 2 2 $7.500  |Probation
IN EBT BENEFITS. ACCORDING TO THE FBI, OWNER IS SENDING LARGE AMOUNTS OF
MONEY TO HIS MIDDLE EASTERN HOMELAND. THIS CASE WILL BE WORKED JOINTLY
WITH THE FBI,
TE27481241 11/2/09 A STORE EMPLOYEE AND THE STOREOWNER PURCHASED $2046 IN EBT BENEFITS 2 2 $36,048  |Imprisonment, Prabation,
FOR $1,000 CASH. WE ARE WORKING JOINTLY WATTF, . : Licenses Revoked
TE27481242 9/30/08 ~ |THE HUSBAND OF THE OWNER PURCHASED $505 IN EBT BENEFITS FOR $250 CASH. 1 1 $11,662  |Probation, Licenses
WE ARE WORKING JOINTLY WNTTF. Revoked
TE27480495 4/9/09  |SUBJECT FURNISHED A FALSE ADDRESS IN NEW ORLEANS, LA, IN ORD ER TO RECEIVE 1 1 $2,277  |Probation
ASSISTANCE FROM USDA IN THE FCRM CF DISASTER FOOD STAMP ASSISTANCE. )
TE27490500 2/9/09  |SUBJECT MADE FALSE CLAIMS TO MPHS IN CRDER TO OBTAIN FOOD STAMPS SHE 1 1 $325 Probation
WAS NOT ENTITLED TQ RECEIVE. _
TE27490501 1/12/09  [SUBJECT, IN ADDITION TO MAKING FALSE CLAIMS TO FEMA AND RED CROSS, MADE 1 1 $11,096 |Probation, Suspended
FALSE CLAIMS TOFNS IN ORDER TO RECEIVE EMERGENCY FOOD STAMP BENEFITS. Benefits
" [TE27480503 2/12/08 |SUBJECT MADE FRAUDULENT CLAIMS TO FNS SO SHE COULD RECEIVE DISASTER 1 2 $21,447  |Suspended Benefits,
{FOOD STAMP BENEFITS. Prebation, Imprisonment,
. 1 Indictment Dismissed
TE27480504— 117108 SUBIECT CAVE FRAUDULENT INFORMATION TOFNS-CONCERMNING HIS PRIMARY 1 1 $23:311—Imprisonment—- -
' RESIDENCE IN ORDER TO GET DISASTER FOOD STAMP BENEFITS.




USDA-OIG Investigations C!bsed 10/1/2009 - 4/30/2010

Allegation Summary

- {TE27950023

———ICANTON MS; DURING THE HURRICANE.

DURING KATRINA. FOOD STAMP APPLICATIONS SHOWED THE SUBJ ECTS LIVED IN

Case Number Case Convictions | Indictments | Monetary [Other Results
Closing Results
Date ' - S - S D
TE27490505 372110 |SUBJECT PROVIDED FALSE STATEMENTS TO FNS ATER HURRICANE KATRINA TO 2 2 Indictments Dismissed
RECEIVE DISASTER FOOD STAMPS. N .
TE27490510 177/09  |SUBJECT PROVIDED FALSE STATEMENTS TO FNS TO RECEIVE DISASTER BENEFITS TO 2 2 $28,547  |Probation
WHICH HE WAS NOT ENTITLED. '
TE27490513 117109 [SUBJECT MADE FALSE STATEMENTS TO FNS AND FEMA FOLLOWING HURRICANE 1 1 $4,558  |Imprisonment, Probation
: KATRINA. s
TE27490514 1/7/03 | SUBJECT MADE FALSE STATEMENTS TO FEMA AND FNS AFTER HURRICANE KATRINA. 1 1 $42,433  |Imprisonment, Probation
TE27480515 7/16/09 | SUBJECT PROVIDED FALSE INFORMATION TO FNS TO RECEIVE DISASTER FOOD 1 1 $18,808  |Probation, Suspended
STAMPS AFTER HURRICANE KATRINA. Benefits
TE27490519 2/5/10  |SUBJECT MADE FALSE CLAIMS TO FNS & FEMA IN ORDER TO RECEIVE HURRINCANE 1 1 $36,328  |Imprisonment, Probation
: KATRINA BENEFITS HE WAS NOT ENTITLED TO RECEIVE.
TE27480520 57/08  |SUBJECT MADE FALSE CLAIMS TO FNS AND FEMA IN ORDER TO RECEIVE HURRICANE 1 n $29,863  |Imprisonment, Probation
KATRINA BENEFITS SHE WAS NOT ENTITLED TQ.
TE27490523 2/5110  |SUBJECT IS AN EMPLOYEE OF LOUISIANA DEPT. OF SOCIAL SERVICE OFFICE OF 1 1 $9,779  |Probation, Suspended
FAMILY SUPPORT AND FRAUDULENTLY SUBMITTED/AUTHORIZED FOOD STAMP ’ Benefits
APPLICATIONS {(HURRICANE KATRINA) FOR FRIENDS AND FAMILY MEMBERS.
TE27490527 2/5/1C  |SUBJECT MADE FALSE STATEMENTS N ORDER TO RECEIVE HURRICANE KATRINA 1 1 $2,748  |Probation
DISASTER BENEFITS.
TE27490531 3/11/1¢  |SUBJECT PROVIDED FALSE STATEMENTS TO FNS TO UNLAWFULLY RECEIVE 1 Defendant Acquitted,
: DISASTER FCOD STAMPS. Indictment Dismissed
TE27510040 © 2119/09 |SUBJECT ALLEGEDLY RELEASED A TOTAL OF $1 04,294 IN NATIONAL SCHOOL LUNCH & 1 |Subject successfully
" |BREAKFAST PROGRAM FUNDS TO SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL ACADEMY WITHOUT completed pretrial
AUTHORIZATION TO DO SOC. B diversion J
| TE27530014 1/22110  |SUBJECT ADMITTED SHE PRINTED OUT FALSE WIC VOUCHERS WORTH 4 4 $75,211  |imprisonment, Probation
‘ APPROXIMATELY §20,000.
TE27530015 2/9110  |THE OWNER AND AN EMPLOYEE OF STORE HAVE PURCHASED WIC VOUCHERS FOR 1 1 $459,095 |Probation, Licenses
CASH. Revoked
TE27980022 2/9/09 . |SUBJECTS MADE FALSE CLAIMS TO FEMA BY CLAIMING RESIDENCY IN BILOXI, MS, 4 4 $44.305 |Probation
DURING KATRINA. FOOD STAMP APPLICATIONS SHOWED THE SUBJECTS LIVING IN
CANTON, MS, DURING THE HURRICANE.
177/09  |SUBJECTS MADE FALSE CLAIMS TO FEMA BY CLAIMING RESIDENCY IN BILOXI, MS, 2 2 $26,610 |Imprisonmerit, Probation

18 of 21




"

USDA-OIG Investigations Closed 10/1/2009 - 4/30/2010

Monetary

. |TE27990048

BENEFITS.

Case Number Case |Allegation Summary Convictions | Indictments Other Results
Closing ' Results
_ __Date
TE27990024 1112/09 |SUBJECTS MADE FALSE CLAIMS TO FEMA BY CLAIMING RESIDENCY IN BILOXI, MS. 2 2 $10,670  |Probation
FCOD STAMP APPLICATIONS SHOWED THE SUBJECTS RESIDENCE DURING THE
: HURRICANE TO BE CANTON, MS.
TE27980025 2/6/09  {SUBJECTS MADE FALSE CLAIMS TO FEMA BY CLAIMING RESIDENCY IN BILOXI, MS. 5 8 $27,606  |Probation; 1 Indictment
FOOD STAMP APPLICATIONS OBTAINED SHOWED THESE SUBJECTS LIVED IN CANTON, Dismissed
| MS, DURING HURRICANE KATRINA,
TE27990033 1/27/09  |SUBJECT PROVIDED FALSE STATEMENTS TC THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY 1 1 $8,117  |Imprisonment
MANAGEMENT AGENCY TO RECEIVE DISASTER BENEFITS AFTER HURRICANE
KATRINA,
- [TE27990034 1/27/09  {SUBJECT, A FOOD STAMP RECIPIENT, MADE FALSE STATEMENTS TO FEMA IN 1 1 $2,100  |Probation
_____ CONNECTION WITH HURRICANE KATRINA DAMAGE TO HER DWELLING,
TE27990035 1/27/09 {SUBJECT, A FOOD STAMP RECIPIENT, MADE FALSE STATEMENTS TOFEMA IN 1 1 $2,100  |Probation
CONNECTION WITH HURRICANE KATRINA DAMAGE TO HER DWELLING, :
TE27930036 2/5/10  iSUBJECT SUPPLIED FRAUDULENT INFORMATION TO FNS IN ORDER TO RECEIVE $707  |Suspended Benefits
DISASTER FOOD STAMPS.
TE27990037 2/5/10  |SUBJECT SUPPLIED FALSE INFORMATION TO FNS IN ORDER TO RECEIVE DISASTER $592  |Suspended Bensfits
FOOD STAMPS SHE WAS NOT ENTITLED TO. . N
TE27990038 . 2/5/08  |SUBJECT SUPPLIED FALSE INFORMATION TO FNS IN ORDER TO RECEIVE DISASTER 1 1 $2,100  |Probation ‘
FCOD STAMP BENEFITS SHE WAS NOT ENTITLED TO. ,
TE27990040 9/30/08 |SUBJECT MADE FALSE STATEMENTS IN AN EFFORT TO RECEIVE HURRICANE KATRINA T 1 $2,986  |Probation, Suspended
ASSISTANCE. ) ) Benefits
TE27930042 1/7/03  [SUBJECT PROVIDED FALSE STATEMENTS TO FEMA AFTER HURRICANE KATRINA TO 1 1 $3,818  |Probation
RECEIVE DISASTER FUNDS TO WHICH SHE WAS NOT ENTITLED. -
TE27990044 2/5/10  |SUBJECT MADE FALSE CLAIMS IN ORDER TO RECEIVE DISASTER BENEFITS SHE WAS 1 1 $22,584  |Probation
NOT ENTITLED TQ. i
TE27990045 1/12/09  |SUBJECTS PROVIDED FALSESTATEMENTS TO FEMA AFTER HURRICANE KATRINA AND 10 10 $107,562 |Probation, Imprisonment
RECEIVED DISASTER BENEFITS TO WHICH SHE WAS NOT ENTITLED.
TE27990045 2/9110  |SUBJECT MADE FALSE S_TATEMENTS IN ORDER TO RECEIVE HURRICANE KATRINA 1 1 $24109  |Imprisonment, Probation
DISASTER BENEFITS,
TE27930047 2/5110  |SUBJECT MADE FALSE STATEMENTS IN ORDER TO RECEIVE HURRICANE KATRINA 1 1 $4,389  |Probation
- |BENEFITS HE WAS NOT ENTITLED TO RECEIVE.
2/5110  {SUBJECT MADE FALSE STATEMENTS IN ORDER TO RECEIVE HURRICANE KATRINA 1 1 $2,458  |Probation

19 of 21




'USDA-OIG I[nvestigations Closed 10/1/2009 - 4/30/2010

TE27990062

RECEIVE EMERGENCY BENEFITS SHE WAS NOT ENTITLED TO.

. |1 Indictment Dismissed

Case Number Case  [Allegation Summary Convictions | Indictments | Monetary |Other Results
Closing ' Results
o “Date :
|TEZ7990048 71215110 [SUBJECT MADE FALSE STATEMENTS TN ORDER TO RECEIVE HURRICANEKARINA 1 1Indictment Dismissed |
BENEFITS. ,
TE27990050 2/910  |SUBJECT MADE FALSE STATEMENTS IN ORDER TO RECEIVE HURRICANE KATRINA 1 1 $10,060 |Home Detention,
' DISASTER BENEFITS. ‘ L Probation ‘
TE27990051 2/9/10  |SUBJECT MADE FALSE STATEMENTS IN ORDER TO RECEIVE DISASTER BENEFITS 1 1 $4,458  {Probation
MADE AVAILABLE DUE TC HURRICANE KATRINA.
TE27990052 2510 ;SUBJECT MADE FALSE CLAIMS IN ORDER TO OBTAIN HURRICANE KATRINA DISASTER 1 1 $2,958  |Imprisonment, Probation
BENEFITS. .
TE27990053 2/510  |SUBJECT MADE FALSE STATEMENTS IN ORDER TO RECEIVE HURRICANE KATRINA "1 1 $2,458  |Probation
DISASTER BENEFITS.
TE27890054 2/9/10  |SUBJECT PROVIDED FALSE STATEMENTS IN ORDER TO RECEIVE HURRICANE KATRINA 1 1| $6064 |imprisonment, Probation
BENEFITS HE WAS NOT ENTITLED TO. . _ A
TE27990055 4/22/110 |SUBJECT PROVIDED FALSE STATEMENTS IN ORDER TO RECEIVE HURRICANE KATRINA 1 1 Indictment Dismissed |
BENEFITS TO WHICH HE WAS NOT ENTITLED. (subject died)
TE27990056 2/8/10  |SUBJECT PROVIDED FALSE STATEMENTS TO RECEIVE HURRICANE KATRINA BENEFITS 1 1 $14,424  |Imprisonment, Probation
TO WHICH HE WAS NOT ENTITLED. . . '
TE27990057 B7/09  |SUBJECT PROVIDED FALSE STATEMENTS TO RECEIVE HURRICANE KATRINA BENEFITS 1 1 $8,152  |Probation
TO WHICH HE WAS NOT ENTITLED. . A
TE27990058 2/5/10  |SUBJECT FRAUDULENTLY OBTAINED HURRICANE KATRINA BENEFITS BY CERTIFYING 1 1 $2,100  |Probation
SHE RESIDED IN A DWELLING DAMGED DURING KATRINA; HOWEVER, SHE RESIDED IN
A RESIDENCE THAT RECEIVED NO DAMAGES AS A RESULT OF KATRINA.
TE27990059 2/9/10  |SUBJECT, A FOOD STAMP RECIPIENT, PROVIDED FALSE STATEMENTS TO FEMA TO 1 1 36,487  |Imprisonment, Probation
RECEIVE EMERGENCY BENEFITS SHE WAS NOT ENTITLED TO.
TE27990080 2/910  |SUBJECT, A REGULAR FOOD STAMP RECIPIENT, PROVIDED FALSE STATEMENTS TO 1 1 $22,496  |Probation
FEMA TO RECEIVE EMERGENCY BENEFITS THAT SHE WAS NOT ENTITLED TO. »
TE27990061 I 2/510 {SUBJECT, A FOOD STAMP RECIPIENT, PROVIDED FALSE STATEMENTS TO FEMA TO 1 1 $8,269  |Probation
i RECEIVE EMERGENCY BENEFITS IN THE WAKE OF HURRICANE KATRINA.
31110 |SUBJECT, AFOOD STAMP RECIPIENT, PROVIDED FALSE STATEMENTS TO FEMA TO 1

20 of 21



USDA-OIG Investigations Closed 10/1/2009 - 4/30/2010

Case Number Case |Allegation Summary Convictions | Indictments | Monetary |Other Results
Closing . Results.
I Date | .. ) e R L

TE27990063 2/9/10  |SUBJECT, A FOOD STAMP RECIPIENT, SUBMITTED FALSE STATEMENTS TO FEMA TO 1 1 $2.350  |Probation
UNLAWFULLY RECEIVE EMERGENCY BENEFITS AFTER HURRICANE KATRINA.

TE27990064 2/9/10 |SUBJECT, A FOOD STAMP RECIPIENT, PROVIDED FALSE STATEMENTS TO FEMA TO 1 1 $2130  |Probation
RECEIVE EMERGENCY BENEFITS THAT SHE WAS NOT ENTITLED TO.

TE27990065 2/9/10  |SUBJECT, A FOOD STAMP RECIPIENT, MADE FALSE STATEMENTS TO FEMA TO 1 1 $2,675 |Probation
RECEIVE EMERGENCY BENEFITS THAT SHE WAS NOT ENTITLED TO. : -

TE27990066 3/210  |SUBJECT, AFOOD STAMP RECIPIENT, PROVIDED FALSE STATEMENTS TO FEMA TO 1 1 $1,684  |Probation o
RECE|VE EMERGENCY BENEFITS TO WHICH SHE WAS NOT ENTITLED.

TE27990069 21110 [SUBJECT SUBMITTED AN APPLICATION TO FEMA USING HER BROTHER'S NAME (WHO 1 1 $2,100  |Probation

: WAS INCARCERATED) AND RECEIVED BENEFITS TO WHICH SHE WAS NOT ENTITLED.

TE33200003 7/16/09 |THE OWNER OF COMPANY MAY HAVE FALSIFIED USDA-APHIS HEALTH CERTIFICTES IN | - Declined for Prosecution
ORDER TO SHIP GUINEA PIGS, HAMSTERS, GERBILS, MICE & RATS TO VARIOUS
VENDORS.

TE33200004 . 11/17/09 {AN ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER TO CONFISCATE ILL ASIAN ELEPHANT FROM OWNER Assisted with confiscation

' _ : : ‘ of two elephants

TE33300008 9/30/09 |SUBJECT ALLEGEDLY USING PROPERTY OF OTHER FAMILY MEMBERS WHICH IS PART 3 . 3 $17,025 |Probation, Defendant
OF AN INDIAN TRUST TO FACILITATE &/QR SPONSOR COCKFIGHTING IN VIOLATION OF , Acquitted
7 USC 2158.

TE34600011 111408 |THE SUBJECT RECEIVED A $3 MILLION GUARANTEED B&I LOAN AND MAY HAVE Declined for Prosecution;
CONSPIRED WITH THE LENDER TO PROVIDE FALSE INFORMATION TO RD IN ORDER TO RD took actions te recoup

RECEIVE MONIES TO WHICH THEY WERE NOT ENTITLED. : - |funds based on audit -

210f 21



L bl J

From: FEENEY, PAUL

Sent: Tuesday, June 05, 2012 3:52 PM

To: C bé 3

Subject: FW: OIG Response to Senate Request for Unreleased Reports; 2011
Attachments: USDA OIG Investigations Closed 5 1 10 9 30 10 (2)-amc.xlsx

From: FEENEY, PAUL

Sent: Thursday, January 20, 2011 6:48 PM

To: Downey, Brian

Subject: Response from USDA OIG on Non-Public Reports, May - September 2010

Brian, here is USDA OIG's response to Senators Grassley & Coburn’s request for reports not disclosed
to the public during May 1, 2010 through September 30, 2010. Please share w/ Sen. Coburn'’s staff as
appropriate.

Our Office of Investigations determined that we closed 120 cases during that reporting period. We
did not include cases that were previously released to the public via our Semiannual Reports to
Congress (SARCs).

Please note that in instances where we report a monetary result without an indictment or conviction,
our Office of Investigations claims those as cost avoidance. This means that the subject has typically
paid back monies to USDA although no criminal action was brought against the individual.

If you have any questions, please let us know.

PAUL M. FEENEY
DEPUTY COUNSEL, USDA OIG



USDA OIG Investigations Closed from 5/1/10 - 9/30/10

Case Number | Closing [Allegation Summary Indictments | Convictions ‘Monetary  [Other Resuilts
Date Results
AT03500067 8/24/10 |FALSE CLAIMS RELATED TO EMERGENCY LOANS & PROGRAMS OF THE FARM 1 1 $211,937
SERVICE AGENCY, USDA. SUBJECT SUBMITTED FALSE INFORMATION REGARDING
LOSSES HE SUSTAINED AS A RESULT OF HURRICANE DAMAGES IN SEPTEMBER 1998,
IN ORDER TO RECEIVED LOANS AND INCENTIVE FUNDS FROM FSA.
AT04010480 5/11/10 |SUBJECT CONSPIRED WITH HIS HALF BROTHER TO SELL HIM A RD FORECLOSURE Employee suspended
PROPERTY FOR ONE DOLLAR OVER THE RD BID.
AT05300116 5/11/10 {SUBJECT ALLEGEDLY FILED CROP INSURANCE CLAIMS AND COLLECTED ABOUT Declined for prosecution
$900,000 IN INDEMNITY PAYMENTS FOR CROP YEARS 2001, 2002, AND 2003, ALTHOUGH
HAD SUBSTANTIAL UNREPORTED STRAWBERRY PRODUCTION DURING THESE YEARS.
AT08010095 524110 |IMPRCPER SPENDING ON A NATIONAL FOREST BETWEEN USFS ENGINEER AND A 4 3 $58,891 Employee resigned
CAMPGROUND VOLUNTEER. PERMITTING VOLUNTEER TO DO WORK IN AMOUNTS OF
$2500 IN ORDER TO RECEIVE KICKBACKS.
AT27482003 5/25/10 |EBT TRAFFICKING 2 2 $1,566,607 |License revoked
AT27482007 8/9/10 |EBT FRAUD. Allegations Unsubstantiated
AT27520059 6/9/10 |WIRE FRAUD, FALSE STATEMENTS Declined for prosecution
AT27530034 9/16/10 |SUBJECT DIVERTED FUNDS FROM WIC BY MANIPULATING WIC BENEFIT 1 1 $276,733
TRANSACTIONS.
AT33160014 5/11/10 |SUBJECT ASSAULTED USDA EMPLOYEE DURING THE COURSE OF THEIR OFFICIAL 1 1 $100
DUTIES.
AT34600005 9/21/10 | LUMBER COMPANY AND ITS OWNER OBTAINED A $10 MILLION B& GUARANTEED LOAN Declined for prosecution
BASED ON FALSE STATEMENTS AND FRAUDULENT DOCUMENTS.
CH02010008 6/30/10 |ON FEBRUARY 21, 2007, IT WAS DISCOVERED THAT A FREEZER FULL OF SAMPLES Employee resigned
WAS INTENTIONALLY UNPLUGGED BY AN UNKNOWN PERSON WHICH RESULTED IN
THE DESTRUCTION OF SAMPLES.
CH03460224 6/30/10 |ALLEGED CONVERSION OF MORTGAGED COLLATERAL AND FALSE STATEMENTS TO 1 1 $30,200 Declined for prosecution
FSA.
CHO03460246 8/25/110 {UNAUTHORIZED DISPOSITION OF SOYBEANS. 1 1 $7,600 Business debarred
CH03990140 9/27/10 |CONTRACT FRAUD $1,250,000
CH03990147 6/21/10 |FSA DEPOSITED PRODUCER PAYMENTS IN THE SUBJECTS BANK ACCOUNT BY 1 1 $16,503
MISTAKE. SUBJECT REFUSES TO RETURN THE MONEY TO FSA.
CH03990150 6/21/10 |ALLEGED THEFT OF GRAIN AND POSSIBLE USDA PROGRAM VIOLATIONS. 1 1 $190,693
CH04320010 6/21/10 |ALLEGED RENTAL HOUSING FRAUD. Allegations Unsubstantiated
CH04990060 6/21/10 [ALLEGED GRANT FRAUD

Declined for prosecution

10f8




USDA OIG Investigations Closed from 5/1/10 - 9/30/10
Case Number | Closing |Allegation Summary Indictments | Convictions Monetary  |Other Results
Date Results
CH08010048 6/21/10 |ALLEGED EMPLOYEE MISCONDUCT Employee suspended,
reprimanded, resigned
CH10010017 6/21/10 JALLEGED EMPLOYEE MISCONDUCT. Allegations Unsubstantiated
CH10200003 9/30/10 |ALLEGED WETLANDS RESERVE WARRANTY EASEMENT DEED VIOLATION. 1 1 $8,025
CH24010087 6/21/10 |EMPLOYEE ALLEGEDLY DRINKING ALCOHOL AND SMOKING POT WHILE ON DUTY AND Declined for prosecution
WHILE OPERATING A GOVERNMENT VEHICLE.
CH24160007 6/21/10 JUNKNOWN SUBJECT THREW ROCKS INTO WINDOW OF POV INJURING EMPLOYEE Declined for prosecution
'ROCKS CONTAINED THREATENING MESSAGES.
CH27010022 9/27/10 |EMPLOYEE MISCONDUCT Employee resigned
CH27100032 8/23/10 JCONDUCT FOOD STAMP SURVEY - ROCKFORD, IL Allegations Unsubstantiated
CH27100040 6/21/10 |EBT FS TRAFFICKING SURVEY OF AUTHORIZED STORES IN CLEVELAND OHIO. Survey case closed additional
investigations opened
CH27100042 6/21/10 {EBT SNAP TRAFFICKING SURVEY. Allegations Unsubstantiated
CH27401329 9/27/10 | THIS INVESTIGATION DISCLOSED THAT A CASHIER ACCEPTED THE EBT CARD IN 3 1 $4,816,510  |Business debarred
EXCHANGE FOR US CURRENCY ON MORE THAN ONE OCCASION.
CH27410147 8/23/10 [ALLEGED EMPLOYEE FRAUD AND THEFT. 17 9 $85,680
CH27470619 6/21/10 [FS TRAFFICKING. 2 1 | $644
CH27470708 8/21/10 |HOTLINE NO. PS-2747-1913.;; 1 1 $2,475
CH2747070801 | 6/21/10 |FOOD STAMP TRAFFICKING. Declined for prosecution
CH27481357 6/30/10 |A REVIEW OF STORE FROM THE ALERT REPORT & FNS COMPLIANCE BRANCH $39,947 License revoked
ACTIVITY REPORT, IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THAT THE SUBJECT IS POSSIBLY
ENGAGING IN LARGE SCALE FOOD STAMP TRAFFICKING.
CH27481359 8/23/10 |A REVIEW OF THE STORE'S REDEMPTIONS FROM THE ALERT REPORT AND 2 1 $399,083  |License revoked
MONITORING OF THE STORE'S EBT TRANSACTIONS ON THE iLLINOIS EBT
ADMINISTRATIVE TERMINAL IT IS ALLEGE THAT THE SUBJECT STORE ISEENGAGING IN
A LARGE SCALE FOOD STAMP TRAFFICKING.
CH27481365 9/27/10 |EBT FRAUD. 1 1 $245,721 Business debarred
CH27481369 6/30/10 |AFTER A REVIEW OF THIS STORE'S REDEMPTIONS FROM THE ALERT REPORT AND 1 1 $1,781,201  |License revoked
THE MONITORING OF THE STORE'S EBT TRANSACTION ON THE ILLINOIS EBT
ADMINISTRATIVE TERMINAL, IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THAT THIS STORE IS
POSSIBLY ENGAGING IN LARGE SCALE FOOD STAMP TRAFFICKING.
CH27481440 6/30/10 |A REVIEW OF THE USDA-FNS FILES AND ACH REPORTS REVEALED THAT THE SUBJECT $21,240 License revoked
STORE IS TRAFFICKING IN EBT BENEFITS.
CH27481451 9/30/10 |EBT FOOD STAMP AND WIC TRAFFICKING 1 1 $637,653  |License revoked
CH27481454 8/25/10 |EBT FOOD STAMP AND WIC TRAFFICKING 1 1 $213,725  ILicense revoked
20f8




USDA OIG Investigations Closed from 5/1/10 - 9/30/10
Case Number | Closing |Allegation Summary Indictments | Convictions IMonetary  |Other Results
Date Results
CH27481498 6/21/10 |EBT FOOD STAMP TRAFFICKING 3 3 | $2,148 License revoked
CH27490581 6/21/10 [RECIPIENT FRAUD 7 5 $3,362
CH27490582 9/27/10 |AN ANONYMOUS COMPLAINANT CALLED TO SAY THAT SUBJECTS ARE COMMITTING $10,000 Debarred
FOOD STAMP FRAUD.
CH27520025 6/21/10 [SUBJECT HAS APPARENTLY FALSIFIED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION TO CONCEAL 4 4 $4,461,325 |5 debarments
THE EXTENSIVE OVERCLAIM OF MEAL REIMBURSEMENT TO THE STATE AGENCY. |
CH27530080 6/21/10 |ALLEGED WIC VOUCHER FRAUD 1 Allegations Unsubstantiated
CH30310003 8/23/10 |SUBJECT HAS ALLEGEDLY CAUSED THE ISSUANCE OF FALSE GRAIN INSPECTION 2 1 | $20,400
CERTIFICATES.
CH30990004 8/23/10 |FRAUD Declined for prosecution
CH33200004 6/21/10 |ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF THE ANIMAL WELFARE ACT. 1 1 $11,500 Business debarred; license
\ revoked
HY(02010214 8/20/10 |UNAUTHORIZED ACCESS TO UNIVERSITY OF DELAWARE E-MAIL ACCOUNT. 1 1 $260 Employee removed
HY03640127 8/18/10 [SUBJECT FSA BORROWER HAS SOLD COLLATERAL PLEDGED TO FSA AS LOAN $39,530
SECURITY.
HY03640135 8/12/10 {SUBJECT BORROWER PROVIDED FALSE FINANCIAL INFORMATION TO FSA RESULTING Declined for prosecution
IN THE CONVERSION OF USDA/FSA LOAN SECURITY.
HY04200363 8/4/10 |FALSE CLAIMS $175,400  |Agreement terminated
HY04300080 8/4/10 |SUBJECT IS ALLEGED TO HAVE FALSIFIED MORTGAGE APPLICATIONS IN ORDER FOR 2 2 $256,292  [Business debarred
INELIGIBLE LOAN RECIPIENTS TO BECOME ELIGIBLE.
HY08190005 9/3/10 |THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ANTITRUST DIVISION IS CONDUCTING AN INQUIRY 1 1 $5,100 3 debarments
REGARDING SEVERAL COMPANIES WHO DO BUSINESS WITH THE FEDERAL
GOVERNMENT. IT IS SUSPECTED THAT THE COMPANIES ARE INVOLVED IN BID-
RIGGING. NUMEROUS USDA CONTRACTS INCLUDING FOREST SERVICE AND
AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH SERVICE HAVE BEEN AWARDED TO THE COMPANIES
INVOLVED
HY23990004 8/12/10 |STATE EMPLOYEES ARE RESELLING DONATED GSA PROPERTY THAT IS INTENDED Allegations Unsubstantiated
FOR ONLY STATE USE. ;
HY24010099 8/4/10 |MISUSE OF GOVERNMENT VEHICLE AND IMPROPER OVERTIME CLAIMS BY FSIS, CSI Employee suspended
EMPLOYEE.
HY24340080 8/4/10 |SUBJECT COMPANY IS ALLEDGED TO BE FALSIFYING MEAT GRADES TO ILLICITLY 7 7 $52,000
GENERATE HIGHER PROFIT MARGINS.
HY27400750 8/12/10 [FOOD STAMP TRAFFICKING INVESTIGATION. Subject has been a fugitive
for over 10 years. US
Attorney's Office has closed
their case on the matter
30f8




USDA OIG Investigations Closed from 5/1/10 - 9/30/10
Case Number | Closing [Allegation Summary Indictments | Convictions 'Monetary  |Other Results
Date Results
HY27400834 5/26/10 [FOOD STAMP TRAFFICKING INVESTIGATION BASED ON POSITIVE UNDERCOVER 2 1 $100 License revoked
TRANSACTIONS CONDUCTED BY THE FNS, RETAILER INVESTIGATIONS BRANCH, HIGH
MONTHLY REDEMPTIONS AND SUSPICIOUS TRANSACTION PATTERNS. !
HY27420010 5/4/10 |EBT TRAFFICKING 1 1 License revoked
HY27481272 7/30/10 {EBT TRAFFICKING SUBSTANTIATED. 1 License revoked- Indictment
was dismissed because
: subiect was a fugitive
HY27481308 6/2/10 |STORE IS REDEEMING EXCESSIVE AMOUNTS OF EBT BENEFITS THAT CANNOT BE 1 1 $391,495  |License revoked
JUSTIFIED. EBT FRAUD/TRAFFICKING IS SUSPECTED.
HY27481335 8/6/10 [DEA/POSTEL INSPECTION IS CONDUCTING AN INVESTIGATION OF THIS LOCATION AND License revoked
HAS ADVISED OIG THAT THERE IS EVIDENCE OF EBT TRAFFICKING.
HY27481351 9/21/10 }SUBJECT STORE IS TRAFFICKING IN USDA FOOD STAMP BENEFITS. ADDITIONALLY, 3 2 $300,675  |License revoked
THE NEW YORK POLICE DEPARTMENT (NYPD) POSSESSES INFORMATION REGARDING
THE STORE OWNER, WHO IS ALLEGEDLY INVOLVED IN ATTEMPTING TO PURCHASE
ILLEGAL EXPLOSIVES. THE INVESTIGATION 1S BEING CONDUCTED JOINTLY WITH THE
INYPD TO EXPLORE ALL RELEVANT CRIMINAL ACTIVITY.
HY27481398 9/20/10 |SEVERAL STORES IN THE NORTHERN PORTION OF MANHATTAN ARE EXCHANGING 2 licenses revoked
SUPPLEMENTAL NUTRITION ASSISTANCE PROBRAM (SNAP) BENEFITS FOR CASH.
HY27490370 8/5/10 JTTF REQUESTED ASSISTANCE TO INVESTIGATE AN EBT RECIPIENT WHO IS INVOLVED Provided information to the
IN SUSPICIOUS WIRE TRANSFERS TO/FROM PAKISTAN. FBI
HY27490373 8/5/10 |STATE EMPLOYEE FOR MAINE DEPARTMENT OF HHS IS ALLEGED TO BE COMMITTING 1 1 $121,318
FRAUD MULTIPLE BENEFIT FRAUD, INCLUDING EBT BENEFITS FRAUD HHS-OIG, FBI
AND USAQ REQUESTING USDA-OIG PARTICIPATION.
HY27510007 8/5/10  |FRAUD INVOLVING THE CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAM (CNP). FREE MEALS BEING $265,695
CLAIMED THAT WERE NOT ACTUALLY SERVED.
HY33010105 /29110 [SUBJECT MISUSED HER GOVERNMENT PURCHASE CREDIT CARD - THEFT OF 1 1 $10,330 Employee resigned
GOVERNMENT FUNDS FOR PERSONAL USE.
HY33300007 9/20/10 [SUBJECT INVOLVED IN PROMOTING ILLEGAL.DOG FIGHTING THROUGH THE SELLING 1 1 $300
OF DOG FIGHTING VIDEOS VIA THE U.S. MAIL.
HY33300028 5/28/10 |SUBJECT WAS RESPONSIBLE FOR HOLDING/CONDUCTING DOG FIGHTS IN THE STATE | Declined for prosecution
OF PENNSYLVANIA,
HY33600002 8/6/10 |SUBJECT IS ALLEGED TO HAVE ILLEGALLY SMUGGLED A PROTECTED SPECIES OF Letter of warning issued
WOOD [N VIOLATION OF THE CONVENTION ON INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN
ENDANGERED SPECIES (CITES).
40f8




USDA OIG Investigations Closed from 5/1/10 - 9/30/10

Case Number

Monetary

Closing {Allegation Summary Indictments | Convictions Other Results
Date Results
HY 33990043 8/10/10 |LABORATORY IS ALLEGEDLY FALSIFYING & MISLABELING SHIPMENTS OF POULTRY 9 - 9 19691,710
VACCINES.
HY 33990049 8/6/10 [SUBJECT FIRM IS ALLEGED TO HAVE SMUGGLED IN CHICKEN FEET FROM ASIA. THIS Letter of warning issued
POULTRY PRODUCT IS NOT ALLOWED/AUTHORIZED TO BE IMPORTED INTO USA.
‘ SUBJECT SOLD PRODUCT TO RETAIL STORES IN VIOLATION OF FPIA. |
HY 33990050 8/11/10 }SUBJECT IS FRAUDULENTLY COPYING THE INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS FOR 1$15,000
PHYTOSANITARY MEASURES OFFICIAL MARK FOR USE IN CERTIFYING RPALLETS TO
’ EXPORT TO BOTH SWITZERLAND AND UK - SUBJECT USED COUNTERFEIT STAMP TO
SHOW WOOD PALLETS MET THE STANDARDS FOR EXPERT WHEN IN FACT THEY DID
INOT. :
HY 34220002 8/6/10 |FRAUD OF RURAL DEVELOP GRANT FUNDS. Declined for prosecution
HY58010005 8/18/10 |SUBJECT HAS MISUSED GOVERNMENT TELEPHONE, FAX, GOVERNMENT VEHICLE AND Employee suspended,
‘ MADE FALSE STATEMENTS ON T&A'S. employee reprimanded,
alternative discipline used
KC03010302 6/30/10 |FSA EMPLOYEE WAS FALSIFYING DOCUMENTS AND MAKING FALSE ENTRIES INTO FSA 1 1 1 $44,535 Employee resigned
COMPUTER SYSTEM RELATING TO HER OWN FSA FARM STORED LOANS.
KC03462182 9/30/10 [CONVERSION IF MORTGAGED PROPERTY 1 141,108 [Subject received Pre-Trial
‘ Diversion
KC03640270 7/16/10 |BORROWER CONVERTED COLLATERAL ON A GUARANTEED LOAN AND DIDN'T SUBMIT 1$240,195
PROCEEDS TO BANK
KC04200462 6/29/10 [SINGLE FAMILY HOUSING BORROWER MAY HAVE TRANSFERRED CASH OUT OF HIS Allegations Unsubstantiated
ACCOUNTS IN ORDER TO MAKE HIM APPEAR ELIGIBLE FOR LOAN ASSISTANCE.
KC05300093 9/710 |PRODUCER INTENTIONALLY HARMED HIS CROP AND FILED A FALSE CLAIM 7O $575,634
COLLECT AN INDEMNITY PAYMENT HE WAS NOT ENTITLED TO RECEIVE.
KC05300098 5/28/10 |DURING AN ATF INVESTIGATION SUBJECT ADMITTED TO DEFRAUDING RMA ON A $35,110
CROP INSURANCE CLAIM DURING PLEA NEGOTIATIONS
KC10220002 5/28/10 [SUBJECT SUBMITTED FLASIFIED BILLING TO NRCS TO RECEIVE PAYMENTS UNDER 1 1 $67,956
WETLAND RESERVE PROGRAM. ,
KC24010118 7/7110 |FSIS INSPECTOR ALLEGEDLY ASSAULTED A PLANT EMPLOYEE WHILE ON DUTY. Employee removed
KC27480800 9/2/10 |EBT TRAFFICKING. OWNER OF STORE IS OF HIGH INTEREST TO THE NATIONAL JTTF. License revoked
KC27490281 5/28/10 [SUBJECTS ARE ENGAGING IN FOOD STAMP (EBT) FRAUD. 1 ;
KC27490299 9/28/10 |SUBJECT MAY HAVE ENGAGED IN IDENTITY THEFT AND RECEIVED EBT BENEFITS SHE 1 1 $11,225
WASN'T ENTITLED TO
KC27530005 9/30/10 |WIC/EBT FRAUD IN HIGH REDEMPTION GROCERY STORES

Allegations Unsubstantiated

M —

50f8




USDA OIG Investigations Closed fr

tom 5/1/10 - 9/30/10

|

Case Number | Closing |Allegation Summary Indictments { Convictions Monetary  |Other Results
Date ! Results
SF08010576 5/19/10 |FS EMPLOYEE HAS BEEN ON MEDICAL LEAVE SINCE OCTOBER 2006 YET HIS 1 1 $5,100
’ GOVERNMENT CREDIT CARD HAS BEEN USED TO MAKE VARIOOUS PURCHASES
u DURING HIS ABSENCE.
SF08080007 6/29/10 |FS EMPLOYEE MAKING THREAT AGAINST PRESIDENT OF THE U.S. EMPLOYEES Employee suspended
1 CONGERNEDIABOUT ESCALATING WORKPLACE VIOLENCE POTENTIAL
SF08160007 7/13/10 |SUBJECT ALLEGEDLY THREATENED A FOREST SERVICE SUPERVISOR BY TELLING Declined for prosecution
2 HER "IF | NEED TO PUT A GUN TO YOUR HEAD TO GET WHAT [ WANT - | WILL."
SF08160011 7/8110 |MURDERED FS LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER ON 9/20/08 WHILE IN PERFORMANCE OF Subject of investigation is
DUTY! : deceased.
SF08990100 6/24/10 |FORMER FS EMPLOYEE RECEIVING FULL WORKER'S COMP DISABILITY RETIREMENT 1 1 $69,075
‘ FROM FS SINCE 1982 WORKING FS CONTRACT-REC'D IN EXCESS OF $240K LAST 5
YEARS CLEARING BRUSH; FALSE STATEMENTS TO DOL
SF10990003 6/2910 [THEFT OF GOV'T COMPUTER FROM NRCS, LAKE STEVENS, WA OFFICE-POSSIBLE Declined for prosecution
INSIDE JOB- NO OBVIOUS BREAK-IN SIGNS. .
SF24010091 6/24/10 |USDA FSIS EMPLOYEE WAS OFF DUTY AT A LOCAL BAR. THE BAR WAS ROBBED AND 1 Indictment was dismissed by
CASHILEFT BEHIND BY THE ROBBER WAS STOLEN BY THE USDA EMPLOYEE. THE local prosecutor.
USDA EMPLOYEE ALSO CLAIMED TO BE A "FEDERAL OFFICER" TO PORTLAND POLICE
| AND THE BAR OWNER.
SF24080003 8/12110 JASSAULTED USDA, FSIS INSPECTOR/WORKPLACE VIOLENCE/DOMESTIC ASSAULT. Declined for prosecution
: \ i
SF27470537 8/5/10  [STATE EMPLOYEE HAS BEEN ISSUING HERSELF EBT CARDS TO ALLEGEDLY USE TO 1 1 $7,139
i SUPPORT A DRUG HABIT.
SF27481063 7/15/10 {SUBJECT ALLEGEDLY INVOLVED IN FOOD STAMP TRAFFICKING 1 1 $37,356
SF27520080 6/29/10 IMISUSE OF GOVERNMENT FUNDS IN THE ADMINISTATION OF USDA CACFP 6 6 $13,955 |12 debarments; 1 agreement
: | | terminated
SF33150001 5114/10 [SUBJECT BROUGHT IN A VIAL OF ALLEGED FMD VACCINE W/O REPORTING OR HAVING Letter of warning issued
‘ AN ARPROPRIATE PERMIT. VIAL WAS SEIZED AND IS BEING TESTED FOR IT'S
CONTENTS. ROYALS MAY HAVE MISREPRESENTED WHO HE IS WORKING WITH TO
USDAIOFFICIALS. ,
SF33300009 7/16/10 IMULTIPLE UNKNOWN SUBJECTS ARE OPERATING A COCK FIGHTING RING. 43 38 $54,910
SF33400030 5/19/10 |SMUGGLING PROHIBITED POULTRY PRODUCT INTO U.S. $37,500
TE03460040 6/3/10 |SUBJECT SOLUD CROPS PLEDGED TO THE COMMODITY CREDIT CORPORATION & 2 1 $5,734
; CONVERTED THE FUNDS TO HIS OWN PERSONAL USE.
TE03640297 8/10/10 |SUBJECT DISPOSED OF & CONVERTED TO HIS OWN USE, WITHOUT AUTHORIZATION, Declined for prosecution
CATTLE & EQUIPMENT SECURED AS COLLATERAL BY FSA FOR AN OPERATING LOAN.

6 of 8

¢

|
]

i
|
i




USDA OIG Investigations Closed from 5/1/10 - 9/30/10

“i
l

Case Number

Closing
Date

Allegatio

n Suh\mary

i 11‘

Indictments

Convictions

Ménetary
Rbsults

Other Results

TE03640299

8/10/10

MEME
KNOV

ERSIOF SUBJECT LLC CONVERTED MORTGAGED CATTLE WITHOUT THE
LEDGEROF FSA.

1

1

' $129 152

TE03980160

8/4/10

VARIOUS BANKS ALLEGEDLY MADE FALSE STATEMENTS TO INDUCE FSA TO ISSUE

GUARA

‘NTéES ON LOANS THAT WERE NOT ELIGIBLE FOR SUCH GUARANTEES,

RESlj!.tleé IN FALSE CLAIMS MADE BY THE BANKS TO FSA FOR LOSS PAYMENTS ON

THO

ILOANS.

$242 500

TE10010128

6/3/10

SUBJECT ALUEGEDLY CHANGED THE CONTRACT FOR A HIGHWAY CROSSING BRIDGE

WITH

uT HE APPROVAL OF THE NRCS CONTRACTING OFFICER. EVEN THOUGH

SOME VIATTEI%!ALS WERE OMITTED FROM THE PROJECT, CONTRACTORS WERE PAID

FORA

(L I'IJEI\)IS THAT WERE ON THE BID SCHEDULE.

Declined for prosecution

TE10990024

6/1110

AS A PROJECT MANAGER, SUBJECT ASSISTED NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS TO

OBTA
BILLED

FH GRANTS FROM NRCS & OTHER AGENCIES AND THEN ALLEGEDLY FALSELY
1FO WORK THAT WAS NOT COMPLETED OR OVERBILLED FOR WORK THAT

WAS.€

bMPLéTED

Declined for prosecution

TE24370001

8/10/10

SUBJECT SUBMITTED FALSE STATEMENTS TO FSIS REGARDING THE
OWNERSHIP/MANAGEMENT OF AN LLC.

Declined for prosecution

TEZ7410105

8/11/10

FORMER STATE EMPLOYEE CHANGED THE ADDRESS OF CLIENTS RECEIVING EBT
CARDL9 TOHER PERSONAL ADDRESS & PROCESSED THE ISSUANCE OF NEW EBT
CARDS 10 BE MAILED TO HER ADDRESS.

§18,807

Benefits suspended

TE27470558

5/26/10

AN EMP LOYEE OF GROCERY PURCHASED $512 IN EBT BENEFITS. SPINOFF OF TE-
2710- 32. b

| §7,562

License revoked

TE27490512

8/10110

SUBJECT PROVIDED FALSE STATEMENTS TO FEMA AFTER HURRICANE KATRINA.
: !.

\‘v

>$1F7 204

TE27490516

8/1010

SUBJE
RECE

CT PROVIDED FALSE STATEMENTS TO FNS AFTER HURRICANE KATRINA TO
VE DISASTER FOOD STAMPS.

$2 374

TE27490517

6/3/10

WITH

SUBJECT l:LQMUDULENTLY CERTIFIED THAT HE HAD 3 HOUSEHOLD MEMBERS LIVING

HIM U#{ING HURRICANE KATRINA, WHEN IN FACT HE HAD NONE.

j $2,407

TEZ7490518

8/11/110

SUBJEGT SUBMITTED FALSE STATEMENTS TO FNS AND RECEIVED EMERGENCY FOOD

STAMPY

S FORWHICH SHE WAS NOT ENITLED.

!

Declined for prosecution

TE27490524

8/10/10

|SUBJECT PROVIDED FALSE STATEMENTS TO FNS IN THE AFTERMATH OF HURRICANE
KATRI,

AT

FRAUDULENTLY RECEIVE DISASTER FOOD STAMPS.

597,505
| |

TE27490525

8/10/10

SUBJEGT PROVIDED FALSE STATEMENTS TO FNS IN THE WAKE OF HURRICANE

KATRIN;

NA TO RECEIVE EMERGENCY FOOD STAMP BENEFITS.

530852

TE27490529

8/10/10

SUBJECT PROVIDED FALSE STATEMENTS TO FNS TO RECEIVE EMERGENCY FS
BENEFITS AFTER HURRICANE KATRINA

96,069

TE27490530

8/10/10

SUBJEGT PROVIDED FALSE STATEMENTS TO FNS AFTER HURRICANE KATRINA TO

RECE

NE DiéASTER FOOD STAMPS,

1$1F2,338

7 of 8




USDA OIG Investigations Closed from 5/1/10 - 9/30/10

Case Number | Closing |Allegation Summary Indictments | Convictions Monetary  |Other Results
7 Date Results
TE27990043 6/3/10  |SUBJECTS MADE FALSE CLAIMS IN ORDER TO RECE!IVE DISASTER BENEFITS TO 2 1 $375

WHICH THEY WERE NOT ENTITLED.

8 of's







governmentattic.org

“Rummaging in the government § attic”

Description of document: Department of Commerce records provided to Senator
Charles E. Grassley and Senator Tom Coburn concerning
the independence of Inspectors General necessary to
promote efficiency and prevent fraud, waste and abuse in
agency programs, in response to the Senators' inquiry,

2011-2012
Requested: 15-April-2012
Released date: 21-May-2012
Posted date: 04-July-2012
Source of document: FOIA Officer

Office of Inspector General

U.S. Department of Commerce

1401 Constitution Avenue, N.W., Room 7892
Washington, DC 20230,

Fax: 202.501.7335

Email: FOIA@oig.doc.gov

Online FOIA Request Form

Note: This is one of several files on the same subject for various
agencies available on governmentattic.org. See:
http://www.governmentattic.org/6docs/GrassleyCoburn.htm

The governmentattic.org web site (“the site”) is noncommercial and free to the public. The site and materials
made available on the site, such as this file, are for reference only. The governmentattic.org web site and its
principals have made every effort to make this information as complete and as accurate as possible, however,
there may be mistakes and omissions, both typographical and in content. The governmentattic.org web site and
its principals shall have neither liability nor responsibility to any person or entity with respect to any loss or
damage caused, or alleged to have been caused, directly or indirectly, by the information provided on the
governmentattic.org web site or in this file. The public records published on the site were obtained from
government agencies using proper legal channels. Each document is identified as to the source. Any concerns
about the contents of the site should be directed to the agency originating the document in question.
GovernmentAttic.org is not responsible for the contents of documents published on the website.

-- Web site design Copyright 2007 governmentattic.org --


mailto:FOIA@oig.doc.gov?subject=FOIA%20Request
http://www.oig.doc.gov/Pages/Online-FOIA-Request-Form.aspx
http://www.governmentattic.org/6docs/GrassleyCoburn.htm

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Office of Inspector General
Washington, D.C. 20230

May 21, 2012

This is in response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request to the Office of Inspector
General (OIG), in which you seek a copy of each biannual response to Senators Grassley and
Coburn regarding their April 8, 2010 request to the Commerce Department Office of Inspector
General to provide a summary of OIG’s non-public management advisories and closed
investigations.

A search of records maintained by the OIG has located 43 pages that are responsive to your
request. We have reviewed these pages under the terms of FOIA and have determined that all 43
pages may be released in their entirety. Copies of these 43 pages are enclosed.

If you have any questions, please contact Meghan Chapman at (202) 482-5992.

Sincerely,

Wade Green, Jr.
Counsel to the Inspector General

Enclosure



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
The Inspector General
Washington, D.C. 20230

June 15, 2010

The Honorable Charles E. Grassley
Ranking Member

Committee on Finance

United States Senate

219 Dirksen Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510

The Honorable Tom Coburn

Ranking Member

Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs,
Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations

United States Senate

340 Dirksen Senate Office Building

Washington, D.C. 20510

Via Electronic Transmission
Dear Senators Grassley and Coburn:

This letter is in response to your April 8, 2010, request for information. The OIG has not
experienced situations since October 1, 2008, where the Department or an operating unit resisted
or objected to OIG oversight in a significant manner. Offices of Inspectors General operate in
environments where a certain tension inherently exists between them and the agencies they
oversee. The Department of Commerce Office of Inspector General (OIG) is not immune to this
tension. From time to time, agency operating units may “filter” OIG access to information such
as when an agency liaison becomes involved to a point where communications do not flow freely
between OIG staff and individual agency staff. Also, an agency may delay providing access to
OIG staff until after meeting with the Inspector General or other OIG principal. The OIG
recognizes these potential obstacles and addresses them appropriately as they arise.

Although the OIG has not experienced significant resistance or objection to its oversight
recently, in late 2008 the OIG was continuing to experience certain information access issues
involving the Census Bureau. The OIG and Census resolved these issues by December 2008.
We alerted the Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs to these issues.
Chairman Lieberman, Ranking Member Collins, Senator Carper, and Senator Coburn sent a
letter to the Census Director on September 16, 2008, which was helpful in resolving the issues.
Enclosed please find a copy of the Committee’s letter (see enclosure 1).

OF INSP]
o«‘cﬁ £CToR S

NTOF COMMERC®



For some time prior to December 2008, Census prohibited OIG staff from removing Title 13
information from Census facilities or otherwise accessing that information outside of Census
facilities. Census cited its guidelines and policy concerning safeguarding of Title 13 information
as the reason it restricted the OIG to on-site only access. The OIG was also experiencing delays
in Census’s response to OIG requests for meetings and information. Although Census’s
restrictions did not pose significant, immediate problems, we anticipated that the restrictions
would become particularly problematic given our oversight responsibilities for the upcoming
2010 Decennial Census. Census has since amended its guidelines and policies to provide OIG
staff greater access and has also made efforts to better manage OIG requests and improve its
responsiveness. This included providing the OIG a stand-alone data access terminal in OIG
offices in the main Commerce Building. I also note that, at the initiation of Census Director
Groves, conference calls among the OIG, GAO, Census Director and Deputy Census Director
are being held twice weekly to discuss ongoing operations and issues identified by our oversight
of the decennial. These calls provide unprecedented access to the Census Director, enabling the
parties to address—in real time—problems the OIG and GAO are finding.

Per your request, enclosed are summaries of all OIG investigations, evaluations, and audits that
have not been previously publicly disclosed (see enclosure 2). This information is being
provided for matters that were closed from January 1, 2009, through April 30, 2010.

In your letter, you also request a courtesy copy of the OIG’s reply to the Ranking Member of the
House Committee on Oversight and Government Reform regarding outstanding OIG
recommendations that have not been fully implemented. Enclosed please find a copy of our
response (see enclosure 3).

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me
at (202) 482-4661.

Sincerely,

/M] < ;W_/
Todd J. Zinse

Enclosures (3)

ce: The Honorable Gary Locke, Secretary of Commerce



Enclosure 1



37 5 -d - ;
Wnited Dtates Senate
COMMITTEE ON
HOMELAMND SECURITY AND GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS

WASBHINGTON, DC 20510-6250

MICHAEL L ALEXKANDL
BRAMNOOM L. MHLHORN

September 16, 2008

The Honorable Steven Murdock
Director

U.S. Department of Commerce
Bureau of the Census

Washington, DC 20233
Director Murdock:

In view of well-known information technology contracting issues and other challenges
confronting the 2010 Census, we are troubled to learn that there are ongoing concerns about the
working relationship between the Census Bureau and the Department of Commerce Inspector
General (IG) and the Government Accountability Office (GAQO).

In particular, we understand that in June 2006, the Census Bureau circulated a
memorandum to both the Commerce IG and the GAO regarding certain statutory protections
governing sensitive census data. Although the Census Bureau indicated that this memorandum
was simply a reminder of existing policy, both the IG and the GAO view the memorandum as a
departure from established practice. The IG and the GAO have also indicated that the
restrictions on data access outlined in the memorandum could impede their ability to conduct
important oversight.

We understand that the Bureau is properly concerned about protecting sensitive data
provided as part of the census process, but are disappointed to learn of restrictions placed on the
1G’s and the GAQ’s cfforts to provide thorough oversight of the Bureau’s activities. Our
concerns are heightened by the serious problems the Bureau has been facing in its preparations
for the 2010 Census, most notably the concerns with the Field Data Collection Automation
program. Such problems increase the need for effective oversight by both the IG and the GAO
to ensure the quality of the census data. Other agencies that deal with sensitive data have
resolved similar disputes. For example, the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) has entrusted
confidential taxpayer information to the Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration
(TIGTA) and the GAO for limited and temporary use off IRS grounds. We expect the Census
Bureau can reach similar satisfactory agreements with the Commerce IG and the GAO.

Accordingly, we urge the Bureau to do all it can to facilitate the work of the IG and the
GAO and to quickly complete any reviews of applicable law necessary to expeditiously resolve
this matter. This review should help establish reasonable safeguards to ensure that the
Commerce IG and the GAO can effectively perform their vital duties while also protecting
sensitive data from improper disclosure.



We would appreciate your prompt response to these concerns. If you have any questions
regarding this matter, please have your staff contact Kristine Lam or Lisa Nieman, staff members
of the Committee on Homeland Security and Government Affairs, at (202) 224-8539 or (202)
224-9296, respectively.

I. Lieberman Susan M. Collins

Ranking Member

Thomas R. Carper om A. Cob
Chairman Ranking Member
Subcommittee on Subcommiittee on

Federal Financial Management Federal Financial Management

Sincerely,




Enclosure 2



U.S. Department of Commerce Enclosure 2
Office of Inspector General

Summaries of Closed, Non-public Matters of the Office of Audit and Evaluation
{Matters Closed from January 1, 2009 through April 30, 2010)

The OlG completed audits of several Manufacturing Extension Partnerships (MEP)
during the applicable period. Some of the MEP reports were not publicly released, but
were released in “abstract” only. The four MEP reports released in abstract are: Florida
Manufacturing Extension Partnership Award No. 70NANB3H2002 (ATL-18568);
Massachusetts Manufacturing Extension Partnership Award No. 70NANBSH1144 (DEN-
18135); The University of Texas at Arlington Manufacturing Extension Partnership
Award No. 7T0NANBSH1005 (DEN-18573); and State of Ohio Department of
Development MEP Award No. 7T0NANBSH1188 (DEN-18604). These abstracts are
attached hereto for reference.

The OIG engaged KPMG to conduct financial statement audits of the Department of
Commerce and two of its bureaus during the applicable period. These audit reports were
not publicly released, but were released in “abstract” only. The three reports released in
abstract are: FY 2009 Financial Statement Audit, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
(FSD-19650); FY 2009 Financial Statement Audit, U.S. Census Bureau (FSD-19651);
and FY 2009 Financial Statement Audit, Department of Commerce (FSD-19652). These
abstracts are attached hereto for reference.

The OIG completed a review of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration’s
Environmental Satellite Processing Center pursuant to the Federal Information Security
Management Act of 2002 (FISMA). This report (OAE-19730) was not publicly released,
but was released in “abstract” only. This abstract is attached hereto for reference.



U.S. Department of Commerce Enclosure 2
Office of Inspector General

Summaries of Closed, Non-public Matters of the Office of Investigations
(Matters Closed from January 1, 2009 through April 30,2010)

Below is a list of unreported investigative cases closed during the period from January 1, 2009
through April 30, 2010. The OIG identified thirty-four (34) responsive cases. The OIG
identified twelve (12) additional cases closed during that period that had been reported in the
OIG’s semiannual reports to Congress. The cases summarized below are indexed by case
number. The OIG can provide further information about specific cases if referenced by the case
number.

1) 18638: A National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) contractor was
alleged to have engaged in possible contract fraud. Case was closed without actionable
findings.

2) 19462: An allegation that the National Telecommunications and Information
Administration (NTIA) mishandled consumer data. Case was closed without actionable
findings.

3) 19307: A NOAA contractor was alleged to have engaged in possible contract fraud. Case
was closed without actionable findings.

4) 19054: A National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST) grantee was alleged to
have misused grant funds. Case was closed without actionable findings.

5) 19020: An International Trade Administration (ITA) employee was alleged to have forged
a supervisor’s signature. Result was an administrative reprimand in April 2009.

6) 19007: NTIA grantees reported being contacted by an unknown person or entity soliciting
proprietary information and falsely claiming a contractual affiliation with NTIA. Subject
was never identified. Case was closed without actionable findings.

7) 18999: An Office of the Secretary (OS) employee was alleged to have altered a leave and
earnings statement on behalf of another employee to facilitate a credit report. Case was
closed without actionable findings.

8) 18949: A NOAA employee was alleged to have exceeded his official authority. Case was
closed without actionable findings.

9) 18931: A NOAA employee was alleged to have used his work computer to access child
pornography. Child pornography was not found. Case was closed without actionable
findings.

10) 19749: A NOAA grantee was alleged to have misused grant funds. Case was closed
without actionable findings.

11)18718: An OIG employee was alleged to have received transit subsidies while also
receiving a Department of Commerce-paid parking space. Employee resigned while under
investigation.

12) 18411: A Census Bureau employee was alleged to have misreported time and attendance.
Case was closed without actionable findings.



U.S. Department of Commerce Enclosure 2
Office of Inspector General

13) 18538: GAO reported various Department of Commerce employees had been identified as
possibly having abused transit subsidies. Closed without actionable findings. Note: if an
individual allegation was identified as having merit it was opened as a separate case and
would have been reported as such.

14) 18603: Patent and Trademark Office (PTO) budget officials were alleged to have violated
the Antideficiency Act in handling a transition between fiscal years. Case was closed
without actionable findings.

15) 18403: A PTO employee was alleged to have engaged in improper hiring and contracting
practices. The employee resigned while under investigation in June 2008.

16) 18314: A NOAA employee was alleged to have engaged in a conflict of interest with
regard to a training contract. The employee resigned while under investigation in June
2007.

17) 18305: An allegation was received that various NOAA and Economic Development
Administration (EDA) grants may have been within the scope of a broader array of
improper earmarks allegedly made by a member of Congress and being investigated by the
FBI. Case was closed without actionable findings.

18) 18162: A NOAA employee was alleged to have improperly disposed of surplus property.
Case was closed without actionable findings.

19) 18392: An ITA Foreign Service National (FSN) employee in Iraq was alleged to have
engaged in corrupt business practices. Case was closed without actionable findings.

20)19755: A NOAA employee was alleged to have misused various government computers,
databases and records. Case was closed without actionable findings.

21)19508: A NOAA employee was alleged to have stolen a piece of shipboard equipment.
Case was closed without actionable findings.

22)17526: A seafood company was alleged to have conspired to control the purchase price of
a shipment of fish seized for regulatory reasons by NOAA. Case was closed without
actionable findings.

23)19545: A Minority Business Development Agency (MBDA) employee was alleged to
have engaged in a conflict of interest. Case was closed without actionable findings.

24)19539: A NOAA grantee was alleged to have misused grant funds. Case was closed
without actionable findings.

25)18092: A Census Bureau employee was alleged to have fraudulently used a non-
government credit card to pay for local parking tickets in Washington, DC. Result was an
administrative termination for unacceptable conduct in March 2007.

26)15728: A NIST grant was alleged to have involved a conflict of interest. Case was closed
without actionable findings.

27)17836: A Census Bureau employee was alleged to have engaged in workers compensation
fraud. Case was closed without actionable findings.



U.S. Department of Commerce Enclosure 2
Office of Inspector General

28)10-0005*: A NOAA employee was alleged to have made threatening remarks about
fishing industry entities that cooperated with the OIG during a review of NOAA
enforcement practices. Case was closed without actionable findings.

29) 10-0003: A NOAA employee was alleged to have engaged in a conflict of interest. Result
was that NOAA and the Office of General Counsel made a restatement of policy regarding
appropriate recusals in February 2010.

30) 10-0091: A Census Bureau employee was alleged to have engaged in workers
compensation fraud. Result was an administrative bill of collection, issued for $1564 in
January 2010.

31)10-0166: A NOAA employee was alleged to have engaged in fraud regarding HUD
housing benefits for their residence. Case was closed without actionable findings.

32)10-0173: A computerized Department contracting database was alleged to have
deficiencies in security certifications. Case was closed without actionable findings.

33)10-0165: An EDA grantee was alleged to have misused grant funds. Case was closed
without actionable findings.

34)10-0007: An NTIA American Recovery and Reinvestment Act broadband grant applicant
was alleged to have been solicited for a bribe by an individual purporting to be an insider to
the award process. This individual was never identified. Case was closed without
actionable findings.

*In October 2009, the O1G Office of Investigations changed its case numbering convention, so
all cases closed between October 2009 and April 2010 have case number formats that differ from
older cases.

The following are cases closed during the applicable period that were previously reported in a
Semiannual Report to Congress:
1) 18106: NOAA —employee purchase credit card misuse; March 2007 Semiannual, p.63
2) 18207: NOAA — theft by a contractor; March 2007 Semiannual, p.62
3) 16910: NIST — theft by an employee; March 2009 Semiannual, p.50
4y 16590: NIST — misuse of computers/pornography; March 2004 Semiannual, p.44
5) 17975: NOAA — fleet card and vehicle misuse by employee; September 2006
Semiannual, p.49
6) 16011: NOAA — misuse of computers/child pornography; March 2006 Semiannual, p.51
7) 17466: NOAA ~ permanent change of duty station reimbursement fraud by employee;
March 2006 Semiannual, p.50
8) 18443: NOAA — employee purchase credit card misuse; March 2008 Semiannual, p.26
9) 18607: OS — employee transit benefits misuse; March 2009 Semiannual, p.49
10) 18754: NOAA - purchase credit card fraud; September 2008 Semiannual, p.42
11)18836: NOAA — grant fraud; March 2009 Semiannual, p.50



U.S. Department of Commerce Enclosure 2
Office of Inspector General

12) 19291: ITA - violation of security regulations by employee; September 2009
Semiannual, p.37



us. Department of Commerce Office of ln_.sp_'ez.:to'r General

Why We Did this Review

The Florida Manufactua-
ing Extension Partnership
(MEP) received a NIST
cooperative agreement in
2003 that, as amended,
funded the operations of

its MIEP center for ap-
proximately 4 vears (August
2003-June 2007). Total
budgeted costs for the project
were 317, The
federal share was capped at
55,8 mulhon

1 million.

We audited the MEP to de
termine whether its claimed
allowable under
the terms of the agreement

COSEs Wert

and whether the recipient
had comphed with all other
MEP operating guidelines,

f‘\‘-"ill'd terms -'"]Ifi. l‘UlH]'-
tions. We also examined the

costs submitred by cight

entities (“subrecipients”)
that rveceived cooperative
agreement funding from
the Florida M
related services and two
third parties that made
m-kind contributions to the
prograni,

Background

11 o provide

Congress estabhshed the
Manufacturing Extension
Program in 1988 to provide
manufacturers with techni-
cal and business manage-
ment assistance aimed af
improving their profitability,
productivity, and global
competitiveness.

Today there 1s at least one
center in every state and
a total of 59 MEP centers
located across the countryy.

'1.‘he F lorida M anu facturing

March 2009:

National Institute of Standards and Technology

Florida Manufacturing Extension Partnership

Award No 70NANB3H2002 (ATL 18568}

'QWhat We Found

Sxtension Partnership elaimed costs total-
ing $19.1 million for the period July 2005 through March 2007, and
received federal reimbursements of $5 million. We questioned

$12.6 million of the claimed costs. The bulk of this amount—=®$1 1.4 mil-
lion—represents costs submitted by eight subrecipients without docu-
mentation to show that the expenditures were divectly incurred as part
of their MEP-funded work.

We questioned an additional $742,782 for. among other things, unsub-
stantiated consultant fees, dupheative services, unallowable lobbying
activities, unreasonable tmvol c*(p( nses, and unreasonable rent and
supply costs, as well as $386,1:33 in indivect costs relared to these ex-
penditures.

We also questioned £99.738 in improperly valued and it1;1rl{-{]L1:‘!I~"[_\'
‘lmcumontod donated services and pey rsonnel time. The bulk of this

amount—3$85.738—represented expenses incurred by two third-party
tflIill]hHl(H*w for their own day-to-day business oporations rather than

i services directly supporting the MEP.

Finally, we found that the financial status reports the MEP filed dur-
ing the period of our audit were erroneous: the MEP reported having
excess program income, which was not the case, and incorrvectly char-
acterized these funds as “unrestricted net assets.” meaning thev could
be used without federal restrictions or oversight.

We recommended that NIST take the following actions:

1. Disallow $12,623,477 in questioned costs.

=, Recover 82,868,393 of excess federal funds.

o

Require the Florida MEP to correct and refile financial
status reports to show that all earned program income was
used to meet the MEP's cost-share requirement.



Report In Brief

Why We Did this Review

The Massachusetts Manu-

facturing Extension Partner-

ship (MEP) received a NIST
cooperative agreement m
September 2005 to continue
operating an MEP center

it had established in 1998
with NIST funding, The
September 2005 award, as
amended, provided funding
for 1 year (July 2005-June
2006). Total estimated costs
of the project were $7.1 mil-
lion. The federal share was
capped at $2.4 million (35
dlowable

coOss

percent) of

We audited the
termine whether its

MEP 10 de-

claimed
I'{J_\'I.‘i wolre .'i“!."-\ :]Il:'.‘ \'\l]llt’l-
the terms of the

and whether the

agreement
recipent

had coniplied wilh all other
MEP operatimg amdehnes,
award terms, and conditions
We also

submitred by e

GRS

examimoed
ntities ("sub-
recipients’) that vecaved

ement fund

couperalive agre
ing from the MEP 1o provide
T

related servic

Background
tablizhed the

Extlension

Congress cs
Manuflacturing
Program m 19
manuafaciurers with techm-

3 to provide

-

cal and business manags

ment assistance aimer at

improving their profitability.

produetivity. and global

competitiveness

Today there 1s at least one
center in everv state and
a total of 59 MEP centers

located across the country.

G
'z
U.S. Departrnent of Ccfmmerce Ofﬂca of |nspector General ’«;\o

March 2009

National Institute of Standards and Technology

Massachusetts Manufacturing Extension Partnership
Award No. 70NANBSH 1144 (DEN-18135)

_'ait_ We Found

The Massachusetts Manufacturing Extension Partnership claimed
costs totaling $9.4 million for the period July 2005 through June 2006,
and received federal reimbursements of $2.4 million. We questioned
$5.1 million of its elaimed costs, as follows:

$1.167.430 claimed by two subrecipients who could not
document that their costs were incurred as part of their MEP-
funded work.

+ SH08.823 for contract services that did not accomplish NIST
cooperative agreement objectives.

510,745 1n consultant fees and associated costs for services pro-
vided prior to the award’s start date.

In addition. we found that the MEP’s reported earned program income
for the vear ended June 30, 2006, exceeded its nonfederal matching
shure expenditures by $1.1 million. But the MEP did not seek required
NIST approval to apply the additional income to nonfederal expendi-
tures icurred in subsequent award perods and should therefore have
used this amount to reduce the federal share of the MEP's expendi-
tures. in accordance with cooperative agreement terms and conditions
and federal regulations.

Because of the questioned costs and excess program income. Massachu-
getts MISP ultimately received $1.3 million 1n excess federal funding.

‘What We Recon

We recommended that NIST disallow $5.1 million in questioned costs.
and recover 81.3 million in excess federal funds.



Report In Bne

u.s Deparmwnt of Commerce Oﬁ"ce of Inspecler General

Why We Did this Review

The University of Texas at
Arlington (UTA) received a
NIST cooperative agreement
i March 2005 to continue
operating the Texas Manufac-
turing Assistance Center—a
network of seven centers op-
erating throughout the state.
The award. as amended, pro-
vided funding for 33 months
(December 2004-August
2007). Total estimated costs of
the project were $42 million.
The federal sharve was capped
at $14 mullion (33 percent) of
allow ;I| le costs

We audited the MEP to de-
»ther it claimed

vable under

the terms of the agreement
and whether the recipient had
complied with all other MEP
:]\\'.'l]:d

. We also
examined costs submatted to
UTA |;_\ Lwio ™

Texas Engineering Exten-

I=1Jw:':i?i!1'..' pudels

terms. and condat

subreciprents’—

s1on Service and Southwest

h Institute—that
operative agree-
ment funding from the MEP

Lo operale centers

Background

Congress established the
Manufacturing Extension
Progr

manufacturers with technical

am in 1988 to provide

and business management

tance aumed at improving
their profitability, productivi-
tv. and global competitiveness.

Today there is at least one
center in every state and a to-
tal of 59 MEP centers located

across the country

June 2009

National Institute of Standards and Technology

The University of Texas at Arlington
Manufacturing Extension Partnership (MEP) Award No.
7ONANB5H1005 (DEN-18573)

What We Found_

The University of Texas at Arlington claimed costs totaling $21 mil-
lion for the period September 2005 through March 2007, and received
federal reimbursements of $6.6 million. We questioned $1,619.280 of
these costs, as follows:

$1,533.055 in costs submitted to UTA by subrecipient Texas
‘ngineering xtension Service (TEEX) for, among other things,
services from contractors that the contracting firms provided

as part of their normal course of business. not as a result of their
MEP association; activities the extension service could not docus-
ment as having been mcurred as part of MEP-funded work: and
indirect costs that exceeded the approved budget.

586,225 1n chirect and indirect costs UTA incurred for unallowable
lobbving and related hotel expenses.

We also found that TEEX used $238,338 budegeted for indirect costs to
cover direct costs claimed from September 1, 2005. through August 31,
2006, without prior approval from NIST or UTA, and reported icorrect
program income for its subrecipients.

Finally, we found that subrecipient Southwest Research Institute er-
roneously claimed certain indirect costs, totaling $63,412. as in-kind
contributions.

' What We Reconj_lr__ngﬁded :

We recommended that NIST disallow $1,619,280 in questioned costs
and recover $94,120 1n excess federal funds.



'Report In Brief

P
= 1
il OF CommERCY

Why We Did this Review

The objective of our audit was
to determine whether the State
of Ohio Departiment of Develop-
ment (ODOD) reported Manu-
facturing Extension Partnership
{(MEP) costs to the National
Institute of Standards and Tech-
nology (NIST), including costs
incurred by subrecipients, that
were reasonable, allocable, and
allowable in accordance with
apphicable federal cost principles,
cooperative agreement terms
and conditions, and NIST policy.
including MEF Operating Plan

Cruielelines

Background

In September 20035, NIST
awarded an MEP cooperative
agreement to ODOD o continue

operating an existing MEP center

The award funded the period July
1. 2003, through June 30, 2006,
and was later extended through
June 30, 2007, Total estimated
24-month
72.502.

project costs tor the

award period were 527

In May 2007, we initiated an au
dit of the agreement to derermine
whether the recipient complicd
with award terms and conditions
and NIST operating guidelines
for MEP centers. The audit
covered the period July 1, 2005,
through March 31, 2007, during
which time the recipient claimed
project costs ol $20.269.989 and
received Federal reimbursements
totaling $6,517.538.

We examined the costs the recipi-
ent claimed to have incurred as
well as the cost claims of two
grant subrecipients, MAGNET
and TechSolve, Inc

o

U.S Department of Commerce Oﬁ'lce of Inspector General
March 2010

§

%
't“o

National Institute of Standards and Technology

State of Ohio Department of Development
MEP Award 70NANBS5H1188 (DEN-18604)

What We Found

Our audit questioned $6,781,041 in costs claimed by ODOD and its subrecipi-
ents, Manufacturing Advocacy and Growth Network (MAGNET) and Tech-
solve, Inc. The costs in question pertained to contractual claims, salaries and
other personnel costs, invalid travel-related claims, and various indirect costs.

We found that the subrecipients did not report program income generated under
their subawards to ODOD: consequently, ODOD did not report this informa-
tion to NIST. The two subrecipients also generated program income in excess
of what was permissible under the cooperative agreement. We analyzed MAG-
NET's and TechSolve’s accounting records tor the period July 1, 2005, through
June 30, 2006, and found the two subrecipients had generated a combined pro-
gram mncome ol $1,424.266 in excess of what was required to pay the nonfed-

eral share of project costs,

As a result of the questioned costs and excess program income. ODOD received
$2.057,121 more than it should have in federal funds.

What We Recommended

We recommended the chief of NIST's Grants and Agreement Management
Division

+  disallow $6.781.041 in questioned costs;

deduct $1,424.266 1 excess program income from total accepted project
costs from ODOD’s subrecipients; and

= recover $2.057,121 ol excess federal funds {from ODOD.



WY OF ¢ Co
P 1"4’4\

" Report In Brief

U.S. Department of Commerce, Office of Inspector General
.. December 3, 2009

q"@
Ly
Q
[~
Z,
)
L]

Why We Did This Review U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO)

USPTO’s financial

sstsEni s andied in FY 2009 Financial Statement Audits (FSD-19650)
conjunction with the annual
audit of the Department of g ;
Commerce’s consolidated ‘What We Found
financial statements, which i

is required by law

KPMG’s audit found that USPTO’s financial statements were fairly presented in all
material respects and in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles.
KPMG found no instances of material noncompliance with laws, regulations, or
contracts. The audit results indicate that USPTO’s intemnal control structure facilitates
the preparation of reliable financial and performance information.

Background The IT review found that while USPTO has taken positive steps to correct previous
The Office of Inspecior findings, there are still several weaknesses in its I'T environment. These weaknesses
General engaged KPMG. an  combine to form a sigmificant deficiency in USPTO s I'T controls.
independent public

accounting firm. to audil

USPTO's FY 2009 financial

statements. The audit

included an assessment of

USPTO’s IT controls

supporting its financial

managemet If svstems

KPMG conducted the
financial statement audit in
accordance with U.S. gener- [ R B
ally accepted government _EW‘_hat We Recommend
auditing standards and Office ESESESEE &

of Management and Budget
Bulletin 07-04, Audit
Requirements for

Federal Financial Statements,
15 amended. and measured
USPTO’s IT controls acainst vulnerabilities. We also asked that USPTO provide its rationale or the legal basis behind
the five criteria in GAO's its decision should it choose not to implement KPMG's recommendations.

Federal Information System

Controls Audit Manual.

The results of KPMG's I'T audit have been sumimarized in a lunited distribution
report. We I'C([l‘t‘ilt‘d that USPTO provide us an audit action plan by January 9, 2010, to
address the report’s findings and delineate the actions it plans to take to fix its ['1

We defined the scope of work
for the audits, oversaw their
performance and delivery,
and reviewed the final
reports.



CEOFINSBLi
o y

Decemher 3 2009

Why We Did This Review U.S. Census Bureau

The U.S. Census Bureau’s
I I—— FY 2009 Financial Statement Audits (FSD-19651)
audited in conjunction
with the annual audit of the :
Department of Commerce’s  @TTIPCRTTA PP |
consolidated financial -
statements, which is
required by law.

KPMG’s audits found that Census’s balance sheet was fairly presented in all material
respects and in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. KPMG
found no instances of material noncompliance with laws, regulations, or contracts. The
audit results indicate that Census’s mternal control structure facilitates the preparation of
reliable financial and performance mformation.

Background The I'T review tound that while Census has taken positive steps to correct previous I
The Office of Inspector findings, there are still weaknesses related to I'T controls supporting the bureau’s
General engaged KPMG, an  financial management systems. These weaknesses are not considered a significant
imlt:pt'.nd::}:[ !;i.m-,'c deficiency n Census’s [T controls,

accounting firm, to audit the

Census’s FY 2009 balance

sheet, including an

assessment of the IT

controls supporting its

financial management

systems

KPMG conducted the audit
in accordance with U.S,
generally accepted
government auditing
standards and Oflice of
Management and Budget
Bulletin 07-04, Audit
Requirements for

Federal Financial Statements,
as amended, and measured the report’s findings and delincate the actions it plans to take to fix the 1T vulnerabilitics.

The results of KPMG's I'T audit have been summarized in a limited distribution report.

We requested that Census provide us an audit action plan by January 9, 2010, to address

Census’s I'T controls against We also asked that Census provide the rationale or legal basis behind its decision should
the five criteria in GAO's it choose not to implement KPMG's recommendations.

Federal Information System

Controls Audit Manual.

We delined the scope of work
for the audits, oversaw their
performance and delivery,
and reviewed the final
reports,



Report In Brief

ME
VT OF COwMR

Why We Did This Review

The Government
Management Reform Act of
1994 amended the
requirements of the Chief
Financial Officers Act of
1990 by requiring annual
preparation and auditing

of the Department of
Commerce’s financial
statements.

Background

The Office of Inspector
General engaged KPMG, an
independent public
accounting firm. to audit the
Department of Commerce’s
FY 2009 consolidated and
special-purpose financial
statements, mcluding an
assessment of the IT
controls supporting its
financial management

systems

KPMG conducted the
financial statement audil in
accordance with U.S. gener-
ally accepted government
auditing standards and Otfice
of Management and Budget
Bulletin 07-04, Audit
Requirements for

Federal Financial Statements,
as amended, and measured
the Department’s [T controls
against the five criteria in
GAOs Federal Informa-

tion System Controls Audit
Manual.

We defined the scope of work
for the audits, oversaw their
performance and delivery,
and reviewed the final
reports.

‘h@\"r OF (-0
L

‘3\'

Q

%
U.S. Dep. rlment of Commerce, Office of Inspectnr General ’%
December 3, 2009

Department of Commerce

FY 2009 Financial Statement Audits (FSD-19652)

What We Found

KPMG's audit found that the Department’s consolidated financial statements were fairly
presented in all material respects and in conformity with U.S. generally accepted
accounting principles. KPMG found one instance of material noncompliance with laws,
regulations, or contracts: the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration did not
comply with the Anti-Deficiency Act. Another concern related to Anti-Deficiency Act
compliance at the National Telecommunications and Information Admimstration will be
referred to the Department’s Office of General Counsel.

KPMG found that while the Department has laken posilive steps 1o correct previous
findings, there are still vulnerabilities related to various controls over the Department’s
financial management systems. These weaknesses combine to form a significant
deficiency in Commerce’s I'T controls.

KPMG also audited the Department’s special-purpose financial statements and deter-
mined its compliance with the financial reporting requirements in the Treasury Financial
Manual. The Treasury Departiment uses the audited statements to prepare its Financial
Report of the U.S. Government. In its unqualified opinion on the special purpose
statements, KPMG reported no material weaknesses m internal controls and no
mstances of noncompliance

 What We Recommend

KPMG's audit has been summarized in a limited distribution report. We requested

that the Department provide us an audit action plan by January 9, 2010, to address the
report’s findings and delineate the actions the Department plans to take to fix the IT
deficiency. We also asked that the Department provide the rationale or legal basis behind
its decision should 1t choose not to implement KPMG's recommendations.



“i\‘.“‘_ﬁ Ol INSP 7~ Op
s, o

& e
T OB Cov R

Why We Did This Review
The Federal Information
Security Management Act of
2002 (FISMA) requires federal
agencies to identify and provide
security protection of’
information collected or
maintained by them or on their
behalf. nspectors general are
required to annually evaluate
agencies’ information security
programs and practices. Such
evaluations must include testing
of a representative subset of
systems and an assessment,
based on that testing, of the
entity s compliance with
FISMA and applicable require
ments.

Ihis review covers oul
evaluation of NOAA's ESPC
which is one of a sample of sys-

tems we assessed in FY 2000,

Background

ESP

cessing system for the nation’s

Cis NOAA's primary pro-

envirommental satellite data.

ESPC ingests,
utes.
environmental and meteorologi-
cal satellite systems

C&A is a process by which
security controls for I'T sys-
tems are assessed to determine
their overall effectiveness.
Understanding the remaining
vulnerabilities wdentified during
the assessment is essential in
determining the risk resulting
from the use of the system to the
organizations’s operations and
assets., to individuals, to other
organizations, and to the nation.
Continuous monitoring is a
critical post-accreditation aspect
of this process.

and archives data from two

u.s. Departmem of Commerce, Office of Inspector General
January 201 0

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA)

FY 2009 FISMA Assessment of the Environmental
Sateﬂ:te Processing Center (ESPC) (0AE-19730)

What We Found

Our objectives for this review were to determine whether (1) implemented
controls adequately protected the system and its information, (2) continuous
monitoring is keeping the authorizing official sufficiently informed about the
operational status and effectiveness of security controls, and (3) the certification
and accreditation (C&A) process produced sufficient information about remain-
ing system vulnerabilities to enable the authorizing official to make a credible,
risk-based accreditation decision.

We f[ound that the Natonal Environmental Satellite, Data, and Information
Service has not followed the required process for C&A ol ESPC. The lack of
proper security planning undermined the effectiveness of the system’s security
certification, hindering the authonizing official in making a credible risk-based
accreditation decision. The system’s plan of action and milestones for remediat-
ing vulnerabilities is ineffective.

WhatWe :ngcdlﬁ_méhd

processes, distrib-gg

We recommend that NOAA complete security planning activities, conduct
appropriate security control assessments, and address system deficiencies.
Until these activities have been completed, NOAA should revise the system’s
accreditation status to an interim authorization to operate.

In its response to our draft report, NOAA disputed our findings and concurred
with only two of our recommendations. NOAA does agree that ESPC’s
security posture must improve. We have asked NOAA to reconsider its
response based on our comments in this report and craft its action plan, due in
60 days, accordingly.



Enclosure 3



'é‘ W % | UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
* | The Inspector General
Washington, D.C. 20230

April 14,2010

The Honorable Darrell Issa

Ranking Member

Committee on Oversight and Government Reform
House of Representatives

2157 Rayburn House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515-6143

Dear Mr. Issa:

In response to your request of March 24, 2010, we are providing current information on
our office’s open and unimplemented recommendations (see enclosure 1). We have no
open or unimplemented recommendations with potential monetary benefits. As
requested, we also identify what our office considers to be the three most important

unimplemented recommendations (see enclosure 2).

In your letter you also solicited our opinion about improving the Inspector General Act of
1978. We are providing our response under separate cover.

If you have any questions or require additional information, you or your staff may contact
me at (202) 482-4661 or Judith J. Gordon, Associate Deputy Inspector General, at (202)
482-2754.

Sincerely,

Todd J. Zinser

Enclosures (2)

cc: The Honorable Edolphus Towns, Chairman




Enclosure 1

U.S. Department of Commerce
Office of Inspector General
Open and Unimplemented Recommendations Since 2007*
(As of March 31, 2010)
Calendar | Recommendations Recosm.::lgldations Recomgteilllldations ;:;‘;::;g::gz‘z
Year Made tlf Open Unimplemented Jan 5, 2009
2007 187 0 49 17
2008 143 0 8 107
2009 100 0 68 32
2010 (as
of 3/31) 20 0 16 4
Total 450 0 141 160

*The chart was compiled by reviewing all performance audit, evaluation, and inspection
reports issued by Commerce OIG during the period of January 1, 2007, through March
31, 2010. We consider an “open” recommendation to be an OIG recommendation that a
bureau has not accepted, and an “unimplemented” recommendation to be a
recommendation that a bureau has accepted but has not yet implemented. We have not
reported on classified or sensitive non-public recommendations, recommendations in
financial statement audits, or those addressed to specific non-federal entities in
connection with audits of financial assistance awards.




U.S. Department of Commerce Enclosure 2
Office of Inspector General

Top Three Unimplemented Recommendations
1. 2010 Census: Quarterly Report to Congress (O1G-19791-1), August 2009

Our review found serious limitations to effective management and oversight of the 2010
Census including lack of integration of schedule activities and budget plan/expenditures,
an unreliable cost estimate for the decennial census, delayed risk management activities,
and lack of transparency in monthly status reports. We made the following set of
recommendations for improving 2020 Census planning and oversight:

o Complete the schedule development process earlier in the 2020 decennial life-cycle.
Utilize the bureau's project management software to integrate cost and schedule
activities of bureau and contractor operations to allow Census managers to better
track the status of available funds, forecast impending underruns and overruns so that
funds can be reallocated promptly, and improve the transparency of decennial
decisions to Census stakeholders.

e Develop a transparent decision documentation strategy to account for 2020 Census
program and spending decisions.

¢ Strengthen and implement a risk management strategy and relevant contingency plans
prior to the start of 2020 decennial census operations.

a) Status of Recommendation: Census has agreed with our recommendations. Planning for
the 2020 Census is under way,

b) Estimated Cost Savings: The cost savings cannot be projected. However, the total
cost of the 2010 Census is projected to be $14.7 billion, which includes cost growth
estimated to exceed $3 billion. Improved planning, management, oversight, and
transparency are critical to containing cost and avoiding similar overruns in the 2020
Census.

¢) Whether agency plans to implement the recommendation in the near future:
According to the bureau, a small core team at Census has begun early planning and is
focused on establishing planning and program management processes to ensure a
foundation for designing the 2020 Census.



U.S. Department of Commerce Enclosure 2
Office of Inspector General

2. Commerce Should Take Steps to Strengthen Its Information Technology Security
Workforce (CAR-19569-1), September 2009

IT security weaknesses have been sufficiently serious that the Secretary of Commerce has
reported this issue as a material weakness in the annual Performance and Accountability
Report since FY 2001, pursuant to the Federal Managers’ Financial Integrity Act of 1982,
Based on our reviews, we have attributed the persistence of the material weakness, in
part, to weaknesses in the IT security workforce and have recently completed an audit in
which we found that the Department needs to devote more attention to the professional
development and guidance of the IT security personnel who protect the Department’s
sensitive computer systems and information.

We made a number of recommendations for improving the IT security workforce
including to enhance the professional development of personnel with significant IT
security responsibilities. In particular, we noted that the only federal job classification
specifically targeted toward IT security does not require a college degree and
recommended that the Department develop and implement a requirement for professional
certifications for key IT security personnel.

a) Status of Recommendation: The Department agreed with our recommendation and
has developed an implementation plan.

b) Estimated Cost Savings: The cost savings cannot be projected. However,
implementation of the recommendation not just for the Department of Commerce but for
all civilian agencies would substantially improve the capacity of the IT security
workforce and thus the security of sensitive government information and systems.
Recognizing a similar need, the Department of Defense began implementing a
professional certification requirement for its IT security workforce in 2004 with a goal of
full compliance by 2011.

¢) Whether agency plans to implement the recommendation in the near future: The
Department is developing a policy that will require noncertified personnel in roles
requiring certification to work with their supervisors to establish a development plan
leading to successful accomplishment of an appropriate certification. Certification will
also be required for new employees in designated roles.



U.S. Department of Commerce Enclosure 2
Office of Inspector General

3. Successful Oversight of GOES-R Requires Adherence to Accepted Satellite
Acquisition Practices (OSE-18291), November 2007

In 2005, the Department and NOAA assumed oversight and management responsibility
for the entire Geostationary Operational Environmental Satellite (GOES-R) program,
which is now projected to cost $7.7 billion. This represents a $1.5 billion increase from
the original estimate. For the first time, NOAA, rather than NASA, has the lead role in
GOES-R’s program management and acquisition, thus giving the Department direct
oversight authority for both the ground and space segments. While this change was
positive overall, these new roles added risk to an already highly complex undertaking.
Our review found that the Department lacked a workable oversight structure not just for
GOES-R but for all major acquisitions. Accordingly, we made the following
recommendation:

¢ Complete and implement the Department’s major system acquisition policy. For
satellite programs, ensure the policy incorporates the key decision points in NPR
7120. 5D and requires comprehensive independent reviews at all key decision
points. (NPR 7120.5D is a NASA policy that NOAA has adopted for its satellite
acquisition activities.)

a) Status of Recommendation: The Department agreed to develop a major systems
acquisition policy by the third quarter of FY 2008 but stated that in creating the policy, a
key decision point structure would be considered, along with other approaches. This
deadline was not met. The current Deputy Secretary has convened a steering committee
to develop a Department-wide major investment oversight policy.

b) Estimated Cost Savings: The cost savings cannot be projected. However, with an
estimate of nearly $20 billion to be spent on two critical environmental satellite systems
over their life cycle and $2.6 billion in major IT investments in FY 2010 alone, the
Department must have an effective oversight program in place.

c) Whether agency plans to implement the recommendation in the near future: The
Department has not provided a specific date as to when the recommendation will be
implemented. As noted above, it is actively working this issue at the direction of the
Deputy Secretary.



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
The Inspector General
Washington, D.C. 20230

January 14, 2011

The Honorable Charles E. Grassley
Ranking Member

Committee on Judiciary

United States Senate

Washington, D.C. 20510

The Honorable Tom Coburn

Ranking Member

Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs,

Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations

United States Senate

Washington, D.C. 20510

Via Electronic Transmission

Dear Senators Grassley and Coburn:

This letter responds to your April 8, 2010 request for biannual reports on certain OIG matters.
The enclosed summary report lists all OIG investigations, evaluations, and audits that have not
been previously publicly disclosed (see enclosure 1). As you requested, this information is

provided for matters that were closed from May 1, 2010 through September 30, 2010.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me
at (202) 482-4661.

Sincerely,

Todd J. Zinser

Enclosures (1)

cc: The Honorable Gary Locke, Secretary of Commerce

ECE OEINSPECT,, o




U.S. Department of Commerce Enclosure 1
Office of Inspector General

Summary of Closed, Non-public Matters of the Office of Audit and Evaluation
(Matters Closed from May 1, 2010, through September 30, 2010)

e The OIG completed an audit of the California Manufacturing Technology Consulting
MEP Award 70NANBSH1181 (DEN-18572) during the applicable period. The full report
was not released publicly due to ongoing litigation at the time, as well as concern
regarding disclosure of potentially proprietary information. The MEP report was released
in abstract form, and is attached hereto for reference.



A
&

Report In Brief

U.S. Department of Commerce Office of Inspector General

L0 ey
Cinnart July 2010

Why We Did this Review National Institute of Standards and Technology

The objective of our audit was

to determine whether Califor- P . - .
nia Manufacturing Technology California Manufacturing Technology Consulting

Consulting (CMTC) reported MEP Award 7TO0NANB5H1181 (DEN-18572)

Manufacturing Extension

Partnership (MEP) costs to the
National Institute of Standards  [RARMENRALREIIE
and Technology (NIST), includ-

ing costs incurred by CMTC’s  In our opinion, CMTC’s claims included unallowable costs. Our audit ques-

subrecipient, that were reason-  tjned $11,384,182 in costs claimed by CMTC and its subrecipient, Certitos
able, allocable, and allowable in College:

accordance with applicable fed-
eral cost principles, cooperative
agreement terms and conditions,

We questioned $4,800,000 claimed for Cerritos College, for which the col-

and NIST policy, including the lege could not document actual costs incurred under its subaward. Instead,
MEP Operating Plan Guidelines. the college based its claim on estimates of the costs incurred by its eligible

programs. This practice violated the terms of the cooperative agreement
Background between CMTC and NIST.

In September 2005, NIST
awarded an MEP cooperative »  We also questioned $6,584,182 in claimed in-kind contributions from five

agreement to CMTC to continue outside organizations for which CMTC could not provide evidence that the
%ieer:ar;% da"ﬁ;’c‘;:g’t‘fel‘ggo?gtfen contributions met minimum MEP requirements. None of the claims were
July 1, 2005, through December for donations of g.oods and serviges to CMTC; rather, they represented costs
15, 2005, and was later extended incurred by the third-party organizations in the course of their regular activi-
through June 30, 2007. Total ties. Also, none of the claims met the minimum requirements for in-kind

estimated project costs for the
24-month award period were
$59,946,418.

contributions specified in the terms and conditions of CMTC’s cooperative
agreement. Furthermore, portions of the claims were related to activities
that occurred prior to the MEP award period.

In April 2007, we initiated an au-

dit of the agreement to determine

whether the recipient complied
with award terms and conditions

and NIST operating guidelines
for MEP centers. The audit Wh
at We Recommended
covered the period July 1, 2005, _

through March 31, 2007, during . ,

which time the recipient claimed We recommended the chief of NIST’s Grants and Agreement Management
project costs of $46,070,804 and Division disallow $11,384,182 in questioned costs and recover $3,794,349 in
received federal reimbursements excess federal funds.

totaling $15,355,400.

We examined the costs CMTC
claimed to have incurred, as well
as the cost claims of one subre-
cipient, Cerritos College, and five
third-party in-kind contributors.



U.S. Department of Commerce Enclosure 1
Office of Inspector General

Summary of Closed, Non-public Matters of the Office of Investigations
(Matters Closed from May 1, 2010, through September 30, 2010)

Below is a list of unreported investigative cases closed during the period from May 1, 2010,
through September 30, 2010. The OIG identified fourteen (14) responsive cases. The cases
were not reported individually in the Semiannual Report because they were either
unsubstantiated or did not meet the threshold for individual public reporting. The cases
summarized below are indexed by case number; upon request, the OIG can provide further
information about specific cases if referenced by the case number.

1) 10-0002: BIS employee was alleged to have improperly altered a legal document without
management authorization. Subject was administratively removed for reasons
independent of the OIG investigation. Case was closed.

2) 10-0020: MBDA employee was alleged to have viewed pornography on a government
computer. Subject retired while under investigation and prior to any administrative
action. No evidence of criminal activity was found. Case was closed.

3) 10-0021: NOAA employee was alleged to have viewed pomography on a government
computer. Subject retired while under investigation and prior to any administrative
action. No evidence of criminal activity was found. Case was closed.

4) 10-0026: NOAA grantce was alleged to have misused grant funds. Insufficient
evidence was found to support criminal prosecution. The matter was transferred to the
OIG Office of Audit for consideration of potential audit issues. Case was closed.

5) 10-0075: The OIG was involved in multiple joint cases in connection with DOJ civil
litigation over defective materials in ballistic vests issued to law enforcement and military
personnel by government agencies. This case was closed in order to consolidate
continuing efforts in this regard to a single OIG case, which remains open at this time.

6) 10-0097: NIST researchers mishandled radioactive material resulting in a safety incident.
A joint investigation with NRC led to the 2009 resignation of a NIST official, the 2010
levy of a $10,000 administrative fine against NIST and the 2010 implementation of
corrective actions to enhance radiation safety. Case was closed.

7) 10-0171: NOAA contractor was alleged to have mischarged for services and
components. No evidence of misconduct was found. Contract extension options were
not exercised and the contract was terminated for performance reasons independent of the
OIG investigation. Case was closed.

8) 10-0172: OGC employee was alleged to have viewed pornography on a government
computer. Allegation was found unsubstantiated. Case was closed without actionable
findings.



U.S. Department of Commerce Enclosure 1
Office of Inspector General

9) 10-0317: NOAA employee was alleged to have brought narcotics into the workplace and
threatened co-workers. Employee was arrested by DOC security police and removed
from service. The OIG presented a portion of the case for potential criminal prosecution
but prosecution was declined. Case was closed.

10) 10-0591: PTO employee was alleged to have violated the PTO hoteling policy by giving
an unauthorized paid presentation for an outside entity. Subject served an administrative
suspension in 2008 as a result. Case was closed.

11) 10-0592: Multiple CEN laptop computers were found to be missing in 2006. Most were
found to be missing due to administrative error. One was determined to be in the hands
of a former employee who refused to return it. OIG recovered this computer from the
individual’s residence. A criminal prosecution of this individual was declined. Case was

closed.

12) 10-0623: Allegations that a private company published unauthorized advertisements
purporting to be participating in the NTIA converter box program. No financial loss to
NTIA was identified, and NTIA s controls on the program were found effective. Case

was closed.

13) 10-0906: Media reports alleged that contracts were being improperly issued by Cook
County, IL officials using CEN funds. No CEN funds were in fact found to be involved.
The OIG case was closed, given the lack of'a nexus to DOC funds and the fact that Cook
County internal oversight officials were actively investigating the matter.

14)10-1214: A CEN payroll clerk was found to have falsely claimed approximately 260
hours of supposed work time. The individual had already resigned from CEN prior to the
initiation of the investigation. Criminal prosecution was declined. CEN withheld funds
from the individual’s final paycheck to mitigate the financial loss to the government.

Case was closed.



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
The Inspector General
Washington, D.C. 20230

June 21, 2011

The Honorable Charles E. Grassley
Ranking Member

Committee on Judiciary

United States Senate

Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable Tom Coburn

Ranking Member

Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs
Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations

United States Senate

Washington, DC 20510

Via Electronic Transmission

Dear Senators Grassley and Coburn:

This letter responds to your April 8. 2010 request for biannual reports on closed O1G
investigations. evaluations. and audits conducted by this office that were not disclosed to the
public. We provided you information for prior reporting periods on June 15, 2010 and January
14.2011. The enclosed information is provided for matters that were closed from October 1,

2010 through March 31, 2011.

If vou have any questions or require additional information. please do not hesitate to contact me
at (202) 482-4661.

Sincerely,

o] 3—
Todd J. Zinser
Enclosure

cc: The Honorable Gary Locke, Secretary of Commerce

VICE OF IN SPEC'I‘OR
Gy

of

I3
N G COMMIERCY



U.S Department of Commerce
Office of Inspector General

Summary of Closed, Non-public Matters of the Office of Audit and Evaluation
(Matters Closed from October 1, 2010 through March 31, 2011)

e OIG completed an audit of IT general controls over the Department’s major financial
management systems and supporting network infrastructure, using GAO’s Federal
Information System Controls Audit Manual (FISCAM) during the applicable period.
Although the report was not publicly released, a summary was included in the publicly
available Department of Commerce FY 2010 Performance and Accountability Report
(PAR). The OIG has provided a brief summary of our findings and recommendations
below.

o Despite continued progress by the Department in strengthening information
security practices and addressing known weaknesses, OIG identified weaknesses
in IT access and configuration management controls during the FY 2010 audit.
OIG found that access controls needed improvement at all bureaus and the
Department level. In addition, OIG noted that improvements were needed in
areas that include: management of user accounts; financial application, database,
and network access; stronger user passwords; restricting data center access;
monitoring user actions through audit trails; preventing the use of shared accounts
and passwords; and stronger remote-access controls.

o The OIG recommended that the Department monitor bureau actions to ensure
effective implementation of OIG’s specific recommendation. The Department has
responded to the report and is in the process of finalizing plans to address the
audit recommendations.

e OIG also completed a review of the Department’s Suspension and Debarment Program
during the applicable period. The memorandum to the Acting Deputy Secretary
detailing the results of the review was not publicly released. In summary, the
memorandum stated that:

o The OIG identified significant weaknesses in the Department of Commerce
suspension and debarment program. Based on discussions with Departmental
officials, it has been at least 15 years since the Department has suspended or
debarred any parties (e.g., contractors or individuals) from receiving federal
contracts and grants. Although the Department has suspension and debarment
policies and procedures in place, it appears reluctant to apply them against parties
whose actions provide grounds for suspension or debarment. For example, the
Department was slow to act on two recent cases that were referred from the OIG
Office of Investigations (Ol). In one case, a company officer for a Census
Bureau contractor was convicted of a crime in December 2007. We notified
Census of this conviction in January 2008 and issued a formal referral to the
Office of Acquisition Management (OAM) in April 2009. However, OAM’s
notice proposing debarment came December 20, 2010, almost 21 months after our
formal referral.



U.S Department of Commerce
Office of Inspector General

o Because reluctance to pursue suspension and debarment puts the Department and
the government at risk of doing business with irresponsible parties, we
recommended that the Department take the following actions: require its
operating units to implement procedures for suspending or debarring irresponsible
contractors or grantees; clarify that operating units are to recommend appropriate
suspension or debarment actions or, in writing, justify why actions are not
warranted; improve the process’s timeliness; and adopt ways to identify potential
suspension and debarment cases in addition to referrals from OIG.



U.S Department of Commerce
Office of Inspector General

Summary of Closed, Non-public Matters of the Office of Investigations
(Matters Closed from October 1, 2010 through March 31, 2011)

Below is a list of unreported investigative cases closed during the period from October 1, 2010,
through March 31, 2011. The OIG identified 20 responsive cases. The cases were not reported
individually in the Semiannual Report because they were either unsubstantiated or did not meet
the threshold for individual public reporting. The cases summarized below are indexed by case
number; upon request, the OIG can provide further information about specific cases if referenced
by the case number.

1

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7

8)

9

10-0125: ITA employee sold approximately $1,200 in unused MetroChecks. The case
was declined for criminal prosecution. The matter was referred administratively to ITA
for information and action as appropriate. The case was closed.

10-0751: Bid rigging alleged on the part of NY Census officials for contracted
partnership activities. Investigation did not substantiate these allegations. The case was
closed.

10-0072: Qui tam involving inflation on cost-plus contracts by a contractor with multiple
government agencies including NOAA. No DOC funds were found to be involved in the
cost-plus contracts in question. The case was closed.

10-0076: Company with grants from multiple government agencies including NIST
alleged to have falsified supporting documentation. The case was declined for criminal
prosecution and the investigation established that no DOC funds were involved in the
alleged fraud. The case was closed without further action.

10-0526: IRS identified an EDA grantee as being under investigation for tax fraud. No
fraud relating to DOC funds or programs was revealed by OIG investigation and the case
was closed without further action.

10-0014: International price fixing alleged by Australian and South American orange
growers. The OIG investigation did not substantiate allegations. The DOJ Antitrust
Division closed their case and the supporting OIG case was also closed.

10-1060: A NOAA fisheries enforcement attorney was accused of unprofessional
behavior and statements. These allegations were not substantially supported by
investigative findings. The agency took administrative action and the case was closed.

10-0074: Qui tam false claims alleged by NOAA contractor. The investigation did not
substantiate the allegations and the case was closed.

10-0066: NOAA hurricane relief grant funds alleged to have been misused. The
investigation did not substantiate the allegations and the case was closed.



U.S Department of Commerce
Office of Inspector General

10) 10-0940: Census managers allegedly falsified data to expedite Decennial Census non-
response follow-up phase. The agency took administrative action. The case was
declined for criminal prosecution and was closed.

11) 10-0016: Qui tam false claims alleged by NOAA contractor. The investigation did not
substantiate the allegations and the case was closed.

12) 10-0391: NOAA attorney alleged to have claimed travel reimbursement for time spent on
personal international travel. The investigation did not substantiate the allegations and
the case was closed.

13)10-0122: EDA grantee alleged to have commingled grant funds with other agency grants,
used grant money earmarked for particular purposes for unauthorized purposes, hired
relatives as consultants in a conflict/nepotism kind of arrangement, and embezzled funds.
The investigation did not substantiate allegations; no loss to the Government was
established. The case was closed.

14) 10-0011: DOC contractor alleged to have made false statements, engaged in improper
influence, and had conflicts of interest. The company was allegedly partly owned by a
government official. The investigation did not substantiate allegations. The case was
closed.

15)10-0012: A NIST contractor’s primary subcontractors claimed nonpayment and the
billing of claims to NIST for progress payments that included expenses related to
subcontracting expenses they never paid. The investigation did not substantiate the
allegations. The case was declined by the U.S. Attorney’s Office and was closed.

16) 10-0177: A joint case with multiple OIGs involving several companies, one of which had
contracts with NOAA, resulted in a 2007 guilty plea and debarment that were not
reported in any DOC Semi-annual Report. DOJ subsequently closed their investigation.
The case was closed.

17)10-0162: DOC OIG was invited to join a multiagency investigation into allegations that
a NOAA contractor violated the False Claims Act by conspiring to defraud the U.S. by
retaining rather than returning unused funds to respective federal agencies and by billing
agencies other unapproved costs. Contractor went bankrupt and ceased operations, and
DOC was found to be ineligible to file a further claim against the contractor. The case
was closed.

18) 10-0317: A NOAA employee was alleged to have brought marijuana-laced brownies into
work and indulged in other disruptive behavior around the workplace. The case was
resolved on the petty offense docket of a federal court through “collateral forfeiture,”
which did not result in a conviction. The employee was also removed. The case was
closed.



U.S Department of Commerce
Office of Inspector General

19) 10-0342: NOAA contractor employees were alleged to have altered claim and
reimbursement documents. The investigation established that there was no loss to the
Government. The case was closed.

20) 10-1046: Census Decennial employees were alleged to have falsified and otherwise
mishandled official documents. The investigation did not substantiate allegations., The
case was closed.




§ “}f ‘%ﬂ UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
. « | The Inspector General
Z:\% G’a &éj Washington, D.C. 20230

January 11, 2012

The Honorable Charles E. Grassley
Ranking Member

Committee on Judiciary

United States Senate

The Honorable Tom Coburn

Ranking Member

Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Alfairs
Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations

United States Senate

VIA Electronic Transmission

Dear Senators Grasstey and Coburn

This letter responds to your April §, 2010 request for biannual reports on closed OIG
investigations. evaluations. and audits conducted by this office that were not disclosed to the
public. We provided information for prior reporting periods on June 13, 2010, January 14, 2011
and June 21, 2011. The enclosed information is provided for matters that were closed from

April 1. 2011 through September 30. 2011.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me
at (202) 482-4661.

Sincerely,

o “
/ ‘g
Todd J. Zinser

Enclosure

Cc: The Honorable John Bryson. Secretary of Commerce

-, i)
ﬁ’r‘»!z,qr ot ©



Summary of Closed, Non-Public Matters of the Office of Audit and Evaluation
(Matters Closed from April 1, 2011 through September 30, 2011)

Interim Audit of Contract Awarded to Pacific States Marine Fisheries Commission

On June 10, 2011, OIG issued a report on an interim audit of Contract No. AB133F-04-CQ-0011,
awarded to the Pacific States Marine Fisheries Commission (Portland, Oregon), to the director
of the Western Region Acquisition Division of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration (NOAA).

Our review of this contract was one of three audits we conducted of Commission operations.
We also audited two cooperative agreements and the Commission’s indirect cost rate proposals
for the period July 1, 2001, through December 31, 2008. These two reports are on the OIG
website:
e 0IG-11-025-A, Audit of Indirect Cost Plans and Rates, Pacific States Marine Fisheries
Commission, Portland, Oregon, issued May 19, 2011
¢ 0IG-11-026-A, Audit of NOAA Cooperative Agreements to the Pacific States Marine
Fisheries Commission, Portland, Oregon, issued June 10, 2011

The audit report on the contract was not cleared for public release, but we provide a brief
summary of our recommendations. We recommended that the NOAA Contracting Officer:

e Disallow and recover $17,598 in questioned indirect costs.

e Direct that the Commission comply with the recommendations in OlG’s indirect cost
report and cooperative agreement audit report.

e Suspend payment of indirect costs under all current contracts and prohibit recovery for
future contracts until the Commission develops and negotiates acceptable indirect cost
rates.

e Review the balance of time-and-materials task order contracts between NOAA and the
Commission to identify any additional indirect costs on materials claimed using
unsupported and unaccepted rates, and recover unallowable overhead costs paid to the
Commission.

¢ Require the Commission to consistently follow appropriate travel policies, procedures,
and controls.



Interim Memo to USPTO Concerning System's IT Security Controls, dated March 25, 2011
OIG evaluated the contractor owned and operated Pre-Grant Publication Classification Services

system as part of our FY 2011 FISMA audit. During our assessment of the system’s IT security
controls, we uncovered evidence of potentially suspicious activity that warranted USPTO’s
immediate attention. An identified system computer authenticated twice to the corporate web-
based e-mail account of a foreign company. E-mail services for the foreign company are
provided by a third-party company.

In an interim memo to USPTO, we recommended that USPTO immediately:
(1) Determine if any malicious or inappropriate activity was conducted by the individual
assigned to an identified computer;
(2) Determine whether the Pre-Grant Publication Classification Services system has been
infected by malicious software; and
(3) Ensure that appropriate security controls are in place to prevent system administrators
from accessing unauthorized web pages.

USPTO’s Response, dated April 25, 2011
(1) A forensic evaluation of the computer and associated network access did not reveal

specific evidence of malicious activity. The communication may be considered outside of
appropriate use policies for employees performing under contract for USPTO.

(2) The forensic review of the laptop did not indicate an infection by malicious software.

(3) A review of this specific laptop indicates that the user installed software of a non-
business nature, including file sharing, and messaging software that does not appear to
be necessary to facilitate USPTO business.

USPTO will request from the contractor a review of cybersecurity policies and request a plan of
action to mitigate potential risk to USPTO information. This plan should specifically address:

1. Controls that will be implemented to ensure unauthorized software is not downloaded
and installed on systems that process USPTO information.

2. Controls that will be implemented to monitor and restrict access to web sites that may
contain malicious, suspicious, or inappropriate content that might cause risk to USPTO
interests.

3. Areview and assessment of contractor policies and update if necessary to ensure they
align with USPTO “Rules of the Road” and “Acceptable Use” policies when work is being
performed under USPTO contract.



U.S. Department of Commerce
Office of Inspector General

Summary of Closed, Non-public OIG Investigations
(Closed from April 1, 2011 through September 30, 2011)

Below is a list of 50 cases closed from April 1, 2011, through September 30, 2011, which were not
reported individually in the Semiannual Report because they were either unsubstantiated or did not
warrant individual public reporting. The cases summarized below are indexed by case number and
presented by issue or allegation raised and the disposition. Upon request, the OIG can provide further
information about specific cases if referenced by the case number.

10.

11.

10-0015: Reported improprieties involving a National Marine Fisheries Service grant. Disposition:
Substantiated and findings referred to NOAA for administrative action.

10-0017: Census employee reportedly used government email to engage in drug trafficking.
Disposition: Unsubstantiated.

10-0018: PTO employee reportedly viewed child pornography on a PTO computer. Disposition:
Unsubstantiated.

10-0021: NOAA employee reportedly viewed pornography on a NOAA computer. Disposition:
Substantiated (adult pornography); findings provided to NOAA management for administrative action.

10-0023: NOAA employee reportedly viewed pornography on a NOAA computer. Disposition:
Substantiated (adult pornography); findings provided to NOAA management for administrative action.

10-0039: Reported supervisory abuses, mismanagement and fraud at the Alaska Fisheries Science
Center in Seattle, Washington. Disposition: Substantiated and findings referred to NOAA for
administrative action.

10-0059: Permanent government employees reportedly did the work of contractors. Disposition:
Unsubstantiated.

10-0119: Staff of Foreign Commercial Service office in Ukraine reportedly engaged in visa fraud.
Disposition: Unsubstantiated, but recommendations made to FCS leadership to strengthen visa
referral process.

10-0129: ITA official reportedly viewed child pornography images on government computers.
Disposition: Investigation found adult pornography only; findings referred to ITA for administrative
action.

10-0133: Chinese company reportedly made false statements to ITA. Disposition: Substantiated and

findings referred to ITA for administrative action.

10-0207: Government representatives reportedly violated the Magnuson-Stevens Act by receiving
pay from both the government and a Fisheries Council to which they were assigned. Disposition:
Partially substantiated and findings referred to NOAA for administrative action.

Page | of 4



U.S. Department of Commerce
Office of Inspector General

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24.

25.

26.

10-0252: NOAA OLE agent reportedly provided false information in his affidavit for an arrest
warrant for an assault against him. Disposition: Unsubstantiated.

10-0260: Officials in NOAA’s Office for Law Enforcement (OLE) reportedly shredded documents
during OIG investigation of OLE. Disposition: Substantiated and findings referred to NOAA for
administrative action.

10-0405: Allegations that Bering Sea crab crewmen have lost large volumes of harvest quota shares
due to unjust actions by a particular class of permit holders; and have lost jobs due to creation of the
Rationalization Program. Disposition: Following consultation with DOJ, OIG determined that
complainant’s allegations arise from disagreement with legislative provisions, over which OIG has no
jurisdiction.

10-0427: NOAA contractor reportedly committed fraud. Disposition: Unsubstantiated.

10-0468: Company reportedly made false statements and willful omissions in its ARRA contract bid
submission. Disposition: Unsubstantiated.

10-0615: Entity reportedly solicited funds as a “retainer” for assisting clients in obtaining ARRA
grants from EDA. Disposition: Determined that subject entity was claiming to provide assistance
with obtaining funds from the Texas Department of Economic Development, not EDA. Referred to
Texas Attorney General for action as appropriate.

10-0704: County commissioner reportedly made coercive statements while attempting to direct an
EDA grant award to a local firm. Disposition: Substantiated and findings provided to EDA for any
administrative action.

10-0990: Reported hiring improprieties by BIS officials. Disposition: Unsubstantiated.

10-1084: NIST official reportedly committed bribery and other serious misconduct. Disposition:
Unsubstantiated.

10-1189: Census clerk reportedly terminated after falsifying time and attendance and mileage
reimbursement claims. Disposition: Termination verified and former clerk reimbursed Census

approximately $480.

10-1196: NOAA OLE official reportedly committed ethics violations. Disposition: Substantiated,
with findings referred to NOAA for administrative action.

10-1199: NOAA senior meteorologist reportedly committed several ethics violations. Disposition:
Substantiated in part, with findings referred to NOAA for administrative action.

10-1220: Two Census enumerators reportedly committed fraud and improperly released information.
Disposition: Unsubstantiated.

10-1260: Census Bureau employee reportedly was indicted for a financial crime vnrelated to his
Census Bureau employment. Disposition: Unsubstantiated.

10-1305: NOAA employee reportedly used government computers to distribute pornographic
materials. Disposition: Unsubstantiated.

Page 2 of 4



U.S. Department of Commerce
Office of Inspector General

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

10-1311: NOAA employee reportedly viewed child pornography on a personal computer using
NOAA networks. Disposition: Investigation found adult, but not child, pornography accessed.
Referred to NOAA for administrative action.

10-1331: NIST physicist reportedly improperly transferred NIST property to a non-NIST entity.
Disposition: Substantiated and findings referred to NIST management for administrative action.

10-1340: Entity reportedly did not comply with NTIA contracting requirements. Disposition:
Unsubstantiated.

10-1364: Private company reportedly obtained contracts, including ARRA-funded ones, by falsely
designating itself as a woman-owned small business. Disposition: Determination that the potential
false statements were made over five years ago, placing them outside the statute of limitations.

10-1373: Two foreign-based airlines reportedly leased and purchased aircraft from the U.S. in
violation of a U.S. embargo. Disposition: Referred to BIS due to lack of jurisdiction.

11-0006: DOC contract specialist reportedly forged contracting officer’s signature on procurement
documents obligating funds. Disposition: Substantiated; findings referred to DOC for administrative
action.

11-0022: Request from Education IG to investigate NOAA employee who reportedly falsified
information to obtain student aid. Disposition: Unsubstantiated.

11-0029: DOC official reportedly accepted gift of monetary value (approx. $1,500) from contractor.
Disposition: Substantiated; findings referred to DOC for administrative action.

11-0030: Regional planning council reportedly committed fraud by billing hours to an EDA grant but
instead spent time on non-grant projects. Disposition: Unsubstantiated.

11-0039: Census worker reportedly assaulted a private citizen during an attempt to collect Census
information. Disposition: Unsubstantiated.

11-0061: NIST official reportedly intimidated and harassed employees into approving contractor
invoices on an ARRA contract that had been terminated and was the subject of litigation at the time.

Disposition: Substantiated in part; prior administrative action taken by NIST.

11-0102: National Marine Fisheries Services supervisor reportedly misused a government vehicle.
Disposition: Unsubstantiated.

11-0122: Former Census Bureau employee reportedly submitted falsified time sheets. Disposition:
Substantiated and findings referred to Census Bureau for administrative action.

11-0135: Census Bureau senior field representative reportedly falsified survey data. Disposition:
Unsubstantiated.

11-0180: DOC surplus property reportedly stolen. Disposition: Unsubstantiated, but programmatic
recommendations made to DOC management.

Page 3 of 4



U.S. Department of Commerce
Office of Inspector General

42.

43.

44.

45.

46.

47.

48.

49,

50.

11-0206: NOAA employee reportedly stored child pornography on NOAA computer. Disposition:
Unsubstantiated.

11-0216: NOAA grant recipient reportedly double-billed for services. Disposition: Unsubstantiated.

11-0260: NIST contractor reportedly used substandard materials in violation of contract terms.
Disposition: Substantiated; findings referred to NIST for administrative action.

11-0322: Official in NOAA'’s Office of the Chief Information Officer (OCIO) reportedly had a
conflict of interest with a NOAA contractor. Disposition: Unsubstantiated.

11-0341: Foreign entity reportedly gave fraudulent check to NIST as payment for supplies:
Disposition: Substantiated, but no loss to NIST as order for supplies was never filled.

11-0377: Several companies and individuals reportedly made false statements by certifying
themselves as Service-Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Businesses (qui tam complaint). Disposition:
Unsubstantiated and DOJ declined to intervene in the litigation.

11-0472: DOC official seal reportedly improperly used by U.S. entity operating in Russia.
Disposition: Substantiated, but the company ceased using the seal during the investigation.

11-0558: BIS managers reportedly retaliated against an employee who previously filed a grievance.
Disposition: Unsubstantiated; determined that the action leading to the complaint was the result of an
administrative oversight rather than a retaliatory act.

11-0560: Reported whistleblower reprisal for cooperating with OIG-FBI BTOP investigation.
Disposition: Complainant did not meet whistleblower eligibility criteria under ARRA provisions.

Page 4 of 4






governmentattic.org

“Rummaging in the government § attic”

Description of document: Department of Homeland Security (DHS) records provided
to Senator Charles E. Grassley and Senator Tom Coburn
concerning the independence of the Inspector General
necessary to promote efficiency and prevent fraud, waste
and abuse in agency programs, in response to the Senators'
inquiry, 2011-2012

Requested: 15-April-2012
Released date: 06-September-2012
Posted date: 09-September-2012
Source of document: FOIA Officer

Department of Homeland Security
Office of Inspector General

245 Murray Drive, Bldg. 410
Mail Stop — 2600

Washington, D.C. 20528-0001
Fax:  202-254-4398

E-mail: FOIA.OIG@oig.dhs.gov

Note: This is one of several files on the same subject for various
agencies available on governmentattic.org. See:
http://www.governmentattic.org/6docs/GrassleyCoburn.htm

The governmentattic.org web site (“the site”) is noncommercial and free to the public. The site and materials
made available on the site, such as this file, are for reference only. The governmentattic.org web site and its
principals have made every effort to make this information as complete and as accurate as possible, however,
there may be mistakes and omissions, both typographical and in content. The governmentattic.org web site and
its principals shall have neither liability nor responsibility to any person or entity with respect to any loss or
damage caused, or alleged to have been caused, directly or indirectly, by the information provided on the
governmentattic.org web site or in this file. The public records published on the site were obtained from
government agencies using proper legal channels. Each document is identified as to the source. Any concerns
about the contents of the site should be directed to the agency originating the document in question.
GovernmentAttic.org is not responsible for the contents of documents published on the website.

-- Web site design Copyright 2007 governmentattic.org --


mailto:FOIA.OIG@oig.dhs.gov?subject=FOIA%20Request
http://www.governmentattic.org/6docs/GrassleyCoburn.htm

Office of Inspector General
Washington, DC 20528

www.oig.dhs.gov

September 6, 2012

Subject: Freedom of Information Act Request No. 2012-095 — Final Response

This responds to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request to the Department of
Homeland Security (DHS) Office of Inspector General (OIG), dated April 15, 2012, and
seeking copies of the biannual responses and reports to Senators Grassley and Coburn

(copy attached for reference). Your request was received in thiis office on April 25, 2012.

The OIG conducts independent investigations, audits, inspections, and special reviews of
DHS personnel, programs, and operations to detect and deter swaste, fraud, and abuse, and
to promote integrity, economy, and efficiency within DHS. Iix response to your request, a
search was conducted within the DHS-OIG Office of Congressional and Media Affairs.
That search identified the enclosed 187 pages of records respemsive to your request.

After carefully reviewing the attached records, I determined tkwey are appropriate for
public release. The documents are enclosed in their entirety; no deletions or exemptions
have been claimed. If you have any questions about this respemse, please contact
Stephanie Kuehn, FOIA/PA Disclosure Specialist, at 202-254-4389.

Sincerely,

atherine R. Galllo
Assistant Counsed to the Inspector General

Enclosures



Office of Inspector General

U.S. Department of Homeland Security
Washington, DC 20528

2@ Homeland
I Security

?

o
LAND S

June 15, 2010

Senator Charles E. Grassley
Committee on Finance
United States Senate

Senator Tom Coburn

Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations

Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Committee
United States Senate

Dear Senators Grassley and Coburn:

I am writing in response to your letter of April 8, 2010, asking, among other items,

for instances in which the Department resisted or objected to our oversight activities or
restricted our access to information between October 1, 2008, and April 8, 2010. |
greatly appreciate your interest in this topic. Unfortunately, this has been a long standing
problem at DHS, though progress has been made.

By way of background, in the initial years following creation of the Department, we
experienced significant difficulties in securing cooperation. For example, in our audit,
Acquisition of the National Security Cutter, O1G-07-23 (Jan. 2007), we noted our
objection to United States Coast Guard procedures that required, inter alia, that all
interviews be scheduled by the audit liaison and that all documents requests be
coordinated through the audit liaison. Subsequently, Congress held a hearing on OIG’s
right of access at which the Department’s Under Secretary for Management was required
to testify, and ultimately withheld $15 million from the Department’s appropriation “until
the Secretary [in consultation with the Inspector General] defines in a memorandum to all
Department employees the roles and responsibilities of the Department of Homeland
Security Inspector General....” Pub.L. 110-161; 121 Stat 2043 (Dec. 26, 2007). On
April 8, 2008, Secretary Chertoff, after consulting with the IG, issued a memorandum to
all DHS employees entitled “Cooperation With the Office of Inspector General” that
satisfied the Congressional directive. This memorandum was intended to amplify and
clarify the OIG’s statutory rights of access as reflected in the Inspector General Act of
1978, as amended, and DHS Management Directive 0810.1.



Among other matters, the memorandum strongly endorsed the OIG’s mission and
unambiguously stated that “all DHS employees [are] to cooperate fully with the OIG...”
Delving into specific items that had proven problematic for us, the memorandum
explained that “[p]roduction of requested materials should be prompt, and the vast
majority of such materials may be produced to the OIG directly and immediately upon
request.” Even legally privileged materials were identified as appropriate for production
to the OIG, though employees were advised that they should consult with their supervisor
or the Office of General Counsel if there were concerns about the status of certain
materials.

For a period of time following issuance of the Secretary’s memorandum, our working
relationship with the Department improved and we did not experience any significant
resistance or objection to our oversight activities or restrictions on our access to
information. Over time, though, we did experience some “bumps in the road,” which
usually resulted from a lack of understanding by certain component personnel and were
resolved relatively quickly. One instance, however, has become intractable, which
involves the Customs and Border Protection (CBP), Office of Internal Affairs (1A).

CBP IA is engaged in activity that not only is hampering OIG’s investigative efforts, but
poses serious legal consequences for the entire Department. We believe that CBP IA is
operating outside the scope of its legal authority by conducting internal criminal
investigations. That authority, in our view, rests squarely and exclusively with the OIG.

Additionally, we are concerned that CBP IA has withheld important information from the
OIG by not entering it timely, or in some cases incompletely, into a centralized database
operated by the Joint Intake Center (JIC). The JIC serves as the intake center for
allegations of wrongdoing involving employees of CBP and Immigrations and Customs
Enforcement (ICE). CBP IA’s deficient reporting into the JIC prevents the OIG from
asserting its statutory authority over criminal employee misconduct matters.

These actions by CBP 1A are causing a number of problems, including the following:

e Potential Duplication of efforts/burdensome coordination: CBP IA, either
alone or in conjunction with a border corruption taskforce headed by the FBI, may
have the same subject under investigation for the same offense. Consequently,
investigators may be reviewing many of the same documents, though for different
purposes, conducting surveillance of the same individuals, and the like.

e Confidentiality: The IG Act prohibits “disclos[ure] [of] the identity of the
employee [complainant] without the consent of the employee, unless the Inspector
General determines such disclosure is unavoidable during the course of the
investigation.” 5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 7(b). CBP IA has no such legal mandate to
protect the confidentiality of complainants, and CBP IA investigators could not
credibly be expected to maintain such confidences from their chain of command.
OIG investigators, by contrast, report to the IG, who is statutorily independent
from the Department.



Reporting to Congress: Congress has directed that the Inspector General
investigate internal matters and report on conditions affecting the integrity of the
workforce to the Secretary and to the Congress. 5 U.S.C. App. 8§ 5 (semiannual
report to Congress); 1d. at 8 2 (purpose of the IG). As Inspector General, | cannot
keep the Secretary and the Congress “fully and currently informed” of integrity
issues at DHS because | cannot assure myself that | am fully informed of (1) all
integrity problems, (2) measures being taken to combat them and (3) whether the
measures are succeeding or failing when | lack assurance that CBP 1A has shared
fully all information in its possession.

Reporting to the Secretary: The Secretary reasonably expects that I identify
causes of misconduct, construct countermeasures and measure the success of
those countermeasures. Again, it is not possible for my office to study the
problem of employee misconduct, much less develop and test the success of
countermeasures, with CBP |A operating in a secretive manner.

Confusion Among Stakeholders: All DHS employees and external law
enforcement partners, whether it be the United States Attorney’s Office, ICE
Office of Professional Responsibility, FBI, DEA, ATF, border corruption task
forces, state and local law enforcement, and others -- all must be clear that the
DHS OIG has the lead on internal affairs criminal investigations. Managers
within CBP have received conflicting instructions as result of CBP IA directives.
Prosecutors and other law enforcement agencies are sometimes unsure of the
OIG’s jurisdiction, resulting in miscommunication, poor coordination, and
unnecessary delay.

Coordination problems with CBP IA have existed for many years, but these particular
issues have become more pronounced over the last twelve months. We have been
actively engaged in discussions with CBP 1A and the Department’s Office of General
Counsel on this matter. CBP IA believes that it is operating within its mandate and that
its participation on FBI taskforces and other activities provides a valuable “redundancy”
for DHS. OIG disagrees, and for the reasons discussed above, contends that CBP IA’s
activities in this respect are inappropriate and significantly more harmful than helpful.
We are continuing discussions, and with the recent confirmation of the new CBP
Commissioner, we are hopeful that this matter can be resolved amicably and definitively
in the next few weeks.

Your letter also sought nonpublic Management Implication Reports. We do not issue
such nonpublic reports. We strongly endorse the concepts of transparency and
accountability and for many years have publicly published all of our reports, consistent
with security and legal requirements.



We greatly appreciate your continued vigilance and will immediately report any attempt
to threaten our otherwise impede our ability to communicate with Congress.

Pursuant to your request, we have attached summaries of closed investigations for the
period January 1, 2009, through April 30, 2010.

Finally, we also have enclosed a copy of the information provided to the Ranking
Member of the House Committee on Oversight and Government Reform on outstanding
recommendations that have not been fully implemented

| greatly appreciate your continuing interest in ensuring that the Office of Inspector
General enjoys the rights of access and cooperation envisioned by the Inspector General
Act of 1978, as amended. Should you have any questions, please call me, or your staff
may contact Richard N. Reback, Counsel to the Inspector General, at (202) 254-4100.

Sincerely,

Richard L. Skinne}
Inspector General

Enclosures:
Summaries of closed investigations, January 1, 2009 — April 30, 2010
Outstanding recommendations not fully implemented



Department of Homeland Security
Management Directive System
MD Number: 0810.1

Issue Date: 6/10/2004
THE OFFICE OF

INSPECTOR GENERAL

. Purpose

This directive established Department of Homeland Security (DHS) policy regarding the

Office of Inspector General (OIG). Any prior Management Directive and any instruction

or agreement of any kind issued by or entered into by any DHS official or Component

that is inconsistent in any respect with this directive is hereby superseded to the extent
it is inconsistent with this directive.

Il. Scope

This directive applies to all DHS organizational elements (OEs) including all employees,
contractors, and grantees.

lll. Authorities

A. The Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended

B. The Homeland Security Act of 2002, as amended, codified in Title 6, US
Code ’ '

IV. Definitions

A. OE Offices — As used in this Management Directive, the term OE offices
include all Organizational Elements offices of internal affairs, inspections, audits
or Professional Responsibility. This term also includes the DHS Oﬁ' ice of
Security.

B. DHS Organizational Element — As used in this directive, the term DHS
Organizational Element (OE) shall have the meaning given to the term DHS
Organizational Element in DHS MD 0010.1, Management Directives System and
DHS Announcements. This includes Elements such as the Bureau of Customs
and Border Protection, the United States Coast Guard, the Federal Emergency
Management Agency, etc. It also includes entities that report to DHS '
Organizational Elements, such as National Laboratories.

MD # 0810.1




V. Responsibilities

A.

B.

The Heads of DHS Organizational Elements shall:

1. Promptly advise the OIG of allegations of misconduct in

accordance with the procedures described in Appendix A, and when they
become aware of any audit, inspection or investigative work being
performed or contemplated within their offices by or on behalf of an OIG
from outside DHS, the General Accounting Office, or any other law
enforcement authorlty, unless restricted by law;

2. Ensure that, upon request, OIG personnel are provided with
adequate and appropriate office space, equipment, computer support
services, temporary clerical support and other services to effectively
accomplish their mission;

3. Provide prompt access for auditors, inspectors, investigators, and
other personnel authorized by the OIG to any files, records, reports, or
other information that may be requested either orally or in writing;

4. Assure the widest possible dissemination of this directive within
their OEs. They may issue further instructions as necessary to implement
this policy.  Any such further instructions shall not conflict with this MD and
shall be provided to the OIG immediately upon issuance;

5. Assist in arranging pfivate interviews by auditofs, inspectors,
investigators, and other officers authorized by the OIG with staff members
and other appropriate persons;

6. Advise the OIG when providing classified or sensitive information to-
the OIG to ensure proper handling.

DHS employees shall report susplcmns of violations of law or regulation

to the DHS Office of Inspector General or the approprlate OE offices, and will
IlkeW|se

1. Cooperate fully by disclosing complete and accurate information
pertaining to matters under investigation or review;

2. Inform the investigating entity of any other areas or activities they

belleve require special attention;

3. Not conceal information or obstruct audits, inspections,
investigations, or other official inquiries;

MD # 0810.1




4. Be subject to criminal brosecution and disciplinary action, up to and
including removal, for knowingly and willfully furnishing false or misleading
information to investigating officials; and

'5. " Be subject to disciplinary action for refusing to provide documents
or information or to answer questions posed by investigating officials or to
provide a signed sworn statement if requested by the OIG, unless
guestioned as the subject of an mvestlgatlon that can lead to criminal
prosecutlon

VI. Policy and Procedures

A The OIG, while organizationally a Component of the DHS, operates
independent of the DHS and all offices within it. The OIG reports to the
Secretary. Under circumstances specified by statute, the Secretary, upon written
notification to the OIG which then must be transmitted to Congress, can
circumscribe the OIG’s access to certain types of sensitive information and
exercise of audit, investigative, or other authorlty The DHS Inspector General is
the head of the OIG.

| The OIG is authorized, armbng other things, to:
1. Administer oaths;

2. Initiate, conduct, 'supervise and coordinate audits, investigations,
inspections and other reviews relating to the programs and operations of
the DHS;

3. Inform the Secretary, Deputy Secretary, and the Congress fuIIy and
currently about any problems and deficiencies relating to the -
administration of any DHS program or operatlon and the need for, and
progress of, corrective action; ' ,

4, Review and comment on existing and proposed legislation and
~ regulations relating to DHS programs, operations, and personnel;

5. Distribute final audit and inspection reports to appropriate

authorizing and oversight committees of the Congress, to all headquarters

and field officials responsible for taking corrective action on matters

covered by the reports and to Secretarial officers, office heads, and other
. officials who have an off|C|aI mterest in the subject matter of the report;

MD # 0810.1




6. Receive and investigate complaints or information from employees,
contractors, and other individuals concerning the possible existence of
criminal or other misconduct constituting a violation of law, rules, or
regulations, a cause for suspension or debarment, mismanagement, gross
waste of funds, abuse of authority, or a substantial and specific danger to
the public health and safety, and report expeditiously to the Attorney
General whenever the Inspector General has reasonable grounds to
believe there has been a violation of Federal criminal law;

7. Protect the identity of any complainant or anyone who provides |
information to the OIG, uniess the OIG determines that disclosure of the
identity during the course of the investigation is unavoidable.

Further, the OIG shall:

8. . Follow up on report recommendations to ensure that corrective
actions have been completed and are effective; '

9. Prepare a semiannual report to the Secretary and the Congress,
summarizing OIG audit and investigative activities within DHS. Section -
5(a) of the Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended, requwes this
‘report.

B. - Allegations recelved by the OIG or OF offices shaII be retained or referred
in-accordance with Appendix A of this MD. The only exception to this
requirement is that the OIG and the United States Secret Service will adhere to
the terms of the Memorandum of Understanding entered into between those two
- entities on December 8, 2003, and as may be amended from time to time.

C. Standards. Audits shall be conducted consistent with the standards
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Inspections and
investigations shall be conducted consistent with the quality standards issued by
the President’s Council on Integrity and Effi ciency (PCIE).

D. Ques ions or Concerns. Any questions or concerns regardmg this
dlrectlve should be addressed to the OIG.

MD # 0810.1




APPENDIX A

MD 0810.1

The categories of misconduct identified below shall be referred to the OIG. Such -
referrals shall be transmitted by the OE offices immediately-upon receipt of the
allegation, and no investigation shall be conducted by the OE offices prior to referral
unless failure to do so would pose an imminent threat to human life, health or safety, or
result in the irretrievable loss or destruction of critical evidence or witness testimony. In
such extraordinary situations, the OIG will be contacted as soon as practical, and all
-information and evidence collected by the OE office shall then be provided to the OIG
as part of the OE referral to the OIG.” The OIG will accept and retain all such allegations
for investigation subsumed under this exigent circumstance exception. -

- All allegations of criminal misconduct against a DHS employee;

- ~ All allegations of misconduct against employees at the GS-15, GM-15
' level or higher, or against employees in the OE offices; '

- All allegations of serious, noncriminal misconduct against a law
enforcement officer. “Serious, noncriminal misconduct” is conduct that, if
proved, would constitute perjury or material dishonesty, warrant
suspension as discipline for a first offense, or result in loss of law
enforcement authority. For purposes of this directive, a “law enforcement
officer” is defined as any individual who is authorlzed to carry a weapon,
make arrests, or conduct searches; -

- All instances regardlng discharge of a firearm that results in death or
personal injury or otherwise warrants referral to the Civil nghts Criminal
Division of the Department of Justice;

- All aIIeg_atiOns of fraud by contractors, grantees or other individuals or
entities receiving DHS funds or otherwise engaged in the operation of
DHS programs or operations _

- Al allegations of visa fraud by DHS employees working in the visa -
issuance process.

. In addition, the OIG will |nvest|gate allegations against individuals or entities that do not
fit into the categories identified above if the allegations reflect systemic violations, such
as abuses of civil rights, civil liberties, or racial and ethnic profiling, serious management
problems within the department or otherwise represent a serious danger to public
health and safety

MD # 0810.1




APPENDIX A

- With regard to categories not specified above, the OE offices will initiate the

investigation upon receipt of the allegation, and shall notify within five business days the

OIG’s Office of Investigations of such allegations. The OIG shall notify the OE offices if

the OIG intends to assume control over or become involved in such an investigation, but

absent such notification, the OE office shali maintain full responsibility for these
investigations.

Any allegations received by the OIG that do not come within the categories specified
above, or that the OIG determines not to investigate, will be referred within five business
‘days of receipt of the allegation by the OIG to the appropriate OE office along with any
confidentiality protections deemed necessary by the OIG.

The OE offices shall provide monthly reports to the OIG on all open investigations. In
addition, upon request, the OE offices shall provide the OIG with a complete copy of the
Report of Investigation, including-all exhibits, at the completion of the investigation.
Similarly, the OIG shall provide the OE offices, upon request, with a complete copy of
any Report of Investigation relating to its OE, including all exhibits, at the completion of
the investigation. The OIG shall have the right to request more frequent or detailed

~ reports on any investigations and to reassert at any time exclusive authority or other
involvement over any matter within its jurisdiction. ’

MD # 0810.1




OIG INV Closed Cases January 1, 2009 through April 30, 2010

Case Number Agency |Allegation Type Pros/Referral

Decision
101-FEMA-SNJ-10059 |FEMA Public corruption Prosecuted
102-FEMA-SFO-10037 |FEMA False claims Closed
103-CBP-HOU-30877 CBP Immigration fraud Closed
103-CBP-MCA-30935 CBP Smuggling Closed
103-CBP-SND-0773 CBP Unauthorized personal use of DHS computer Closed
103-CIS-HOU-30884 CIS Civil Rights Viclations Closed
103-CIS-PHL-0621 CIS Off Duty arrest, no violence Prosecuted
103-FEMA-DAL-30708 |FEMA Misapplication of government funds Prosecuted
103-FEMA-NYC-30017 |FEMA False claims Closed
103-FPS-SFO-30961 FPS False statements Closed
103-ICE-DAL-00002 ICE Sexual abuse Prosecuted
103-ICE-DAL-30885 ICE Use of unnecessary force Prosecuted
103-ICE-ELC-00022 ICE Spousal abuse Closed
103-ICE-LAX-30765 ICE Theft of personal property Prosecuted
103-ICE-LAX-30924 ICE Public corruption Closed
103-ICE-MIA-30860 ICE Off duty arrest, violence Prosecuted
103-ICE-PHL-30807 ICE Public corruption Prosecuted
104-CBP-BEL-06885 CBP Public corruption Prosecuted
104-CBP-CHI-02589 CBP Smuggling Closed
104-CBP-ELC-03714 CBP Computer misuse - pornography Closed
104-CBP-ELP-02472 CBP Personal relationships Closed
104-CBP-ELP-03668 CBP Sexual abuse Prosecuted
104-CBP-ELP-07037 CBP Smuggling Closed
104-CBP-HOU-03191 CBP Immigration failure Closed
104-CBP-HOU-05470 CBP Smuggling Closed
104-CBP-HQ-03776 CBP Procurement irregularities Closed
{04-CBP-MCA-03106 CBP Smuggling Closed
104-CBP-PHL-02241 CBP State or local crimes on DHS facilities Closed
104-C1S-DAL-03590 CIS Federal crimes on DHS facilities Closed
104-C1S-LAX-00023 CIS Sexual abuse Closed
104-CIS-MIA-00125 CIS Immigration failure Closed
104-C1S-MIA-00199 CIS Immigration failure Closed
104-CIS-MIA-04673 CIS Immigration fraud Closed
104-C1S-MIA-06619 CIS False statements Closed
104-CIS-PHL-03828 CIS Immigration fraud Prosecuted
[04-FEMA-CHI-05492 |FEMA False claims Closed
104-FEMA-MIA-06585 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
104-FEMA-MIA-06607 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
104-FEMA-MIA-06618 |[FEMA False claims Prosecuted
104-FEMA-MIA-06638 |FEMA Faise claims Prosecuted
104-FEMA-MIA-06640 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
104-FEMA-MIA-06641 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
104-FPS-HOU-05206 FPS False statements Prosecuted
104-FPS-HOU-06054 FPS False statements Closed
104-FPS-PHL-00139 FPS Theft of government property Closed
104-FPS-PHL-06356 FPS Failure to abide by laws Closed
104-FPS-SFO-00055 FPS Civil Rights Violations Closed
104-FPS-SFO-03924 FPS Job performance failure Closed
104-ICE-CHI-04168 ICE Bribery

Prosecuted




104-ICE-CHI-07215 ICE Job performance failure Prosecuted
104-1ICE-ELP-06648 ICE Use of unnecessary force Closed
104-ICE-ELP-08085 ICE False statements Closed
104-ICE-HOU-07019 ICE Travel voucher Closed
104-ICE-LAX-05767 ICE Spousal abuse Closed
104-ICE-MIA-04136 ICE Misuse of a govt credit card Closed
104-ICE-PHL-07819 ICE Computer misuse - pornography Closed
{04-ICE-SND-00127 ICE Job performance failure Closed
104-ICE-SND-02509 ICE Abuse of authority Closed
104-1CE-SND-05420 ICE Sexual harassment Closed
104-ICE-SND-07861 ICE Document/Forgery Closed
104-ICE-TUC-05648 ICE Sexual abuse Closed
104-ICE-WFO-06247 ICE Document/Forgery Closed
104-TSA-ATL-08258 TSA Smuggling Prosecuted
104-TSA-HOU-07036 TSA Theft of personal property Prosecuted
104-TSA-HOU-07433 TSA Off duty misconduct, violence Closed
104-USCG-SID-04399 |USCG  |Patriot Act violation Closed
104-USCG-SID-05679 |USCG Retaliation Closed
104-USCG-WFO-05831 |[USCG  |Procurement irregularities Prosecuted
105-CBP-BEL-02031 CBP Smuggling Prosecuted
105-CBP-DET-00858 CBP Child pornography Closed
105-CBP-DRT-08489 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
105-CBP-HOU-04928 CBP Failure to abide by laws Closed
105-CBP-MCA-04988 CBP Bribery Closed
105-CBP-MCA-13221 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Prosecuted
105-CBP-SND-05283 CBP Civil Rights Violations Closed
i05-CBP-TUC-09323 CBP Smuggling Closed
105-CBP-TUC-11978 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
105-CIS-CHI-00249 CIS Immigration fraud Closed
105-CIS-CHI-10317 CIS Immigration fraud Closed
105-CIS-MIA-10665 CIS Bribery Closed
105-CIS-PHL-10905 CIS Fugitive, absconder, escapee Closed
105-CIS-PHL-12235 CIS Bribery Closed
105-CIS-SFO-10351 CIS Job performance failure Closed
I05-FEMA-ATL-11954 [FEMA False claims Prosecuted
105-FEMA-CHI-01320 |FEMA Kickbacks Closed
106-FEMA-DAL-13219 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
105-FEMA-DAL-13296 |FEMA False claims - |Prosecuted
105-FEMA-HOU-04109 |FEMA False statements Closed
105-FEMA-MIA-04726 |FEMA False claims Closed

" 105-FEMA-MIA-06806 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
105-FEMA-MIA-12290 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
105-FEMA-MIA-12291 {FEMA False claims Closed
{05-FEMA-MIA-12577 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
105-FEMA-MIA-12661 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
I05-FEMA-SFO-01941 |FEMA  |Theft of government funds Prosecuted
105-FPS-HOU-04502 FPS Off duty misconduct, no violence Closed
105-FPS-SFO-07294 FPS Public corruption Prosecuted
105-ICE-DAL-00338 ICE Federal crimes on DHS facilities Closed
105-ICE-DAL-00341 ICE Federal crimes on DHS facilities Closed
105-ICE-DAL-00344 ICE Federal crimes on DHS facilities Closed
105-ICE-ELC-06151 ICE False statements Closed




105-ICE-ELP-07560 ICE Off duty misconduct, no violence Closed
105-ICE-LAX-13143 ICE Job performance failure Closed
105-ICE-SNJ-12562 ICE False statements Prosecuted
105-ICE-TUC-01601 ICE Time and attendance fraud Closed
105-ICE-WFO-10276 ICE Personal relationships Closed
[05-ODP-WFQ-04941 [ODP Public corruption Closed
105-TSA-BOS-00080 TSA False statements Closed
105-TSA-PHL-01376 TSA False statements Closed
105-TSA-PHL-06931 TSA Document/Forgery Closed
105-TSA-PHL-08247 TSA Time and attendance fraud Closed
105-TSA-YUM-13428 TSA Off duty arrest, no violence Closed
106-CBP-BUF-17305 CBP Release of information Closed
106-CBP-DET-14323 CBP Impersonation of a DHS employee Closed
106-CBP-DET-17249 CBP Smuggling Closed
106-CBP-ELP-15516 CBP Bribery Closed
106-CBP-ELP-16414 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
106-CBP-HOU-03910 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
106-CBP-HOU-14332  |CBP Threatening/Harassment Closed
106-CBP-LAR-07648 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
106-CBP-MCA-03344 CBP Smuggling Closed
106-CBP-MCA-13016 CBP Job performance failure Closed
106-CBP-NYC-22379 CBP Ethics Violations Closed
106-CBP-PHL-15948 CBP Bribery Closed
106-CBP-SND-22868 CBP Smuggling Prosecuted
106-CBP-SNJ-00057 CBP Smuggling Closed
106-CBP-SNJ-17484 CBP Job performance failure Closed
106-CBP-SNJ-19521 CBP False statements Closed
106-CIS-CHI-16319 CIS Immigration fraud Closed
{06-C1S-DAL-20318 CIS Mismanagement Closed
106-CIS-ELP-13743 CIS immigration fraud Closed
106-CIS-PHL-09495 CIS Bribery Closed
106-C1S-TUC-05628 CIS Personal relationships Closed
[06-FEMA-ATL-02039 JFEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-ATL-02307 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-ATL-05330 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-ATL-11394 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
[06-FEMA-AT1-11483 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
I06-FEMA-ATL-12319 |FEMA  |Theft of government property Closed
106-FEMA-ATL-15269 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
I06-FEMA-ATL-16136 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
I06-FEMA-ATL-17776 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-ATL-18503 {FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-ATL-18509 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-ATL-22239 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-ATL-22432 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
I06-FEMA-ATL-22442 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-ATL-22604 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-BLX-00676 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-BLX-01980 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-BLX-02257 [FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-BLX-02562 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-BLX-03357 |FEMA False claims Closed




106-FEMA-BLX-03491 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-BLX-04693 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-BLX-07304 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-BLX-09258 "|FEMA False claims Closed
i06-FEMA-BLX-09736 [FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-BLX-10290 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-BLX-13618 |FEMA False claims Closed
I06-FEMA-BLX-14621 |FEMA ]False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-BLX-18270 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-BLX-19827 [|FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-BLX-20403" |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-BTN-01107 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-BTN-01203 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-BTN-01207 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-BTN-02408 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-BTN-03653 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-BTN-03654 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-BTN-03760 |FEMA False claims Closed
I06-FEMA-BTN-03762 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-BTN-03976 [FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-BTN-08559 |FEMA  [Theft of government funds Prosecuted
106-FEMA-BTN-08563 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-BTN-10044 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-BTN-12957 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-BTN-13626 {FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-BTN-13888 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-BTN-14276 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-BTN-14356 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-BTN-18376 - |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-BTN-18378 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
[06-FEMA-BTN-18590 |FEMA Unauthorized personal use of a DHS computer |Prosecuted
106-FEMA-BTN-18593 [FEMA Computer crime Prosecuted
I06-FEMA-BTN-18791 |FEMA Mismanagement Closed
106-FEMA-BTN-19056 |[FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-BTN-20029 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-BTN-20243 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-BTN-20465 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-BTN-20471 [FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-BTN-21227 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-BTN-21307 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-BTN-21311 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-BTN-21552 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-BTN-21554 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-BTN-21564 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-BTN-21576 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-BTN-21577 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-BTN-22088 [FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-BTN-23334 |FEMA Off duty misconduct, no violence Prosecuted
[06-FEMA-BUF-21037 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-DAL-02132 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-DAL-07631 |FEMA False claims Closed




106-FEMA-DAL-12471 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-DAL-14004 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-DAL-17329 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-DAL-17492 |FEMA False claims Closed
I06-FEMA-DAL-21547 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-DAL-22255 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-HAT-00477 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-HAT-02131 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-HAT-10906 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-HAT-13132 |FEMA False claims Closed
i06-FEMA-HAT-18428 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-HAT-22353 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-HOU-00289 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
{06-FEMA-HOU-00377 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-HOU-02486 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-HOU-02543 [FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-HOU-10089 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-HOU-10296 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-HOU-10577 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-HQU-12721 [FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-HOU-16062 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-HOU-16904 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-LAX-12185 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
I06-FEMA-MIA-22890 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-MOB-01583 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-MOB-03386 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-MOB-03895 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-MOB-04886 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-MOB-06983 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-MOB-15673 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-MOB-16115 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-MOB-16502 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-MOB-17041 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-MOB-17296 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-MOB-17439 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-MOB-17781 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-MOB-17799 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-MOB-17836 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-MOB-17839 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-MOB-17840 [FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-MOB-18021 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-MOB-18057. |[FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-MOB-18064 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-MOB-18327 {FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-MOB-18513 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-MOB-19049 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-MOB-21126 |FEMA False claims Closed
06-FEMA-ORL-00193 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-ORL-05618 JFEMA False claims Prosecuted
- 1106-FEMA-QRL-21614 |FEMA Mismanagement Closed
106-FEMA-PHL-13556 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-PHL-15849 |FEMA False claims Closed




106-FEMA-PHL-15927 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-SFO-04723 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-SFO-15288 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-SFO-17462 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-SFO-17585 |FEMA Travel voucher Prosecuted
106-FEMA-SFO-18331 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-SFO-19059 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-SFO-19807 [FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-SFO-19808 [FEMA False claims Prosecuted
{06-FEMA-SFO-19877 [FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-SFO-20928 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-SFO-21100 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
106-FEMA-TUC-12563 |FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-TUC-17544 |FEMA Impersonation of a DHS employee Prosecuted
106-FEMA-WFO-02470 |FEMA  |Theft of government funds Closed
106-FEMA-WFQO-10005 |FEMA Public corruption Closed
106-FPS-ATL-15336 FPS Off duty arrest, no violence Prosecuted
106-ICE-LAX-10388 ICE Off duty arrest, no violence Prosecuted
106-ICE-MCA-17034 ICE Release of information Closed
106-ICE-MIA-01208 ICE Off duty arrest, no violence Prosecuted
106-ICE-MIA-17825 ICE Personal relationships Closed
106-ICE-MIA-18138 ICE Bribery Prosecuted
106-ICE-SFO-20856 ICE Bribery Closed
106-TSA-CHI-17762 TSA False statements Closed
106-TSA-DET-09803 TSA Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
106-TSA-HOU-01571 TSA Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Prosecuted
106-TSA-HOU-12351 TSA Abuse of authority Closed
106-TSA-SEA-10513 TSA Off duty arrest, no violence Closed
106-TSA-SFO-17486 TSA Theft of personal property Prosecuted
106-TSA-SNJ-21235 TSA Security failure Closed
107-CBP-BOS-09363 CBP Release of information Closed
107-CBP-CHI-10010 CBP Immigration failure Closed
107-CBP-CHI-12286 CBP Theft of personal property Closed
107-CBP-DAL-00370 CBP Bribery Closed
107-CBP-DAL-10783 CBP Public corruption Closed
107-CBP-DRT-04481 CBP Public corruption Closed
{07-CBP-ELC-03526 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
107-CBP-ELP-00424 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
107-CBP-ELP-01235 CBP False statements Prosecuted
107-CBP-ELP-06174 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
107-CBP-ELP-07389 CBP Off duty misconduct, no violence Closed
107-CBP-ELP-07556 CBP Public corruption Closed
107-CBP-ELP-09475 CBP False claims Closed
107-CBP-ELP-09620 CBP Personal relationships Closed
107-CBP-ELP-10011 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
107-CBP-ELP-10662 CBP Public corruption Closed
107-CBP-ELP-11360 CBP Firearms discharge Closed
107-CBP-HOU-03734  |CBP Smuggling Prosecuted
107-CBP-LAR-02240 CBP Bribery Prosecuted
107-CBP-LAR-07929 CBP . Smuggling Closed
107-CBP-MCA-05057 CBP Theft of personal property Closed
107-CBP-MCA-08236 CBP Smuggling Closed




107-CBP-MIA-06700 CBP Off duty misconduct, no violence Closed
107-CBP-MIA-09294 CBP Job performance failure Closed
107-CBP-NYC-06193 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
107-CBP-SND-03803 CBP Smuggling Closed
107-CBP-SND-09290 CBP - |Unnecessary disharge of firearm Closed
107-CBP-SNJ-12131 CBP Release of information Closed
107-CBP-TUC-00499 |CBP Smuggling Closed
107-CBP-TUC-00502 CBP Smuggling Closed
107-CBP-TUC-08099 CBP Bribery Prosecuted
107-CBP-TUC-10524 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
107-CBP-TUC-10895  [CBP Smuggling Closed
107-CBP-TUC-11050 = |CBP Smuggling Closed
107-CBP-TUC-11418 CBP False statements Closed
107-CBP-YUM-00498 CBP Bribery Closed
107-CBP-YUM-11945 CBP Theft of service Closed
107-CIS-BOS-09861 CIS Abuse of authority Closed
107-CIS-ELP-04803 Cis Bribery Closed
107-CIS-LAX-09289 CIS Release of information Prosecuted
107-C1S-MCA-06206 CIS Public corruption Closed
107-CIS-PHL-09337 CIS Immigration failure Closed
107-CI1S-SNJ-06854 CIS Bribery Closed
107-FEMA-ATL-00495 |FEMA |Theft of government property Prosecuted
107-FEMA-ATL-02431 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
I07-FEMA-ATL-02455 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-ATL-04524 |FEMA False claims Closed
107-FEMA-ATL-05102 |FEMA Theft of government funds Prosecuted
107-FEMA-ATL-05445 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
I07-FEMA-ATL_-08696 |FEMA Faise claims Closed
107-FEMA-ATL-08758 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-ATL-08950 [FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-ATI_-09253 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-ATL-09259 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
I07-FEMA-ATL-09284 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-ATL-09286 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-ATL-10200 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-ATL-10237 |FEMA False claims Closed
[07-FEMA-ATL-12097 |FEMA False claims Closed
107-FEMA-ATL-12098 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BLX-05120 |FEMA False claims Closed
107-FEMA-BLX-06618 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BLX-06945 |FEMA False claims Closed
107-FEMA-BLX-08241 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BLX-09108 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BLX-09452 |[FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BLX-10389 |FEMA Cost mischarging/defective pricing Closed
I07-FEMA-BLX-11351 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BLX-11759 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BLX-11858 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BLX-11861 [FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BLX-12063 [FEMA  |Theft of government property Prosecuted
I07-FEMA-BTN-00266 |FEMA  |Off duty arrest, no violence Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-00267 |FEMA  |Off duty arrest, no violence Prosecuted




107-FEMA-BTN-00268 |FEMA Off duty arrest, no violence Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-01219 [FEMA False claims Prosecuted
i07-FEMA-BTN-01229 |FEMA  [Theft of government property Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-01252 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-01672 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-01945 |FEMA False claims Closed

107-FEMA-BTN-01946 [FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-01955 |FEMA False claims Closed

107-FEMA-BTN-02560 |FEMA False claims Closed

107-FEMA-BTN-02595 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-02885 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-03544 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-04688 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-05336 |FEMA False claims Closed

107-FEMA-BTN-05540 [(FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-05599 [FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-05793 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-06211 |FEMA False claims Closed

107-FEMA-BTN-06213 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-06614 {FEMA False claims Closed

107-FEMA-BTN-06616 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-06991 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-07028 |FEMA  |False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-07070 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-07072 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-07073 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-07076 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-07099 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-07296 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
I07-FEMA-BTN-07318 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-07482 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-07484 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-08227 |FEMA False claims Closed

107-FEMA-BTN-08365 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
I07-FEMA-BTN-08420 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-08873 |FEMA False statements Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-09065 |FEMA Unauthorized access to a DHS computer or Closed

network

107-FEMA-BTN-09442 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-09634 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
I07-FEMA-BTN-09761 |FEMA  |Theft of government property Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-09776 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-09852. |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
[07-FEMA-BTN-10014 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-10015 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-10016 |FEMA False claims _|Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-10573 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
I07-FEMA-BTN-10595  |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-10596 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-11042 |FEMA False claims Closed

107-FEMA-BTN-11265 |FEMA False claims |Closed

107-FEMA-BTN-11277 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted




I07-FEMA-BTN-11593 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-11998 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-12058 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-BTN-12361 |FEMA False claims Closed
[07-FEMA-BTN-12709 [FEMA Job performance failure Closed
107-FEMA-CHI-00433 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-CHI-08289 {FEMA False claims Closed
[07-FEMA-DAL-05044 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-DAL-06547 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-DAL-09734 |FEMA False claims Closed
[07-FEMA-DAL-11376 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-DAL-11684 |FEMA False claims Closed
[07-FEMA-DAL-11776 |FEMA False claims Closed
107-FEMA-DAL-11833 |FEMA False claims Closed
107-FEMA-DAL-12470 [FEMA False claims Closed
107-FEMA-HOU-00070 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-HOU-01079 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-HOU-01600 [FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-HOU-02287 |FEMA False claims Closed
107-FEMA-HOU-05759 |FEMA False claims Closed
107-FEMA-HOU-06240 |FEMA False claims Closed
107-FEMA-HOU-07332 |FEMA  |Theft of government property Closed
107-FEMA-HOU-09152 |FEMA Mismanagement of government property Closed
107-FEMA-LAX-09664 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-LAX-09745 |FEMA False claims Closed
107-FEMA-LAX-09750 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-LAX-09757 = |FEMA False claims Closed
107-FEMA-LAX-09981 |FEMA False claims Closed
107-FEMA-MOB-03825 [{FEMA False claims Closed
107-FEMA-MOB-03845 |FEMA False claims Closed
I07-FEMA-MOB-07853 |FEMA False claims Closed
107-FEMA-MOB-09373 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
[07-FEMA-ORL-01050 - |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
[07-FEMA-PHL-11185 [FEMA Failure to abide by laws Closed
107-FEMA-SEA-09607 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-SEA-09785 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
107-FEMA-SEA-10328 [FEMA False claims Closed
[07-FEMA-SND-10201 = |FEMA False claims Closed
107-1ICE-BUF-12404 ICE Introduction of contraband Prosecuted
107-ICE-DAL-11375 ICE Smuggling Closed
107-ICE-DET-10954 ICE Request for Assistance or Information Closed
107-ICE-ELC-05968 ICE Sexual harassment Closed
107-ICE-ELP-09909 ICE Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
107-ICE-HOU-00310 ICE Job performance failure Closed
107-ICE-MIA-12152 ICE Introduction of contraband Prosecuted
i07-ICE-SFO-01094 ICE Public corruption Closed
107-1CE-SND-12116 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
107-ICE-SNJ-03418 ~  |ICE Public corruption Closed
107-ICE-SNJ-06821 ICE Job performance failure Closed
107-ICE-SNJ-08570 ICE Sexual relationships Closed
107-ICE-WFO-10983 ICE Abuse of authority Closed




107-0O1G-CHI-05248 OIG Misuse of DHS Closed
Seal/Insignia/Emblem/Name/Acronym
107-O1G-DET-08803 OIG Impersonation of a DHS employee Closed
107-TSA-NYC-05220  |TSA Bribery ' Prosecuted
107-TSA-NYC-06128 TSA False statements Closed
107-TSA-PHL-05826 TSA Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
107-TSA-PHL-11969 TSA Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
107-TSA-SEA-03744 TSA False statements Closed
107-TSA-SFO-00155 TSA Child pornography Prosecuted
107-TSA-SFO-00267 TSA Theft of personal property - Prosecuted
107-TSA-SNJ-07774 TSA Theft of personal property Closed
107-TSA-WFO-00681 TSA Impersonation of a DHS employee Closed
107-USCG-SNJ-02597 |USCG |Job performance failure Closed
107-USCG-WFOQO-00019 |[lUSCG  |Release of information Closed
108-CBP-ATL-07829 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
108-CBP-BEL-06618 CBP Smuggling Closed
108-CBP-BEL-07219 CBP Failure to honor just debts Closed
108-CBP-BEL-09545 CBP Job performance failure Closed
108-CBP-BEL-09899 CBP Smuggling Closed
108-CBP-BUF-10942 CBP Immigration fraud Closed
108-CBP-CHI-09036 CBP Immigration failure Closed
108-CBP-DAL-02650 CBP Death investigation Closed
108-CBP-DAL-08398 CBP - |Sexual relationships Closed
108-CBP-DAL-13674 CBP Smuggling Prosecuted
108-CBP-DRT-11850 CBP Smuggling Closed
108-CBP-DRT-12769 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
108-CBP-ELC-09424 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
108-CBP-ELC-10159 CBP Job performance failure Closed
108-CBP-ELC-10528 CBP Civil Rights Violations Closed
108-CBP-ELC-14257 CBP Public corruption Closed
108-CBP-ELP-00398 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
108-CBP-ELP-04102 CBP Smuggling Closed
108-CBP-ELP-07603 CBP Public corruption Closed
108-CBP-ELP-09085 CBP Public corruption Closed
108-CBP-ELP-10316 CBP Public corruption Closed
108-CBP-ELP-12721 CBP Bribery Closed
108-CBP-ELP-13125 CBP Smuggling Closed
108-CBP-ELP-13735 CBP Smuggling Closed
108-CBP-ELP-13753 CBP Smuggling Closed
108-CBP-HOU-12238 CBP Release of information Closed
108-CBP-LAR-00714 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
108-CBP-LAR-07536 CBP Abuse of authority Closed
108-CBP-LAR-11888 CBP |Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
108-CBP-LAX-07582 CBP Theft of government property Prosecuted
108-CBP-LAX-07607 CBP Immigration fraud Closed
108-CBP-MCA-00785 CBP Sexual abuse Closed
108-CBP-MCA-05176 CBP Smuggling Closed
108-CBP-MCA-08462 CBP Smuggling Closed
108-CBP-MCA-09611 CBP Bribery Closed
108-CBP-MCA-09641 CBP Bribery Prosecuted
108-CBP-MCA-12235 CBP Bribery Closed
108-CBP-MCA-13638 CBpP Law enforcement intelligence Closed




108-CBP-MCA-14052  |CBP Smuggling Closed
108-CBP-MCA-14352 CBP Smuggling Closed
108-CBP-MIA-00407 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
108-CBP-MIA-05721 CBP Job performance failure Closed
108-CBP-MIA-07253 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
108-CBP-MIA-07600 CBP False statements Closed
108-CBP-MIA-09265 CBP Public corruption Prosecuted
108-CBP-PHL-06228 CBP Theft of personal property Closed
108-CBP-PHL-07124 CBP Smuggling Prosecuted
108-CBP-PHL_-08395 CBP Ethics Violations Prosecuted
108-CBP-PHL-13187 CBP Bribery Closed
108-CBP-PHL-14047 CBP Theft of government property Prosecuted
108-CBP-SFO-05461 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
108-CBP-SFO-09661 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
108-CBP-SND-01151 CBP Firearms discharge Closed
108-CBP-SND-01682 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
108-CBP-SND-05918 CBP Firearms discharge Closed
108-CBP-SND-09194 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
108-CBP-SND-10694 CBP Death investigation Closed
108-CBP-SND-12438 CBpP Firearms discharge Closed
108-CBP-SND-12728 CBP Public corruption Closed
108-CBP-SND-13120 CBP Smuggling Closed
108-CBP-SND-13391 CBP Personal relationships Closed
108-CBP-SND-13764 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
108-CBP-SND-13767 CBP Personal relationships Closed
108-CBP-SNJ-14032 CBP Personal relationships Closed
108-CBP-TUC-02015 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Prosecuted
108-CBP-TUC-04407 CBpP Smuggling Closed
108-CBP-TUC-05281 CBP Public corruption Closed
108-CBP-TUC-05474 CBP Unknown Closed
108-CBP-TUC-07769 CBP Job performance failure Prosecuted
108-CBP-TUC-10302 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
108-CBP-TUC-12844 CBP Smuggling Closed
108-CBP-TUC-13188 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
108-CBP-TUC-13412 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
108-CBP-TUC-13420 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
108-CBP-YUM-00875 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed

. |108-CBP-YUM-08238 CBP Public corruption Closed
108-CBP-YUM-08624 CBP Immigration failure Closed
108-CBP-YUM-09084  [CBP Firearms discharge _ Closed
108-CIS-DAL-07310 CIS Theft of government funds Prosecuted
108-C1S-DAL-08286 CIS Public corruption Closed
108-CIS-DET-09034 CIS Failure to abide by laws Closed
108-CIS-LAR-13393 CIS Mismanagement of government property Closed
108-CIS-LAX-02279 CIS Law enforcement intelligence Closed
108-CIS-MIA-08934 CIS Public corruption Closed
108-CIS-NYC-08816 CiS Public corruption Closed
108-CIS-NYC-12812 CIS Public corruption Closed
108-CIS-NYC-12990 CIS Public corruption Closed
108-CIS-PHL-00867 CIS Immigration fraud Closed
108-CIS-PHL-03711 CIS Law enforcement intelligence Closed
108-CIS-PHL-07054 CIS False claims Closed




108-C1S-SFO-08995 CIS Public corruption Closed

108-CIS-TUC-06231 CIS Mismanagement Prosecuted
108-CIS-WFO-00657 CIS Bribery Prosecuted
108-DHS-PHL-09391 DHS Procurement irregularities Closed

[08-FEMA-ATL-00419 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
|08-FEMA-ATL-00423 (FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-ATL-00715 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-ATL-00803 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
I08-FEMA-ATL-00804 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
10B-FEMA-ATL-01638 |FEMA False claims Closed

108-FEMA-ATL-07374 |FEMA False claims Closed

I08-FEMA-ATL-07430 |FEMA False claims Closed

108-FEMA-ATL-08334 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-ATL-08568 - |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
I08-FEMA-ATL-11658 |FEMA Procurement irregularities Prosecuted
108-FEMA-ATL-12963 |FEMA False claims Closed

I08-FEMA-ATL-13760 |FEMA False claims Closed

108-FEMA-ATL-14137 JFEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-BLX-01999 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-BLX-02000 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-BLX-02559 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-BLX-02561 |FEMA . |False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-BLX-04707 |[FEMA False claims Closed

I08-FEMA-BLX-08440 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-BLX-08930 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-BLX-09355 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-BLX-09361 {FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-BLX-13697 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-BTN-00028 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-BTN-00690 |[FEMA [False claims Prosecuted
I08-FEMA-BTN-00694 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-BTN-00695 |FEMA False claims Closed

108-FEMA-BTN-00696 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-BTN-00697 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-BTN-00698 {FEMA False claims Prosecuted
I08-FEMA-BTN-00699 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-BTN-00702 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-BTN-00704 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-BTN-00708 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
I08-FEMA-BTN-00709 |FEMA False claims Closed

108-FEMA-BTN-00810 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-BTN-01544 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-BTN-01545 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
I08-FEMA-BTN-01547 JFEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-BTN-01548 |FEMA False claims Closed

108-FEMA-BTN-02108 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-BTN-02232 |FEMA False claims Closed

108-FEMA-BTN-02234 |FEMA False claims Closed

I08-FEMA-BTN-03138 [FEMA False claims Closed

108-FEMA-BTN-03704 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-BTN-05192 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-BTN-06540 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted




108-FEMA-BTN-08232_

FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-BTN-08237 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-BTN-08280 |FEMA False claims Closed
108-FEMA-BTN-08433 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-BTN-08441 [FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-BTN-08727 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-BTN-08728 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-BTN-08732 = [FEMA False claims Prosecuted
[08-FEMA-BTN-08733 |FEMA False claims Closed
108-FEMA-BTN-09146 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
[08-FEMA-BTN-09187 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
I08-FEMA-BTN-09520 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-BTN-10326 |FEMA False claims Closed
108-FEMA-BTN-10683 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
I108-FEMA-BTN-11856 |FEMA False claims Closed
108-FEMA-BTN-12003 |FEMA Procurement irregularities Closed
I08-FEMA-BTN-13037 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-BTN-13038 [FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-BTN-14096 |FEMA False claims Closed
108-FEMA-BTN-14097 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-BTN-14280 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-BUF-00471 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-BUF-05618 |FEMA Off duty arrest, no violence Prosecuted
I08-FEMA-CHI-01590 {FEMA Procurement irregularities Closed
108-FEMA-CHI-04130 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-CHI-06167 |FEMA False claims Closed
108-FEMA-CHI-07032 |FEMA False claims Closed
108-FEMA-CHI-07034 |[FEMA False claims Closed
108-FEMA-CHI-07036 |FEMA False claims Closed
108-FEMA-CHI-10025 |FEMA False claims Closed
I08-FEMA-CHI-11969 |FEMA False claims Closed
I08-FEMA-CHI-12423 |FEMA False claims Closed
108-FEMA-DAL-00263 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
I08-FEMA-DAL-00301 |FEMA False claims Closed
108-FEMA-DAL-00433 [|FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-DAL-08988 |FEMA False claims Closed
108-FEMA-DAL-08990 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
i08-FEMA-DAL-11785 [FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-DAL-13736 |FEMA False claims Closed
I08-FEMA-HAT-00592 [FEMA False claims Closed
108-FEMA-HAT-08335 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
I08-FEMA-HAT-08336 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-HAT-08337 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-HAT-08339 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-HAT-08340 |FEMA False claims Closed
108-FEMA-HAT-08342 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-HAT-08344 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-HAT-08345 |FEMA False claims Closed
[08-FEMA-HAT-08346 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-HAT-08439 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
I08-FEMA-HAT-09134 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
I08-FEMA-HAT-09635 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted




108-FEMA-HAT-09903 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-HOU-01140 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
I08-FEMA-HOU-05724 |FEMA Threatening/Harassment Prosecuted
108-FEMA-HOU-06810 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-HOU-11771 [FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-MOB-06441 |[FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-MOB-07305 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-MOB-08124 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-MOB-09010 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-NYC-06621 |FEMA False claims Closed
{08-FEMA-ORL-11680 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-SEA-04114 |FEMA False claims Closed
108-FEMA-SEA-04116 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
I08-FEMA-SEA-04117 |FEMA False claims Closed
108-FEMA-SEA-04118 [FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-SEA-04119 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FEMA-SFO-00860 |FEMA False claims Closed
108-FEMA-SFO-06832 |FEMA False claims Closed
108-FEMA-SND-00980 |FEMA False claims Closed
108-FEMA-WFO-08503 |[FEMA False claims Prosecuted
108-FPS-ORL-07724 FPS Impersonation of a DHS employee Prosecuted
108-1CE-ATL-08600 ICE Personal relationships Closed
108-ICE-ATL-11405 ICE Civil Rights Violations Closed
108-ICE-ATL-13156 ICE Use of unnecessary force Closed
108-ICE-BOS-05695 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
108-ICE-BOS-08121 ICE Sexual relationships Closed
108-ICE-BUF-02356 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
108-ICE-BUF-04696 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
108-ICE-DAL-00782 ICE Off duty misconduct, no violence Prosecuted
108-1CE-DAL-02818 ICE Bribery Closed
108-ICE-ELP-13153 ICE Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs * |Closed
108-ICE-HOU-04831 ICE Personal relationships Closed
108-ICE-LAX-00594 ICE Public corruption Closed
108-ICE-MCA-07840 ICE Personal relationships Closed
108-ICE-MIA-00277 ICE Bribery Closed
{08-ICE-MIA-05570 ICE Computer crime Prosecuted
108-ICE-MIA-06109 ICE Public corruption Prosecuted
108-1CE-NYC-00428 ICE Personal relationships Closed
108-ICE-NYC-04835 ICE Off duty arrest, violence Closed
108-ICE-NYC-08122 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Prosecuted
108-ICE-PHL-06390 ICE Off duty misconduct, no violence Prosecuted
108-ICE-SEA-12773 ICE Immigration fraud Closed
108-ICE-SFO-01684 ICE Theft of government property Closed
108-ICE-SFO-14223 ICE Firearms discharge Closed
108-ICE-SID-08437 ICE Theft of government property Closed
108-1CE-SNJ-06494 ICE Rude, crude treatment Closed
108-ICE-SNJ-09513 ICE Impersonation of a DHS employee Closed
108-ICE-SNJ-13922 ICE False claims Closed
108-ICE-TUC-00816 ICE Firearms discharge Prosecuted
108-ICE-WFO-13169 ICE Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
I08-TSA-ATL-01215 TSA Physical or sexual abuse Closed
I08-TSA-ATL-03145 TSA Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed




Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs

108-TSA-CHI-14222 TSA Closed
108-TSA-DET-09401 TSA Civil Rights Violations Closed
108-TSA-MIA-07943 TSA False claims Closed
108-TSA-NYC-07236 TSA Theft of personal property Prosecuted
108-TSA-ORL-12410 TSA Theft of personal property Closed
108-TSA-SEA-00780 TSA Off duty arrest, violence Prosecuted
108-TSA-SEA-08660 TSA Threatening/Harassment Closed
108-TSA-SFO-00479 TSA Child pornography Prosecuted
108-TSA-SFO-00936 TSA Child pornography Closed
108-TSA-SFO-10703 TSA Physical or sexual abuse Prosecuted
108-TSA-SND-13448 TSA Theft of government property Closed
108-TSA-SNJ-04457 TSA Bribery Closed
108-TSA-TUC-13070 TSA Bribery Closed
108-USCG-DET-00718 |USCG Public corruption Prosecuted
108-USCG-PHL-00474 [USCG [Theft of government funds Closed
108-USCG-PHL-08545 |USCG Mismanagement Closed
108-USSS-HOU-10580 |USSS Imperscnation of a DHS employee Closed
109-CBP-ATL-06246 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
109-CBP-ATL-06247 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
109-CBP-ATL-08051 CBP Failure to abide by laws Closed
109-CBP-BEL-00491 CBP Physical or sexual abuse Prosecuted
109-CBP-BOS-02689 CBP Sexual abuse Closed
109-CBP-BOS-03413 CBP Bribery Closed
109-CBP-BOS-10810 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-BUF-05334 CBP False statements Closed
109-CBP-BUF-07489 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
109-CBP-BUF-09876 CBP Unauthorized access to a DHS computer or Closed
network
109-CBP-BUF-10723 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-BUF-10823 CBP Personal relationships Closed
109-CBP-CHI-00262 CBP Off duty misconduct, no violence Closed
109-CBP-CHI-07114 . [CBP Death investigation Closed
109-CBP-CHI-07527 CBP Lack of fairness/impartiality Closed
109-CBP-CHI-07604 CBP - Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CBP-DAL-00791 CBP Bribery Closed
109-CBP-DAL-02035 CBP False claims Prosecuted
109-CBP-DAL-03050 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-DAL-06470 CBP Job performance failure Closed
109-CBP-DAL-08189 CBP Public corruption Closed
109-CBP-DAL-09005 CBP Unauthorized personal use of a DHS computer |[Closed
109-CBP-DAL-10402 CBP Theft of personal property Closed
109-CBP-DAL-10667 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-DAL-10672 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-DAL-10682 CBP Computer crime Closed
109-CBP-DAL-10683 CBP Computer crime Closed
109-CBP-DAL-10801 CBP Bribery Closed
109-CBP-DAL-10843 CBP Threatening/Harassment Closed
109-CBP-DAL-10845 CBP Job performance failure Closed
109-CBP-DAL-10867 CBP Civil Rights Violations Closed
109-CBP-DET-02281 CBP Public corruption Closed
109-CBP-DET-05609 CBP Impersonation Closed




109-CBP-DET-06482 CBP Threatening/Harassment of, or assault on an Prosecuted
officer
i09-CBP-DET-07601 CBP Sexual abuse Prosecuted
109-CBP-DRT-00124 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
109-CBP-DRT-00257 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
109-CBP-DRT-02666 CBP Personal relationships Closed
109-CBP-DRT-03168 CBP Personal relationships Closed
109-CBP-DRT-03435 CBP Public corruption Closed
109-CBP-DRT-04778 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
109-CBP-DRT-05059 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-DRT-07904 CBP Threatening/Harassment Closed
109-CBP-DRT-08199 CBP Firearms discharge Closed
109-CBP-DRT-10193 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-DRT-10229 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CBP-DRT-10665 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-DRT-10727 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-DRT-10744 CBP Off duty misconduct, no violence Closed
109-CBP-ELP-00038 CBP Public corruption Closed
109-CBP-ELP-00405 CBP Bribery Closed
109-CBP-ELP-00560 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
109-CBP-ELP-02783 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-ELP-02828 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
109-CBP-ELP-03555 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-ELP-03663 CBP Personal relationships Closed
109-CBP-ELP-04709 CBP Off duty misconduct, no violence Closed
109-CBP-ELP-05102 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-ELP-05107 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
109-CBP-ELP-05744 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
109-CBP-ELP-05964 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
109-CBP-ELP-06214 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-ELP-06457 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-ELP-06688 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-ELP-07436 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-ELP-07691 CBP Oft duty misconduct, violence Closed
109-CBP-ELP-08040 CBP Public corruption Closed
109-CBP-ELP-10179 CBP Personal relationships Closed
109-CBP-ELP-10674 CBP Bribery Closed
109-CBP-ELP-10680 CBP Sexual abuse Closed
109-CBP-ELP-10690 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-ELP-10691 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-ELLP-10702 CBP Public corruption Closed
109-CBP-ELP-10751 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-ELP-10797 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-ELP-10800 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-ELP-10802 CBP Public corruption Closed
109-CBP-ELP-10803 CBP Public corruption Closed
109-CBP-HOU-03019  |CBP Off duty misconduct, no violence Closed
109-CBP-HOU-03819 CBP False claims Closed
109-CBP-HOU-05223 CBP introduction of contraband Closed
109-CBP-HOU-06970 CBP Bribery Closed
109-CBP-HOU-09144 CBP Bribery Closed
109-CBP-LAR-03058 CBP Smuggling Closed




109-CBP-LAR-03564 CBP Public corruption Closed
109-CBP-LAR-04028 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-LAR-05240 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CBP-LAR-06119 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CBP-LAR-06314 CBP Public corruption Closed
109-CBP-LAR-06459 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-LAR-06471 CBP Public corruption Closed
109-CBP-LAR-06673 CBP Personal relationships Closed
109-CBP-LAR-06838 CBP Smuggling Prosecuted
109-CBP-LAR-07374 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-LAR-07439 CBP Public corruption Closed
109-CBP-LAR-07440 CBP Sexual abuse Closed
109-CBP-LAR-07686 CcBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
109-CBP-LAR-08204 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-LAR-08354 CBP Physical or sexual abuse Closed
109-CBP-LAR-10668 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-LAR-10864 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CBP-LAX-07434 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CBP-MCA-00818 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CBP-MCA-01149 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-MCA-01285 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-MCA-01650 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-MCA-01962 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-MCA-02773 CBP Bribery Closed
109-CBP-MCA-03452  |CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-MCA-03812 CBP Unauthorized access to a DHS computer or Closed
network
109-CBP-MCA-04928 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-MCA-05049 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-MCA-05234 CBP Immigration failure Closed
109-CBP-MCA-05716 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-MCA-05762 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-MCA-06497 CBP Bribery Closed
109-CBP-MCA-06611 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-MCA-06837 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-MCA-06966 CBP Personal relationships Closed
109-CBP-MCA-06978 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-MCA-07107 CBP Smuggling v Closed
109-CBP-MCA-07855 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
109-CBP-MCA-08225 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CBP-MCA-08296 CBP Off duty misconduct, no violence Closed
109-CBP-MCA-08443 CBP Public corruption Closed
109-CBP-MCA-09162  |CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-MCA-09959 CBP Public corruption Closed
109-CBP-MCA-10130  |CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-MCA-10207 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-MCA-10686 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-MCA-10739 CBpP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-MCA-10755 CBP Public corruption Closed
109-CBP-MCA-10821 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-MIA-05305 CBP Post employment Closed
109-CBP-MIA-08230 CBP Job performance failure Closed




109-CBP-MIA-08343 CBP Job performance failure Closed
109-CBP-MIA-10071 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CBP-MIA-10185 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CBP-MIA-10228 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-MIA-10847 CBP Abuse of authority Closed
109-CBP-NYC-02020 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-NYC-10736 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-ORL-10669 CBP Security failure Closed
109-CBP-ORL-10696 CBP Safety issues Closed
109-CBP-ORL-10833 CBP Personal relationships Closed
109-CBP-PHL-02140 CBP Theft of personal property Prosecuted
109-CBP-PHL-02811 CBP Personal relationships Closed
{09-CBP-PHL-03848 CBP Public corruption Closed
109-CBP-PHL-05230 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CBP-PHL-05538 CBP Personal relationships Closed
109-CBP-PHL-05789 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
109-CBP-PHL-06696 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-PHL-10663 CBP Smuggling ~ |Closed
109-CBP-PHL-10805 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CBP-SEA-00412 CBP Sexual abuse Closed
109-CBP-SEA-00628 CBP False statements Closed
109-CBP-SEA-02694 CBP Failure to abide by laws Closed
109-CBP-SEA-02824 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-SEA-03815 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CBP-SEA-04023 CBP Immigration failure Closed
109-CBP-SND-00290 CBP Public corruption Closed
109-CBP-SND-02686 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
109-CBP-SND-02690 CBP Public corruption Closed
109-CBP-SND-02691 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-SND-03437 CBP Immigration fraud Closed
109-CBP-SND-05236 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
109-CBP-SND-06436 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-SND-06452 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-SND-08902 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
109-CBP-SND-10664 CBP Death investigation Closed
109-CBP-SND-10699 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-SND-10779 CBP Public corruption Closed
109-CBP-SNJ-01699 CBP Threatening/Harassment Closed
109-CBP-SNJ-05712 CBP Personal relationships Closed
109-CBP-SNJ-09748 CBP Document/Forgery Closed
109-CBP-SNJ-10679 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CBP-SNJ-10735 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CBP-TUC-00292 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-TUC-00297 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-TUC-00593 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
109-CBP-TUC-01261 CBP Publi¢ corruption Closed
103-CBP-TUC-01644 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CBP-TUC-02764 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-TUC-02772 CBP Public corruption Closed
109-CBP-TUC-02812 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CBP-TUC-02826 CBP Off duty misconduct, no violence Closed
CBP False claims Closed

109-CBP-TUC-03249




109-CBP-TUC-03526 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
109-CBP-TUC-03634 CBP Bribery Closed
109-CBP-TUC-05954 CBP Firearms discharge Closed
109-CBP-TUC-06559 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
109-CBP-TUC-06599 CBP Personal relationships Closed
109-CBP-TUC-07427 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CBP-TUC-08136 CBP -1Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-TUC-08207- |CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
109-CBP-WFO-07494 [CBP Public corruption Closed
109-CBP-WFQ-08386 |CBP Bribery Closed
109-CBP-WFO-10081 CBP Immigration failure Closed
109-CBP-YUM-02401  |CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-YUM-02823 CBP Firearms discharge Closed
109-CBP-YUM-05547 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
109-CBP-YUM-08091 CBP Personal relationships Closed
109-CBP-YUM-10850 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-YUM-10851 CBP Public corruption Closed
109-CIS-BOS-00481 CIS Bribery Closed
{109-CI1S-CHI-00841 CIS False statements Closed
109-CIS-CHI-01514 CIS Bribery Closed
109-CIS-CHI-04059 CIS Post employment Closed
109-CIS-CHI-10673 CIS Bribery Closed
109-C1S-DAL-02786 CIS Job performance failure Closed
109-C1S-DAL-04446 CIS Failure to abide by laws Closed
109-CIS-DET-05363 CIS Public corruption Closed
109-CIS-LAX-08227 CIS Bribery Closed
109-CIS-MIA-01747 CIS Failure to honor just debts Closed
109-CI1S-MIA-02436 CIS Impersonation of a DHS employee Prosecuted
109-CIS-MIA-05121 CIS Public corruption Closed
109-C1S-MIA-06906 CIS Public corruption Closed
109-CIS-MIA-07419 CIS Immigration fraud Closed
109-CIS-NYC-05134 CIS Public corruption Closed
109-CIS-ORL-10405 CIS Bribery Closed
109-CIS-ORL-10712 CIS Lack of fairness/impartiality Closed
109-CI1S-PHL-03289 CIS Immigration fraud Closed
109-CIS-SFO-05851 CIS Immigration failure Closed
109-CIS-SFO-06603 CIS Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CIS-SFO-10778 CIS Personal relationships Closed
109-DHS-SFO-08284 DHS Procurement irregularities Closed
109-FEMA-ATL-05783 |FEMA False claims Closed
109-FEMA-ATL-05784 |FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-ATL-05785 |FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-ATL-09022 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
109-FEMA-ATL-10815 |FEMA False claims . Closed
I09-FEMA-ATL-10826 |[FEMA False claims Closed
109-FEMA-BTN-01708 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
109-FEMA-BTN-03086 |FEMA False claims Closed
109-FEMA-BTN-03436 |FEMA False claims Closed
109-FEMA-BTN-04038 |FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-BTN-05705 |FEMA False claims Closed
109-FEMA-BTN-06250 |FEMA  |Theft of government funds Prosecuted
109-FEMA-BTN-06898 |FEMA  [Theft of government property Prosecuted




I09-FEMA-BTN-07519 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
109-FEMA-BTN-08363 |FEMA False claims Closed
109-FEMA-BTN-09611 |FEMA False claims Closed
109-FEMA-DAL-00122 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
109-FEMA-DAL-00123 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
109-FEMA-DAL-00857 |FEMA False claims Closed
{09-FEMA-DAL-01762 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
109-FEMA-DAL-03427 ([FEMA Computer crime Closed
[09-FEMA-DAL-06316 |FEMA Impersonation of a DHS employee Prosecuted
109-FEMA-DAL-10728 [FEMA Investment scam Closed
109-FEMA-DET-09349 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
109-FEMA-DET-09365 |FEMA False claims Closed
109-FEMA-DET-09376 |FEMA False claims Closed
109-FEMA-DET-09380 |FEMA False claims Closed
109-FEMA-ELP-02790 [FEMA  |Theft of government funds Closed
109-FEMA-HAT-01279 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
109-FEMA-HAT-10746 |FEMA False claims Closed
109-FEMA-HOU-00202 |FEMA  |Off duty misconduct, no violence Closed
109-FEMA-HOU-01253 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
109-FEMA-HOU-02423 |FEMA False claims Prosecuted
109-FEMA-HOU-05217 |FEMA False claims Closed
109-FEMA-HOU-10842 {FEMA False claims Closed
109-FEMA-MOB-04858 |FEMA False claims Closed
109-FEMA-MOB-04860 |FEMA False claims Closed
109-FEMA-ORL-05684 |FEMA False claims Closed
109-FEMA-ORL-09570 (FEMA Travel fraud _ Closed
109-FEMA-PHL-06774 |FEMA Misapplication of government funds Closed
109-FEMA-SFO-04467 |FEMA  |Theft of government funds Prosecuted
109-FEMA-SFO-06443 [FEMA False claims Prosecuted
109-FEMA-SFO-09920 {FEMA False claims Prosecuted
109-FEMA-SND-02803 |FEMA Cost mischarging/defective pricing Closed
109-FEMA-SNJ-01604 |FEMA False claims Closed
109-FEMA-WFQ-07486 |FEMA False claims Closed
109-FPS-DAL-07432 FPS Off duty misconduct, no violence Closed
109-FPS-PHL-01648 FPS Job performance failure ' Closed
109-ICE-ATL-00817 ICE Release of information Closed
109-ICE-ATL-02004 ICE Law enforcement inteiligence {Closed
109-ICE-ATL-02687 ICE Use of unnecessary force Closed
109-ICE-ATL-02827 ICE Immigration fraud Closed
109-ICE-ATL-05218 ICE Denial of rights, due process Closed
109-ICE-ATL-05869 ICE False claims Closed
109-ICE-ATL-06456 ICE Use of unnecessary force Closed
109-ICE-ATL-08010 ICE Use of unnecessary force |Closed
109-ICE-ATL-10400 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-ICE-BOS-05242 ICE False statements Closed
109-ICE-BOS-10666 ICE Bribery Closed
109-ICE-BUF-05472 ICE False claims Prosecuted
109-ICE-BUF-06245 ICE Time and attendance fraud Closed
109-ICE-CHI-00069 ICE Bribery Closed
109-ICE-CHI-03055 ICE Bribery Closed
109-ICE-CHI-07820 ICE Bribery Closed
109-ICE-CHI-08233 ICE Public corruption Closed




109-ICE-WFO-03451

109-ICE-DAL-02400 ICE Public corruption Closed -
109-ICE-DAL-10681 ICE Theft of personal property Closed
109-ICE-DAL-10750 ICE Rude, crude treatment Closed
109-ICE-DET-00838 ICE Smuggling Closed
109-ICE-DET-06671 ICE Public corruption Closed
109-ICE-DRT-08160 ICE Personal relationships Closed
109-ICE-ELC-07038 ICE Smuggling Closed
109-ICE-HOU-05103 ICE Document/Forgery Closed
109-ICE-HOU-09923 ICE Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
1109-ICE-LAX-04708 ICE Abuse of authority Closed
[09-ICE-MCA-02385 ICE Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
109-1CE-MCA-03059 ICE {Smuggling Closed
109-ICE-MCA-06313 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-ICE-MCA-07491 ICE Public corruption Closed
109-1ICE-MCA-07493 ICE Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
109-ICE-MCA-07746 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-ICE-MCA-10830 ICE Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
109-ICE-MIA-01987 ICE Use of unnecessary force Closed
109-ICE-MIA-02395 ICE False claims Closed
109-ICE-MIA-02712 ICE Use of unnecessary force Closed
109-ICE-MIA-03090 ICE Public corruption Closed
109-ICE-MI1A-03141 ICE Use of unnecessary force Closed
109-ICE-MIA-03175 ICE Public corruption Closed
109-ICE-MIA-06501 ICE Job performance failure Closed
109-ICE-MIA-07593 ICE Security failure Closed
[09-ICE-MIA-10512 ICE Impersonation of a DHS employee Closed
109-ICE-MIA-10675 ICE Firearms discharge Closed
109-ICE-MIA-10782 ICE Unauthorized access to a DHS computer or Closed
network
109-ICE-NYC-08013 ICE Immigration failure Closed
109-ICE-NYC-08291 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-ICE-NYC-08753 ICE Threatening/Harassment Closed
109-ICE-ORL-05798 ICE Public corruption Closed
i09-ICE-ORL-07129 ICE Personal relationships Closed
109-ICE-ORL-09951 ICE Immigration failure Closed
109-ICE-PHL-05293 ICE Release of information Closed
109-ICE-PHL-06804 ICE Job performance failure Closed
109-ICE-PHL-07513 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-ICE-PHL-10518 ICE Off duty misconduct, no violence Closed
109-ICE-PHL-10863 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-ICE-SEA-01269 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-ICE-SFO-00493 ICE Personal relationships Closed
109-ICE-SFO-09098 ICE Personal relationships Closed
109-ICE-SNJ-00864 ICE Sexual harassment Closed
109-ICE-SNJ-07866 ICE Failure to cooperate in an official investigation  |Closed
|09-ICE-SNJ-08220 ICE Mismanagement of government property Closed
109-ICE-SNJ-09387 ICE Unauthorized personal use of a DHS computer |Closed
109-ICE-TUC-02825 ICE Off duty misconduct, violence Prosecuted
109-ICE-TUC-08150 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-ICE-TUC-10783 ICE Personal relationships Closed
ICE Public corruption Closed




109-1CE-WFO-04067

ICE Bribery Closed
109-ICE-YUM-04925 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-O1G-DAL-09333 OIG Fugitive, absconder, escapee Closed
109-O1G-DAL-09338 OIG Fugitive, absconder, escapee Closed
109-0O1G-DAL-09340 OIG Fugitive, absconder, escapee Closed
109-O1G-LAX-10715 OIG Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-TSA-ATL-06488 TSA Off duty arrest, no violence Closed
109-TSA-BOS-04913 TSA Immigration fraud Closed
109-TSA-DET-07684 TSA Threatening/Harassment Prosecuted
109-TSA-DET-09486 TSA Job performance failure Closed
109-TSA-HOU-05479 TSA Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
109-TSA-MIA-02276 TSA Bribery Closed
109-TSA-NYC-04448 TSA Off duty misconduct, no violence Closed
109-TSA-ORL-08975 TSA Sexual abuse Closed
109-TSA-ORL-09414 TSA Off duty arrest, no violence Prosecuted
109-TSA-PHL-08282 TSA Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-TSA-SEA-10700 TSA Personal relationships Closed
109-TSA-SID-05912 TSA Employment negotiations Closed
109-TSA-SNJ-01521 TSA Theft of personal property Closed
110-CBP-ATL-00050 CBP Failure to abide by laws Closed
110-CBP-ATL-00077 CBP Off duty arrest, violence Closed
110-CBP-DAL-00073 CBP Unauthorized access to a DHS computer or Closed

network :
110-CBP-DAL-00181 CBP False claims Closed
110-CBP-DAL-00380 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-DAL-00768 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-DET-00049 CBP Death investigation Closed
110-CBP-DET-00192 CBP Death investigation Closed
110-CBP-DRT-00079 CBP False claims Closed
110-CBP-DRT-00322 CBP Personal relationships Closed
110-CBP-ELC-00064 CBP Child pornography Closed
110-CBP-ELLP-00060 CBP Public corruption Closed
110-CBP-ELP-00127 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-ELP-00168 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
110-CBP-ELP-00175 CBP Immigration fraud Closed
110-CBP-ELLP-00647 CBP Job performance failure Closed
110-CBP-ELP-00688 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-HOU-00318 CBP Personal relationships Closed
110-CBP-LAR-00008 CBP Job performance failure Closed
110-CBP-LAR-00045 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-LAR-00071 CBP Personal relationships Closed
110-CBP-LAR-00115 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-LAR-00338 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00009 CBpP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00150 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00275 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00324 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
[110-CBP-MCA-00368  |CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00374 CBP Smuggling ' Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00536 CBP Bribery Closed
110-CBP-MIA-00020 CBP Personal relationships Closed
110-CBP-MIA-00057 CBP Theft of government property Closed




110-CBP-MIA-00131 CBP Firearms discharge Closed
110-CBP-MIA-00147 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-CBP-MIA-00248 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-MIA-00352 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
[10-CBP-NYC-00101 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-ORL-00005 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-ORL-00132 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
[10-CBP-ORL-00436 CBP Sexual harassment Closed
110-CBP-PHIL_-00182 CBP Immigration fraud Closed
110-CBP-SID-00169 CBP Computer crime Closed
I110-CBP-SND-00122 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-SND-00373 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-SNJ-00123 CBP Travel fraud Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00114 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00163 CBP Computer crime Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00288 CBP Off duty arrest, no violence Closed
[110-CBP-TUC-00289 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00320 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00351 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00466 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00475 CBP Sexual harassment Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00519 CBP Misuse of a govt credit card Closed
110-CBP-WF0-00492 [CBP Off duty misconduct, violence Closed
110-CBP-YUM-00025 CBP Bribery Closed
110-CBP-YUM-00119 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-YUM-00267 CBP Bribery Closed
110-CBP-YUM-00381 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-CBP-YUM-00385 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-YUM-00497 CBP Job performance failure Closed
110-CBP-YUM-00809 CBP . Smuggling Closed
{10-CIS-BOS-00228 CIS Security failure Closed
110-CIS-HOU-00173 CIS Document/Forgery Closed
110-CIS-ORL-00447 CIS Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CIS-PHL-00015 CIS Public corruption Closed
110-CIS-WFQO-00217 CIS Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-FEMA-BTN-00371 {FEMA False claims Closed
110-FEMA-DAL-00034 |FEMA False claims Closed
110-FEMA-DAL-00312 |FEMA Release of information Closed
110-FEMA-DAL-00416 {FEMA Threatening/Harassment Closed
110-FEMA-DET-00531 [FEMA Misapplication of government funds Closed
110-FEMA-HOU-00006 |FEMA False claims Closed
I110-FEMA-HOU-00157 |FEMA False claims Closed
110-FEMA-MIA-00389 |FEMA  |Theft of government property Closed
110-FEMA-NYC-00479 |FEMA False claims Closed
110-FEMA-PHL-00478 [FEMA Misapplication of government funds Closed
110-FEMA-WFQO-00555 |FEMA Misapplication of government funds Closed
110-FEMA-WFQ-00556 [FEMA Misapplication of government funds Closed
[10-FLETC-ELP-00072 |FLETC [Law enforcement intelligence Closed
{10-ICE-ATL-00197 ICE Release of information Closed
110-ICE-BUF-00117 ICE Theft of personal property Closed
110-ICE-CHI-00111 ICE Personal relationships Closed
{10-ICE-DAL-00595 iCE Off duty misconduct, no violence Closed




Theft of government funds

110-ICE-HOU-00017 ICE False claims Closed
110-ICE-HOU-00062 ICE Civil Rights Violations Closed
110-ICE-HOU-00753 ICE False statements Closed
110-ICE-LAX-00798 ICE Unknown Closed
[10-ICE-MCA-00397 ICE Personal relationships Closed
110-ICE-MCA-00624 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
[110-ICE-MCA-00625 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-ICE-MIA-00221 ICE Impersonation of a DHS employee Closed
110-ICE-MiA-00450 ICE Impersonation of a DHS employee Closed
110-ICE-MIA-00516 ICE Threatening/Harassment Closed
110-ICE-ORL-00369 ICE Smuggling Closed
110-ICE-PHL-00330 ICE Bribery Closed
{10-ICE-PHL-00451 ICE Physical or sexual abuse Closed
110-ICE-PHL-00683 ICE Abuse of authority Closed
110-ICE-SFO-00405 ICE Personal relationships Closed
110-ICE-SND-00229 ICE Firearms discharge Closed
[10-ICE-TUC-00046 ICE Public corruption Closed
i110-ICE-YUM-00021 ICE Use of unnecessary force Closed
110-ICE-YUM-00167 ICE Job performance failure Closed
110-TSA-ATL-00080 TSA Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
[110-TSA-ATL-00504 TSA Theft of government property Closed
110-TSA-ELP-00606 TSA Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-TSA-LAX-00482 TSA Threatening/Harassment of, or assault on an Closed
officer
[10-TSA-PHL-00375 TSA Immigration fraud Closed
[10-TSA-SNJ-00246 TSA Immigration fraud Closed
110-TSA-WFO-00323 [TSA Job performance failure Closed
110-TSA-YUM-00396 TSA Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-USCG-MCA-00662 |USCG  |Smuggling Closed
110-USCG-PHL-00540 |USCG Closed




Office of Inspector General

U.S. Department of Homeland Security
Washington, DC 20528

Homeland
Security

APR 16 2000

The Honorable Darrell Issa

Committee on Oversight and Government Reform
U.S. House of Representatives

2157 Rayburn Building

Washington, DC 20515

Dear Congressman Issa:

Thank you for your letter requesting an update on the status of unimplemented recommendations
made by my office to the Department of Homeland Security. In May 2009, we provided your
office with information on recommendations we issued as of March 31, 2009. At that time, there
were 2,493 open recommendations.

As of March 31, 2010, the department has 1,785 open and unimplemented recommendations
issued by my office. Of those recommendations, 305 have $349,976,522 in questioned costs and
potential cost savings of $18,126,649 in funds put to better use (Attachment I). We also identified
the three most important open and unimplemented recommendations, their status including
whether the department’s management agreed or disagreed with the recommendations, and their
associated monetary values, where applicable (Attachment II). Timely resolution of outstanding
audit recommendations continues to be a priority for both our office and the department.

Beginning January 5, 2009 through March 31, 2010, we closed 640 recommendations.

Also attached, please find our comments to further improve statutory requirements under the
Inspector General Reform Act of 2008 (Attachment III).

Should you have any questions, please call me, or a member of your staff may contact our
congressional and media liaison, Marta Metelko, at (202) 254-4100.

Sincerely, .

Lot K Mrmnr

Richard L. Skinner
Inspector General

cc: The Honorable Edolphus Towns, Chairman
DHS Office of Legislative Affairs
DHS GAO/OIG Liaison Office

Attachments:

Attachment I — Open and unimplemented recommendations with monetary values
Attachment I — Three Most Important Open and Unimplemented Recommendations
Attachment III — Suggestions to Further Improve the Inspector General Act



Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Total Funds Put to
Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation Rec. No. | Questioned Cost Better Use
Disallow the $1,035,749 of
1|DA-03-04 (2004) [City of Barnesville, Georgia 11/18/2003|questioned cost. 1 $ 1,035,749
Disallow the $15,219 of questioned
2|DA-04-04 (2004) |Bibb County, Georgia 11/18/2003|costs. 1 $ 15,219
Edgecombe County, NC 1292-DR- Disallow the $17,346 of questioned
3|DA-04-05 (2005) |[NC 10/25/2004costs. 1 $ 17,346
West Virginia Department of Disallow the $3,487 of questioned
4|DA-05-04 (2004) [Transportation 11/18/2003|costs. 1 $ 3,487
Disallow the $1,385 of questioned
5|DA-06-04 (2004) |Town of Randolph, Vermont 11/20/2003|costs. 1 $ 1,385
Disallow the $211,528 of questioned
6|DA-06-05 (2005) |Crisp County, GA 1033-DR-GA 11/19/2004|costs. 1 $ 211,528
City of Coral Gables, Florida, FEMA Disallow $365,633 in questioned
7|DA-07-06 Disaster No 1609-DR-FL 12/11/2006|costs. 1 $ 365,633
Audit of Hurricanes Katrina and
Wilma Activities Monroe County, FL
PAID No. 087-99087-00, FEMA Disallow $1,721,725 associated with
Disaster Nos. 1602 and 1609-DR- debris removal from federal-aid
8|DA-07-09 FL 3/13/2007|roads. 1 $ 1,721,725
Audit of Personnel Costs Claimed
by New York State Emergency
Management Office Under FEMA Disallow $653,408 of questioned
9|DA-07-10 Grant Programs 3/13/2007|costs. 2 $ 653,408
Audit of Hurricane Jeanne Activities, Disallow the $336,786 of
10|DA-08-01 Hillsborough County, FL 11/26/2007|unsupported costs. 1 $ 336,786
Review of Coast Electric Power Disallow the $1,250,705 of
11|DA-08-06 Association 6/26/2008|questioned costs. 1 $ 1,250,705
Hurricane Georges Activities for
Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Disallow the $1,629,730 of
12|DA-08-07 Authority 7/2/2008|questioned costs. 2 $ 1,629,730

DHS-OIG
1




Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Total Funds Put to
Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation Rec. No. | Questioned Cost Better Use

Hurricane Katrina and Wilma Questioned costs are not eligible for
Activities for Miami-Dade County FEMA funding. $552,141 of

13|DA-09-01 Parks and Recreation Department 11/12/2008|excessive contract charges. 2 $ 552,141
Hurricane Katrina and Wilma
Activities for Miami-Dade County FEMA disallow $165,093 for

14|DA-09-01 Parks and Recreation Department 11/12/2008|administrative activities 2B $ 165,093
Hurricane Ivan, Dennis, and Katrina
Activities for Baldwin Regional, Interest earned on tipping fees

15|DA-09-03 Alabama 12/4/2008|$1,085,151 1c $ 1,085,151
Hurricane Ivan, Dennis, and Katrina
Activities for Baldwin Regional, Duplicate charges related to

16|DA-09-03 Alabama 12/4/2008|Hurricane Ivan, which total $28,569. 1d $ 28,569
Hurricane Ivan, Dennis, and Katrina
Activities for Baldwin Regional, Cost related to Hurricane Ivan related

17|DA-09-03 Alabama 12/4/2008|to insurance proceeds. le $ 10,302
Municipality of Naguabo, Puerto Disallow $1,916,097 of questioned

18|DA-09-04 (2004) [Rico 1/12/2004|costs. 2 $ 1,916,097
Municipality of Naguabo, Puerto De-obligate $226,323 awarded under

19|DA-09-04 (2004) [Rico 1/12/2004|projects that were not implemented. 3 $ 226,323
Municipality of Maunabo 1247-DR- FEMA disallow $512,843 of

20[DA-09-05 PR 1/20/2005|questioned costs. 2 $ 512,843
Hurricane Wilma Activities for City Disallow $5,256,806 in excessive

21|DA-09-06 of Boca Raton, Florida 12/8/2008|contract charges. 1A $ 5,256,806
Hurricane Wilma Activities for City Disallow $189,661 for equipment

22|DA-09-06 of Boca Raton, Florida 12/8/2008|charges. 1B $ 189,661
Hurricane Wilma Activities for City

23|DA-09-06 of Boca Raton, Florida 12/8/2008|Disallow $44,642 for overtime labor. 1C $ 44,642
Hurricane Wilma Activities for City

24|DA-09-06 of Boca Raton, Florida 12/8/2008|Disallow $65,390 for project costs. 1D $ 65,390

DHS-OIG
2




Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Total Funds Put to
Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation Rec. No. | Questioned Cost Better Use
Require the Authority to remit

Mississippi Gulf Coast Regional $177,116 of interest earned on FEMA

25|DA-09-07 Wastewater Authority 12/18/2008|advances. 4 $ 177,116
Hurricane Katrina Activities for the Deobligate $1,207,851 on project
Catholic Diocese of Biloxi, work funded by other government

26|DA-09-08 Mississippi 1/8/2009|agencies. 1 $ 1,207,851
Hurricane Katrina Activities for the Disallow the questioned costs of
Catholic Diocese of Biloxi, $33,600 applicable to extended

27|DA-09-08 Mississippi 1/8/2009|warranty costs. 3 $ 33,600
Hurricane Wilma Activities for the Disallow $1,925,128 for debris

28|DA-09-13 City of Hollywood, Florida 3/18/2009|removal. 1A $ 1,925,128
Hurricane Wilma Activities for the

29|DA-09-13 City of Hollywood, Florida 3/18/2009|Disallow $1,676,440 1B $ 1,676,440
Hurricane Wilma Activities for the

30{DA-09-13 City of Hollywood, Florida 3/18/2009|Disallow $1,340,672 1C $ 1,340,672
Hurricane Wilma Activities for the

31|DA-09-13 City of Hollywood, Florida 3/18/2009|Disallow $41,870 1D $ 41,870
Hurricane Ivan Activities for Deobligate $1,530,540 of

32|DA-09-15 Escambia County Sheriff's Office 4/30/2009|unsupported equipment charges. 2A $ 1,530,540
Hurricane Ivan Activities for Deobligate $132,889 of excessive

33|DA-09-15 Escambia County Sheriff's Office 4/30/2009]and ineligible equipment charges. 2B $ 132,889
Hurricane Ivan Activities for Deobligate $473,281 of overtime

34|DA-09-15 Escambia County Sheriff's Office 4/30/2009]labor charges. 2C $ 473,281
Review of Hurricane Katrina and
Wilma Activities for Broward Disallow $436,531 for debris removal

35(DA-09-18 County, Florida 5/28/2009|under Hurricane Wilma. 1 $ 436,531
Review of Hurricane Katrina and
Wilma Activities for Broward Disallow $43,407 project charges

36|DA-09-18 County, Florida 5/28/2009|under Hurricane Katrina. la $ 43,407
Review of Hurricane Katrina and
Wilma Activities for Broward Disallow $2,321,939 of project

37|DA-09-18 County, Florida 5/28/2009|charges under Hurricane Wilma. 1b $ 2,321,939

DHS-OIG
3




Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Total Funds Put to
Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation Rec. No. | Questioned Cost Better Use
Review of Hurricane Katrina and Disallow $297,765 for debris removal
Wilma Activities for Broward on federal-aid roads under Hurricane
38|DA-09-18 County, Florida 5/28/2009|Wilma 1c $ 297,765
Review of Hurricane Katrina and Disallow $183,351 for overtime
Wilma Activities for Broward salaries and associated benefit's
39|DA-09-18 County, Florida 5/28/2009|under Hurricane Wilma. 1d $ 183,351
Review of Hurricane Katrina and
Wilma Activities for Broward Previously disallowed costs under
40|DA-09-18 County, Florida 5/28/2009|Hurricane Wilma $251,277. le $ 251,277
Review of Hurricane Katrina and Disallow $3,443 of charges outside of
Wilma Activities for Broward the authorized period of Hurricane
41|DA-09-18 County, Florida 5/28/2009|Wilma. 1f $ 3,443
Review of Hurricane Katrina and
Wilma Activities for Broward Deobligate $936,102 of excess
42|DA-09-18 County, Florida 5/28/2009|funding under Hurricane Wilma. 2 $ 936,102
Instruct the District to develop an
accounting system that allows for
Hurricane Katrina Activities for Pass project expenditures to be readily
43|DA-09-19 Christian Public School District 7/1/2009]traced to source documents. 1 $ 333,432
Hurricane Katrina Activities for Pass Disallow the questioned costs of
44|DA-09-19 Christian Public School District 7/1/2009]$333,432. 2 $ 333,432
Disallow the $375,726 overpayment
45|DA-09-20 Harrison County School District, MS 8/4/2009|received under Project 18 1 $ 375,726
Hurricane Georges Activities for
46|DA-09-21 Puerto Rico 8/11/2009|Disallow of $12,866,944 questioned 2 $ 12,866,944
Hurricane Georges Activities for Disallow $3,933,614 of unsupported
47|DA-09-21 Puerto Rico 8/11/2009|charges 3 $ 3,933,614
Disallow $1,276,605 of ineligible
48|DA-09-22 Orange County Florida 8/15/2009|force account labor charges 1 $ 1,276,605
Disallow $241,844 of charges for
49|DA-09-22 Orange County Florida 8/15/2009|ineligible activities 2 $ 241,844

DHS-OIG
4




Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Total Funds Put to
Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation Rec. No. | Questioned Cost Better Use

Disallow $14,359 of unsupported

50{DA-09-22 Orange County Florida 8/15/2009|project charges 3 $ 14,359
Disallow $15,460 of duplicate

51|DA-09-22 Orange County Florida 8/15/2009|charges 4 $ 15,460
Questioned Costs - Unsupported

52|DA-09-22 Orange County Florida 8/15/2009|debris removal charges 5 $ 1,874,472
Deobligate $1,760,080 of excess
funding received for debris removal

53|DA-09-22 Orange County Florida 8/15/2009|activities 6 $ 1,760,080
We recommend that the Director of
the FEMA Florida Recovery Office, in
coordination with the DCA, disallow

Department of Juvenile Justice the $2,081,630 (FEMA Share

54|DA-10-01 (DJJ) 10/7/2009$1,873,467) of questioned costs. 1 $ 2,081,630
Disallow $204,797 in ineligible and

55|DA-10-02 City of Memphis, Tennessee 11/18/2009|non-disaster charges. 2 $ 204,797
Disallow the $1,103,391 for

56|DA-10-02 City of Memphis, Tennessee 11/18/2009|unsupported equipment usage. 3 $ 1,103,391
Disallow $293,351 of costs covered

57|DA-10-02 City of Memphis, Tennessee 11/18/2009|by insurance proceeds. 4 $ 293,351
Disallow $299,725 of unsupported

58|DA-10-02 City of Memphis, Tennessee 11/18/2009|costs 5 $ 299,725
Disallow $98,239 of duplicate

59|DA-10-02 City of Memphis, Tennessee 11/18/2009|charges. 6 $ 98,239
Instruct the City to reimburse the
overpayment of $490,317 to the

60|DA-10-03 City of Biloxi, Mississippi 12/15/2009|MEMA. 1 $ 490,317
Disallow the questioned costs of

61|DA-10-03 City of Biloxi, Mississippi 12/15/2009(%$224,466 2 $ 224,466

DHS-OIG
5




Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Report No.

Report Title

Date Issued

Recommendation

Rec. No.

Total
Questioned Cost

Funds Put to
Better Use

62

DA-10-05

Municipality of Utuado, Puerto Rico

2/2/2010

We recommend that the Acting
Regional Administrator, FEMA
Region Il, in coordination with the
grantee, disallow the non-disaster
damages of $179,565.

$ 179,565

63

DA-10-06

Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Highway Dept

2/3/2010

We recommend that the Acting
Regional Administrator, FEMA
Region |, in coordination with MEMA,
disallow the $338,954 (FEMA Share
$254,216) of unsupported force
account equipment charges.

$ 338,954

64

DA-10-07

South Carolina Public Service
Authority

2/10/2010

Disallow the $153,087 of excessive
equipment costs

$ 153,087

65

DA-10-07

South Carolina Public Service
Authority

2/10/2010

Disallow the $60,737 of excessive
fringe benefit charges

$ 60,737

66

DA-10-08

Mississippi Emergency
Management Agency

2/18/2010

Require MEMA to request overpaid
amounts totaling $9.5 million from
subgrantees for deposit into the State
Treasury to be used to fund other
projects, thus reducing future
drawdowns of FEMA funds from HHS
Smartlink

$ 9,483,473

$

9,483,473

DHS-OIG
6




Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Report No.

Report Title

Date Issued

Recommendation

Rec. No.

Total
Questioned Cost

Funds Put to
Better Use

67

DA-10-08

Mississippi Emergency
Management Agency

2/18/2010

Disallow $7,751,445 for excessive
contract costs of document
management services and advise
MEMA that such services should be
adjusted and billed at the
administrative hourly labor rate; or
require MEMA to negotiate an hourly
rate that is commensurate with the
duties performed by the contractor
document management personnel
and adjust billings to date for the
agreed-upon rate. The contract
should also be modified for any such
changes.

$ 751,445

68

DA-10-08

Mississippi Emergency
Management Agency

2/18/2010

Disallow $309,000 and advise MEMA
that the labor rate should be adjusted
to the Recovery Accounting Oversight
Analyst rate; or require MEMA to
negotiate, an hourly rate
commensurate with the duties of the
non-supervisory employee and adjust
billings to date for the agreed-upon
rate. The contract should also be
modified for any such changes.

$ 309,000

69

DA-10-09

Miami-Dade County Department of
Parks and Recreation

3/18/2010

Disallow the $881,786 of
unsupported equipment and debris
removal charges (Finding A).

$ 881,786

70

DA-10-09

Miami-Dade County Department of
Parks and Recreation

3/18/2010

Disallow the $405,261 of excessive
debris removal charges (Finding B).

$ 405,261

DHS-OIG
7




Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Total Funds Put to
Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation Rec. No. | Questioned Cost Better Use
Miami-Dade County Department of Disallow the $371,595 of duplicate
71|DA-10-09 Parks and Recreation 3/18/2010]project charges (Finding C). 3 $ 371,595
Miami-Dade County Department of Disallow the $217,433 of non-disaster
72|DA-10-09 Parks and Recreation 3/18/2010]|charges (Finding D). 4 $ 217,433 217,433
Disallow the $116,101 of questioned
73|DA-12-03 (2003) |[MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA 5/5/2003|costs. 1 $ 116,101
Recover from the Municipality and
Virginia Dept. of Mental Health 1392- remit to FEMA, $11,180 of earned
74|DA-12-05 (2005) |DR-VA 3/2/2005]interest 2 $ 11,180
Virginia Dept. of Mental Health 1392- Disallowed the $328,462 questioned
75|DA-12-05 (2005) |DR-VA 3/2/2005|costs. 3 $ 328,462
Disallow the $1,723,666 of excess
charges for the picking up and
76|DA-13-03 (2003) |[HARRISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI 6/9/2003|disposing of tree stumps; 1 $ 1,723,666
De-obligate the excessive $6,000
77|DA-13-03 (2003) |[HARRISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI 6/9/2003|awarded under Project 45672. 2 $ 6,000
Pitt County, North Carolina, 1292- Disallow the $395,090 of questioned
78|DA-13-05 (2005) [DR-NC 3/2/2005|costs. 1 $ 395,090
Disallow the $147,221 of questioned
79|DA-14-04 (2004) |SC Dept. of Transportation 2/10/2004|costs. 1 $ 147,221
Disallow the $862,627 of questioned
80[DA-15-03 (2003) |Municipality of Utado, Puerto Rico 6/30/2003(costs. 2 $ 862,627
Recover the $86,890 of interest
81|DA-15-03 (2003) |Municipality of Utado, Puerto Rico 6/30/2003|earned on FEMA funds. 3 $ 86,890
Coastal Electrical Power Disallow the $36,075 of questioned
82|DA-16-04 (2004) |Association 2/10/2004|costs. 1 $ 36,075
2. Disallow unsupported debris
removal charges of $254,523. 3.
Disallow unapplied in the amount of
83|DA-16-05 (2005) |City of Columbus, MS 1360-DR-MS 5/9/2005($2,537. 2 $ 256,770

DHS-OIG
8




Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Report No.

Report Title

Date Issued

Recommendation

Rec. No.

Total
Questioned Cost

Funds Put to
Better Use

84

DA-17-05 (2005)

Monroe County School District Key
West FL

6/24/2005

1. Disallow excess charges of
engineering $168,559. 2. Disallow
excess charges for flood insurance
$47,999. 3. Disallow excess charges
for a mathematical error $71,391. 4.
Disallow cost covered by insurance
$260,068.

$ 548,035

85

DA-18-04 (2004)

City of Raleigh, North Carolina

3/24/2004

Disallow the $18,946 of questioned
costs.

$ 18,946

86

DA-18-05 (2005)

City of Owendsboro, KY

6/27/2005

1. Disallow excess charges for fringe
benefit rates $3904. 2. Disallow
excess charges for normal rate of
compensation $2915. 3. Disallow
excess charges for a mathematical
$1352.

$ 8,171

87

DA-21-04 (2004)

Municipality of Ceiba, Puerto Rico

3/29/2004

Disallow the $483,008 in questioned
cost.

$ 483,008

88

DA-22-04 (2004)

Kentucky Transportation Cabinet

3/29/2004

Disallow the $162,098 of questioned
costs.

$ 162,098

89

DA-22-05 (2005)

Municipality of Coamo, Puerto Rico

8/1/2005

1. Disallow excessive and
unsupported charges of $463,833. 2.
Disallow excess equipment charges
of $30,777. 3. Disallow duplicate
funding of $168,359. 4. Disallow
charges covered by insurance $11,
286.

$ 683,931

90

DA-23-04 (2004)

Dekalb County, Georgia

5/6/2004

Disallow the $161,352 of questioned
costs.

$ 161,352

91

DA-24-04 (2004)

VA Dept. of Transportation

5/6/2004

Disallow the $5,910 of questioned
costs.

$ 5,910

DHS-OIG
9




Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Total Funds Put to
Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation Rec. No. | Questioned Cost Better Use
Virginia Department of Disallow the $74,123 of questioned
92|DA-25-04 (2004) [Transportation 5/6/2004]|costs. 3 $ 74,123
Audit of the State of Florida Recoup the unauthorized payments
Administration of Disaster of $597,855 made to Walton and
93|DA-25-05 (2005) |Assistance Funds 8/9/2005|Holmes Counties. 15 $ 597,855
Remove the duplicate charge of
$2,900 from the state management
grant account for the Hazard
Audit of the State of Florida Mitigation Program that has been
Administration of Disaster funded under the statutory
94|DA-25-05 (2005) |Assistance Funds 8/9/2005|administrative cost allowance. 16 $ 2,900
Massachusetts Bay Transit Disallow the $623,938 of questioned
95|DA-28-04 (2004) |Authority 6/10/2004costs. 1 $ 623,938
Audit of First Responder Grant Disallow the $111,540 of questioned
Funds Awarded to the Virgin Islands charges unless the LEPC can justify
Law Enforcement Planning or document the appropriateness of
96/DA-28-05 (2005) |Commission 9/7/2005|such charges. 3 $ 111,540
Disallow the $1,818,638 of
97|DA-30-04 (2004) |University of Virgin Islands 6/30/2004|questioned costs. 1 $ 1,818,638
Disallow $3,062,516 of project costs
related to excessive contract
Review of Hurricane Wilma charges, debris removal from federal-
Activities City of Pembroke Pines, aid roads, ineligible project costs and
98|DA-FL-07-12 FL 7/13/2007|unapplied credits. 2 $ 3,062,516
De-obligate excess funding of
$122,794 received under Project
Review of Hurricane Wilma 2929 for debris removal activities
Activities City of Pembroke Pines, outside the authorized 72-hour
99|DA-FL-07-12 FL 7/13/2007|period. 3 $ 122,794

DHS-OIG
10




Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Total Funds Put to
Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation Rec. No. | Questioned Cost Better Use
Disallow $163,301 of the $186,363
statutory administrative allowances
Grants Management: Louisiana’s claimed as of September 2003 and
Compliance With Disaster disallow the remaining $23,062
Assistance Program’s claimed unless LHLS/EP can prove
100|DD-02-05 (2005) |Requirements 11/30/2004|the eligibility of the charges. 7.1 $ 186,363
Disallow $454,486 of the $465,689
UN administrative and management
Grants Management: Louisiana’s costs claimed as of September 2003
Compliance With Disaster and disallow the remaining $11,203
Assistance Program’s claimed unless LHLS/EP can prove
101|DD-02-05 (2005) |Requirements 11/30/2005|the eligibility of the charges. 8.1 $ 465,689
Central Rural Electric Cooperative, Disallow $1,802,562 of ineligible
102|DD-06-05 (2005) |Inc. Stillwater, Oklahoma 5/17/2005|contracting costs. 1 $ 1,802,562
Disallow $3,232,188 of contract costs
that WFEC incurred that did not meet
Central Rural Electric Cooperative, minimum federal procurement
103|DD-06-06 (2005) (Inc. Stillwater, Oklahoma 1/17/2006|standards. 2 $ 3,232,188
Central Rural Electric Cooperative, Disallow $549,686 of ineligible
104|DD-06-06 (2005) |Inc. Stillwater, Oklahoma 1/17/2006|damages to private property. 3 $ 549,686
Central Rural Electric Cooperative, Disallow $234,210 of unsupported
105|DD-06-06 (2005) (Inc. Stillwater, Oklahoma 1/17/2006]costs. 4 $ 234,210
Central Rural Electric Cooperative, Disallow $37,725 of overstated fringe
106|DD-06-06 (2005) [Inc. Stillwater, Oklahoma 1/17/2006]benefits. 5 $ 37,725
Central Rural Electric Cooperative, Disallow $36,080 of duplicate
107|DD-06-06 (2005) [Inc. Stillwater, Oklahoma 1/17/2006]administrative costs. 6 $ 36,080

DHS-OIG
11




Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Total Funds Put to
Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation Rec. No. | Questioned Cost Better Use
Central Rural Electric Cooperative, Disallow $20,387 in unallowable
108|DD-06-06 (2005) |Inc. Stillwater, Oklahoma 1/17/2006|markups on contact costs. 7 $ 20,387
Central Rural Electric Cooperative, Disallow $2,370 of ineligible costs for
109|DD-06-06 (2005) |Inc. Stillwater, Oklahoma 1/17/2006|work not related to the disaster. 8 $ 2,370
Disallow the $16.4 million billed for
Grant Management: Connecticut’s direct charges and recover any
Compliance With Disaster payments already made for these
110|DD-07-06 Assistance Program’s Requirement 3/31/2006|charges. 2 $ 16,400,000
Louisiana Department of Agriculture Disallow $858,338 of ineligible costs.
111|DD-09-01 and Forestry 11/21/2008|(PW 109) 1 $ 253,309
Disallow $9,462,763 as unsupported
unless additional documentation
provides evidence that fuel recipients
were eligible to receive disaster
assistance, used the fuel for eligible
Louisiana Department of Agriculture disaster activities, and did not receive
112|DD-09-01 and Forestry 11/21/2008|duplicate benefits. 2 $ 4,436,759
Disallow $9,107,760 for
unreasonable base camp costs
Jefferson Davis and Beauregard ($6,233,630 for JIDEC and
113|DD-09-08 Electric Cooperatives 5/29/2009(%$2,874,130 for BEC). See Exhibit B. A-1 $ 9,107,760
Disallow $1,235,423 for invoice
Jefferson Davis and Beauregard overcharges ($792,540 for JDEC and
114|DD-09-08 Electric Cooperatives 5/29/2009|$442,883 for BEC). A-2 $ 1,235,423
Jefferson Davis and Beauregard Disallow $189,435 for excessive
115|DD-09-08 Electric Cooperatives 5/29/2009|costs for IDEC sack lunches. A-3 $ 189,435
Jefferson Davis and Beauregard Disallow $97,000 for the math error in
116|DD-09-08 Electric Cooperatives 5/29/2009|JDEC'’s Service Rentals invoices. A-4 $ 97,000

DHS-OIG
12




Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Total Funds Put to
Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation Rec. No. | Questioned Cost Better Use
Disallow $10,518,434 for improper
contracting procedures ($10,235,544
Jefferson Davis and Beauregard for JDEC and $282,890 for BEC).
117|DD-09-08 Electric Cooperatives 5/29/2009|See Exhibit B. B-1 $ 10,518,434
Disallow $5,654,891 for unsupported
Jefferson Davis and Beauregard costs ($5,654,580 for JDEC and $311
118|DD-09-08 Electric Cooperatives 5/29/2009|for BEC). B-2 $ 5,654,891
Disallow $110,444 for duplicate or
improper meals and lodging
Jefferson Davis and Beauregard expenses ($39,182 for JDEC and
119|DD-09-08 Electric Cooperatives 5/29/2009($71,262 for BEC). B-3 $ 110,444
Jefferson Davis and Beauregard Disallow $25,000 for the land
120|DD-09-08 Electric Cooperatives 5/29/2009| purchase not reimbursed by JDEC. B-4 $ 25,000
Jefferson Davis and Beauregard Disallow $21,465 for the duplicate
121|DD-09-08 Electric Cooperatives 5/29/2009|invoice charge for JDEC. B-5 $ 21,465
Jefferson Davis and Beauregard Disallow $19,662 for unallowable
122|DD-09-08 Electric Cooperatives 5/29/2009| mark-ups by JDEC contractors. B-6 $ 19,662
We recommend that the Acting
Director, FEMA Louisiana
Transitional Recovery Office, disallow
$663,382 of ineligible costs for
City of New Orleans Residential removal of debris not related to the
123|DD-09-11 Solid Waste and Debris Removal 6/12/2009|disaster. 1 $ 663,382
New Orleans City Park
Improvement Association and Disallow $226,034 for prohibited
124|DD-09-15 Facility, Planning, and Control 9/18/2009|markups on contract costs. 1 $ 226,034
New Orleans City Park
Improvement Association and Disallow $68,140 for ineligible sod
125|DD-09-15 Facility, Planning, and Control 9/18/2009|replacement. 2 $ 68,140
City of New Orleans Community Disallow $296,171 as ineligible
126|DD-09-17 Correctional Center 9/30/2009|markups on costs. 2 $ 296,171

DHS-OIG
13




Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Total Funds Put to
Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation Rec. No. | Questioned Cost Better Use
City of New Orleans Community Disallow $573,992 for work that was
127|DD-09-17 Correctional Center 9/30/2009| not the City's legal responsibility. 3 $ 573,992
City of New Orleans Community Disallow $2,300 in overcharges by
128|DD-09-17 Correctional Center 9/30/2009|the prime contractor. 5 $ 2,300
Disallow $900,062 claimed as an
Ernest N. Morial Exhibition Hall insurance deductible under PW10689
129|DD-10-02 Authority 11/20/2009]as ineligible costs. 2 $ 900,062
Disallow $746473 of improper
130|DD-10-03 City of Albuquerque, New Mexico 1/6/2010(contracting costs. 1 $ 746,473
Disallow $583,089 of unsupported
131|DD-10-03 City of Albuquerque, New Mexico 1/6/2010(costs. 2 $ 583,089
132|DD-10-03 City of Albuquerque, New Mexico 1/6/2010(Disallow $176,838 of ineligible costs. 3 $ 176,835
133|DD-10-03 City of Albuquerque, New Mexico 1/6/2010|Disallow $1,969 of duplicate costs. 4 $ 1,969
Disallow $5,979 for equipment costs
134|DD-10-04 City of Springfield, IL 1/13/2010|charged at unallowable rates. 5 $ 5,979
Disallow $119,934 of excess contract
135|DD-10-06 Town of Vinton, Louisiana 3/24/2010|prices. 2 $ 119,934
136|DD-10-06 Town of Vinton, Louisiana Disallow $3,920 of duplicate costs 3 $ 3,920
Deobligate $184,409 of disaster
damage costs not incurred or
137|DD-10-06 Town of Vinton, Louisiana 3/24/2010|claimed. 4 $ 184,409
LOS ANGELES CTY DEPT. OF Disallow questioned costs of
138|D0O-01-03 (2003) |PUBLIC WORKS 4/7/2003|$2,064,796. 1 $ 2,064,796
Disallow $751,627 of questionable
139|D0O-04-03 FEMA 1005-DR, Los Angeles, CA 4/16/2003|costs. 1 $ 751,627
Disallow questioned costs of $
140|DO-05-03 FEMA 1155-DR, Mariposa, CA 4/30/2003]51,004. 1 $ 51,004

DHS-OIG
14




Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Total Funds Put to
Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation Rec. No. | Questioned Cost Better Use
Disallow $ 14,090 of questionable
141|D0O-06-03 (2003) |FEMA 1203-DR, Arvin, CA 4/30/2003|costs. 1 $ 14,090
Disallow $60,981 in questionable
costs related to normal and routine
142|D0O-07-03 FEMA 1044-DR, Ventura, CA 5/16/2003|cleanup costs. 1 $ 60,981
FEMA-1008-DR, Kaiser Foundation Disallow $184,741 of questioned
143|D0O-09-03 (2003) |Hospital 5/29/2003|costs. 1 $ 184,741
Disallow $36,619 of questioned
144|D0O-10-03 (2003) |Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc. 6/4/2003|costs. 1 $ 36,619
Disallow $31,964 of questionable
145|D0O-11-03 (2003) [Napa California 6/13/2003(costs. 1 $ 31,964
Los Angeles County Fire Disallow $771,853 of questionable
146|D0O-13-03 (2003) [Department 6/20/2003|costs. 1 $ 771,853
State of California Department of Disallow $862,470 in questioned
147|D0O-14-03 (2003) |Forestry/Fire 6/20/2003(costs. 1 $ 862,470
Disallow $1,205 of questionable
148|D0O-15-03 (2003) |Milpitas, California 6/20/2003(costs. 1 $ 1,205
Disallow $110,741 in questionable
149|DS-01-04 City of San Leandro, California 11/24/2003|costs. 1 $ 110,741
Los Angeles-General Application Recover $83,655 of interest earned
150|DS-01-05 1008-DR-CA 11/22/2004|by the City on the FEMA advance. 1 $ 83,655
Disallow $424,293 of the City's claim
for costs covered under FEMA's
statutory administrative allowance,
Los Angeles-General Application unsupported project costs, and
151|DS-01-05 1008-DR-CA 11/22/2004|excessive project management costs. 2 $ 424,293
Yakima County, Yakima Disallow questioned costs of
152|DS-01-06 Washington, FEMA 1100-DR-WA 11/8/2005($22,436. 1 $ 22,436
Disallow $129,070 of costs claimed
153|DS-02-05 County of Monterey 1203-DR-CA 11/22/2004|by the County. 1 $ 129,070

DHS-OIG
15




Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Total Funds Put to
Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation Rec. No. | Questioned Cost Better Use
Disallow questioned costs of
154|DS-03-04 County of San Mateo, California 11/24/2003)$279,994. 1 $ 279,994
Disallow $24,395 in excessive force
account equipment costs and
Audit of Sonoma County, Santa overstated force account labor costs
155|DS-03-05 Rosa, CA 12/1/2004|claimed by the County. 1 $ 24,395
Audit of Sonoma County, Santa Disallow $442,644 in costs claimed
156|DS-03-06 Rosa, CA 4/20/2006]|by the County. 1 $ 442,644
Disallow $34,358 in costs claimed by
157|DS-04-05 City of Pacifica 12/15/2004|the City. 1 $ 34,358
Audit of State of WA's Dept of Disallow $2,122 in costs claimed by
158|DS-04-06 Corrections 4/24/2006|the DOC. 1 $ 2,122
Disallow $71,570 of overstated
engineering force account labor costs
159|DS-05-05 Daly City, CA, FEMA #1203-DR-CA | 12/15/2004|claimed by the City. 1 $ 71,570
Audit of FEMA Public Assistance
Grant Funding Awarded to State of
Washington's Department of
General Administration After the Disallow $4,899,578 in costs claimed
160|DS-07-01 Nisqually Earthquake 8/24/2007|by the Department. 1 $ 4,899,578
Disallow $114,662 in costs claimed
161|DS-07-05 by the County. 1 $ 114,662
Analyze the $1,779,016 in
unapproved overruns, determine
whether these costs were justified,
reasonable, and within the approved
scope of work; and obligate funding
162|DS-08-04 San Bernardino County, CA 7/7/2008]as supported by the analysis. 1 $ 1,779,016
Review the $200,480 of ineligible
costs reported herein and recoup any
163|DS-08-04 San Bernardino County, CA 7/7/2008|overpayments. 2 $ 200,480

DHS-OIG
16




Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Total Funds Put to
Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation Rec. No. | Questioned Cost Better Use
Review the $1,084 in unsupported
costs reported herein and recoup any
164|DS-08-04 San Bernardino County, CA 7/7/2008|overpayments. 3 $ 1,084
State of Oregon's Administration of
the Fire Management Assistance
Grant Program for the Bland Disallow $605,302 in ineligible in-
165|DS-08-05 Mountain #2 Fire 9/22/2008|state pre-positioning costs 1 $ 605,302
Disallow $1,584,565 of costs claimed
166|DS-08-05 (2005) |Santa Monica Hospital Medical Ctr. 2/8/2005]by the Medical Center. 1 $ 1,584,565
Disallow unsupported costs totaling
$26,832 and require the grantee to
State of Arizona's Administration of comply with FMAG regulations that
the Fire Management Assistance pertain to records retention of
167|DS-08-06 Grant Program for the Aspen Fire 9/22/2008|supporting documentation. 1 $ 26,832
State of Montana's Administration of
the Fire Management Assistance Disallow the $6,919 for unsupported
168|DS-08-07 Grant Program for the Hobble Fire 9/22/2008|costs. 1 $ 6,919
Reimburse FEMA $515,430 for the
duplicate costs reimbursed to
State of California’'s Administration CALFIRE under the USFS, BLM, and
of the Fire Management Assistance BIA reimbursement agreement and
169|DS-08-08 Grant Program for the Canyon Fire 9/22/2008|under the FMAG award. 1 $ 515,430
Disallow the unsupported costs
State of California's Administration totaling $30,180 and require the OES
of the Fire Management Assistance to comply with FEMA regulations
170|DS-08-08 Grant Program for the Canyon Fire 9/22/2008(|regarding support for eligible costs. 3 $ 30,180

DHS-OIG
17




Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Total Funds Put to
Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation Rec. No. | Questioned Cost Better Use
State of New Mexico's
Administration of the Fire
Management Assistance Grant Disallow the $815, 795 of
171|DS-08-10 Program for the Atrisco Fire 9/26/2008|unsupported costs. 1 $ 815,795
State of California's Administration Disallow $360,844, federal-share, in
of the Fire Management Assistance ineligible costs included in the PWs
172|DS-08-11 Grant Program for the Pine Fire 9/26/2008|submitted by OES. 4 $ 360,844
Disallow unsupported federal-share
costs of $2,660,694 under PW 2-1
State of California's Administration and require OES to comply with
of the Fire Management Assistance FMAG regulations for obtaining and
173|DS-08-11 Grant Program for the Pine Fire 9/26/2008|retaining supporting documentation. 5 $ 2,660,694
State of Montana's Administration of
the Fire Management Assistance
Grant Program for the Disallow unsupported costs totaling
174|DS-08-12 Missoula/Mineral Fire Zone 9/26/2008(%$1,299,573. 2 $ 1,299,573
If claimed, disallow $851,096 for PWs
3468 and 3444 ($420,202 and
175|DS-09-02 East Bay Regional Park District 3/12/2009($430,894) Page 2 2 $ 851,096
Deobligate $27,770 in ineligible
project costs and re-obligate those
funds under disaster number 1577-
176|DS-09-04 San Diego County, California 4/20/2009|DR-CA. 1 $ 27,770
Snohomish County Public Utilities Disallow $162,866 in unsupported
177|DS-09-07 District No. 1 6/19/2009|costs. 1 $ 162,866
Disallow $91,582 in excessive
Snohomish County Public Utilities equipment costs. (Federal share
178|DS-09-07 District No. 1 6/19/2009|should be $68,687.) 2 $ 91,582

DHS-OIG
18




Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Total Funds Put to
Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation Rec. No. | Questioned Cost Better Use
Disallow $7,525 in contract costs for
Snohomish County Public Utilities labor not specifically identified in
179|DS-09-07 District No. 1 6/19/2009(PUD's contract. 3 $ 7,525
Snohomish County Public Utilities
180|DS-09-07 District No. 1 6/19/2009|Disallow $14,289 in duplicate costs. 4 $ 14,289
Disallow $10,271 in public utility
Snohomish County Public Utilities taxes paid to other PUDs that
181|DS-09-07 District No. 1 6/19/2009|provided mutual aid. 5 $ 10,271
Dissallow $74,112 in costs related to
project 622 if included in the city's
182|DS-09-08 City of Seattle, Washington 7/2/2009|final claim. 1 $ 74,114
Disallow #2,169,000 in project
improvements for project 3016
City of Los Angeles Department of identified by the Department as
183|DS-09-09 Water & Power 7/10/2010|claimable costs. 2 $ 2,169,000
Disallow $463,125 in questionable
costs relating to projects 951, 2407,
City of Los Angeles Department of 2912, and 2985 identified by the
184|DS-09-09 Water & Power 7/10/2010|Department as claimable costs. 3 $ 463,125
Disallow $2.9 million in questionable
cost for PW 2272 and PW 3122
California Department of Fish and identified by DFG as claimable costs
185|DS-09-11 Game 8/21/2009|(Finding A). 2 $ 2,910,188
Disallow $1,486,910 in unallowable
California Department of Fish and cost for PW 3014 identified by DFG
186|DS-09-11 Game 8/21/2009|as claimable costs (Finding B). 3 $ 1,486,910
Disallow $6,906 in unallowable costs
for PW 3757 if such costs are
California Department of Fish and included in DFG's final claim (Finding
187|DS-09-11 Game 8/21/2009|C). 4 $ 6,906

DHS-OIG
19




Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Report No.

Report Title

Date Issued

Recommendation

Rec. No.

Total
Questioned Cost

Funds Put to
Better Use

188

DS-09-11

California Department of Fish and
Game

8/21/2009

Disallow $319,320 in ineligible costs
for PW 3757 if these costs are
included in DFG's final claim (Finding
D).

$ 71,320

189

DS-09-11

California Department of Fish and
Game

8/21/2009

Deobligate $319,431 in funds
awarded for projects 3334, 3317,
2276, and 3122 since the funds are
no longer needed to accomplish the
FEMA approved scopes of work (the
federal share of unneeded project
funding is $239,573) (Finding E).

$

239,573

190

DS-09-12

City of San Diego, California

9/22/2009

Require CalEMA to disallow $25,796
in force account labor costs if these
costs are included in the City's final
claim for PWs 290 and 2818, and
verify that the final claim, when
submitted to CalEMA on behalf of the
City, does not include these
questionable costs.

$ 25,796

191

DS-09-12

City of San Diego, California

9/22/2009

In coordination with CalEMA, reduce
project funding for PWs 290, 291,
2818, and 2903 by $502,634
($376,976 federal share) since those
projects have been completed and

the funds are no longer needed.

$

502,634

DHS-OIG
20




Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Report No.

Report Title

Date Issued

Recommendation

Rec. No.

Total
Questioned Cost

Funds Put to
Better Use

192

DS-09-13

California Department of Water
Resources

9/25/2009

FEMA, in coordination with CalEMA,
disallow the ineligible costs of
$468,291 for PW 4 that were incurred
after the contract period of
performance, and recoup any
overpayments.

$ 468,291

193

DS-09-13

California Department of Water
Resources

9/25/2009

FEMA, in coordination with CalEMA,
disallow the ineligible costs of
$339,935for PW 5 that were not
within the PW scope of work, and
recoup any overpayments

$ 339,935

194

DS-09-13

California Department of Water
Resources

9/25/2009

FEMA, in coordination with CalEMA,
disallow the ineligible costs of
$1,911,736 for PW 7 that did not
meet the regulatory requirements for
emergency work, and recoup any
overpayments.

$ 1,911,736

195

DS-09-13

California Department of Water
Resources

9/25/2009

FEMA, in coordination with CalEMA,
disallow the ineligible costs of
$102,596 for PW 8 that were incurred
subsequent to the 6-month time limit
for emergency protective measures,
and recoup any overpayments.

$ 102,596

196

DS-09-13

California Department of Water
Resources

9/25/2009

FEMA, in coordination with CalEMA,
disallow the ineligible cost of
$148,937 for PWs 19 and 27 that
were excess administrative fees, and
recoup any overpayments.

$ 148,937

DHS-OIG
21




Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Report No.

Report Title

Date Issued

Recommendation

Rec. No.

Total
Questioned Cost

Funds Put to
Better Use

197

DS-09-13

California Department of Water
Resources

9/25/2009

FEMA, in coordination with CalEMA,
disallow the ineligible costs of
$121,677 for PW 27 that were for
straight-time labor costs of
permanent personnel for emergency
protective measures, and recoup any
overpayments.

$ 121,677

198

DS-09-13

California Department of Water
Resources

9/25/2009

FEMA, in coordination with CalEMA,
disallow unsupported costs of
$256,949 for PW 5, and recoup any
overpayments.

$ 256,949

199

DS-09-13

California Department of Water
Resources

9/25/2009

FEMA, in coordination with CalEMA,
disallow unsupported costs of
$59,409 for PW 27, and recoup any
overpayments.

$ 59,409

200

DS-09-13

California Department of Water
Resources

9/25/2009

FEMA, in coordination with CalEMA,
disallow unsupported costs of
$690,378 for PW 51, and recoup any
overpayments.

$ 690,378

201

DS-09-14

City of Oakland, California

9/29/2009

FEMA disallow $280,421 in costs
covered under the administrative
allowance, if not excluded by CalEMA
when it forwards the City's final claim
(P.4) to the Region for closure.

$ 280,421

202

DS-09-14

City of Oakland, California

9/29/2009

FEMA disallow $44,029 in ineligible
costs associated with change orders
approved subsequent to contract
completion dates, if not excluded by
CalEMA when it forwards the City's
final claim (P.4) to the Region for
closure.

$ 44,029

DHS-OIG
22




Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Report No.

Report Title

Date Issued

Recommendation

Rec. No.

Total
Questioned Cost

Funds Put to
Better Use

203

DS-09-14

City of Oakland, California

9/29/2009

FEMA disallow $38,678 in
unapproved environmental cleanup
costs, if not excluded by CalEMA
when it forwards the City's final claim
(P.4) to the Region for closure.

$ 38,678

204

DS-09-14

City of Oakland, California

9/29/2009

FEMA disallow $63,642 in
unapproved cost overruns, if not
excluded by CalEMA when it forwards
the City's final claim (P.4) to the
Region for closure.

$ 63,642

205

DS-10-01

County of Santa Cruz, California

1/29/2010

Determine whether the actual SOW
performed under PW 3484 satisfies
the intent of the PW as originally
written, and if not, disallow the
claimed amount of $74,514 (Finding
A).

$ 74,514

206

DS-10-01

County of Santa Cruz, California

1/29/2010

Reduce funding for PW 3484 by
$545,111, since the funds are no
longer needed to accomplish the
FEMA approved scope of work (the
federal share of the unneeded project
funding is $408,833) (Finding A).

$

408,833

207

DS-10-01

County of Santa Cruz, California

1/29/2010

Disallow $14,179 in unallowable
equipment costs (Finding B).

$ 14,179

208

DS-10-02

Nevada Division of Forestry

1/29/2010

Disallow $1,186,575 (federal share
$889,931) of re-vegetation costs not
in compliance with federal regulations
and FEMA guidelines.

$ 1,186,575

DHS-OIG
23




Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Report No.

Report Title

Date Issued

Recommendation

Rec. No.

Total
Questioned Cost

Funds Put to
Better Use

209

DS-10-02

Nevada Division of Forestry

Disallow $433,305 (federal share
$324,979) of unsupported and
ineligible costs.

$ 433,305

210

DS-10-03

City of Los Angeles, Department of
Public Works

2/11/2010

Determine the eligibility of disaster
costs to be claimed by the
Department for PWs 663, 677, 703,
and 2693, and if warranted, reduce
project funding by $1,349,057 since
the funds may not be needed to
accomplish the FEMA approved
scopes of work (Finding G and
Exhibit A).

10

$

1,011,793

211

DS-10-03

City of Los Angeles, Department of
Public Works

2/11/2010

Disallow $641,120 in unsupported
costs for PWs 677, 663, 703, 159,
and 14 other large projects if such
costs are included in the
Department’s final claim (Finding A
and Exhibits A and B).

$ 641,120

212

DS-10-03

City of Los Angeles, Department of
Public Works

2/11/2010

Disallow $331,014 in ineligible costs
for PWs 2693, 677, and 1978 if such
costs are included in the
Department’s final claim (Finding B
and Exhibit A).

$ 331,014

213

DS-10-03

City of Los Angeles, Department of
Public Works

2/11/2010

Disallow $232,975 in project
improvements for PW 159 identified
by the Department as claimable costs
(Finding C).

$ 232,975

DHS-OIG
24




Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Report No.

Report Title

Date Issued

Recommendation

Rec. No.

Total
Questioned Cost

Funds Put to
Better Use

214

DS-10-03

City of Los Angeles, Department of
Public Works

2/11/2010

Disallow $90,147 in excessive fringe
benefits costs for PWs 677, 159, 663,
703 and 16 other large projects
identified by the Department as
claimable costs (Finding D and
Exhibits A and B).

$ 90,147

215

DS-10-03

City of Los Angeles, Department of
Public Works

2/11/2010

Disallow $89,596 in questionable

costs for PW 283 if such costs are
included in the Department’s final

claim (Finding E).

$ 89,596

216

DS-10-03

City of Los Angeles, Department of
Public Works

2/11/2010

Disallow $71,279 in excessive
charges for debris removal for PW
1978 if such costs are included in the
Department’s final claim (Finding F).

$ 71,279

217

DS-10-03

City of Los Angeles, Department of
Public Works

2/11/2010

Reduce project funding by $383,362
for PW 93 since the funds are no
longer needed to accomplish the
FEMA approved scope of work
(Finding G and Exhibit A).

287,522

218

DS-10-04

Chugach Electric Association, Inc.

Disallow $129,412 in questionable
costs included in CEA's claim.

$ 129,412

219

DS-10-04 (2004)

CA Dept. of Corrections

2/24/2004

Disallow $38,172 in questionable
costs.

$ 38,172

220

DS-10-05

Rubidoux Community Services
District

2/24/2010

Disallow $17,160 in ineligible force
account costs the District charged
against PWs 303 and 1838 if
included with the District's claim for
reimbursement (Finding A).

$ 17,160

DHS-OIG
25




Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Report No.

Report Title

Date Issued

Recommendation

Rec. No.

Total
Questioned Cost

Funds Put to
Better Use

221

DS-10-05

Rubidoux Community Services
District

2/24/2010

If claimed by the District, disallow
$1,183 in purchases the District
charged to PWs 303 and 1838 for
equipment and other items that did
not have a direct use in disaster
recovery efforts (Finding B).

$ 1,183

222

DS-10-05

Rubidoux Community Services
District

2/24/2010

If included in the District's claim,
disallow $800 in costs applied to PW
303 that resulted from an accounting
error (Finding C).

$ 800

223

DS-10-05 (2005)

Public Assistance Grant Funds
Advanced to the City

3/2/2005

Recover $512,381 of interest earned
but never remitted by the Department

$ 512,381

224

DS-10-06

County of Mendocino, California

3/31/2010

Disallow $23,437 in force account
equipment charges using hourly rates
instead of mileage rates, for PWs
407, 1920, 2262, 2642 and 3595 if
such costs are included in the
County’s final claim (Finding A).

$ 23,437

225

DS-10-06

County of Mendocino, California

3/31/2010

Disallow $4,979 in higher than
allowable force account equipment
charges for PWs 407, 1920, 2642
and 3595 if such costs are included
in the County’s final claim (Finding
B).

$ 4,979

226

DS-11-04 (2004)

Alameda Counth, Hayward

3/11/2004

Disallow questioned costs of
$638,223.

$ 638,223

227

DS-11-05 (2005)

City of Los Angeles, Dept. of Blg.

Safety

3/4/2005

Recover $1,877,676 of interest
earned by the Department on FEMA
funds.

$ 1,877,676

DHS-OIG
26




Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Total Funds Put to
Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation Rec. No. | Questioned Cost Better Use
Disallow $63,480 of the Department's
City of Los Angeles, Dept. of Blg. claim for costs that were not
228|DS-11-05 (2005) [Safety 3/4/2005|supported. 2 $ 63,480
Santa Clarita Health Care Disallow questioned costs of
229|DS-12-04 (2004) |Association 5/7/2004]$2,290,275. 1 $ 2,290,275
Request the Parish to amend its
Review of Hurricane Katrina documentation for PW 8 to deduct
Activities, St. Bernard Parish, $2,638,032 for charges ineligible or
230|GC-LA-06-54 Louisiana 9/28/2006|not applicable. 2 $ 2,638,032
Disallow $1,098,000 for the
Review of Hurricane Katrina percentages added for overhead and
Activities, St. Bernard Parish, profit on cost plus percentage of cost
231|GC-LA-06-54 Louisiana 9/28/2006(contracts. 5 $ 1,098,000
Audit of FEMA's Individuals and Recoup the $36,300 paid to
Households Program in Miami-Dade individuals who did not report a need
County, Florida, for Hurricane for rental assistance or damage to
232|0I1G-05-20 Frances 5/3/2005|their home. 11 $ 36,300
We recommend that the
Administrator, FEMA, determine the
effect, to include the amount of
The State of Georgia's Management questioned costs, of the State's
of State Homeland Security Grants noncompliance with the local-
Awarded During Fiscal Years 2002 jurisdiction requirement by awarding
233|01G-08-22 through 2004 1/23/2008|funds directly to a State agency. 8 $ 10,000,000
De-obligate all ineligible expenditures
for contracts, purchase cards, and
travel¢ related expenses made with
Review of FEMA's Use of Proceeds 5011SR account funds, and
From the Sales of Emergency re?obligate the expenditures using
234(01G-08-23 Housing Unit 2/5/2008|appropriate fund sources 1 $ 13,500,000

DHS-OIG
27




Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Total Funds Put to
Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation Rec. No. | Questioned Cost Better Use
Forward acquired and reimbursed
accountable property to FEMA, or

USCG"s Management of 2005 Gulf process a billing adjustment for the
Coast Hurricanes Mission identified accountable property

235|01G-09-34 Assignment Funding 3/5/2009]amount of $212,814. 7 $ 212,814
Gulf Coast Recovery: FEMA"s Require LATRO to disallow
Management of the Hazard $3,553,676 of questionable
Mitigation Component of the Public obligations resulting from the use of

236(0I1G-10-28 Assistance Program 12/10/2009|the systems approach. 5 $ 3,553,676
Wellton-Mohawk Irrigation & Disallow $5,143,679 on questioned

237|W-08-02 Drainage District , Welton, AZ 1/14/2002|costs 1 $ 5,143,679
Audit of Hurricane Katrina Activities Disallow $128,637 in ineligible overtime

238|DA-08-08 for City of Waveland, Mississippi 7/17/2008|costs. 1 $ 128,637
Hurricane Ivan, Dennis, and Katrina
Activities for Baldwin Regional, Excessive tipping fee charges related to

239(DA-09-03 Alabama 12/4/2008|Hurricane Ivan totaling $7,738,309. la $ 7,738,309
Hurricane Ivan, Dennis, and Katrina
Activities for Baldwin Regional, Excessive contract charges for stump

240[DA-09-03 Alabama 12/4/2008|removal related to Hurricane Ivan. 1b $ 1,633,295
Hurricane Ivan Activities for City of disallow $5,582,282 of charges for sand

241(DA-09-10 Gulf Shores, AL 2/12/2009|removal from private property 1B $ 5,592,282
Hurricane Ivan Activities for City of disallow the $2,825,840 for ineligible

242|DA-09-10 Gulf Shores, AL 2/12/2009|beach restoration activities 1C $ 2,825,840
Hurricane Ivan Activities for City of Disallow $501,218 of ineligible contract

243|DA-09-10 Gulf Shores, AL 2/12/2009|charges. 1D $ 501,218
Hurricane Ivan Activities for City of

244|DA-09-10 Gulf Shores, AL 2/12/2009|Disallow $417,3250f duplicate charges. 1E $ 417,325
Hurricane Ivan Activities for City of Disallow $399,088 of duplicate

245(DA-09-10 Gulf Shores, AL 2/12/2009|payments. 1F $ 399,088
Hurricane Ivan Activities for City of Instruct city to remit $65,526 of interest

246|DA-09-10 Gulf Shores, AL 2/12/2009|earned on FEMA advance. 2A $ 65,526

DHS-OIG
28




Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Total Funds Put to
Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation Rec. No. | Questioned Cost Better Use
Deobligate $4114653 of ununeeded
247|DA-09-20 Harrison County School District, MS 8/4/2009(funding 2 $ 4,114,653
Instruct the City to reimburse the $30,880
248|DA-10-04 City of Moss Point, Mississippi 1/5/2010]in interest earned to FEMA. 2 $ 30,880 30,880
Disallow the questioned costs of
249|DA-10-04 City of Moss Point, Mississippi 1/5/2010[$117,343 of undocumented costs 4 $ 117,343
Disallow the $15,673 of ineligible
250(DA-10-04 City of Moss Point, Mississippi 1/5/2010|overtime labor costs 5 $ 15,673
Grants Management: Louisiana’s Disallow $299,676 of unallowable and
Compliance With Disaster Assistance insufficiently documented claimed
251|DD-03-05 (2005) |Program’s Requirements 2/25/2005|administrative allowance costs. Al.l $ 299,676
Interim Review of Hurricane Katrina Disallow $679,150 for excess and
252|(DD-07-08 Activities - City of Kenner, LA 3/2/2007|ineligible costs. 7 $ 679,150
Review of Katrina Debris Removal
Activities, Washington Parish, Disallow $743,700 of ineligible and
253|DD-07-11 Louisiana 8/20/2007|unsupported costs for debris removal. 1 $ 743,700
Disallow the $613,325 claimed by the
Parish under PW 3144 for the cost of
general and administrative positions
Review of Katrina Debris Removal charged by the monitoring contractor
Activities, Washington Parish, through September 30, 2006, and any
254|DD-07-11 Louisiana 8/20/2007|similar claims subsequent to this date. 3 $ 613,325
Review of Katrina Debris Removal
Activities, Washington Parish, Disallow $741,086 of unsupported costs
255(DD-07-11 Louisiana 8/20/2007|claimed under PW2643. 4 $ 741,086
Kiamichi Electric Cooperative, Inc. Disallow $4,883,714 of ineligible
256|DD-08-05 Wilburton, Oklahoma 7/11/2005|contracting costs. 1 $ 4,883,714
Disallow $1,247,200 of unsupported
Kiamichi Electric Cooperative, Inc. costs ($327,615 of which was also
257|DD-08-05 Wilburton, Oklahoma 7/11/2005|questioned in Recommendation 1). 3 $ 919,585

DHS-OIG
29




Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Total Funds Put to
Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation Rec. No. | Questioned Cost Better Use
Disallow $649,168 of unreasonable
Kiamichi Electric Cooperative, Inc. contract costs ($135,893 of which was
258|DD-08-05 Wilburton, Oklahoma 7/11/2005|also questioned in Recommendation 1). 4 $ 135,893
Disallow $385,812 of duplicate costs
Kiamichi Electric Cooperative, Inc. ($214,694 of which was also questioned
259|DD-08-05 Wilburton, Oklahoma 7/11/2005|in Recommendation 1). 5 $ 171,118
Kiamichi Electric Cooperative, Inc. Recover the $251,479 FEMA
260|DD-08-05 Wilburton, Oklahoma 7/11/2005|overpayment. 6 $ 251,479
Disallow $197,259 of ineligible contract
Kiamichi Electric Cooperative, Inc. costs ($138,809 of which was also
261|DD-08-05 Wilburton, Oklahoma 7/11/2005|questioned in Recommendation 1). 7 $ 58,450
Recover the $105,941 FEMA
Kiamichi Electric Cooperative, Inc. overpayment ($73,959 of which was also
262|DD-08-05 Wilburton, Oklahoma 7/11/2005|questioned in Recommendation 1). 8 $ 31,982
Disallow $38,403 of ineligible contract
costs for standby and idle equipment
Kiamichi Electric Cooperative, Inc. ($3,458 of which was also questioned in
263|DD-08-05 Wilburton, Oklahoma 7/11/2005|Recommendation 1). 9 $ 38,403
Hurricane Katrina Debris Removal
Activities in East Baton Rouge Parish, Disallow $9,749 claimed for unsupported
264|DD-09-02 Louisiana 12/9/2008(force account labor cost. 6 $ 9,749
Hurricane Katrina Debris Removal
Activities in Plaquemines Parish,
265|DD-09-03 Louisiana 12/19/2008| Disallow the claimed costs of $126,342. 1 $ 126,342
Hurricane Katrina Debris Removal
Activities in Plaquemines Parish, Disallow the unallowable costs totaling
266|DD-09-03 Louisiana 12/19/2008|$6,911. 6 $ 6,911
Disallow the $486,463 claimed for trucks
Hurricane Katrina Debris Removal that hauled volumes of debris above
267|DD-09-04 Activities in the City of Kenner, LA 12/4/2008|acceptable FEMA levels. 3 $ 486,463

DHS-OIG
30




Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Total Funds Put to
Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation Rec. No. | Questioned Cost Better Use
Disallow the $4,977,574 claimed for
Hurricane Katrina Debris Removal debris hauled by trucks that were not
268|DD-09-04 Activities in the City of Kenner, LA 12/4/2008(certified. 4 $ 4,977,574
Hurricane Katrina Debris Removal
269|DD-09-04 Activities in the City of Kenner, LA 12/4/2008|Disallow the claimed costs of $2,550. 5 $ 2,550
Disallow $577,311 in questioned costs
270{DD-09-06 (2006) |City of Kansas City, Missouri 7/28/2006|for Project 652. 10 $ 577,311 -
Disallow $540,489 and $441,155 in
questioned costs for Projects 651 and
271|DD-09-06 (2006) |City of Kansas City, Missouri 7/28/2006|557, respectively. 11 $ 981,644 490,822
Disallow $137,697 in questioned costs
272|DD-09-06 (2006) |City of Kansas City, Missouri 7/28/2006|for Project 083. 12 $ 137,697 103,273
Disallow $157,012 in questioned costs
273|DD-09-06 (2006) |City of Kansas City, Missouri 7/28/2006|for Project 270. 13 $ 157,012
Disallow $102,090 in questioned costs
274(DD-09-06 (2006) |City of Kansas City, Missouri 7/28/2006|for Project 218. 14 $ 102,090
Disallow $12,344 in questioned costs for
275|DD-09-06 (2006) |City of Kansas City, Missouri 7/28/2006|small Project 588. 16 $ 12,344
Disallow $1,338,993 in questioned costs
276(DD-09-06 (2006) |City of Kansas City, Missouri 7/28/2006|for Project 179. 5 $ 1,338,993 1,004,245
Disallow $1,898,547 in questioned costs
277|DD-09-06 (2006) |City of Kansas City, Missouri 7/28/2006|for Project 637. 6 $ 1,898,547 1,423,910
Disallow $1,192,052 in questioned costs
278|DD-09-06 (2006) |City of Kansas City, Missouri 7/28/2006|for Project 593. 8 $ 1,192,052 894,866
Disallow $960,646 in questioned costs
279|DD-09-06 (2006) |City of Kansas City, Missouri 7/28/2006|for Project 661. 9 $ 960,646 720,485
Disallow $40,599 ($30,499 FEMA share)
280(DD-09-13 City of Muncie, Indiana 7/29/2009|of unsupported costs. 1 $ 40,599
Disallow $14,400 ($10,800 FEMA share)
281|DD-09-13 City of Muncie, Indiana 7/29/2009]of ineligible costs. 2 $ 14,400
Refund to FEMA the $38,218 Federal
Grant Management: Texas' Compliance share of the outstanding checks identified
282|DD-11-04 (2004) [with Disaster 7/30/2004|for closed IFG programs. B5.2 $ 38,218

DHS-OIG
31




Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Report No.

Report Title

Date Issued

Recommendation

Rec. No.

Questioned Cost

Total

Funds Put to
Better Use

283

DD-16-03 (2003)

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

9/26/2003

Disallow $8,945,093 of questionable
Ccosts

$

7,849,566

284

DS-09-05

California Department of Park and
Recreation

5/20/2009

Deobligate $1,306,907 ($980,180 federal
share) in disaster funds currently
obligated for projects 812, 1321, 1739,
2034, 2687, and 2866.

1,306,907

285

0I1G-06-19

State of Indiana State Emergency Mgmt
Agency

12/22/2006

We recommend that the Director,
DHS/ODP, require the Executive D
Director, SEMA to disallow the $260,718
used by subgrantees to procure
unapproved equipment, and the $696,940
cost of the equipment used by the
subgrantees for unapproved purposes.

957,658

286

01G-06-19

State of Indiana State Emergency Mgmt
Agency

12/22/2005

We recommend that the Director,
DHS/ODP, require the Executive
Director, SEMA to disallow the $278,857
reimbursements to subgrantees for
claimed, but unsupported, overtime costs
for protecting critical infrastructures, and
determine if the other reimburse

278,857

287

01G-06-34

National Domestic Preparedness
Coalition of Orlando, Florida

5/5/2006

Disallow $152,747 in unsupported salary,
fringe benefits and ineligible G&A costs
claimed by the National Domestic
Preparedness Coalition Inc of Orlando,
Florida.

152,747

288

0I1G-06-34

National Domestic Preparedness
Coalition of Orlando, Florida

5/5/2006

Disallow $87,770 of NDPCI's claim for
licensing fees because it received credits
in this amount from the software licensor.

87,770

DHS-OIG
32




Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Total Funds Put to
Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation Rec. No. | Questioned Cost Better Use
Commonwealth of Virginia's Mgmt of That ODP require that the
State Homeland Security Grants Commonwealth identify all existing cash
Awarded During Fiscal Years 2002 and advances from past grants, and recoup
289|01G-06-45 2003 7/7/2006(excess unspent funds. 4 $ 17,508
That ODP require that the
Commonwealth ensure that the FY 2003
SHSGP-1 funds (payments) did not
Commonwealth of Virginia's Mgmt of include purchases that were not identified
State Homeland Security Grants and approved on the FY 2003 SHSGP-1
Awarded During Fiscal Years 2002 and worksheets, or submit revised worksheets
290|01G-06-45 2003 7/7/2006(to ODP for retroactive approval of thos 7 $ 71,513
Commonwealth of Virginia's Mgmt of
State Homeland Security Grants That ODP require that the
Awarded During Fiscal Years 2002 and Commonwealth identify purchases not on
291|01G-06-45 2003 7/7/2006|the AEL and resolve each with ODP. 8 $ 382,747
We recommend that the Asst. Secretary
State of North Carolina's Management Office of Grants and Training require the
of State Homeland Security Grants Director of the State Administrative
292(01G-07-02 Awarded During FY 2002 and 2003 10/18/2006{Agency to disallow costs of $426,578. 11 $ 426,578
Review and report on the eligibility of the
$1.7 million in homeland security grant
Audit of State Homeland Security expenditures questioned in this report and
Grants Awarded to the American Samoa disallow those costs determined to be
293|01G-07-42 Government 5/2/2007|ineligible, unallowable, or unsupported. 2 $ 1,713,117
We recommend that the Deputy
Administrator National Preparedness
Directorate within FEMA require the
State of New Jersey's Management of Office of Attorney General to return to
State Homeland Security Grants DHS amounts related to the unsupported
294(01G-07-58 Awarded During FY 02 through FY 04 7/12/2007|expenditures. 1 $ 247,199

DHS-OIG
33




Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Report No.

Report Title

Date Issued

Recommendation

Rec. No.

Total
Questioned Cost

Funds Put to
Better Use

295

01G-08-03

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania's
Management of State Homeland
Security Grants Awarded During Fiscal
Years 2002 through 2004

10/16/2007

6. We recommend that the Assistant
Administrator, Grant Programs
Directorate within FEMA require the
Director of PEMA to return to DHS the
unauthorized amount totaling $721,317.

$ 721,317

296

0OI1G-08-16

Audit of the State of Colorado
Homeland Security Grant Program

12/11/2007

3. We recommend that the Acting
Assistant Administrator, Grant Programs
Directorate provide Colorado technical
assistance to ensure that it takes effective
action to improve weaknesses identified,
remit $11,555 in interest earned on
excessive federal draw

$ 17,015

297

01G-08-16

Audit of the State of Colorado
Homeland Security Grant Program

12/11/2007

4. We recommend that the Acting
Assistant Administrator, Grant Programs
Directorate review and report on
eligibility of the $7.8 million in homeland
security grant expenditures questioned
and disallow those costs determined to be
unallowable or unsupporte

$ 7,800,000

298

0I1G-08-20

The State of Florida's Management of
State Homeland Security Grants
Awarded During Fiscal Years 2002
through 2004

12/18/2007

We recommend that the Assistant
Administrator, Grant Programs
Directorate within FEMA require the
Florida Division of Emergency
Management to demonstrate compliance
with grant requirements before grant
closeout for the FY 2003 Parts | and |1
and FY 2004 g

$ 517,782

DHS-OIG
34




Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Total Funds Put to
Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation Rec. No. | Questioned Cost Better Use
We recommend that the Administrator,
FEMA, require the State of Georgia to
review expenditures incurred from the
The State of Georgia’s Management of prime vendor to identify overcharges and
State Homeland Security Grants equipment delivered in error and
Awarded During Fiscal Years 2002 undelivered, and recover costs where
299|01G-08-22 through 2004 1/23/2008|applicable. 3 $ 10,100,000
We recommend that the Administrator,
The State of Georgia’s Management of FEMA, determine the amount of grant
State Homeland Security Grants funds, if any, which should be disallowed
Awarded During Fiscal Years 2002 due to the inadequate labor distribution
300|01G-08-22 through 2004 1/23/2008|system. 7 $ 3,200,000
The State of Michigan's Management of Review the County,s need for the unused
State Homeland Security Grants trailer and, if it is not needed, disallow
Awarded During Fiscal Years 2002 the $11,000 claimed as the cost of the
301|01G-08-26 through 2004 2/15/2008|trailer. 16 $ 11,000
Direct the County to terminate the use of
the tow vehicle for personal commuting,
The State of Michigan's Management of determine the appropriate disposition of
State Homeland Security Grants the emergency tow vehicle and, if
Awarded During Fiscal Years 2002 appropriate, disallow the $22,800 claimed
302|01G-08-26 through 2004 2/15/2008|for the cost of the vehicle. 17 $ 22,800
3. In coordination with the State
Administrative Agency, collect the $1.15
Federal and State Oversight of the New million in interest earned on federal grant
York City Urban Area Security funds through the fourth quarter of FY
303|01G-08-32 Initiative Grant Program 3/26/2008]2005 and any interest earned thereafter. 3 $ 1,150,000
Recover the $8,686,175 in questioned
Hurricane Katrina Temporary Housing costs associated with the base camp
304|01G-08-88 Technical Assistance Contracts 8/20/2008|purchase. 2 $ 8,686,175

DHS-OIG
35




Attachment | - Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Total Funds Put to
Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation Rec. No. | Questioned Cost Better Use
Recover questioned costs totaling
Hurricane Katrina Temporary Housing $37,226,491 related to inspection and
305|01G-08-88 Technical Assistance Contracts 8/20/2008|acceptance of goods and services. 3 $ 37,226,491
Total Monetary Values: $ 349,976,522 | $ 18,126,649
DHS-0IG

36




Attachment 11

==

~N)
LAND S

C‘Ur
4’;?.7 1‘0\'

Office of Inspector General

U.S. Department of Homeland Security
Washington, DC 20528

A

Homeland
) Security

Three Most Important Open and Unimplemented Recommendations
Issued by the Office of Inspector General
As of March 31, 2010

OIG Report #01G-10-03
(FEMA's Progress in All-
Hazards Mitigation)
Recommendation #4:
Establish and coordinate a
formal network of
representatives from the
Grants Program Directorate,
the National Preparedness
Directorate, the Science and
Technology Directorate, the
National Protection and
Programs Directorate, and
other federal agencies
involved in hazard mitigation
to identify opportunities,
resources, and expertise that
can be leveraged to
implement mitigation projects
that address all hazards
identified by state and local
government.

Status

Open

Management
Agreed or
Disagreed

Agreed

Cost
Savings, if
applicable

$0

Anticipated
Implementation

FEMA submitted
documentation to close the
recommendation but the
documentation they
provided does not support
closing recommendation
#4. Implementation of
mitigation projects that
address high-risk
communities could save the
taxpayers billions of dollars
in disaster recovery
programs.




OIG Report #01G-09-90
(U.S. Citizenship and
Immigration Services'
Progress in Modernizing
Information Technology)

Recommendation 2:
Develop and implement a
plan to achieve sufficient and
consistent stakeholder
participation in process
reengineering and
requirements definition
activities.

Status

Open

Management
Agreed or
Disagreed

Agreed

Cost
Savings, if
applicable

$0

Anticipated
Implementation

We recognize that USCIS
has recently updated the
transformation governance
structure to improve
management of program
initiatives. Specifically,
this approach is intended to
engage subject matter U.S.
Citizenship and
Immigration Services’
Progress in Modernizing
Information Technology
experts and external
stakeholders in
transformation business
requirements and process
reengineering efforts
through working integrated
project teams. However,
this approach was being
established at the
conclusion of our audit
review and was not yet
implemented during pilot
and proof-of-concept
execution. Consequently,
maintaining adequate
stakeholder involvement
and consistent participation
was a challenge, creating
the need for more formal,
integrated team structures.
We expect that USCIS’
newly formed approach
will help to ensure that
future process
reengineering and
requirements definition
activities will achieve more
effective stakeholder
involvement. We look
forward to receiving
USCIS’ plan to achieve
sufficient and consistent
stakeholder participation in
process reengineering and
requirements definition
activities and the results of
the plan’s implementation.




OIG Report #01G-07-23
(Acquisition of the National
Security Cutter, U. S. Coast
Guard)

Recommendation 6: The
Chief Procurement Officer,
DHS, in coordination with the
Department’s Office of
General Counsel should
ensure that all future
department contracts,
including those governing the
Deepwater acquisition,
contain terms and conditions
that clearly stipulate the
DHS/OIG’s right of
unfettered access to contract
and subcontract documents
and personnel, including
private, confidential
interviews, information, inter-
office correspondence, and
pre-decisional documentation.

Status

Open and
Unresolved

Management
Agreed or
Disagreed

The Coast
Guard
deferred this
recommendati
on to the
Chief
Procurement
Officer at
DHS.

Cost
Savings, if
applicable

$0

Anticipated
Implementation

It is unknown if DHS plan
to implement the
recommendation in the
near future. DHS Counsel
has been unresponsive to
several recent requests for
status updates. Until this
recommendation is
resolved, USCG
contractors can continue to
impede the OIG’s ability to
provide oversight of the
USCG’s multi-billion
dollar, multi-year
Deepwater Program
acquisition initiatives.




Office of Inspector General

U.S. Department of Homeland Security
Washington, DC 20528

Security

Attachment 111

The following comments represent suggestions to further improve the 1G Act.

Enhanced 1G Authority for Computer Matching

Proposed Language
Amend Section 6(a) of the Inspector General to add:

*“(10) Notwithstanding 5 U.S.C. § 5523, an Inspector General may match any Federal or
non-Federal records while conducting an audit, inspection, or investigation authorized under
the Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended, to identify control weaknesses that make a
program vulnerable to fraud, waste, or abuse.”

Explanation/Justification:

The Computer Matching and Privacy Protection Act of 1988 (P. L. 100-503) (CMPPA), as
amended, revised the Privacy Act to add procedural requirements that agencies must follow
when matching electronic databases, including those of non-Federal agencies (i.e., State and
local governments, as defined by the CMPPA). The requirements include formal matching
agreements between agencies, notice in the Federal Register of the agreement before matching
may occur, and review of the agreements by Data Integrity Boards at both agencies. While
CMPPA provides an exemption for law enforcement investigative matches from these
administrative requirements, the exemption applies only when a specific target of an
investigation has been identified. Moreover, the Government Accountability Office (GAO),
as an arm of the Legislative Branch, is not subject to CMPPA. This proposal will put the
Inspectors General on a equal footing with GAO concerning their ability to identify control
weaknesses that make federal programs vulnerable to fraud, waste and abuse.

The legislative history of CMPPA identifies Inspectors General as among the earliest users
of computer matching as an audit tool to detect fraud, error, or abuse in Federal benefit
programs. Interagency sharing of information about individuals can be an important tool in
improving the integrity and efficiency of government programs. By sharing data, agencies
can often reduce errors, improve program efficiency, identify and prevent fraud, evaluate
program performance, and reduce the information collection burden on the public by using



information already within government databases. Because many Federally funded programs
are administered at the State and local level, such as unemployment compensation, food and
nutrition assistance, and public housing, the ability to match data with State and local
governments is as important as the ability to match with other Federal agencies. Computer
matching between Federal agencies and State or local governments is governed by the
CMPPA.

The work of the Inspectors General in identifying control weaknesses within agency
programs and detecting fraud would be facilitated by expanding the current law enforcement
exemption to permit an Inspector General, as part of audits or inspections, not only targeted
investigations, to match computer databases of Federal and non Federal records. The final
guidance implementing the CMPPA issued by the Office of Management and Budget (OMB)
in 1989 recognizes that the Act applies only to matches for the purpose of determining
eligibility for a Federal benefit, compliance with benefit program requirements, or to effect
recovery of improper payments or debts from current or former beneficiaries. While the work
of the Office of Inspector General (OIG) does not directly result in any of these purposes,
other agencies have been reluctant to enter into data sharing agreements outside the CMPPA.
Further, even though the OMB guidance provides that the CMPPA only applies where the
primary purpose of the match is one of the three stated purposes, we have found that other
agencies insist on including provisions in non CMPPA data sharing agreements that preclude
any follow up or investigation of anomalies resulting from the match, including referrals for
investigation.

Because the Inspector General rarely controls the databases to be matched, much effort and
time is involved to (1) encourage agency system managers that matching is an appropriate and
necessary audit oversight function, and (2) cooperate with the Office of Inspector General
(OIG) to fulfill the CMPPA administrative requirements. Consequently the current process
enables agencies to delay, and even obstruct, legitimate OIG oversight because the OIG is
dependent on the cooperation of the agencies to meet the CMPPA requirements.

For example, even though the Inspectors General at the Department of Homeland Security,
Department of Agriculture, Department of Housing and Urban Development, and the Small
Business Administration pursued computer matching agreements in the aftermath of
Hurricane Katrina to facilitate audits and investigations, only one agreement was executed. In
June 2006, almost 10 months after Hurricane Katrina struck, the Department of Housing and
Urban Development successfully executed a computer matching agreement with the Federal
Emergency Management Administration. The absence of computer matching agreements
forced the Hurricane Katrina Fraud Task Force to rely on manual record comparisons to detect
improper payments and fraud. The authority to conduct data matching would have greatly
enhanced the ability of the Inspectors General to quickly begin review of hurricane victim
assistance programs to detect internal control weaknesses and fraud before benefits were
issued.

This change would not authorize greater access to records than Inspectors General have
under existing law. It would, instead, allow computerized comparison of records, which
would be less time consuming than manual analysis and with fewer administrative burdens.
For example, section 6103 of the Internal Revenue Code provides that tax returns and return
information are confidential and not subject to access or disclosure, except in limited



circumstances delineated in the Internal Revenue Code. This change to the CMPPA would
not provide Inspectors General with greater access to tax returns or return information.

Lastly, the requested authority would not diminish any of the due process rights accorded
recipients of Federal benefits. The CMPPA presently provides that government agencies will
not take adverse action against any citizen based on a computer match without independent
verification of the information, and giving the individual involved due process to contest an
adverse finding. See 5 U.S.C. § 552a(p).

Enact Legislation to Facilitate Computer Matching of Federal
Disaster Records [Report #01G-07-60 - Improvements to
Information Sharing are Needed to Facilitate Law

Enforcement Efforts During Disasters]
http://www.dhs.gov/xoig/assets/mgmtrpts/OIG 07-60 Jul07.pdf

(1) Only the U.S. Congress has the authority to exempt federal law enforcement
agencies, including Inspectors General, from the Computer Matching and Privacy
Protection Act to support their efforts to identify and prevent fraud, waste, and abuse in
an expeditious manner. Such an exemption would greatly facilitate the efforts of the
federal law enforcement community to obtain and analyze federal disaster assistance
records for the purpose of promoting integrity in federal disaster assistance programs and
detecting, preventing, and prosecuting disaster benefit fraud.


http://www.dhs.gov/xoig/assets/mgmtrpts/OIG_07-60_Jul07.pdf




Office of Inspector General
U.S. Department of Homeland Security
Washington, DC 25028

ﬁhl!]‘,y

e Homeland
Securlty

r—
ot U
@

AUG 19 2011

The Honorable Charles E. Grassley
Committee on Finance

United States Senate

Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Senator Grassley:

I am writing in response to your request to provide updated information since our last report of
June 15, 2010 on: (1) instances in which the Department has resisted or objected to our oversight
activities; (2) nonpublic OIG reports for the period of May 1, 2010 to March 31, 2011; and

(3) instances in which the Department interfered with our communication with Congress.

We strongly endorse the concepts of transparency and accountability and for many years have
publicly published all of our Audits, Information Technology Audits, Emergency Management
Oversight, and Inspections reports, consistent with security and legal requirements. We are
providing a chart, just as in our prior submission, of nonpublic closed investigative reports.

On August 12, 2011, the OIG executed a cooperative working agreement with the Commissioner
of Customs and Border Protection (CBP) that will detail CBP Office of Internal Affairs (IA)
investigators to participate in OIG border related corruption investigations of CBP employees.
This agreement will provide OIG with additional assets permitting us to continue our policy of
opening all allegations of employee corruption or compromise of systems related to border
security. CBP management will use the information gained by its investigators to have increased
awareness of potential vulnerabilities arising from its employees being under investigation. The
agreement also proposes an integrated DHS approach to participation with other law
enforcement agencies investigating border or public corruption that we are hopeful will lead to
improved economy and efficiency in investigations.

I greatly appreciate your continuing interest in ensuring that the OIG enjoys the rights of access
and cooperation envisioned by the Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended.



Should you have any questions in connection with the foregoing, please contact me, or your staff
may contact Richard N. Reback, Counsel to the Inspector General at (202) 254-4100.

Sigcerely,
A, & st
arlds K. Edwards

Acting Inspector General

cc: The Honorable Tom Coburn _

Enclosures: Summaries of Closed Investigations
May 1, 2010.— March 31, 2011




103-CBP-BEL-30606

DHS OIG Closed Investigations May 1, 2010 through April 30, 2011

A O3 0 Ne

CBP Off duty misconduct, no violence

Closed

103-CBP-ELP-06109 CBP Physical or sexual abuse Closed
I00-CBP-DRT-30743 CBP Bribery Closed
103-CBP-SND-30856 CBP Bribery Closed
103-CBP-BEL-30859 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
104-CBP-BEL-00088 CBP Public corruption Closed
104-CBP-MCA-03839 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
104-CBP-BEL-05465 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
104-CBP-ELC-05476 CBP Bribery Closed
104-CBP-ELC-07292 CBP Personal relationships Closed
105-CBP-MIA-07616 CBP Bribery Closed
105-CBP-LAX-08470 CBP Immigration fraud Closed
105-CBP-ELC-09494 CBP Bribery Closed
105-CBP-ELC-09781 CBP Bribery Closed
105-CBP-ELC-09785 CBP Child abuse Closed
105-CBP-TUC-10709 CBP Smuggling Closed
105-CBP-TUC-11074 CBP False claims Closed
105-CBP-BEL-11556 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
106-CBP-ELC-00818 CBP Bribery Closed
106-CBP-TUC-01319 CBP Bribery Closed
105-CBP-ELC-01101 CBP Smuggling Closed
105-CBP-LAX-05927 CBP Death investigation Closed
|05-CBP-ELC-12558 CBP Bribery Closed
106-CBP-ELC-00399 CBP False statements Closed
106-CBP-ELP-13357 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
106-CBP-DET-13553 CBP Smuggling Closed
106-CBP-ELC-15363 CBP Bribery Closed
106-CBP-DET-16554 CBP Bribery Closed
106-CBP-HOU-16555 CBP Off duty misconduct, no violence Closed
106-CBP-ELC-17361 CBP Immigration failure Closed
106-CBP-HOU-17895 CBP Personal relationships Closed
106-CBP-DET-20195 CBP Off duty misconduct, violence Closed
106-CBP-ELC-20362 CBP Bribery Closed
106-CBP-ELC-22190 CBP Bribery Closed
106-CBP-DRT-23167 CBP Bribery Closed
107-CBP-SND-00534 CBP Bribery Closed
107-CBP-BOS-00537 CBP Smuggling Closed
107-CBP-LAR-00837 CBP Smuggling Closed
107-CBP-DRT-00839 CBP Smuggling Closed
107-CBP-MCA-00850 CBP Immigration failure Closed
106-CBP-ELC-18795 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
107-CBP-ELP-01436 CBP Sexual abuse Closed
107-CBP-DAL-02237 CBP Smuggling Closed
107-CBP-LAR-04382 CBP Public corruption Closed

Page 1 of 24




107-CBP-ELP-06712 CBP Public corruption Closed
107-CBP-ELP-06728 CBP Public corruption Closed
107-CBP-ELP-07190 CBP Smuggling Closed
107-CBP-ELP-07661 CBP Public corruption Closed
107-CBP-ELP-08065 CBP Physical or sexual abuse Closed
107-CBP-SNJ-08379 CBP Personal relationships Closed
107-CBP-DAL-08631 CBP Smuggling Closed
107-CBP-ELP-09327 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
107-CBP-LAR-09837 CBP False claims Closed
107-CBP-TUC-09859 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
107-CBP-ELC-10160 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
107-CBP-ELP-10162 CBP Bribery Closed
107-CBP-ELC-10452 CBP Bribery Closed
107-CBP-BEL-10838 CBP Threatening/Harassment Closed
I07-CBP-ELP-11448 CBP Public corruption Closed
107-CBP-ELC-11476 CBP Bribery Closed
107-CBP-ELC-12255 CBP Immigration failure Closed
108-CBP-0SI-00802 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
108-CBP-SND-01289 CBP Civil Rights Violations Closed
108-CBP-LAR-02182 CBP Introduction of contraband Closed
108-CBP-TUC-02387 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
108-CBP-MCA-02440 CBP Smuggling Closed
108-CBP-SEA-04049 CBP Smuggling Closed
108-CBP-SND-04069 CBP Civil Rights Violations Closed
108-CBP-ELP-04369 CBP Smuggling Closed
108-CBP-ELP-05050 CBP Smuggling Closed
108-CBP-NYC-05572 CBP Smuggling Closed
|08-CBP-MCA-06381  |CBP Smuggling Closed
108-CBP-TUC-07449 CBP False statements Closed
108-CBP-MIA-07608 CBP Public corruption Closed
108-CBP-TUC-07723 CBP Child abuse Closed
108-CBP-MIA-07412 CBP Job performance failure Closed
108-CBP-ELP-07756 CBP Impersonation of a DHS employee Closed
108-CBP-ELC-08071 CBP Job performance failure Closed
108-CBP-MIA-08623 CBP Personal relationships Closed
108-CBP-LAR-08646 CBP False statements Closed
108-CBP-SND-08493 CBP Public corruption Closed
108-CBP-NYC-08774 CBP Firearms discharge Closed
108-CBP-SEA-08996 CBP Personal relationships Closed
108-CBP-SNJ-09070 CBP Theft of government funds Closed
108-CBP-TUC-09135 CBP Sexual relationships Closed
108-CBP-SNJ-09136 CBP Public corruption Closed
108-CBP-ELC-09837 CBP Smuggling Closed
108-CBP-DRT-09510 CBP Smuggling Closed
108-CBP-BUF-09544 CBP Personal relationships Closed
108-CBP-LAR-11586 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
108-CBP-DRT-11622 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed

Page 2 of 24




108-CBP-BOS-10519 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
108-CBP-ELC-12188 CBP Personal relationships Closed
108-CBP-SND-12719 CBP Smuggling Closed
108-CBP-ELC-12723 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
108-CBP-SND-12724 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
108-CBP-TUC-12727 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
108-CBP-SND-12730 CBP Public corruption Closed
108-CBP-SND-12732 CBP Public corruption Closed
108-CBP-ELC-12770 CBP Smuggling Closed
108-CBP-ELP-12927 CBP Release of information Closed
108-CBP-SND-12989 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
108-CBP-HOU-13447 CBP False claims Closed
108-CBP-DRT-13670 CBP Smuggling Closed
108-CBP-MIA-13757 CBP False statements Closed
108-CBP-MIA-13765 CBP Impersonation of a DHS employee Closed
108-CBP-MCA-13919 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
108-CBP-ELC-14357 CBP Bribery Closed
108-CBP-SND-14361 CBP Public corruption Closed
108-CBP-SND-12546 CBP Unauthorized personal use of a DHS computer Closed
|08-CBP-SND-12574 CBP Smuggling Closed
108-CBP-ELP-13127 CBP Immigration fraud Closed
109-CBP-SND-00114 CBP Public corruption Closed
109-CBP-SND-00220 CBP Personal relationships Closed
109-CBP-HOU-00273 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-ELP-00507 CBP Sexual abuse Closed
109-CBP-HOU-00552 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CBP-ELC-01259 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CBP-ELP-01502 CBP Public corruption Closed
109-CBP-LAR-01532 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-ELC-01700 CBP Public corruption Closed
109-CBP-MIA-01959 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CBP-DRT-02059 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-ELP-02279 CBP Public corruption Closed
109-CBP-ELC-02001 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
109-CBP-TUC-02432 CBP Bribery Closed
109-CBP-ELP-02684 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-LAR-02710 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-ELP-02805 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-ELP-02806 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-DRT-02809 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-ELP-02810 CBP Job performance failure Closed
109-CBP-ELP-03030 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-MCA-03031 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-BEL-03046 CBP Personal relationships Closed
109-CBP-HOU-03062 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-SND-03140 CBP Public corruption Closed
109-CBP-TUC-03251 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed

Page 3 of 24




109-CBP-ELP-03261 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
109-CBP-MCA-03275 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CBP-DET-02822 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-MIA-03525 CBP Computer misuse - pornography Closed
109-CBP-SND-03631 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
109-CBP-DRT-03637 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CBP-HOU-03696 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-ELC-04003 CBP Bribery Closed
109-CBP-MCA-04814 CBP Bribery Closed
109-CBP-MCA-04816  |CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-SND-04834 CBP Introduction of contraband Closed
109-CBP-MIA-04773 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-SND-05050 CBP Public corruption Closed
109-CBP-ELP-05055 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-TUC-05135 CBP Public corruption Closed
109-CBP-TUC-05225 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CBP-MCA-05243 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-SNJ-05246 CBP Bribery Closed
109-CBP-MCA-05298 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-SEA-05362 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CBP-TUC-05615 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-MCA-05719 CBP Release of information Closed
109-CBP-LAR-05795 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-NYC-05905 CBP False statements Closed
109-CBP-ATL-05906 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-ATL-05909 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-MCA-06216 CBP Personal relationships Closed
109-CBP-ELP-06227 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
109-CBP-LAX-06294 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
109-CBP-DRT-06359 CBP Bribery Closed
109-CBP-MCA-06620 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-ELP-06631 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CBP-MIA-06775 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CBP-DRT-06802 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CBP-BUF-06914 CBP Applicant background investigations Closed
109-CBP-0SI-06931 CBP Personal relationships Closed
109-CBP-BOS-06998 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-ELP-07016 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
109-CBP-DAL-07105 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-ELC-07109 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-MCA-07414 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-DET-07492 CBP False statements Closed
109-CBP-MCA-07598 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-PHL-07744 CBP Threatening/Harassment Closed
109-CBP-LAX-07764 CBP Bribery Closed
109-CBP-NYC-07819 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-TUC-07857 CBP Smuggling Closed

Page 4 of 24




109-CBP-CHI-07893 CBP Public corruption Closed
109-CBP-SNJ-08034 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CBP-ELP-08038 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-ELP-08042 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-ELC-08080 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CBP-HOU-08190 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-YUM-08202 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-MCA-08285 CBP Personal relationships Closed
109-CBP-SND-08326 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-PHL-08608 CBP Personal relationships Closed
109-CBP-MCA-08994 CBP Public corruption Closed
Closed
(consolidated
109-CBP-MIA-09007 CBP Law enforcement intelligence with 08-11731)
109-CBP-TUC-09369 CBP Theft of government property Closed
109-CBP-ELC-08976 CBP Civil Rights Violations Closed
109-CBP-ELP-08987 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-MIA-09062 CBP Unauthorized access to a DHS computer or network Closed
109-CBP-SND-09476 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-DAL-09800 CBP Personal relationships Closed
109-CBP-ELP-09822 CBP Physical or sexual abuse Closed
109-CBP-TUC-10035 CBP Job performance failure Closed
109-CBP-ELP-10230 CBP Personal relationships Closed
109-CBP-TUC-10276 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
109-CBP-DRT-10421 CBP Bribery Closed
109-CBP-LAR-10658 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-SND-10661 CBP Death investigation Closed
109-CBP-BUF-10677 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CBP-SND-10687 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
109-CBP-SND-10695 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-MCA-10697  |CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-ELC-10703 CBP Sexual abuse Closed
109-CBP-ELP-10705 CBP False claims Closed
109-CBP-MIA-10719 CBP Firearms discharge Closed
109-CBP-DET-10731 CBP Bribery Closed
109-CBP-MCA-10740 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
109-CBP-SND-10759 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-MIA-10780 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
109-CBP-TUC-10792 CBP Public corruption Closed
109-CBP-MIA-10793 CBP Public corruption Closed
109-CBP-HOU-10794 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-SNJ-10786 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-SND-10787 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-PHL-10798 CBP Theft of service Closed
109-CBP-SEA-10816 CBP Sexual abuse Closed
109-CBP-ELP-10809 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-SND-10812 CBP Smuggling Closed

Page 5 of 24




109-CBP-WFO0-10834 CBP Death investigation Closed
109-CBP-SND-10837 CBP Public corruption Closed
109-CBP-SND-10840 CBP Civil Rights Violations Closed
109-CBP-MIA-10846 CBP Personal relationships Closed
109-CBP-TUC-10848 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CBP-DET-10853 CBP Civil Rights Violations Closed
110-CBP-DAL-00002 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
110-CBP-HOU-00018 CBP False claims Closed
110-CBP-BUF-00026 CBP Mismanagement of government property Closed
110-CBP-MIA-00027 CBP Unauthorized access to a DHS computer or network Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00039 CBP Immigration failure Closed
110-CBP-DAL-00044 CBP Bribery Closed
110-CBP-ELC-00052 CBP Child pornography Closed
110-CBP-SEA-00053 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-HOU-00061 CBP Unauthorized access to a DHS computer or network Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00076 CBP Applicant background investigations Closed
110-CBP-LAR-00078 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-HOU-00083 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00130 CBP Firearms discharge Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00136 CBP Immigration fraud Closed
110-CBP-DRT-00141 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00142 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00144 CBP Computer crime Closed
110-CBP-ELP-00146 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00148 CBP Personal relationships Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00160 CBP Job performance failure Closed
110-CBP-SND-00162 CBP Computer crime Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00177  [CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-ATL-00178 CBP Failure to cooperate in an official investigation Closed
110-CBP-ELP-00190 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-CBP-ELC-00193 CBP Death investigation Closed
110-CBP-DAL-00194 CBP False claims Closed
110-CBP-LAX-00200 CBP Release of information Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00201 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00208 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-SEA-00216 CBP Release of information Closed
110-CBP-MIA-00218 CBP Misuse of DHS Seal/Insignia/Emblem/Name/Acronym Closed
110-CBP-BUF-00227 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00236 CBP False statements Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00242 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-LAR-00243 CBP Release of information Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00244 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-SND-00250 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00251 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00253 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-DAL-00258 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00264 CBP Smuggling Closed

Page 6 of 24




110-CBP-TUC-00265 CBP Physical or sexual abuse Closed
110-CBP-LAR-00269 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00271 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00272 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-DRT-00276 CBP Bribery Closed
110-CBP-ELP-00283 CBP Unauthorized access to a DHS computer or network Closed
110-CBP-NYC-00290 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-ELP-00291 CBP Unauthorized personal use of a DHS computer Closed
110-CBP-NYC-00301 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-ELP-00302 CBP Child pornography Closed
110-CBP-SNJ-00304 CBP Personal relationships Closed
110-CBP-DRT-00305 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-YUM-00306 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-ELC-00313 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-0SI-00316 CBP Misapplication of government funds Closed
110-CBP-ELP-00325 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-CBP-ORL-00327 CBP Federal crimes on DHS facilities Closed
110-CBP-DET-00329 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
110-CBP-BEL-00331 CBP Civil Rights Violations Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00332 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00336 CBP Personal relationships Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00339 CBP Public corruption Closed
110-CBP-ELP-00340 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-CBP-CHI-00342 CBP Release of information Closed
10-CBP-SNJ-00346 CBP Misuse of DHS Seal/Insignia/Emblem/Name/Acronym Closed
110-CBP-0SI-00357 CBP Personal relationships Closed
110-CBP-MIA-00358 CBP Firearms discharge Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00361 CBP Firearms discharge Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00376 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
110-CBP-BUF-00379 CBP Immigration fraud Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00382 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-BUF-00386 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-ELP-00398 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-SEA-00400 CBP Theft of personal property Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00401 CBP Theft of government property Closed
110-CBP-BEL-00402 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00404 CBP Release of information Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00417 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-CBP-PHL-00419 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00420 CBP Computer crime Closed
110-CBP-DRT-00421 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00424 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-ELP-00425 CBP Job performance failure Closed
110-CBP-YUM-00435 CBP Sexual abuse Closed
110-CBP-DRT-00439 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-SND-00448 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-SND-00453 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed

Page 7 of 24




110-CBP-BUF-00455 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-SEA-00456 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-CBP-BUF-00459 CBP Theft of personal property Closed
110-CBP-BUF-00461 CBP Personal relationships Closed
110-CBP-DRT-00470 CBP Personal relationships Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00473 CBP Threatening/Harassment of, or assault on an officer Closed
110-CBP-YUM-00468 CBP Personal relationships Closed
110-CBP-CHI-00486 CBP Off duty arrest, violence Closed
110-CBP-YUM-00489 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-WFO-00493 CBP Threatening/Harassment Closed
110-CBP-SND-00521 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-ELP-00524 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-CBP-CHI-00525 CBP Civil Rights Violations Closed
110-CBP-NYC-00528 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00538 CBP Bribery Closed
10-CBP-LAR-00543 CBP Personal relationships Closed
110-CBP-CHI-00545 CBP Off duty misconduct, no violence Closed
110-CBP-ELP-00517 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-SEA-00563 CBP Theft of personal property Closed
110-CBP-BEL-00564 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00565 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00567 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-DRT-00573 CBP Job performance failure Closed
110-CBP-HOU-00574 CBP Bribery Closed
110-CBP-MIA-00583 CBP Personal relationships Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00586 CBP Off duty misconduct, no violence Closed
110-CBP-YUM-00587 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-HOU-00588 CBP Child pornography Closed
110-CBP-SNJ-00594 CBP Personal relationships Closed
110-CBP-ORL-00598 CBP Job performance failure Closed
110-CBP-ORL-00599 CBP Job performance failure Closed
110-CBP-MIA-00600 CBP Abuse of authority Closed
110-CBP-BUF-00579 CBP Off duty misconduct, no violence Closed
110-CBP-SNJ-00580 CBP Release of information Closed
110-CBP-ELP-00605 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00609 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-ELP-00610 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-YUM-00617 CBP Public corruption Closed
110-CBP-ELP-00621 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-MIA-00629 CBP Unauthorized personal use of a DHS computer Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00634 CBP Firearms discharge Closed
110-CBP-SNJ-00635 CBP Unauthorized personal use of a DHS computer Closed
110-CBP-SNJ-00639 CBP Release of information Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00641 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
110-CBP-SNJ-00642 CBP Abuse of authority Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00645 CBP Release of information Closed
110-CBP-DET-00646 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed

Page 8 of 24




110-CBP-SND-00648 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-SND-00651 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-LAR-00655 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-ELC-00656 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-SNJ-00658 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-ORL-00660 CBP Off duty misconduct, no violence Closed
110-CBP-LAR-00672 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-ELP-00687 CBP Personal relationships Closed
110-CBP-ORL-00693 CBP Job performance failure Closed
110-CBP-DAL-00695 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-YUM-00700 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-YUM-00701 CBP Bribery Closed
110-CBP-ELC-00711 CBP Bribery Closed
110-CBP-ELP-00713 CBP Job performance failure Closed
110-CBP-ELP-00717 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-BUF-00718 CBP Failure to cooperate in an official investigation Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00720 CBP Abuse of authority Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00721 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-CBP-ORL-00729 CBP Job performance failure Closed
110-CBP-DAL-00731 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-CBP-SND-00738 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-ORL-00741 CBP Job performance failure Closed
110-CBP-MIA-00744 CBP Misuse of DHS Seal/Insignia/Emblem/Name/Acronym Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00745 CBP Sexual abuse Closed
110-CBP-YUM-00748 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-CBP-MIA-00750 CBP Mismanagement of government property Closed
110-CBP-MIA-00755 CBP Abuse of authority Closed
110-CBP-DRT-00763 CBP Immigration failure Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00769 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-BEL-00772 CBP Unauthorized personal use of a DHS computer Closed
110-CBP-PHL-00777 CBP Abuse of authority Closed
110-CBP-DET-00782 CBP Sexual harassment Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00787 CBP Immigration fraud Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00807 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-ORL-00808 CBP Job performance failure Closed
110-CBP-BOS-00810 CBP Firearms discharge Closed
110-CBP-ATL-00818 CBP Job performance failure Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00830 CBP Job performance failure Closed
110-CBP-DRT-00831 CBP Abuse of authority Closed
110-CBP-MIA-00834 CBP Firearms discharge Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00838 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00840 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-LAR-00841 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-SND-00822 CBP Immigration fraud Closed
110-CBP-BUF-00851 CBP Failure to abide by laws Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00864 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-ELP-00865 CBP Custody failure Closed

Page 9 of 24




110-CBP-YUM-00867 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00869 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-SNJ-00870 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-ELP-00874 CBP Applicant background investigations Closed
110-CBP-ATL-00875 CBP Unauthorized access to a DHS computer or network Closed
110-CBP-PHL-00884 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-BOS-00886 CBP Impersonation of a DHS employee Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00887 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-BOS-00888 CBP Release of information Closed
110-CBP-WFO-00890 CBP Child pornography Closed
110-CBP-LAR-00853 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00856 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-DRT-00917 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-CBP-DAL-00920 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-WF0-00921 CBP Immigration fraud Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00923 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00913 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-ELP-00914 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-DAL-00925 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-MIA-00929 CBP Bribery Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00932 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-DRT-00949 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-BUF-00950 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00960 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00962 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-DRT-00972 CBP Personal relationships Closed
110-CBP-DET-00973 CBP Job performance failure Closed
110-CBP-BUF-00974 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-CBP-DET-00975 CBP Job performance failure Closed
110-CBP-MIA-00965 CBP Off duty misconduct, no violence Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00984 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00998 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-DRT-01012 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
110-CBP-ELP-01017 CBP Threatening/Harassment of, or assault on an officer Closed
110-CBP-LAR-01018 CBP Death investigation Closed
110-CBP-ATL-01024 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-BUF-01037 CBP Child pornography Closed
110-CBP-MCA-01041 CBP Civil Rights Violations Closed
110-CBP-ORL-01046 CBP Theft of government property Closed
110-CBP-TUC-01048 CBP Civil Rights Violations Closed
110-CBP-MIA-01055 CBP Unauthorized access to a DHS computer or network Closed
110-CBP-SNJ-01058 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-DRT-01060 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-CBP-BUF-01062 CBP Misuse of a govt credit card Closed
110-CBP-ORL-01069 CBP Theft of government property Closed
110-CBP-TUC-01079 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-ELP-01088 CBP Smuggling Closed

Page 10 of 24




110-CBP-TUC-01092 CBP Civil Rights Violations Closed
110-CBP-ELP-01094 CBP Rude, crude treatment Closed
110-CBP-TUC-01097 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-CBP-SNJ-01098 CBP Firearms discharge Closed
110-CBP-DAL-01099 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-WFO-01112 CBP Other (Explain in Narrative Field) Closed
110-CBP-DRT-01117 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-CBP-MCA-01119 CBP Bribery Closed
110-CBP-DRT-01121 CBP Sexual harassment Closed
110-CBP-TUC-01122 CBP Civil Rights Violations Closed
110-CBP-SEA-01135 CBP Release of information Closed
110-CBP-ATL-01143 CBP Unauthorized access to a DHS computer or network Closed
110-CBP-ORL-01127 CBP Impersonation of a DHS employee Closed
110-CBP-DAL-01129 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-BUF-01154 CBP Bribery Closed
110-CBP-DAL-01157 CBP Immigration fraud Closed
110-CBP-MCA-01168 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-DET-01169 CBP Theft of personal property Closed
110-CBP-PHL-01170 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-CBP-MIA-01173 CBP Death investigation Closed
110-CBP-ORL-01175 CBP Mismanagement of government property Closed
110-CBP-ELP-01176 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-CBP-ATL-01178 CBP Off duty arrest, violence Closed
110-CBP-DRT-01182 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-CBP-DRT-01183 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-BEL-01196 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-DAL-01205 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-ELP-01207 CBP Immigration fraud Closed
110-CBP-MIA-01213 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-MCA-01214 CBP Off duty misconduct, violence Closed
110-CBP-TUC-01225 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-WF0-01228 CBP Off duty arrest, no violence Closed
110-CBP-MCA-01239 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-LAR-01250 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-LAR-01251 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-CBP-MIA-01254 CBP Unauthorized access to a DHS computer or network Closed
10-CBP-LAX-01255 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-MIA-01257 CBP Prohibited personnel actions Closed
110-CBP-MCA-01265 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-MIA-01270 CBP Failure to abide by laws Closed
110-CBP-SND-01247 CBP Document/Forgery Closed
110-CBP-MIA-01276 CBP Job performance failure Closed
110-CBP-PHL-01291 CBP Theft of government property Closed
110-CBP-MCA-01296 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-SNJ-01307 CBP Release of information Closed
110-CBP-ELP-01313 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-CBP-PHL-01338 CBP Abuse of authority Closed

Page 11 of 24




110-CBP-TUC-01341 CBP Abuse of authority Closed
110-CBP-ATL-01346 CBP Death investigation Closed
110-CBP-MCA-01349 CBP Firearms discharge Closed
110-CBP-BUF-01350 CBP Personal relationships Closed
110-CBP-DET-01287 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-ELC-01363 CBP Bribery Closed
110-CBP-TUC-01370 CBP Theft of government funds Closed
110-CBP-DET-01373 CBP Bribery Closed
110-CBP-MIA-01379 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-MIA-01391 CBP Threatening/Harassment Closed
110-CBP-CHI-01409 CBP Misapplication of government funds Closed
[11-CBP-ELP-00002 CBP Immigration fraud Closed
111-CBP-MIA-00008 CBP Death investigation Closed
111-CBP-TUC-00017 CBP Smuggling Closed
111-CBP-TUC-00035 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
111-CBP-ORL-00047 CBP Abuse of authority Closed
111-CBP-TUC-00079 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
111-CBP-DRT-00084 CBP Smuggling Closed
111-CBP-MIA-00086 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
111-CBP-ORL-00087 CBP Abuse of authority Closed
111-CBP-TUC-00088 CBP Civil Rights Violations Closed
111-CBP-TUC-00094 CBP Sexual abuse Closed
111-CBP-DET-00062 CBP Theft of personal property Closed
111-CBP-PHL-00067 CBP Unauthorized access to a DHS computer or network Closed
111-CBP-MCA-00104 CBP Personal relationships Closed
111-CBP-MIA-00118 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
111-CBP-TUC-00125 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
111-CBP-TUC-00128 CBP Civil Rights Violations Closed
111-CBP-SNJ-00129 CBP Theft of personal property Closed
111-CBP-MIA-00130 CBP Abuse of authority Closed
111-CBP-ORL-00137 CBP Sexual harassment Closed
111-CBP-MIA-00149 CBP Firearms discharge Closed
111-CBP-MIA-00153 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
111-CBP-YUM-00170 CBP Personal relationships Closed
111-CBP-MIA-00181 CBP Abuse of authority Closed
111-CBP-ELP-00226 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
111-CBP-MIA-00228 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
111-CBP-DAL-00233 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
111-CBP-DET-00252 CBP Theft of personal property Closed
111-CBP-DET-00259 CBP Bribery Closed
111-CBP-HOU-00277 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
111-CBP-ORL-00282 CBP Prohibited personnel actions Closed
111-CBP-PHL-00283 CBP Mismanagement of government property Closed
111-CBP-BEL-00294 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
111-CBP-TUC-00301 CBP Civil Rights Violations Closed
[11-CBP-PHL-00311 CBP Mismanagement of government property Closed
111-CBP-TUC-00319 CBP Smuggling Closed

Page 12 of 24




111-CBP-BUF-00337 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
111-CBP-DRT-00341 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
111-CBP-YUM-00410 CBP Impersonation of a DHS employee Closed
111-CBP-MIA-00422 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
111-CBP-MIA-00427 CBP Personal relationships Closed
111-CBP-ELP-00563 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
111-CBP-SVA-00576 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
111-CBP-SND-00590 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
111-CBP-MCA-00640 CBP Personal relationships Closed
111-CBP-TUC-00643 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
111-CBP-ORL-00701 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
111-CBP-MIA-00745 CBP Spousal abuse Closed
109-CGIS-SNJ-10711 CGIS Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
109-CIS-0SI-10725 CIS Immigration fraud Closed
109-CIS-LAX-08290 CIS Personal relationships Closed
109-CIS-WFO-08280 CIS Procurement irregularities Closed
109-CIS-LAX-08019 CIS Theft of government funds Closed
109-CIS-NYC-07121 CIS Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CIS-B0OS-06249 CIS Bribery Closed
109-CIS-LAX-06770 CIS Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CIS-MCA-06670 CIS Bribery Closed
109-CIS-NYC-05685 CIS Public corruption Closed
109-CIS-WFO0O-05224 CIS Document/Forgery Closed
109-CIS-LAX-04399 CIS Immigration fraud Closed
110-CIS-ATL-00296 CIS Off duty arrest, no violence Closed
110-CIS-HOU-00285 CIS Bribery Closed
110-CIS-WF0O-00279 CIS Immigration fraud Closed
1210-CIS-NYC-00256 CIS Bribery Closed
110-CIS-HOU-00189 CIS Immigration fraud Closed
110-CIS-WFO-00224 CIS Retaliation Closed
110-CIS-LAX-00180 CIS Immigration fraud Closed
110-CIS-LAX-00036 CIS Public corruption Closed
109-CIS-LAX-02820 CIS Bribery Closed
109-CIS-ORL-00930 CIS Request for Assistance or Information Closed
109-CIS-PHL-00274 CIS Bribery Closed
108-CIS-HOU-10518 CIS Bribery Closed
108-CIS-PHL-13118 CIS Immigration fraud Closed
108-CIS-PHL-04718 CIS Sexual relationships Closed
108-CIS-WFO-08998 CIS Federal crimes on DHS facilities Closed
108-CIS-DET-08509 CIS Public corruption Closed
108-CIS-MIA-08288 CIS Public corruption Closed
108-CIS-MCA-06509 CIS Public corruption Closed
108-CIS-WFO-05577 CIS Immigration fraud Closed
107-CIS-CHI-04355 CIS Immigration fraud Closed
107-CIS-DET-04360 CIS Immigration fraud Closed
107-CIS-DET-04367 CIS Immigration fraud Closed
107-CIS-LAX-03480 CIS Release of information Closed

Page 13 of 24




107-CIS-DAL-04511 CIS Bribery Closed
107-CIS-0SI1-04779 CIS Immigration fraud Closed
107-CIS-LAX-02217 CIS Bribery Closed
107-CIS-WFO-00982 CIs Immigration fraud Closed
106-CIS-NYC-10889 CIS Immigration fraud Closed
106-CIS-PHL-05577 CIs Job performance failure Closed
104-CIS-LAX-02168 CIS Immigration fraud Closed
111-CIS-MIA-00487 CIS False claims Closed
111-CIS-BOS-00416 CIS Civil Rights Violations Closed
111-CIS-YUM-00364 CIs Immigration fraud Closed
111-CIS-HQ-00268 CIS Mismanagement Closed
111-CIS-BOS-00005 CIS Theft of government property Closed
110-CIS-SEA-01384 CIS Bribery Closed
110-CIS-WFO-01352 CIS Smuggling Closed
110-CIS-DAL-01237 CIS Theft of government property Closed
110-CIS-MCA-01102 CIS Immigration fraud Closed
110-CIS-NYC-01059 CIS False claims Closed
110-CIS-YUM-00993 CIS Computer fraud Closed
110-CIS-WFO-00915 CIS Off duty arrest, no violence Closed
110-CIS-MIA-00900 CIS Immigration fraud Closed
110-CIS-YUM-00747 CIS Immigration fraud Closed
110-CIS-PHL-00607 CIS Threatening/Harassment of, or assault on an officer Closed
110-CIS-MIA-00577 CIS Immigration fraud Closed
110-CIS-MIA-00513 CIS Bribery Closed
110-CIS-DAL-00562 CIS Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CIS-CHI-00546 CIS Off duty misconduct, no violence Closed
110-CIS-MCA-00311 CIS Bribery Closed
110-CIS-LAX-00480 CIS Job performance failure Closed
110-CIS-CHI-00403 CIS Sexual abuse Closed
110-CNE-OSI-00390 CNE Unauthorized personal use of a DHS computer Closed
109-CS-0SI-03562 CS Counterintelligence/counterterrorism Closed
109-DHS-WFO0-05028 DHS Cost mischarging/defective pricing Closed
110-DHS-PHL-00485 DHS Procurement irregularities Closed
110-FEMA-BTN-00481 FEMA False claims Closed
110-FEMA-DAL-00377 FEMA False claims Closed
10-FEMA-BUF-00509 |FEMA Theft of government funds Closed
110-FEMA-DET-00553 FEMA False claims Closed
110-FEMA-WFO-00557 |FEMA Threatening/Harassment of, or assault on an officer Closed
110-FEMA-ATL-00666 FEMA False claims Closed
110-FEMA-DAL-00657 FEMA Investment scam Closed
110-FEMA-BTN-00632 FEMA False claims Closed
10-FEMA-MIA-00819 |FEMA Ethics Violations Closed
I10-FEMA-BTN-00794 |[FEMA False claims Closed
10-FEMA-ATL-00776 FEMA False claims Closed
110-FEMA-DAL-00906 FEMA False claims Closed
110-FEMA-BTN-00828 |FEMA Theft of government property Closed
110-FEMA-BTN-00817 FEMA False claims Closed

Page 14 of 24




10-FEMA-WFO0-01051 [FEMA False claims Closed
110-FEMA-BUF-00940 FEMA Theft of government funds Closed
110-FEMA-BUF-00941 |FEMA Theft of government funds Closed
110-FEMA-ORL-01189 FEMA False claims Closed
110-FEMA-BUF-01147 |FEMA Theft of government funds Closed
10-FEMA-BUF-01148 |FEMA Theft of government funds Closed
10-FEMA-SFO-01219 FEMA Theft of government funds Closed
110-FEMA-WF0-01198 |[FEMA Theft of government property Closed
10-FEMA-PHL-01297 FEMA Theft of government funds Closed
110-FEMA-BTN-01248 |[FEMA Theft of government property Closed
10-FEMA-TUC-01263 |FEMA Misapplication of government funds Closed
11-FEMA-BUF-00159 |FEMA Theft of government funds Closed
111-FEMA-HOU-00627 |FEMA False claims Closed
109-FEMA-HOU-04113 |FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-BTN-04790 |FEMA False claims Closed
109-FEMA-DAL-05526 FEMA Impersonation Closed
I09-FEMA-HOU-05297 |FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-HOU-06897 |FEMA False statements Closed
I09-FEMA-DAL-07506 |FEMA Immigration fraud Closed
109-FEMA-BTN-08379 FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-DET-08387 FEMA False claims Closed
109-FEMA-WFO-07481 |FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-BTN-07597 |FEMA False claims Closed
109-FEMA-DET-09372 FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-DET-09385 FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-DET-09389 FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-DET-09395 FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-DET-09396 FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-DET-09397 FEMA False claims Closed
109-FEMA-DET-09401 FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-DET-09404 FEMA False claims Closed
109-FEMA-DET-09406 FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-DET-09036 FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-DET-08695 FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-DET-08696 FEMA False claims Closed
109-FEMA-BTN-08845 FEMA False claims Closed
109-FEMA-BUF-08865 FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-BUF-08866 |FEMA False claims Closed
109-FEMA-BUF-08872 FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-BTN-10726 |FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-DET-10692 FEMA False claims Closed
I03-FEMA-SNJ-70175 FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-DET-10660 FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-HOU-10569 |FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-MOB-10104 [FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-BTN-09818 |FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-HOU-09599 [FEMA False claims Closed

Page 15 of 24




I09-FEMA-BTN-09620 |FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-DET-09341 FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-DET-09354 FEMA False claims Closed
109-FEMA-HOU-10807 |FEMA False claims Closed
110-FEMA-HOU-00030 |FEMA False claims Closed
110-FEMA-DAL-00033 FEMA False claims Closed
110-FEMA-BTN-00019 |FEMA False claims Closed
110-FEMA-DET-00013 FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-BTN-10859 |FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-PHL-10860 FEMA Theft of government funds Closed
110-FEMA-DET-00097 FEMA False claims Closed
[10-FEMA-BLX-00103 FEMA Theft of government funds Closed
10-FEMA-HAT-00081 |FEMA False claims Closed
110-FEMA-HAT-00056 FEMA False claims Closed
110-FEMA-ORL-00074 |FEMA Theft of government funds Closed
I09-FEMA-HOU-10841 |FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-HOU-10844 |FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-BUF-10819 |FEMA Theft of government funds Closed
I09-FEMA-BUF-10820 |FEMA Theft of government funds Closed
I09-FEMA-BTN-10825 FEMA Theft of government property Closed
I09-FEMA-BTN-10829 |FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-BTN-10789 |FEMA False statements Closed
I09-FEMA-HAT-10795 |FEMA False claims Closed
109-FEMA-BTN-10732 FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-BTN-10676 |FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-NEO-10752 |FEMA Misapplication of government funds Closed
110-FEMA-BTN-00232 |FEMA False claims Closed
10-FEMA-DRT-00247 |FEMA False statements Closed
110-FEMA-WFO0-00274 |FEMA Misapplication of government funds Closed
10-FEMA-WFO0O-00280 [FEMA Misapplication of government funds Closed
I09-FEMA-HOU-03563 |FEMA Cost mischarging/defective pricing Closed
109-FEMA-BTN-03572 FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-HOU-03598 |FEMA False claims Closed
109-FEMA-HAT-03558 FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-ATL-02840 FEMA False claims Closed
109-FEMA-BTN-03438 FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-BTN-03147 FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-HOU-02787 |FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-HOU-02789 |[FEMA Cost mischarging/defective pricing Closed
109-FEMA-CHI-02024 FEMA False claims Closed
I08-FEMA-CHI-12583 FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-PHL-00224 FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-HOU-00534 [FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-DET-00849 FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-DET-00852 FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-HOU-01061 |FEMA Request for Assistance or Information Closed
I09-FEMA-CHI-01247 FEMA Procurement irregularities Closed

Page 16 of 24




I09-FEMA-BTN-01994 |FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-BTN-02348 FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-WF0-02416 |FEMA Bribery Closed
109-FEMA-BTN-01739 FEMA False claims Closed
109-FEMA-DAL-01761 FEMA False claims Closed
109-FEMA-DAL-01763 FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-DAL-01684 FEMA False claims Closed
I08-FEMA-HOU-07741 |FEMA False claims Closed
I08-FEMA-BTN-07986 |FEMA False claims Closed
I08-FEMA-ATL-07432 FEMA False claims Closed
108-FEMA-DAL-08989 FEMA False claims Closed
108-FEMA-BTN-08730 FEMA False claims Closed
I08-FEMA-BTN-08735 FEMA False claims Closed
108-FEMA-BTN-09147 FEMA False claims Closed
I08-FEMA-BTN-09341 |FEMA False claims Closed
108-FEMA-HAT-10252 FEMA False claims Closed
I08-FEMA-HOU-09591 |FEMA False claims Closed
108-FEMA-MIA-10119 FEMA False claims Closed
I08-FEMA-PHL-10173 FEMA Misapplication of government funds Closed
I08-FEMA-SFO-12194 FEMA Bribery Closed
I08-FEMA-BTN-11138 |FEMA False claims Closed
108-FEMA-DAL-11779 FEMA False claims Closed
I08-FEMA-BTN-11854 |FEMA False claims Closed
108-FEMA-DAL-11859 FEMA False claims Closed
109-FEMA-DAL-00090 FEMA False claims Closed
108-FEMA-BTN-13030 FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-TUC-05659 FEMA False claims Closed
I06-FEMA-MOB-09283 |FEMA False claims Closed
I06-FEMA-ATL-10595 FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-HAT-10880 FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-DAL-02225 FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-ATL-02338 FEMA False claims Closed
I06-FEMA-HAT-03750 |FEMA False claims Closed
I06-FEMA-BTN-03936 |FEMA False claims Closed
I06-FEMA-HAT-04840 |FEMA False claims Closed
I06-FEMA-HAT-05308 |FEMA False claims Closed
I06-FEMA-HAT-11246 FEMA False claims Closed
I06-FEMA-LAX-12158 FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-BLX-00538 FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-DAL-13869 FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-ATL-18330 FEMA False claims Closed
106-FEMA-BOS-16381 FEMA False statements Closed
I06-FEMA-BTN-14331 FEMA False claims Closed
I06-FEMA-MOB-14752 |FEMA False claims Closed
I06-FEMA-HOU-14983 [FEMA False claims Closed
I06-FEMA-MOB-19832 |FEMA False claims Closed
I06-FEMA-HAT-21232 FEMA False claims Closed

Page 17 of 24




106-FEMA-ATL-21882 FEMA False claims Closed
I07-FEMA-BTN-04614 [FEMA False claims Closed
I07-FEMA-BLX-05176 FEMA False claims Closed
107-FEMA-DAL-05338 FEMA False claims Closed
I07-FEMA-NYC-05478 |FEMA Theft of government funds Closed
107-FEMA-ATL-05508 FEMA False claims Closed
I07-FEMA-BTN-05541 |FEMA False claims Closed
107-FEMA-ATL-06214 FEMA False claims Closed
I07-FEMA-BTN-04040 |FEMA False claims Closed
107-FEMA-BTN-02559 FEMA False claims Closed
I07-FEMA-BLX-03162 FEMA False claims Closed
107-FEMA-ATL-09404 FEMA Theft of service Closed
I07-FEMA-BLX-09454 FEMA False claims Closed
I07-FEMA-SFO-09665 FEMA False claims Closed
I07-FEMA-SFO-08958 FEMA False claims Closed
107-FEMA-ATL-08094 FEMA False claims Closed
I07-FEMA-DAL-07374 FEMA False claims Closed
I07-FEMA-HOU-06895 |FEMA False claims Closed
I08-FEMA-CHI-05285 FEMA False claims Closed
108-FEMA-ATL-01939 FEMA False claims Closed
I08-FEMA-BUF-02034 |FEMA False claims Closed
108-FEMA-BLX-02563 FEMA False claims Closed
I08-FEMA-MOB-01637 |FEMA False claims Closed
108-FEMA-MIA-00857 FEMA False claims Closed
I07-FEMA-BTN-00250 |FEMA False claims Closed
108-FEMA-BTN-00692 FEMA False claims Closed
I07-FEMA-HAT-08244 |FEMA False claims Closed
107-FEMA-ATL-11243 FEMA False claims Closed
I07-FEMA-DAL-11496 |FEMA Lack of fairness/impartiality Closed
107-FEMA-SFO-11881 FEMA False claims Closed
I07-FEMA-BTN-10984 |FEMA False claims Closed
107-FEMA-LAX-09998 FEMA False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-WFO0-10044 |FEMA False claims Closed
[10-FLETC-ATL-00233 FLETC False statements Closed
I09-FPS-DAL-10748 FPS Introduction of contraband Closed
109-FPS-SEA-10784 FPS Off duty misconduct, violence Closed
110-FPS-SFO-00069 FPS Threatening/Harassment Closed
109-FPS-MIA-10173 FPS Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-FPS-WFO-10670 FPS False statements Closed
108-FPS-SFO-10229 FPS False statements Closed
109-FPS-WF0-03250 FPS Immigration fraud Closed
111-FPS-WFO-00381 FPS Threatening/Harassment Closed
110-FPS-TUC-01197 FPS Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-FPS-HOU-00743 FPS Firearms discharge Closed
110-FPS-ATL-00360 FPS Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-FPS-WF0-00438 FPS Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-FPS-DAL-00422 FPS Death investigation Closed

Page 18 of 24




110-ICE-SEA-00343 ICE Job performance failure Closed
110-1CE-ATL-00333 ICE Misapplication of government funds Closed
110-ICE-ELP-00335 ICE Impersonation of a DHS employee Closed
110-1CE-ATL-00460 ICE Use of unnecessary force Closed
110-ICE-TUC-00441 ICE Unauthorized personal use of a DHS computer Closed
110-1CE-ORL-00442 ICE Sexual relationships Closed
110-ICE-WFO-00457 ICE Threatening/Harassment Closed
110-ICE-TUC-00469 ICE Kickbacks Closed
110-ICE-TUC-00502 ICE Computer misuse - pornography Closed
110-1CE-ATL-00643 ICE Civil Rights Violations Closed
110-ICE-CHI-00644 ICE Child pornography Closed
110-ICE-DAL-00649 ICE Off duty illegal gambling Closed
110-ICE-PHL-00668 ICE Use of unnecessary force Closed
110-ICE-ORL-00702 ICE Off duty misconduct, no violence Closed
110-ICE-MIA-00578 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-ICE-SNJ-00575 ICE Release of information Closed
110-ICE-MIA-00572 ICE Release of information Closed
110-ICE-WFO-00581 ICE False statements Closed
110-ICE-PHL-00614 ICE Death investigation Closed
110-1CE-DAL-00620 ICE Death investigation Closed
110-ICE-HOU-00724 ICE Theft of personal property Closed
110-ICE-CHI-00726 ICE Death investigation Closed
110-ICE-TUC-00759 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-ICE-TUC-00762 ICE Prohibited personnel actions Closed
110-ICE-YUM-00767 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-ICE-BOS-00820 ICE Prohibited personnel actions Closed
110-ICE-MIA-00812 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-ICE-PHL-00852 ICE Personal relationships Closed
110-ICE-LAX-00844 ICE Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-ICE-ORL-00897 ICE Off duty illegal gambling Closed
110-ICE-MIA-00909 ICE Release of information Closed
110-ICE-HOU-00901 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-ICE-MIA-00903 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-ICE-DAL-00855 ICE Theft of government funds Closed
110-ICE-BOS-00930 ICE Off duty misconduct, no violence Closed
110-ICE-MCA-00924 ICE Introduction of contraband Closed
110-ICE-BEL-01131 ICE False claims Closed
110-ICE-PHL-01192 ICE Theft of government property Closed
110-ICE-0SI-01125 ICE Personal relationships Closed
110-ICE-ATL-01091 ICE Civil Rights Violations Closed
110-1CE-MIA-01082 ICE Impersonation of a DHS employee Closed
110-ICE-MIA-01085 ICE Firearms discharge Closed
110-1CE-ELP-00963 ICE Unauthorized access to a DHS computer or network Closed
110-ICE-MIA-00987 ICE Immigration fraud Closed
110-1CE-SFO-00990 ICE Failure to abide by laws Closed
110-ICE-PHL-00968 ICE Sexual abuse Closed
110-ICE-ATL-00982 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed

Page 19 of 24




110-ICE-PHL-01054 ICE Misuse of a govt credit card Closed
110-1CE-MIA-01036 ICE Use of unnecessary force Closed
110-ICE-DAL-00995 ICE Abuse of authority Closed
110-ICE-OSI-01003 ICE Computer crime Closed
110-ICE-HOU-01009 ICE Civil Rights Violations Closed
[10-1CE-MCA-01109 ICE Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-ICE-BUF-01217 ICE Travel fraud Closed
[10-ICE-PHL-01218 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-ICE-BUF-01222 ICE Use of unnecessary force Closed
110-ICE-MIA-01238 ICE Impersonation of a DHS employee Closed
110-ICE-MIA-01282 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-1CE-DAL-01298 ICE Failure to abide by laws Closed
110-ICE-WF0-01301 ICE Abuse of authority Closed
110-ICE-SND-01271 ICE Release of information Closed
110-ICE-ELP-01274 ICE Smuggling Closed
[10-1CE-SNJ-01259 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-ICE-TUC-01400 ICE False statements Closed
111-1CE-CHI-00001 ICE Use of unnecessary force Closed
110-ICE-SFO-01385 ICE Bribery Closed
110-ICE-ATL-01386 ICE Child pornography Closed
110-ICE-ORL-01381 ICE Bribery Closed
[10-1CE-ORL-01353 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-ICE-ATL-01361 ICE Immigration failure Closed
110-ICE-MCA-01316 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-ICE-TUC-01318 ICE Release of information Closed
110-ICE-MCA-01325 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-ICE-CHI-01328 ICE Off duty misconduct, no violence Closed
111-ICE-PHL-00346 ICE Civil Rights Violations Closed
111-ICE-SEA-00357 ICE Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
111-ICE-TUC-00521 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
111-ICE-MIA-00553 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
111-ICE-HQ-00269 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
111-ICE-PHL-00263 ICE Theft of government property Closed
111-ICE-ORL-00334 ICE Threatening/Harassment Closed
111-ICE-DAL-00307 ICE Sexual relationships Closed
[11-1CE-MIA-00167 ICE Unauthorized personal use of a DHS computer Closed
111-1CE-MIA-00223 ICE Immigration fraud Closed
111-ICE-MIA-00193 ICE Personal relationships Closed
111-1CE-LAR-00158 ICE Smuggling Closed
111-ICE-ATL-00071 ICE Use of unnecessary force Closed
111-ICE-WFO-00109 ICE Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
111-ICE-MIA-00060 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
111-1CE-MCA-00117 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
111-ICE-HOU-00095 ICE Computer fraud Closed
111-ICE-DET-00024 ICE Use of unnecessary force Closed
111-ICE-WFO-00032 ICE Failure to cooperate in an official investigation Closed
111-1CE-MIA-00639 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed

Page 20 of 24




109-ICE-BUF-03846 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-1CE-SND-01805 ICE Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
109-ICE-WF0-01958 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-1CE-SNJ-00603 ICE Use of unnecessary force Closed
109-ICE-SNJ-00535 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
108-1CE-SND-13186 ICE Public corruption Closed
108-ICE-SND-13390 ICE Smuggling Closed
108-ICE-PHL-09082 ICE Personal relationships Closed
108-ICE-ATL-07989 ICE Threatening/Harassment Closed
107-1CE-LAX-09887 ICE Smuggling Closed
I07-ICE-ELC-11044 ICE Smuggling Closed
108-ICE-ELC-01856 ICE Sexual relationships Closed
|08-ICE-ELP-05357 ICE Release of information Closed
107-1CE-OSI-08101 ICE Bribery Closed
107-ICE-BUF-08594 ICE Mismanagement of government property Closed
07-ICE-DET-04451 ICE Immigration fraud Closed
106-ICE-ELC-16964 ICE False statements Closed
106-ICE-CHI-14068 ICE Personal relationships Closed
105-ICE-CHI-06399 ICE Immigration fraud Closed
105-1ICE-WF0-00110 ICE Procurement irregularities Closed
105-ICE-OSI-12553 ICE Bribery Closed
109-ICE-ATL-10678 ICE Physical or sexual abuse Closed
109-ICE-TUC-10730 ICE Failure to abide by laws Closed
109-ICE-YUM-10713 ICE Public corruption Closed
109-ICE-TUC-09997 ICE Release of information Closed
109-ICE-TUC-10293 ICE Civil Rights Violations Closed
109-ICE-LAX-08991 ICE Procurement irregularities Closed
109-ICE-SFO-08208 ICE Misuse of DHS Seal/Insignia/Emblem/Name/Acronym Closed
109-ICE-LAX-08344 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-ICE-TUC-08135 ICE Bribery Closed
109-ICE-PHL-07531 ICE Sexual abuse Closed
109-ICE-BOS-07437 ICE Theft of personal property Closed
109-ICE-BEL-06910 ICE Personal relationships Closed
109-ICE-ELC-06629 ICE Bribery Closed
109-ICE-PHL-05302 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-1CE-MCA-05692 ICE Smuggling Closed
109-ICE-DAL-06228 ICE Civil Rights Violations Closed
109-ICE-OSI-05237 ICE Mismanagement Closed
109-ICE-OSI-04710 ICE False statements Closed
110-1CE-MIA-00082 ICE Bribery Closed
109-1CE-BOS-10855 ICE Unauthorized personal use of a DHS computer Closed
109-ICE-ATL-10768 ICE Public corruption Closed
109-ICE-NYC-10796 ICE Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
109-ICE-HOU-10743 ICE Public corruption Closed
109-ICE-0SI-10745 ICE Immigration fraud Closed
109-ICE-MIA-10804 ICE Accidental injury Closed
109-ICE-CHI-10849 ICE Post employment Closed

Page 21 of 24




110-ICE-ELP-00234 ICE Computer crime Closed
110-ICE-ATL-00121 ICE Use of unnecessary force Closed
110-ICE-NYC-00226 ICE Personal relationships Closed
110-ICE-YUM-00195 ICE Off duty arrest, no violence Closed
110-ICE-YUM-00164 ICE Job performance failure Closed
110-ICE-ATL-00145 ICE Release of information Closed
110-ICE-SFO-00212 ICE Civil Rights Violations Closed
110-ICE-WFO-00292 ICE Off duty arrest, violence Closed
110-ICE-MIA-00307 ICE Release of information Closed
110-ICE-HOU-00308 ICE Release of information Closed
110-Non-DHS-HOU-00723Non-DHS |Public corruption Closed
110-01G-0SI-00552 olG Off duty misconduct, no violence Closed
110-01G-0SI-00391 OIG Off duty misconduct, no violence Closed
110-0OIG-DET-00708 FEMA False statements Closed
110-01G-0SI-01371 OIG Job performance failure Closed
110-0O1G-CHI-01366 0][¢ Impersonation of a DHS employee Closed
109-01G-0SI-10753 OIG Personal relationships Closed
[10-O1G-DET-00041 ICE Misuse of DHS Seal/Insignia/Emblem/Name/Acronym Closed
110-0IG-0SI-00055 OIG Job performance failure Closed
109-0O1G-DET-06683 ICE Impersonation of a DHS employee Closed
110-0S-0SI-00675 0S Civil Rights Violations Closed
[11-PRIV-0SI-00275 PRIV Employee violence Closed
111-SEC-TUC-00605 SEC Threatening/Harassment Closed
110-ST-OSI-00388 ST Product substitution Closed
110-ST-WFO0-00153 ST Computer crime Closed
110-TSA-DAL-00326 TSA Alcohol abuse Closed
110-TSA-WF0-00287 TSA Release of information Closed
110-TSA-SEA-00270 TSA Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-TSA-NYC-00070 TSA Theft of personal property Closed
110-TSA-SFO-00120 TSA Computer crime Closed
110-TSA-MIA-00035 TSA Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
109-TSA-PHL-10757 TSA Death investigation Closed
I09-TSA-SNJ-10838 TSA Bribery Closed
109-TSA-MIA-10813 TSA Immigration fraud Closed
I09-TSA-CHI-06495 TSA False statements Closed
I09-TSA-NYC-06504 TSA Theft of personal property Closed
I09-TSA-NYC-07106 TSA Theft of personal property Closed
I09-TSA-ATL-07596 TSA Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
I09-TSA-SFO-05078 TSA Security failure Closed
I09-TSA-ATL-08134 TSA Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
I09-TSA-PHL-09054 TSA False statements Closed
109-TSA-BOS-10643 TSA Joint Terrorism Task Force Closed
109-TSA-WFO-10684 TSA Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
I09-TSA-DET-10694 TSA Safety issues Closed
I07-TSA-DAL-00591 TSA False statements Closed
107-TSA-HOU-00603 TSA Computer fraud Closed
I07-TSA-SND-06223 TSA Theft of personal property Closed

Page 22 of 24




107-TSA-MIA-05043 TSA False statements Closed
108-TSA-BOS-04602 TSA Sexual abuse Closed
109-TSA-WFO-00630 TSA Procurement irregularities Closed
109-TSA-BOS-02900 TSA Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
I09-TSA-ELP-02434 TSA Child pornography Closed
110-TSA-WFO0-00363 TSA Release of information Closed
110-TSA-MIA-00364 TSA Law enforcement intelligence Closed
I10-TSA-SEA-00681 TSA Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-TSA-BOS-00673 TSA Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-TSA-BOS-00674 TSA Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-TSA-ATL-00618 TSA Off duty arrest, no violence Closed
110-TSA-WFO-00604 TSA Threatening/Harassment of, or assault on an officer Closed
110-TSA-ELP-00515 TSA Theft of personal property Closed
[10-TSA-ATL-00520 TSA Sexual abuse Closed
110-TSA-SEA-00764 TSA Sexual relationships Closed
110-TSA-ATL-00765 TSA Use of unnecessary force Closed
110-TSA-DET-00752 TSA Theft of personal property Closed
110-TSA-WFO-00799 TSA Off duty arrest, no violence Closed
110-TSA-SEA-00775 TSA Sexual abuse Closed
110-TSA-DET-00791 TSA Theft of personal property Closed
110-TSA-NYC-00859 TSA Sexual harassment Closed
110-TSA-SNJ-00971 TSA Bribery Closed
110-TSA-WF0O-00955 TSA Sexual harassment Closed
110-TSA-YUM-00937 TSA False statements Closed
110-TSA-NYC-01095 TSA Theft of personal property Closed
110-TSA-PHL-01105 TSA Theft of government property Closed
111-TSA-MIA-00454 TSA Theft of personal property Closed
[11-TSA-ATL-00461 TSA Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
111-TSA-MIA-00051 TSA Child pornography Closed
[11-TSA-PHL-00114 TSA Theft of personal property Closed
111-TSA-NYC-00105 TSA Theft of personal property Closed
111-TSA-MIA-00219 TSA Security failure Closed
110-TSA-SNJ-01290 TSA Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-TSA-BOS-01351 TSA Off duty misconduct, no violence Closed
[10-TSA-MIA-01390 TSA Civil Rights Violations Closed
[11-TSA-TUC-00021 TSA Introduction of contraband Closed
110-TSA-DAL-01235 TSA Theft of personal property Closed
110-USCG-ATL-01395 USCG Procurement irregularities Closed
111-USCG-B0OS-00164 USCG Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
111-USCG-MIA-00479 USCG Law enforcement intelligence Closed
[11-USCG-ORL-00488 USCG Release of information Closed
111-USCG-WF0-00285 |USCG Release of information Closed
[110-USCG-MIA-01126 USCG Theft of government funds Closed
110-USCG-0SI-01025 USCG Counterintelligence/counterterrorism Closed
10-USCG-ATL-00615 USCG Product substitution Closed
110-USCG-WFO-00671 |USCG Threatening/Harassment Closed
[10-USCG-0ORL-00703 USCG Job performance failure Closed

Page 23 of 24




110-USCG-WFO0-00463 |USCG Release of information Closed
110-USCG-SEA-00484 USCG Sexual abuse Closed
108-USCG-PHL-07768 USCG Theft of government funds Closed
108-USCG-SEA-05583 USCG False claims Closed
108-USCG-WF0-06545 |USCG Procurement irregularities Closed
105-USCG-WF0-02328 |USCG False claims Closed
109-USCG-PHL-07043 USCG Procurement irregularities Closed
110-USCG-WF0-00278 |USCG Computer fraud Closed
110-USCG-WF0-00184 |USCG Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-USCG-WFO0-00237 |USCG Travel fraud Closed
110-USSS-ORL-00211 USSS Threatening/Harassment Closed
110-USSS-0SI1-01165 USSs False statements Closed

Total:

1,088

Page 24 of 24




Office of Audits

Open recommendations with Questioned Costs and Funds Put to Better Use

as of 6-10-11

Commonwealth of Virginia's
State Homeland Security

That ODP require that the Commonwealth identify all existing cash

O1G-06-45 Grants Awarded during FY SO advances from past grants, and recoup excess unspent funds. 4 AL LE O R
2002-03
L, That ODP require that the Commonwealth ensure that the FY 2003
Commonwealth of Virginia's . )
State Homeland Security SHSGP-1 funds (payments) did not include purchases that were not
01G-06-45 : 07/07/06 |identified and approved on the FY 2003 SHSGP-1 worksheets, or 7 $71,513.00 $0.00
Grants Awarded during FY . . .
2002-03 submit revised worksheets to ODP for retroactive approval of those
items.
Commonwealth of Virginia's
A State Homeland Security That ODP require that the Commonwealth identify purchases not on
OIG-06-45 Grants Awarded during FY s e the AEL and resolve each with ODP. 8 R Y
2002-03
The Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania's Management We recommend that the Assistant Administrator, Grant Programs
OIG-08-03( of State Homeland Security | 10/16/07 |Directorate within FEMA require the Director of PEMA to returnto DHS | 6 $721,317.00 $0.00
Grants Awarded During Fiscal the unauthorized amount totaling $721,317.
Years 2002 through 2004
WS SIS CESIP] RS We recommend that the Administrator, FEMA, determine the effect, to
METEGEIEI eI include the amount of questioned costs, of the State's noncompliance
OIG-08-22| Homeland Security Grants | 01/23/08 | . nount o7 g . ' . comp 8 $10,000,000.00 $0.00
. . with the local-jurisdiction requirement by awarding funds directly to a
Awarded During Fiscal Years State agenc
2002 through 2004 gency.
The State of California's
Management of State . .
01G-09-33| Homeland Security Grants | 02/20/09 |U"€SS appropriately resolved, disallow the $1,111,966 used to 02 |  $1,111,966.00 $0.00
. . reimburse a State agency for heightened alert costs .
Awarded During Fiscal Years
2004 through 2006
The State of California's
Management of State Disallow and recover the $589,350 claimed by the subgrantee for the
OIG-09-33| Homeland Security Grants | 02/20/09 [equipment purchased that was not within the intent of the State 14 $589,350.00 $0.00
Awarded During Fiscal Years Homeland Security Program grant.
2004 through 2006
The State of California's
Management of State Disallow the purchase and recover the $96,605 in State Homeland
OIG-09-33| Homeland Security Grants | 02/20/09 |Security Program grant funds if the emergency generator cannot be 15 $96,605.00 $0.00

Awarded During Fiscal Years
2004 through 2006

installed.

Page 1 of 2




The State of California's
Management of State

Disallow the $150,000 of FY 2006 grant funds used to acquire the

0OIG-09-33 Homeland Security Grants | 02/20/09 . o 19 $150,000.00 $0.00
. : hospital communications system.
Awarded During Fiscal Years
2004 through 2006
tr?giszl(?;gg?r: 'gfz(s)tri?:jnti? We recommend that the Assistant Administrator, Grant Programs
0IG-11-10 o Y111/12/10 | Directorate require ACORN Institute to return $160,797 in 5 $160,797.00 $0.00
Organizations for Reform Now unsubstantiated grant expenses
(ACORN) and Its Affiliates 9 P :
DHS Financial Assistance to We recommend that the Assistant Administrator, Grant Programs
0IG-11-10 the As_soglatlon of Community 11/12/10 D|rectorate'reV|ew documentation for_the remaining $111,046 of grant 6 $111,046.00 $0.00
Organizations for Reform Now funds, and if unsupported by appropriate expenses that can be
(ACORN) and lts Affiliates documented, require ACORN Institute to return the funds.
The State of New York's
Management .Of State We recommend that the Assistant Administrator, Grant Programs
Homeland Security Program Directorate, require the Director of the New York Office of Homeland
OIG-11-30] and Urban Areas Security |01/12/11 . - q . . 14 $143,437.00 $0.00
e Security to disallow any of the $143,437 claimed that are determined to
Initiative Grants Awarded ; ,
. . be in excess of the amounts determined to be reasonable by FEMA.
During Fiscal Years 2006
through 2008
The State of New York's We recommend that the Assistant Administrator, Grant Programs
Management of State Directorate, require the Director of the New York Office of Homeland
Homeland Security Program Security to conduct a review to determine allowable cost and recover
OIG-11-30[ and Urban Areas Security | 01/12/11 [any unreasonable amount (up to $4.1 million) from the City of New 6 $4,100,000.00 $0.00
Initiative Grants Awarded York used to pay for equipment items not purchased in accordance
During Fiscal Years 2006 with the grant procurement requirements under the confidential and
through 2008 special expense process.
Ohio Law Enforcement We recommend that the Assistant Administrator, Grant Programs
Terrorism Prevention Program Directorate request reimbursement of $1,992,209 from the Ohio
OIG-11-60 Subgrants Fiscal Years 2004- 03/22/11 Emergency Management Agency for non-payroll expenditures that 1 $1,992,209.00 $0.00
2006 were unallowable or did not have proper supporting documentation.
Ohio Law Enforcement We recommend that the Assistant Administrator, Grant Programs
0IG-11-60 Terrorism Prevention Program 03/22/11 Directorate request reimbursement of $2,851,945 from the Ohio 2 $2.851.945.00 $0.00

Subgrants Fiscal Years 2004-
2006

Emergency Management Agency for payroll expenditures that were
unallowable or did not have proper supporting documentation.

15 Open recommendations with Questioned Costs

$ 22,500,440.00

Page 2 of 2







Office of Inspector General

U.S. Department of Homeland Security
Washington, DC 25028

,’/Q'MH\

@) Homeland

T [ ]

w7 Security

%,
<

.

DEC 30 201

—.

The Honorable Charles E. Grassley
Committee on Finance

United States Senate

Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Senator Grassley:

I am writing in response to your request to provide updated information since our last report of
August 19, 2011 on: (1) instances in which the Department has resisted or objected to our
oversight activities; (2) nonpublic OIG reports for the period of April 1, 2011 to September 30,
2011; (3) instances in which the Department interfered with our communication with Congress;
(4) outstanding recommendations that have not been fully implemented and have a monetary
value; and (5) the most important open and unimplemented recommendations.

Our working relationship with the Department continues to improve. We have not experienced
any significant resistance or objection to our oversight activities or restrictions on our access to
information. The Secretary continues to express support for our organization and our mission.

We strongly endorse the concepts of transparency and accountability and for many years have
consistently made all of our Audits, Information Technology Audits, Emergency Management
Oversight, and Inspections reports available on our public website, consistent with security and
legal requirements. While we do not make our investigative reports public and we do not discuss
* our on-going investigation, we are providing a table, as in our prior submission, of nonpublic
closed investigative reports (Enclosure I).

Our communication with congress has not been impeded by the Department or any other federal
official during this reporting period, and our relationships with the Department’s law enforcement
components is improving. As you may recall, our office executed a cooperative working
agreement with the Commissioner of the Customs and Border Protection (CBP) in August 2011,
that will detail CBP internal affairs investigators to participate in OIG border related corruption
investigations of CBP employees. We continue to be hopeful that this agreement will allow for an
integrated approach to tackling this ongoing issue of border corruption.

As of December 29, 2011, the Department has 1,658 open and unimplemented recommendations
issued by my office. Of those recommendations, 349 have $1,190,489,633 in questioned costs and
potential cost savings of $39,788,417 in funds put to better use (Enclosure II). We have identified
the most important open and unimplemented recommendations, their status, including whether the



Department’s management agreed or disagreed with the recommendations, and their associated
monetary values, where applicable (Enclosure III). Timely resolution of outstanding aud1t
recommendations contlnues to be a priority for both our office and the Department.

I greatly appreciate your continuing interest in ensuring that the OIG is privileged with the rights
of access and cooperation envisioned by the Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended.

Should you have any questions in connection with the preceding information, please contact me,
or your staff may contact Richard N. Reback, Counsel to the Inspector General at (202) 254-
4100.

Smcerely,

K ons

arled K. Edwards
Acting Inspector General

cc: The Honorable Tom Coburn
Enclosures: (1) DHS OIG Closed Investigations April 1, 2011 through September 30, 2011

(2) Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011
(3) Most Important Open and Unimplemented Recommendations Issued by DHS OIG




Enclosure |
DHS OIG Closed Investigations April 1, 2011 through September 30, 2011

Case Number Agency Allegation Type Status
103-CBP-MCA-30536 CBP Physical or sexual abuse Closed
104-CBP-ELC-05476 CBP Bribery Closed
105-CBP-ELC-09269 CBP Bribery Closed
|05-CBP-LAX-05927 CBP Death investigation Closed
105-CBP-MCA-12803 CBP Bribery Closed
I05-FEMA-ATL-13138 FEMA [False claims Closed
I05-TSA-LAX-04956 TSA Theft of personal property Closed
106-CBP-DAL-22998 CBP Bribery Closed
106-CBP-DET-20195 CBP Off duty misconduct, violence Closed
106-CBP-ELC-00818 CBP Bribery Closed
106-CBP-ELC-20362 CBP Bribery Closed
106-CIS-LAX-03863 CIS Bribery Closed
I06-FEMA-ATL-01584 FEMA [False claims Closed
I06-FEMA-ATL-05552 FEMA [False claims Closed
I06-FEMA-ATL-16433 FEMA [False claims Closed
106-FEMA-BLX-12220 FEMA [Sexual relationships Closed
I06-FEMA-BLX-17967 FEMA [False claims Closed
I06-FEMA-BLX-23132 FEMA [False claims Closed
I06-FEMA-BTN-08572 FEMA |Cost mischarging/defective pricing Closed
I06-FEMA-MOB-03160 FEMA [False claims Closed
106-FEMA-MOB-17237 FEMA [False claims Closed
I06-FEMA-MOB-20404 FEMA [False claims Closed
106-FEMA-SFO-14722 FEMA [False claims Closed
106-TSA-BOS-10989 TSA Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
106-TSA-LAX-00006 TSA False statements Closed
I07-CBP-DET-05574 CBP Child pornography Closed
107-CBP-DET-07675 CBP Smuggling Closed
I07-CBP-ELC-12566 CBP Bribery Closed
I07-CBP-SND-08913 CBP Bribery Closed
I07-FEMA-ATL-12444 FEMA [Procurement irregularities Closed
I07-FEMA-BLX-03167 FEMA [False claims Closed
I07-FEMA-BLX-03170 FEMA [False claims Closed
I07-FEMA-BLX-03173 FEMA [False claims Closed
I07-FEMA-BLX-03876 FEMA [False claims Closed
I07-FEMA-BLX-03886 FEMA [False claims Closed
I07-FEMA-BLX-03895 FEMA [False claims Closed
I07-FEMA-BLX-03897 FEMA [False claims Closed
I07-FEMA-BLX-03909 FEMA [False claims Closed
I07-FEMA-BLX-03918 FEMA [False claims Closed
I07-FEMA-BTN-05555 FEMA [Procurement irregularities Closed
I07-FEMA-BTN-08646 FEMA [Theft of government funds Closed
I07-FEMA-HAT-00492 FEMA [False claims Closed
I07-FEMA-HAT-02627 FEMA [False claims Closed
I07-FEMA-HAT-09109 FEMA [False claims Closed
107-FEMA-LAX-09982 FEMA [False claims Closed

10f10




Case Number Agency Allegation Type Status
I07-FEMA-MIA-12102 FEMA [Mismanagement Closed
I07-FEMA-MOB-06224 FEMA [False claims Closed
I07-FEMA-NEO-10040 FEMA |Document/Forgery Closed
107-1CE-LAX-09887 ICE Smuggling Closed
I07-TSA-SND-09353 TSA Bribery Closed
108-CBP-BOS-10519 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
108-CBP-ELC-12222 CBP Bribery Closed
108-CBP-ELP-00229 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
108-CBP-MCA-06230 CBP Smuggling Closed
108-CBP-ORL-08933 CBP Bribery Closed
108-CBP-SNJ-14360 CBP Impersonation of a DHS employee Closed
108-CBP-TUC-12545 CBP Civil Rights Violations Closed
108-CIS-YUM-12207 CIS Sexual abuse Closed
I08-FEMA-ATL-07432 FEMA [False claims Closed
I08-FEMA-ATL-08341 FEMA [False claims Closed
I08-FEMA-ATL-08348 FEMA [False claims Closed
I08-FEMA-BLX-08343 FEMA [False claims Closed
I08-FEMA-BTN-09137 FEMA [Procurement irregularities Closed
I08-FEMA-BTN-09144 FEMA [False claims Closed
I08-FEMA-BTN-10517 FEMA [False claims Closed
|I08-FEMA-CHI-08234 FEMA [False claims Closed
I08-FEMA-CHI-08235 FEMA [False claims Closed
I08-FEMA-HOU-09426 FEMA |False claims Closed
I08-FEMA-MOB-11288 FEMA [False claims Closed
I08-FEMA-YUM-02915 FEMA [Procurement irregularities Closed
108-1CE-SNJ-09513 ICE Impersonation of a DHS employee Closed
108-ICE-TUC-00508 ICE Public corruption Closed
108-01G-BUF-08985 0][¢] Theft of government funds Closed
108-TSA-DAL-12007 TSA Theft of personal property Closed
109-CBP-BEL-03430 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-ELC-01259 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CBP-ELC-06096 CBP Personal relationships Closed
109-CBP-ELP-10865 CBP False statements Closed
109-CBP-MCA-01250 CBP Job performance failure Closed
109-CBP-MCA-06469 CBP Bribery Closed
109-CBP-MCA-10818 CBP Public corruption Closed
109-CBP-NYC-08981 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-PHL-05038 CBP False statements Closed
109-CBP-SEA-05362 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CBP-SND-01642 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-SND-02426 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
109-CBP-SND-03244 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-TUC-02711 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-TUC-02765 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-TUC-03251 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
109-CBP-TUC-04959 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-TUC-07857 CBP Smuggling Closed
109-CBP-TUC-10063 CBP Civil Rights Violations Closed
109-CBP-YUM-08202 CBP Smuggling Closed

20f10




Case Number Agency Allegation Type Status
109-CIS-HOU-05962 CIS Bribery Closed
I09-FEMA-ATL-07045 FEMA [False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-ATL-07104 FEMA [False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-BTN-06996 FEMA [False statements Closed
I09-FEMA-BTN-07110 FEMA [False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-BTN-08093 FEMA [False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-BTN-10396 FEMA |Cost mischarging/defective pricing Closed
I09-FEMA-BTN-10859 FEMA [False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-BUF-08869 FEMA [False claims Closed
I09-FEMA-BUF-10769 FEMA [False statements Closed
I09-FEMA-CHI-01698 FEMA [False claims Closed
109-FEMA-CHI-03077 FEMA [False claims Closed
109-FEMA-DAL-00851 FEMA [False claims Closed
109-FEMA-DAL-04932 FEMA [Theft of government funds Closed
I09-FEMA-HAT-10756 FEMA [False claims Closed
109-FEMA-HOU-00654 FEMA [False claims Closed
109-FEMA-HOU-09599 FEMA [False claims Closed
109-FEMA-HOU-10831 FEMA [False claims Closed
109-FEMA-PHL-06353 FEMA [False claims Closed
109-ICE-BOS-10855 ICE Unauthorized personal use of a DHS computer Closed
109-ICE-DAL-00559 ICE Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
109-ICE-HOU-10743 ICE Public corruption Closed
109-ICE-LAR-00258 ICE Bribery Closed
109-ICE-MCA-03635 ICE Smuggling Closed
109-ICE-MIA-10398 ICE Job performance failure Closed
109-TSA-DAL-04768 TSA Travel voucher Closed
I09-TSA-NYC-07106 TSA Theft of personal property Closed
09-TSA-PHL-10858 TSA Investment scam Closed
110-CBP-BEL-00533 CBP Job performance failure Closed
110-CBP-BEL-00564 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-BOS-00947 CBP Theft of government property Closed
110-CBP-BUF-00227 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-DAL-00956 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-DAL-01158 CBP Unauthorized access to a DHS computer or network Closed
110-CBP-DAL-01406 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-DAL-01407 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-DET-00231 CBP Firearms discharge Closed
110-CBP-DET-00329 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
110-CBP-DET-00774 CBP Terrorism Closed
110-CBP-DET-00801 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-CBP-DET-00880 CBP Prohibited personnel actions Closed
110-CBP-DRT-00065 CBP Bribery - Good Guy Closed
110-CBP-DRT-00972 CBP Personal relationships Closed
110-CBP-DRT-01065 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-DRT-01160 CBP Personal relationships Closed
10-CBP-ELC-00193 CBP Death investigation Closed
110-CBP-ELP-00186 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-CBP-ELP-00490 CBP Sexual abuse Closed
110-CBP-ELP-00511 CBP Smuggling Closed

30f10




Case Number Agency Allegation Type Status
110-CBP-ELP-00524 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-CBP-ELP-00605 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-CBP-ELP-01310 CBP Immigration fraud Closed
10-CBP-LAR-00958 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00244 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00501 CBP Bribery Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00568 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00597 CBP Bribery Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00623 CBP Personal relationships Closed
110-CBP-MCA-00945 CBP Bribery Closed
110-CBP-MCA-01294 CBP Bribery Closed
110-CBP-MCA-01295 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-MIA-00139 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-CBP-MIA-00716 CBP False claims Closed
110-CBP-MIA-00835 CBP Travel fraud Closed
110-CBP-MIA-01163 CBP Personal relationships Closed
110-CBP-NYC-00558 CBP Immigration fraud Closed
110-CBP-NYC-01075 CBP Unauthorized personal use of a DHS computer Closed
110-CBP-NYC-01375 CBP False claims Closed
10-CBP-ORL-00273 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-ORL-01046 CBP Theft of government property Closed
110-CBP-PHL-00983 CBP Unauthorized access to a DHS computer or network Closed
110-CBP-SEA-00727 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-SEA-01087 CBP Off duty misconduct, no violence Closed
110-CBP-SND-00176 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-SND-00345 CBP Unauthorized access to a DHS computer or network Closed
110-CBP-SND-00842 CBP Civil Rights Violations Closed
110-CBP-SNJ-01326 CBP Mismanagement of government property Closed
110-CBP-SVA-00652 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00487 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00491 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00784 CBP Bribery Closed
110-CBP-TUC-00807 CBP Smuggling Closed
110-CBP-TUC-01011 CBP Other (Explain in Narrative Field) Closed
110-CBP-TUC-01089 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CBP-TUC-01376 CBP Unauthorized access to a DHS computer or network Closed
110-CBP-WF0-01405 CBP Public corruption Closed
110-CBP-YUM-00699 CBP Release of information Closed
110-CBP-YUM-00811 CBP Personal relationships Closed
110-CBP-YUM-00985 CBP Civil Rights Violations Closed
110-CIS-LAX-00653 CIS Bribery Closed
110-CIS-LAX-00710 CIS Public corruption Closed
110-CIS-MIA-00893 CIS Immigration fraud Closed
110-CIS-NYC-00735 CIS False statements Closed
110-CIS-PHL-01229 CIS Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-CIS-SFO-00534 CIS Bribery Closed
110-CIS-WFO-00452 CIS Misuse of a govt credit card Closed
110-CIS-YUM-00548 CIS Off duty misconduct, no violence Closed
I110-FEMA-BTN-00029 FEMA [False claims Closed

40f10




Case Number Agency Allegation Type Status
I110-FEMA-BTN-00266 FEMA [False claims Closed
110-FEMA-BTN-01248 FEMA [Theft of government property Closed
10-FEMA-BUF-00509 FEMA [Theft of government funds Closed
110-FEMA-BUF-00940 FEMA [Theft of government funds Closed
110-FEMA-BUF-00941 FEMA  [Theft of government funds Closed
110-FEMA-BUF-00942 FEMA [Theft of government funds Closed
10-FEMA-BUF-01113 FEMA [False claims Closed
110-FEMA-BUF-01144 FEMA [Theft of government funds Closed
10-FEMA-BUF-01145 FEMA [Theft of government funds Closed
110-FEMA-BUF-01146 FEMA [Theft of government funds Closed
110-FEMA-BUF-01355 FEMA [Theft of government funds Closed
110-FEMA-DAL-00871 FEMA [Theft of government property Closed
10-FEMA-DET-01335 FEMA [False claims Closed
10-FEMA-HOU-00032 FEMA [False claims Closed
110-FEMA-HOU-00165 FEMA [False claims Closed
110-FEMA-MOB-00059 FEMA [Theft of government property Closed
110-FEMA-MOB-00506 FEMA [False claims Closed
10-FEMA-WF0-01083 FEMA [Prohibited personnel actions Closed
110-FPS-MIA-01252 FPS Abuse of authority Closed
[10-ICE-ATL-01386 ICE Child pornography Closed
110-ICE-BUF-01402 ICE Introduction of contraband Closed
110-ICE-DAL-01243 ICE Theft of government funds Closed
[10-ICE-DAL-01245 ICE Misuse of DHS Seal/Insignia/Emblem/Name/Acronym Closed
[10-ICE-DAL-01314 ICE Introduction of contraband Closed
110-ICE-DET-01179 ICE Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-1CE-HOU-00350 ICE Personal relationships Closed
110-ICE-MCA-00152 ICE Personal relationships Closed
110-ICE-MCA-00924 ICE Introduction of contraband Closed
110-ICE-MIA-00310 ICE Bribery Closed
110-ICE-MIA-00458 ICE Off duty misconduct, no violence Closed
110-ICE-MIA-00571 ICE Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
110-ICE-MIA-00909 ICE Release of information Closed
110-ICE-NEO-01056 ICE Threatening/Harassment Closed
110-ICE-NEO-01136 ICE Death investigation Closed
[10-ICE-PHL-01192 ICE Theft of government property Closed
110-ICE-PHL-01356 ICE False statements Closed
110-ICE-SNJ-00295 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-ICE-TUC-00410 ICE Personal relationships Closed
110-ICE-TUC-00469 ICE Kickbacks Closed
110-ICE-TUC-00502 ICE Computer misuse - pornography Closed
110-ICE-TUC-00916 ICE Theft of government funds Closed
110-ICE-TUC-01134 ICE Off duty arrest, violence Closed
110-ICE-TUC-01400 ICE False statements Closed
110-ICE-YUM-00996 ICE False statements Closed
[10-TSA-ATL-01181 TSA Theft of personal property Closed
110-TSA-BOS-00179 TSA Impersonation Closed
[10-TSA-BOS-00257 TSA False statements Closed
110-TSA-DAL-00326 TSA Alcohol abuse Closed
110-TSA-DET-00770 TSA Off duty arrest, no violence Closed

50f10




Case Number Agency Allegation Type Status
110-TSA-MIA-00364 TSA Law enforcement intelligence Closed
[10-TSA-NYC-00966 TSA Impersonation of a DHS employee Closed
110-TSA-SNJ-01084 TSA Security failure Closed
110-TSA-TUC-00601 TSA Off duty arrest, violence Closed
110-TSA-YUM-00047 TSA Public corruption Closed
10-USCG-ATL-01395 USCG Procurement irregularities Closed
110-USCG-HOU-00725 USCG Law enforcement intelligence Closed
110-USCG-MCA-00663 USCG Law enforcement intelligence Closed
111-CBP-ALP-00435 CBP Personal relationships Closed
111-CBP-ATL-00185 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
111-CBP-ATL-00481 CBP Release of information Closed
11-CBP-BEL-00134 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
111-CBP-BEL-00439 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
111-CBP-B0OS-00419 CBP Abuse of authority Closed
111-CBP-BUF-00365 CBP False statements Closed
111-CBP-BUF-00584 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
111-CBP-BUF-00631 CBP Personal relationships Closed
111-CBP-BUF-00654 CBP Release of information Closed
111-CBP-DET-00132 CBP False statements Closed
111-CBP-DET-00145 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
[11-CBP-DET-00252 CBP Theft of personal property Closed
111-CBP-DET-00520 CBP Unauthorized access to a DHS computer or network Closed
111-CBP-DET-00672 CBP Travel voucher Closed
111-CBP-DET-00683 CBP Off duty misconduct, violence Closed
111-CBP-DRT-00386 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
[11-CBP-DRT-00572 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
111-CBP-DRT-00628 CBP Use of unnecessary force Closed
11-CBP-DRT-01315 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
111-CBP-ELC-00619 CBP Bribery - Good Guy Closed
111-CBP-ELP-00053 CBP Other (Explain in Narrative Field) Closed
111-CBP-ELP-00563 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
111-CBP-HOU-00108 CBP Unauthorized access to a DHS computer or network Closed
[11-CBP-LAR-00751 CBP Personal relationships Closed
111-CBP-LAX-00126 CBP Immigration fraud Closed
111-CBP-MCA-00124 CBP Bribery Closed
111-CBP-MCA-00182 CBP Immigration fraud Closed
111-CBP-MCA-00304 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
111-CBP-MCA-00640 CBP Personal relationships Closed
111-CBP-MCA-00699 CBP Smuggling Closed
111-CBP-MCA-00741 CBP Smuggling Closed
111-CBP-MCA-00990 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
11-CBP-MCA-00994 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
111-CBP-MCA-01016 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
111-CBP-MCA-01337 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
111-CBP-MIA-00139 CBP Off duty arrest, no violence Closed
111-CBP-MIA-00146 CBP Misuse of DHS Seal/Insignia/Emblem/Name/Acronym Closed
111-CBP-MIA-00216 CBP Personal relationships Closed
[11-CBP-MIA-00363 CBP Abuse of authority Closed
111-CBP-MIA-00414 CBP Immigration fraud Closed

60f10




Case Number Agency Allegation Type Status
111-CBP-MIA-00427 CBP Personal relationships Closed
111-CBP-MIA-00467 CBP Job performance failure Closed
111-CBP-MIA-00485 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
111-CBP-MIA-00537 CBP Abuse of authority Closed
111-CBP-MIA-00544 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
111-CBP-MIA-00587 CBP Firearms discharge Closed
111-CBP-MIA-00594 CBP Abuse of authority Closed
111-CBP-MIA-00726 CBP Abuse of authority Closed
111-CBP-MIA-00745 CBP Spousal abuse Closed
111-CBP-NEO-00003 CBP False claims Closed
[11-CBP-ORL-00179 CBP Abuse of authority Closed
[11-CBP-ORL-00192 CBP Document/Forgery Closed
111-CBP-ORL-00282 CBP Prohibited personnel actions Closed
111-CBP-ORL-00663 CBP Release of information Closed
[11-CBP-ORL-00701 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
[11-CBP-ORL-00702 CBP Job performance failure Closed
[11-CBP-ORL-00971 CBP Unauthorized access to a DHS computer or network Closed
[11-CBP-ORL-00972 CBP Unauthorized access to a DHS computer or network Closed
111-CBP-0SI-00387 CBP Release of information Closed
111-CBP-0SI-00496 CBP Employee violence Closed
111-CBP-0SI-00503 CBP Release of information Closed
111-CBP-0SI-00869 CBP Release of information Closed
[11-CBP-PHL-00157 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
111-CBP-SEA-00056 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
111-CBP-SEA-00728 CBP Time and attendance fraud Closed
11-CBP-SFO-00043 CBP Death investigation Closed
111-CBP-SND-00322 CBP Threatening/Harassment Closed
111-CBP-SND-00359 CBP Personal relationships Closed
111-CBP-SND-00709 CBP Personal relationships Closed
111-CBP-SNJ-00023 CBP Smuggling Closed
111-CBP-SNJ-00077 CBP Impersonation of a DHS employee Closed
[11-CBP-SNJ-00338 CBP Unauthorized access to a DHS computer or network Closed
111-CBP-SNJ-00347 CBP Accidental firearms discharge Closed
[11-CBP-SNJ-00547 CBP False statements Closed
111-CBP-SNJ-00653 CBP Personal relationships Closed
111-CBP-SNJ-00673 CBP Unauthorized access to a DHS computer or network Closed
111-CBP-SNJ-00830 CBP Unauthorized access to a DHS computer or network Closed
111-CBP-SNJ-01031 CBP Job performance failure Closed
111-CBP-SVA-00068 CBP Threatening/Harassment Closed
111-CBP-SVA-00272 CBP Bribery Closed
[11-CBP-SVA-00432 CBP Bribery - Good Guy Closed
111-CBP-SVA-00576 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
[11-CBP-SVA-00742 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
111-CBP-TUC-00017 CBP Smuggling Closed
111-CBP-TUC-00079 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
111-CBP-TUC-00128 CBP Civil Rights Violations Closed
111-CBP-TUC-00271 CBP Smuggling Closed
111-CBP-TUC-00321 CBP Bribery - Good Guy Closed
111-CBP-TUC-00504 CBP False claims Closed

70f10




Case Number Agency Allegation Type Status
111-CBP-TUC-00541 CBP Death investigation Closed
111-CBP-TUC-00643 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
111-CBP-TUC-00840 CBP Unauthorized access to a DHS computer or network Closed
111-CBP-TUC-00850 CBP Immigration fraud Closed
[11-CBP-YUM-00142 CBP Smuggling Closed
111-CBP-YUM-00232 CBP Release of information Closed
111-CBP-YUM-00391 CBP Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
111-CBP-YUM-00474 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
111-CBP-YUM-00784 CBP Child pornography Closed
111-CBP-YUM-00841 CBP Law enforcement intelligence Closed
111-CGIS-0SI-00606 CGIS Misuse of a govt credit card Closed
[11-CIS-ATL-00081 CIS Bribery Closed
111-CIS-BOS-00005 CIS Theft of government property Closed
111-CIS-DET-00513 CIS Immigration fraud Closed
111-CIS-ELC-00407 CIS Sexual relationships Closed
111-CIS-MIA-00209 CIS Other (Explain in Narrative Field) Closed
111-CIS-MIA-00697 CIS Immigration fraud Closed
111-CIS-MIA-00949 CIS Unauthorized access to a DHS computer or network Closed
111-CIS-MIA-00981 CIS Unauthorized access to a DHS computer or network Closed
111-CIS-MIA-00982 CIS Unauthorized access to a DHS computer or network Closed
111-CIS-OSI-00529 CIS Retaliation Closed
111-CIS-OSI-00568 CIS Retaliation Closed
111-CIS-PHL-00980 CIS Threatening/Harassment Closed
[11-FEMA-BTN-00864 FEMA [False claims Closed
111-FEMA-CHI-00390 FEMA [Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
111-FEMA-HQ-01266 FEMA [Law enforcement intelligence Closed
111-FEMA-MIA-00803 FEMA [Misapplication of government funds Closed
111-FEMA-SEA-00038 FEMA [Theft of government funds Closed
111-FPS-CHI-00096 FPS Off duty misconduct, violence Closed
111-FPS-CHI-00620 FPS Failure to cooperate in an official investigation Closed
[11-FPS-PHL-01018 FPS Law enforcement intelligence Closed
111-1CE-ATL-00100 ICE Physical or sexual abuse Closed
111-ICE-ATL-00120 ICE Sexual abuse Closed
111-1CE-ATL-00370 ICE Civil Rights Violations Closed
111-ICE-ATL-00471 ICE Civil Rights Violations Closed
111-ICE-ATL-00765 ICE Death investigation Closed
111-1CE-ATL-00807 ICE Sexual harassment Closed
111-ICE-DAL-00168 ICE Use of unnecessary force Closed
111-ICE-DAL-00288 ICE Job performance failure Closed
111-1CE-DAL-00307 ICE Sexual relationships Closed
111-ICE-DAL-00734 ICE Security failure Closed
111-ICE-DET-00024 ICE Use of unnecessary force Closed
111-ICE-DET-00446 ICE Firearms discharge Closed
[11-1CE-DET-01214 ICE Civil Rights Violations Closed
111-ICE-ELP-00054 ICE Immigration failure Closed
111-1CE-HOU-00180 ICE Immigration fraud Closed
111-ICE-LAX-00045 ICE Immigration fraud Closed
111-1CE-LAX-00500 ICE Threatening/Harassment Closed
111-1CE-MCA-00099 ICE Introduction of contraband Closed

80f10




Case Number Agency Allegation Type Status
111-ICE-MIA-00208 ICE Impersonation of a DHS employee Closed
111-1CE-MIA-00223 ICE Immigration fraud Closed
111-ICE-MIA-00458 ICE Firearms discharge Closed
[11-1CE-MIA-00553 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
111-ICE-MIA-00639 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
[11-1CE-MIA-00933 ICE Immigration fraud Closed
111-ICE-MIA-00966 ICE Unauthorized access to a DHS computer or network Closed
111-ICE-ORL-00334 ICE Threatening/Harassment Closed
111-ICE-OSI-00234 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
111-1CE-PHL-00238 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
111-ICE-PHL-00346 ICE Civil Rights Violations Closed
[11-1CE-PHL-00934 ICE Law enforcement intelligence Closed
[11-ICE-PHL-01060 ICE False claims Closed
[11-1CE-PHL-01075 ICE Document/Forgery Closed
111-ICE-SEA-00296 ICE Impersonation of a DHS employee Closed
111-ICE-TUC-00080 ICE Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
111-ICEHSI-DET-00860 ICEHSI  |Personal relationships Closed
[11-1CEHSI-LAX-00906 ICEHSI  |Unauthorized access to a DHS computer or network Closed
[11-ICEHSI-MIA-00750 ICEHSI  |Bribery Closed
I11-ICEHSI-MIA-00931 ICEHSI |Mismanagement of government property Closed
111-ICEHSI-MIA-01155 ICEHSI  |Personal relationships Closed
[11-1ICEHSI-NYC-00911 ICEHSI  |Impersonation Closed
111-ICEHSI-TUC-01040 ICEHSI |Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
111-Non-DHS-0OSI-00789 Non-DHS |Law enforcement intelligence Closed
111-SEC-TUC-00605 SEC Threatening/Harassment Closed
[11-TSA-ATL-00022 TSA Law enforcement intelligence Closed
[11-TSA-ATL-00397 TSA Unauthorized access to a DHS computer or network Closed
111-TSA-ATL-00461 TSA Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
111-TSA-ATL-00662 TSA Off duty arrest, violence Closed
[11-TSA-MIA-00454 TSA Theft of personal property Closed
[11-TSA-MIA-00956 TSA Law enforcement intelligence Closed
111-TSA-MIA-01285 TSA Release of information Closed
[11-TSA-NYC-00753 TSA Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
[11-TSA-OSI-00723 TSA Time and attendance fraud Closed
111-TSA-0OSI-00879 TSA Security failure Closed
11-TSA-PHL-00114 TSA Theft of personal property Closed
[11-TSA-PHL-00404 TSA Misuse of DHS Seal/Insignia/Emblem/Name/Acronym Closed
[11-TSA-PHL-00442 TSA Impersonation of a DHS employee Closed
[11-TSA-PHL-00613 TSA Law enforcement intelligence Closed
[11-TSA-PHL-00809 TSA Sexual abuse Closed
[11-TSA-SEA-01164 TSA Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
[11-TSA-SFO-00431 TSA Theft of personal property Closed
111-TSA-SND-00324 TSA Personal relationships Closed
[11-TSA-TUC-00021 TSA Introduction of contraband Closed
111-USCG-BOS-00164 USCG Use,possession, or trafficking of illegal drugs Closed
[11-USCG-PHL-00417 USCG  |Abuse of authority Closed
111-USCG-PHL-00614 USCG Procurement irregularities Closed
111-USSS-HQ-00308 USSS False statements Closed Not Converted
111-USSS-HQ-00492 Usss Time and attendance fraud Closed Not Converted

90f10




Case Number Agency Allegation Type Status
111-USSS-0SI-00405 USSS Procurement irregularities Closed
[11-USSS-PHL-00441 USSS Impersonation Closed Not Converted

100f10




Enclosure Il

Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values

Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation R IIeite!) QUESiiEEe FUMES [FUC U
No. Cost Better Use

City of Coral Gables, Florida, FEMA

1 DA-07-06 Disaster No 1609-DR-FL 12/11/2006 |Disallow $365,633 in questioned costs. 1 $365,633
Audit of Hurricane Jeanne Activities, Disallow the $336,786 of unsupported

2 DA-08-01 Hillsborough County, FL 11/26/2007 |costs. 1 $336,786
Hurricane Katrina and Wilma Activities Questioned costs are not eligible for
for Miami-Dade County Parks and FEMA funding. $552,141 of excessive

3 DA-09-01 Recreation Department 11/12/2008 |contract charges. 2 $552,141
Hurricane Katrina and Wilma Activities
for Miami-Dade County Parks and FEMA disallow $165,093 for

4 DA-09-01 Recreation Department 11/12/2008 |administrative activities 2B $165,093
Hurricane Wilma Activities for City of Disallow $5,256,806 in excessive

5 DA-09-06 Boca Raton, Florida 12/8/2008 |contract charges. 1A $5,256,806
Hurricane Wilma Activities for City of Disallow $189,661 for equipment

6 DA-09-06 Boca Raton, Florida 12/8/2008 |charges. 1B $189,661
Hurricane Wilma Activities for City of

7 DA-09-06 Boca Raton, Florida 12/8/2008 [Disallow $44,642 for overtime labor. 1C $44,642
Hurricane Wilma Activities for City of

8 DA-09-06 Boca Raton, Florida 12/8/2008 |[Disallow $65,390 for project costs. 1D $65,390
Hurricane Wilma Activities for the City of

9 DA-09-13 Hollywood, Florida 3/18/2009 |Disallow $1,925,128 for debris removal. 1A $1,925,128
Hurricane Wilma Activities for the City of

10 DA-09-13 Hollywood, Florida 3/18/2009 |Disallow $1,676,440 1B $1,676,440
Hurricane Wilma Activities for the City of

11 DA-09-13 Hollywood, Florida 3/18/2009 |Disallow $1,340,672 1C $1,340,672
Hurricane Wilma Activities for the City of

12 DA-09-13 Hollywood, Florida 3/18/2009 |Disallow $41,870 1D $41,870
Hurricane Ivan Activities for Escambia Deobligate $1,530,540 of unsupported

13 DA-09-15 County Sheriff's Office 4/30/2009  [equipment charges. 2A $1,530,540
Hurricane lvan Activities for Escambia Deobligate $132,889 of excessive and

14 DA-09-15 County Sheriff's Office 4/30/2009 |[ineligible equipment charges. 2B $132,889
Hurricane lvan Activities for Escambia Deobligate $473,281 of overtime labor

15 DA-09-15 County Sheriff's Office 4/30/2009 ([charges. 2C $473,281
Review of Hurricane Katrina and Wilma Disallow $436,531 for debris removal

16 DA-09-18 Activities for Broward County, Florida 5/28/2009  |under Hurricane Wilma. 1 $436,531




Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation R IIeite!) QUESHiETEe FUMES [FUC U
No. Cost Better Use
Review of Hurricane Katrina and Wilma Disallow $43,407 project charges under
17 DA-09-18 Activities for Broward County, Florida 5/28/2009  |Hurricane Katrina. la $43,407
Review of Hurricane Katrina and Wilma Disallow $2,321,939 of project charges
18 DA-09-18 Activities for Broward County, Florida 5/28/2009  |under Hurricane Wilma. 1b $2,321,939
Review of Hurricane Katrina and Wilma Disallow $297,765 for debris removal on
19 DA-09-18 Activities for Broward County, Florida 5/28/2009 |federal-aid roads under Hurricane Wilma lc $297,765
Disallow $183,351 for overtime salaries
Review of Hurricane Katrina and Wilma and associated benefits under Hurricane
20 DA-09-18 Activities for Broward County, Florida 5/28/2009 |Wilma. 1d $183,351
Review of Hurricane Katrina and Wilma Previously disallowed costs under
21 DA-09-18 Activities for Broward County, Florida 5/28/2009  [Hurricane Wilma $251,277. le $251,277
Review of Hurricane Katrina and Wilma Disallow $3,443 of charges outside of the
22 DA-09-18 Activities for Broward County, Florida 5/28/2009 |authorized period of Hurricane Wilma. 1f $3,443
Review of Hurricane Katrina and Wilma Deobligate $936,102 of excess funding
23 DA-09-18 Activities for Broward County, Florida 5/28/2009  |under Hurricane Wilma. 2 $936,102
Disallow $1,276,605 of ineligible force
24 DA-09-22 Orange County Florida 8/15/2009 |account labor charges 1 $1,276,605
Disallow $241,844 of charges for
25 DA-09-22 Orange County Florida 8/15/2009 |ineligible activities 2 $241,844
Disallow $14,359 of unsupported project
26 DA-09-22 Orange County Florida 8/15/2009 |charges 3 $14,359
27 DA-09-22 Orange County Florida 8/15/2009 |Disallow $15,460 of duplicate charges 4 $15,460
Questioned Costs - Unsupported debris
28 DA-09-22 Orange County Florida 8/15/2009 |removal charges 5 $1,874,472
Deobligate $1,760,080 of excess funding
29 DA-09-22 Orange County Florida 8/15/2009 |received for debris removal activities 6 $1,760,080
We recommend that the Director of the
FEMA Florida Recovery Office, in
coordination with the DCA, disallow the
$2,081,630 (FEMA Share $1,873,467) of
30 DA-10-01 Department of Juvenile Justice (DJJ) 10/7/2009 |questioned costs. 1 $2,081,630
Disallow $204,797 in ineligible and non-
31 DA-10-02 City of Memphis, Tennessee 11/18/2009 |disaster charges. 2 $204,797

20f37




Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

Report No.

Report Title

Date Issued

Recommendation

Rec.
No.

Total Questioned
Cost

Funds Put To
Better Use

32

DA-10-02

City of Memphis, Tennessee

11/18/2009

Disallow the $1,103,391 for unsupported
equipment usage.

$1,103,391

33

DA-10-02

City of Memphis, Tennessee

11/18/2009

Disallow $293,351 of costs covered by
insurance proceeds.

$293,351

34

DA-10-02

City of Memphis, Tennessee

11/18/2009

Disallow $299,725 of unsupported costs

$299,725

35

DA-10-02

City of Memphis, Tennessee

11/18/2009

Disallow $98,239 of duplicate charges.

$98,239

36

DA-10-03

City of Biloxi, Mississippi

12/15/2009

Instruct the City to reimburse the
overpayment of $490,317 to the MEMA.

$490,317

37

DA-10-05

Municipality of Utuado, Puerto Rico

2/2/2010

We recommend that the Acting Regional
Administrator, FEMA Region Il, in
coordination with the grantee, disallow
the non-disaster damages of $179,565.

$179,565

38

DA-10-06

Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Highway Dept

2/3/2010

We recommend that the Acting Regional
Administrator, FEMA Region I, in
coordination with MEMA, disallow the
$338,954 (FEMA Share $254,216) of
unsupported force account equipment
charges.

$338,954

39

DA-10-07

South Carolina Public Service Authority

2/10/2010

Disallow the $153,087 of excessive
equipment costs

$153,087

40

DA-10-07

South Carolina Public Service Authority

2/10/2010

Disallow the $60,737 of excessive fringe
benefit charges

$60,737

41

DA-10-08

Mississippi Emergency Management
Agency

2/18/2010

Require MEMA to request overpaid
amounts totaling $9.5 million from
subgrantees for deposit into the State
Treasury to be used to fund other
projects, thus reducing future drawdowns
of FEMA funds from HHS Smartlink

$9,483,473

$9,483,473

30f37




Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

Report No.

Report Title

Date Issued

Recommendation

Rec.

No.

Total Questioned
Cost

Funds Put To
Better Use

42

DA-10-08

Mississippi Emergency Management
Agency

2/18/2010

Disallow $7,751,445 for excessive
contract costs of document management
services and advise MEMA that such
services should be adjusted and billed at
the administrative hourly labor rate; or
require MEMA to negotiate an hourly rate
that is commensurate with the duties
performed by the contractor document
management personnel and adjust
billings to date for the agreed-upon rate.
The contract should also be modified for
any such changes.

$7,751,445

43

DA-10-08

Mississippi Emergency Management
Agency

2/18/2010

Disallow $309,000 and advise MEMA that
the labor rate should be adjusted to the
Recovery Accounting Oversight Analyst
rate; or require MEMA to negotiate, an
hourly rate commensurate with the duties
of the non-supervisory employee and
adjust billings to date for the agreed-upon
rate. The contract should also be
modified for any such changes.

$309,000

44

DA-10-09

Miami-Dade County Department of Parks
and Recreation

3/18/2010

Disallow the $881,786 of unsupported
equipment and debris removal charges
(Finding A).

$881,786

45

DA-10-09

Miami-Dade County Department of Parks
and Recreation

3/18/2010

Disallow the $405,261 of excessive
debris removal charges (Finding B).

$405,261

46

DA-10-09

Miami-Dade County Department of Parks
and Recreation

3/18/2010

Disallow the $371,595 of duplicate
project charges (Finding C).

$371,595

47

DA-10-09

Miami-Dade County Department of Parks
and Recreation

3/18/2010

Disallow the $217,433 of non-disaster
charges (Finding D).

$217,433

48

DA-10-10

City of Buffalo, New York

5/26/2010

2. Disallow $969,517 of unsupported
labor and equipment charges and
ineligible disaster charges (Finding B).

$969,517

49

DA-10-10

City of Buffalo, New York

5/26/2010

Disallow $61,804 of excessive disaster
charges (Finding C).

$61,804

40f37




Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

Report No.

Report Title

Date Issued

Recommendation

Rec.

No.

Total Questioned
Cost

Funds Put To
Better Use

50

DA-10-11

City of Pass Christian, Mississippi

6/2/2010

Instruct the City to reimburse MEMA
$202,583 for the overpayment on Project
2 for deposit into the State Treasury to be
used to fund other projects, thus reducing
future drawdowns of FEMA funds from
HHS Smartlink.

$202,583

51

DA-10-11

City of Pass Christian, Mississippi

6/2/2010

Deobligate funding on Project 2 in the
amount of $446,583 and on Project 7382
in the amount of $100,098.

$546,681

52

DA-10-12

City of Hialeah, Florida

6/3/2010

Disallow $1,923,955 of ineligible and
unsupported contract costs for debris
removal work (Finding A).

$1,923,955

53

DA-10-12

City of Hialeah, Florida

6/3/2010

Disallow $269,429 of debris removal
costs for roads to be funded by the
FHWA (Finding B).

$269,429

54

DA-10-12

City of Hialeah, Florida

6/3/2010

Disallow $115,242 of unsupported and
unauthorized costs for stump and tree
removal activities (Finding C).

$115,242

55

DA-10-12

City of Hialeah, Florida

6/3/2010

Disallow $120,716 of excessive
compensatory time costs for force
account labor (Finding D).

$120,716

56

DA-10-12

City of Hialeah, Florida

6/3/2010

Disallow $64,462 of repair costs covered
by insurance (Finding E)

$64,462

57

DA-10-12

City of Hialeah, Florida

6/3/2010

Disallow $18,144 of excessive force
account equipment charges

$18,144

58

DA-10-15

South Mississippi Electric Power
Association

7/27/2010

Disallow $1,148,829 of ineligible
equipment idle time billed by contractors
(Finding C).

$1,148,829

59

DA-10-15

South Mississippi Electric Power
Association

7/27/2010

Disallow $119,596 of ineligible force
account labor cost (Finding D).

$119,596

60

DA-10-15

South Mississippi Electric Power
Association

7/27/2010

Disallow $273,728 of unreasonable
debris removal contractor charges
(Finding E).

$273,728

61

DA-10-17

City of Greenville, South Carolina

8/24/2010

Disallow $74,655 (FEMA Share $55,991)
of debris removal costs reimbursed to the
City, but not applied to reduce project
costs (Finding A).

$74,665

50f37




Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

Report No.

Report Title

Date Issued

Recommendation

Rec.

No.

Total Questioned
Cost

Funds Put To
Better Use

62

DA-10-17

City of Greenville, South Carolina

8/24/2010

Disallow $15,544 (FEMA Share $11,658)
of excessive compensatory time costs for
force account labor (Finding B).

$15,544

63

DA-10-17

City of Greenville, South Carolina

8/24/2010

Disallow $4,724 (FEMA Share $3,543) of
duplicate costs (Finding C).

$4,724

64

DA-10-17

City of Greenville, South Carolina

8/24/2010

Disallow $3,851 (FEMA Share $2,888)
for math errors (Finding D).

$3,851

65

DA-10-18

Florida Department of Military Affairs

9/13/2010

Disallow the $1,182,893 of excessive
administrative costs (Finding B).

$1,182,893

66

DA-10-18

Florida Department of Military Affairs

9/13/2010

Disallow the $109,844 of mobilization
costs (Finding C).

$109,844

67

DA-10-19

City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida

9/21/2010

De-obligate $11,698,373 of excess
funding received under Projects 695 and
2932 for debris removal activities that
were not identified in the projects’
approved scope of work; or review such
activities and related costs and make a
determination on their eligibility for FEMA
funding (Finding A).

$11,698,373

68

DA-10-19

City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida

9/21/2010

Disallow $2,084,198 of unreasonable
contract charges (Finding B).

$2,084,198

69

DA-10-19

City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida

9/21/2010

Disallow $1,000,083 of unsupported
project charges (Finding C).

$1,000,083

70

DA-10-19

City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida

9/21/2010

Disallow $194,389 for work not
completed under small projects within
established timelines (Finding D).

$194,389

71

DA-10-19

City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida

9/21/2010

Disallow $54,416 of excess contract labor
charges (Finding E).

$54,416

72

DA-10-19

City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida

9/21/2010

Disallow $16,234 of duplicate charges
(Finding F).

$16,234

73

DA-11-01

City of West Palm Beach, Florida

10/6/2010

Disallow $65,805 of unsupported
equipment project charges (Finding A).

$65,805

74

DA-11-01

City of West Palm Beach, Florida

10/6/2010

Disallow $9,695 of excessive charges for
stump removal activities (Finding B).

$9,695

75

DA-11-01

City of West Palm Beach, Florida

10/6/2010

Disallow $1,990,603 of unauthorized
charges (Finding C).

$1,990,603

60f37




Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

Report No.

Report Title

Date Issued

Recommendation

Rec.

No.

Total Questioned
Cost

Funds Put To
Better Use

76

DA-11-01

City of West Palm Beach, Florida

10/6/2010

Disallow $45,664 for duplicate charges
(Finding D).

$45,664

77

DA-11-01

City of West Palm Beach, Florida

10/6/2010

Disallow $47,956 for ineligible street
cleaning activities (Finding E).

$47,956

78

DA-11-02

Miami-Dade County Public Schools

10/19/2010

De-obligate $2,738,848 of funds awarded
under Project 152 that are not needed to
complete project work (Finding B).

$2,738,848

79

DA-11-02

Miami-Dade County Public Schools

10/19/2010

Disallow $1,312,472 of unsupported,
excessive, and ineligible debris removal
costs under Project 152 (Finding C).

$1,312,472

80

DA-11-02

Miami-Dade County Public Schools

10/19/2010

Disallow $268,376 of unsupported labor
and excessive fringe benefits (Finding D).

$268,376

81

DA-11-02

Miami-Dade County Public Schools

10/19/2010

Disallow $81,330 of excess charges for
food replacement (Finding E).

$81,330

82

DA-11-03

Broward County School Board District

10/19/2010

Disallow $195,419 of excessive contract
charges for roof repairs (Finding B).

$195,419

83

DA-11-03

Broward County School Board District

10/19/2010

Disallow $14,672,709 of unsupported
project funding and instruct the School
Board to maintain adequate source
documentation for all charges under
FEMA awards. The questioned costs
could be reduced if the School Board can
provide adequate source documentation
to the State/FEMA closeout team to
support eligible activities funded under
the projects. (Finding C)

$14,672,709

84

DA-11-03

Broward County School Board District

10/19/2010

Disallow $68,783 of unnecessary project
charges (Finding D).

$68,783

85

DA-11-03

Broward County School Board District

10/19/2010

Disallow $50,600 of excess labor charges
(Finding E).

$50,600

86

DA-11-03

Broward County School Board District

10/19/2010

Disallow the $2,603 of excess project
funding (Finding F).

$2,603

87

DA-11-07

Puerto Rico Department of
Transportation and Public Works

1/12/2011

Disallow the $801,964 of duplicate
funding (Finding B).

$801,964

70f37




Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

. . Rec. Total Questioned Funds Put To
Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation No. Cost Better Use
Puerto Rico Department of De-obligate the $366,331 of excess
88 DA-11-07 Transportation and Public Works 1/12/2011  [funding (Finding E). 5 $366,331
Puerto Rico Department of Disallow the $141,404 of previously
89 DA-11-07 Transportation and Public Works 1/12/2011 |questioned project charges (Finding G). 7 $141,404
Disallow $3,9,45,864 million of ineligible
Broward Sheriff's Office — Disaster costs for damages covered by insurance
920 DA-11-08 Activities Related to Hurricane Wilma 2/24/2011 |(Finding B). 2 $3,945,864
Broward Sheriff's Office — Disaster Disallow $42,757 of ineligible overtime
91 DA-11-08 Activities Related to Hurricane Wilma 2/24/2011  |fringe benefits (Finding C). 3 $42,757
Broward Sheriff’s Office — Disaster Disallow $19,670 (FEMA Share $17,896)
Activities Related to Hurricanes Frances of ineligible overtime fringe benefits
92 DA-11-09 and Katrina 2/24/2011  |(Finding B). 2 $19,670
De-obligate $434,997 (federal share
$434,997) of project funding for damages
Beauvoir — Jefferson Davis Home and covered by wind insurance proceeds and
93 DA-11-10 Presidential Library 3/7/2011 put those funds to better use. 1 $434,997
De-obligate $617,169 (federal share
$617,169) of duplicate funding from
Beauvoir — Jefferson Davis Home and Project 8921 and put those funds to
94 DA-11-10 Presidential Library 3/7/2011 better use. 2 $617,169
Disallow $2,786,000 (federal share
$2,786,000) of unsupported debris
removal costs under Project 2726
95 DA-11-12 Mississippi State Port Authority 4/11/2011  |(Finding A). 1 $2,786,000
De-obligate $763,346 (federal share
$763,346) of unused funding under
Project 7811 ($35,128) and Project 8766
($728,218) and put those funds to better
96 DA-11-12 Mississippi State Port Authority 4/11/2011 |use (Finding B). 3 $763,346
Disallow $429,475 (federal share
$429,475) of ineligible demolition costs
under Project 2726 not authorized under
97 DA-11-12 Mississippi State Port Authority 4/11/2011 (specific project worksheets (Finding C). 4 $429,475
De-obligate $572,149 (federal share
$572,149) of funding as a result of CEF
errors and put those funds to better use
98 DA-11-12 Mississippi State Port Authority 4/11/2011  |(Finding D). 5 $572,149

80f37




Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation R IIeite!) QUESHiETEe FUMES [FUC U
No. Cost Better Use
Disallow $463,875 (federal share
$463,875) of ineligible time-and-material
99 DA-11-13 City of Deerfield Beach, Florida 4/12/2011 |debris removal charges (Finding A). 1 $463,875
Disallow $2,857,732 (federal share
$2,857,732) of ineligible charges claimed
for debris removed from private property;
or review documentation and determine
eligible charges for such activity (Finding
100 DA-11-13 City of Deerfield Beach, Florida 4/12/2011 B). 2 $2,857,732
Disallow $416,700 (federal share
$416,700) of ineligible costs claimed for
beach re-nourishment activities (Finding
101 DA-11-13 City of Deerfield Beach, Florida 4/12/2011 (C). 3 $416,700
Disallow $119,974 (federal share
$119,974) of ineligible project costs
102 DA-11-13 City of Deerfield Beach, Florida 4/12/2011  [(Finding D). 4 $119,974
Disallow $39,839 (federal share $39,839)
of ineligible force account labor costs
103 DA-11-13 City of Deerfield Beach, Florida 4/12/2011  [(Finding E). 5 $39,839
Disallow $20,633 (federal share $20,633)
of ineligible project charges for activities
covered under the statutory
104 DA-11-13 City of Deerfield Beach, Florida 4/12/2011 |administrative allowance (Finding F). 6 $20,633
Disallow $10,000 (federal share $10,000)
of ineligible equipment charges (Finding
105 DA-11-13 City of Deerfield Beach, Florida 4/12/2011  |G). 7 $10,000
North Carolina Department of Disallow $ (federal share $47,321) of
Transportation — Disaster Activities ineligible overtime fringe benefits
106 DA-11-14 Related to Tropical Storm Frances 4/15/2011 (charges. 1 $63,095
Disallow $706,782 (federal share
North Carolina Department of $530,087) of ineligible project costs
Transportation — Disaster Activities because funding was available from
107 DA-11-15 Related to Hurricane Ivan 4/15/2011 |another source (Finding A). 1 $706,782
North Carolina Department of Disallow $202,984 (federal share
Transportation — Disaster Activities $152,238) of ineligible overtime fringe
108 DA-11-15 Related to Hurricane Ivan 4/15/2011 |benefits charges (Finding B). 2 $202,984

90f37




Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation R IIeite!) QUESHiETEe FUMES [FUC U
No. Cost Better Use
Disallow $927,446 (federal share
$927,446) of costs covered by insurance,
which are ineligible for FEMA funding
109 DA-11-17 Florida International University 5/3/2011 (Finding B). 2 $927,446
Disallow $113,337 (federal share
$102,003) of contract labor charges
City of Vero Beach, Florida -Disaster determined to be ineligible because they
110 DA-11-18 Activities Related to Hurricane Jeanne 5/12/2011 |are excessive (Finding D). 2 $113,337
Disallow $490,139 (federal share
City of Vero Beach, Florida -Disaster $441,125) of unsupported project
111 DA-11-18 Activities Related to Hurricane Jeanne 5/12/2011 |charges (Finding C). 3 $490,139
Disallow $113,337 (federal share
$102,003) of contract labor charges
City of Vero Beach, Florida -Disaster determined to be ineligible because they
112 DA-11-18 Activities Related to Hurricane Jeanne 5/12/2011 |are excessive (Finding D). 5 $113,337
Disallow $35,463 (federal share $31,917)
City of Vero Beach, Florida -Disaster of ineligible costs for small project work
113 DA-11-18 Activities Related to Hurricane Jeanne 5/12/2011 [that was not fully completed (Finding E). 6 $35,463
Disallow $5,809 (federal share $5,228) of
project costs determined to be ineligible
City of Vero Beach, Florida -Disaster because they were not reduced by an
114 DA-11-18 Activities Related to Hurricane Jeanne 5/12/2011 |applicable credit (Finding F). 7 $5,809
Disallow $2,141,652 (federal share
$1,927,486) of ineligible costs for
City of Vero Beach, Florida -Disaster activities covered by insurance (Finding
115 DA-11-19 Activities Related to Hurricane Frances 5/12/2011 B). 2 $2,141,652
Disallow $351,950 (federal share
City of Vero Beach, Florida -Disaster $316,755) of unsupported project
116 DA-11-19 Activities Related to Hurricane Frances 5/12/2011 |charges (Finding C). 3 $351,950
Disallow $69,672 (federal share $62,705)
City of Vero Beach, Florida -Disaster of ineligible costs for small project work
117 DA-11-19 Activities Related to Hurricane Frances 5/12/2011 [not fully completed (Finding D). 4 $69,672
Disallow $29,550 (federal share $26,595)
of contract labor costs determined to be
City of Vero Beach, Florida -Disaster ineligible because they were excessive
118 DA-11-19 Activities Related to Hurricane Frances 5/12/2011 |(Finding E). 6 $29,550

100f37




Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation R IIeite!) QUESHiETEe FUMES [FUC U
No. Cost Better Use
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds Deobligate and put to better use
Awarded to Gulf Coast Community $2,293,832 ($2,293,832 federal share) of
119 DA-11-23 Action Agency, Gulfport, Mississippi 8/26/2011 |unneeded project funding (finding C). 3 $2,293,832
Disallow $2,724,633 ($2,724,633 federal
share) of costs ineligible for FEMA
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds reimbursement because they were
Awarded to Gulf Coast Community recoverable from another federal agency
120 DA-11-23 Action Agency, Gulfport, Mississippi 8/26/2011 |(finding D). 4 $2,724,633
Disallow $4,615,948 (federal share
$4,615,948) of ineligible costs claimed for
debris removal from private property
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds because the County did not make
Awarded to Wayne County, Mississippi, reasonable efforts to prevent duplication
121 DA-11-24 Board of Supervisors 9/15/2011 |of benefits (finding C). 3 $4,615,948
Disallow $2,711,422 (federal share
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds $2,711,422) of ineligible debris removal
Awarded to Wayne County, Mississippi, costs under Projects 198 and 1268
122 DA-11-24 Board of Supervisors 9/15/2011 |(finding D). 4 $2,711,422
FEMA Hazard Mitigation Grant Funds Disallow $878,200 (federal share
Awarded to Rebuild Northwest Florida, $658,650) of excessive contract costs
123 DA-12-01 Pensacola, Florida 11/8/2011 |[that are ineligible (finding A). 1 $878,200
Disallow $439,950 of project costs that
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds are ineligible for FEMA funding because
Awarded to Long Beach School District, they are covered by insurance (finding
124 DA-12-02 Long Beach, Mississippi 12/1/2011  [A). 1 $439,950
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds Disallow $632,457 of unsupported
Awarded to Long Beach School District, contract costs under Project 8794 (finding
125 DA-12-02 Long Beach, Mississippi 12/1/2011 |B). 3 $632,457
Disallow the $862,627 of questioned
126 | DA-15-03 (2003) |Municipality of Utado, Puerto Rico 6/30/2003  |costs. 2 $862,627
Recover the $86,890 of interest earned
127 | DA-15-03 (2003) |Municipality of Utado, Puerto Rico 6/30/2003 |on FEMA funds. 3 $86,890
Audit of the State of Florida Recoup the unauthorized payments of
Administration of Disaster Assistance $597,855 made to Walton and Holmes
128 | DA-25-05 (2005) |Funds 8/9/2005 Counties. 15 $597,855

110f37




Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation R IIeite!) QUESHiETEe FUMES [FUC U
No. Cost Better Use
Disallow the $111,540 of questioned
Audit of First Responder Grant Funds charges unless the LEPC can justify or
Awarded to the Virgin Islands Law document the appropriateness of such
129 | DA-28-05 (2005) |Enforcement Planning Commission 9/7/2005 charges. 3 $111,540
Disallow $3,062,516 of project costs
related to excessive contract charges,
debris removal from federal-aid roads,
Review of Hurricane Wilma Activities ineligible project costs and unapplied
130 DA-FL-07-12 |City of Pembroke Pines, FL 7/13/2007 credits. 2 $3,062,516
De-obligate excess funding of $122,794
received under Project 2929 for debris
Review of Hurricane Wilma Activities removal activities outside the authorized
131 DA-FL-07-12 |City of Pembroke Pines, FL 7/13/2007 | 72-hour period. 3 $122,794
Disallow $163,301 of the $186,363
statutory administrative allowances
claimed as of September 2003 and
Grants Management: Louisiana’s disallow the remaining $23,062 claimed
Compliance With Disaster Assistance unless LHLS/EP can prove the eligibility
132 | DD-02-05 (2005) |Program’s Requirements 11/30/2005 |of the charges. 7.1 $186,363
Disallow $454,486 of the $465,689 UN
administrative and management costs
claimed as of September 2003 and
Grants Management: Louisiana’s disallow the remaining $11,203 claimed
Compliance With Disaster Assistance unless LHLS/EP can prove the eligibility
133 | DD-02-05 (2005) |Program’s Requirements 11/30/2005 |of the charges. 8.1 $465,689
Grants Management: Louisiana’s Disallow $299,676 of unallowable and
Compliance With Disaster Assistance insufficiently documented claimed
134 | DD-03-05 (2005) [Program’s Requirements 2/25/2005 |administrative allowance costs. Al1l $299,676
Central Rural Electric Cooperative, Inc. Disallow $1,802,562 of ineligible
135 | DD-06-05 (2005) |Stillwater, Oklahoma 5/17/2005 |contracting costs. 1 $1,802,562
Disallow $3,232,188 of contract costs
Western Farmers Electric Cooperative, that WFEC incurred that did not meet
136 DD-06-06 DR-1401-OK 1/17/2006 minimum federal procurement standards. 2 $3,232,188
Disallow the $613,325 claimed by the
Parish under PW 3144 for the cost of
general and administrative positions
charged by the monitoring contractor
Review of Katrina Debris Removal through September 30, 2006, and any
137 DD-07-11 Activities, Washington Parish, Louisiana 8/20/2007 similar claims subsequent to this date. 3 $613,325

120f37




Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation R IIeite!) QUESHiETEe FUMES [FUC U
No. Cost Better Use
Disallow $4,883,714 of ineligible
contracting costs. NOTE: the actual net
Kiamichi Electric Cooperative, Inc. guestioned costs is $3,360,425 (3-25-
138 DD-08-05 Wilburton, Oklahoma 7/11/2005 |20110 A $3,360,425
Disallow $1,247,200 of unsupported
Kiamichi Electric Cooperative, Inc. costs ($327,615 of which was also
139 DD-08-05 Wilburton, Oklahoma 7/11/2005 questioned in Recommendation A). B $1,247,200
Disallow $649,168 of unreasonable
Kiamichi Electric Cooperative, Inc. contract costs ($513,275 of which is also
140 DD-08-05 Wilburton, Oklahoma 7/11/2005 in Recommendation A). C $649,168
Disallow $385,812 of duplicate costs
Kiamichi Electric Cooperative, Inc. (214,694 of which is also questioned in
141 DD-08-05 Wilburton, Oklahoma 7/11/2005 Recommendation A). D $385,812
Recover the $251,479 FEMA
Kiamichi Electric Cooperative, Inc. overpayment, all of which was questioned
142 DD-08-05 Wilburton, Oklahoma 7/11/2005 in recommendation A. E $251,479
Disallow $197,259 of ineligible contract
Kiamichi Electric Cooperative, Inc. costs ($138,809 of which is questioned in
143 DD-08-05 Wilburton, Oklahoma 7/11/2005 Recommendation A). F $197,259
Recover the $105,941 FEMA
Kiamichi Electric Cooperative, Inc. overpayment ($73,959 of which is also
144 DD-08-05 Wilburton, Oklahoma 7/11/2005 |questioned in Recommendation A). G $105,941
Disallow $38,403 of ineligible contract
Kiamichi Electric Cooperative, Inc. costs for standby and idle equipment
145 DD-08-05 Wilburton, Oklahoma 7/11/2005  |($3,458 of which is also questioned in A) H $38,403
Disallow the $486,463 claimed for trucks
Hurricane Katrina Debris Removal that hauled volumes of debris above
146 DD-09-04 Activities in the City of Kenner, LA 12/4/2008 acceptable FEMA levels. 3 $486,463
Disallow the $4,977,574 claimed for
Hurricane Katrina Debris Removal debris hauled by trucks that were not
147 DD-09-04 Activities in the City of Kenner, LA 12/4/2008 certified. 4 $4,977,574
Disallow $9,107,760 for unreasonable
Jefferson Davis and Beauregard Electric base camp costs ($6,233,630 for JDEC
148 DD-09-08 Cooperatives 5/29/2009 |and $2,874,130 for BEC). See Exhibit B. A-1 $9,107,760

130f37




Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation R IIeite!) QUESHiETEe FUMES [FUC U
No. Cost Better Use
Disallow $10,518,434 for improper
contracting procedures ($10,235,544 for
Jefferson Davis and Beauregard Electric JDEC and $282,890 for BEC). See
149 DD-09-08 Cooperatives 5/29/2009 |Exhibit B. B-1 $10,518,434
We recommend that the Acting Director,
FEMA Louisiana Transitional Recovery
Office, disallow $663,382 of ineligible
City of New Orleans Residential Solid costs for removal of debris not related to
150 DD-09-11 Waste and Debris Removal 6/12/2009 the disaster. 1 $663,382
New Orleans City Park Improvement
Association and Facility, Planning, and Disallow $226,034 for prohibited markups
151 DD-09-15 Control 9/18/2009 on contract costs. 1 $226,034
City of New Orleans Community Disallow $296,171 as ineligible markups
152 DD-09-17 Correctional Center 9/30/2009 on costs. 2 $296,171
City of New Orleans Community Disallow $573,992 for work that was not
153 DD-09-17 Correctional Center 9/30/2009 [the City's legal responsibility. 3 $573,992
Disallow $900,062 claimed as an
insurance deductible under PW10689 as
154 DD-10-02 Ernest N. Morial Exhibition Hall Authority | 11/20/2009 |ineligible costs. 2 $900,062
155 DD-10-03 City of Albuguerque, New Mexico 1/6/2010 Disallow $583,089 of unsupported costs. 2 $583,089
156 DD-10-03 City of Albuguerque, New Mexico 1/6/2010 Disallow $176,838 of ineligible costs. 3 $176,835
157 DD-10-03 City of Albuguerque, New Mexico 1/6/2010 Disallow $1,969 of duplicate costs. 4 $1,969
Disallow $762,007 for unallowable mark-
158 DD-10-04 City of Springdfield, IL 1/13/2010  |ups. 2 $762,007
Disallow $608,442 for unreasonable force
159 DD-10-04 City of Springdfield, IL 1/13/2010 |account labor costs. 3 $608,442
Disallow $18,647 for the duplicate invoice
160 DD-10-04 City of Springdfield, IL 1/13/2010 |charge. 4 $18,647
Disallow $5,979 for equipment costs
161 DD-10-04 City of Springdfield, IL 1/13/2010 |charged at unallowable rates. 5 $5,979
Recovery School District - Abramson Disallow $16,892,149 for unauthorized
162 DD-10-14 High School 7/20/2010  |work. 1 $16,892,149
Louisiana Stat University Health Deobligate $3,044,234 in federal funds
163 DD-10-15 Sciences Center 7/27/2010 and put them to better use. 1 $3,044,234
We recommend that the Regional
Administrator, FEMA Region VI: 1.
Disallow the $22,832,786 of unsupported
164 DD-10-16 Lamar University, Beaumont, Texas 8/31/2010 |costs (see Exhibit B) 1 $22,832,786

140f37




Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

Report No.

Report Title

Date Issued

Recommendation

Rec.

No.

Total Questioned
Cost

Funds Put To
Better Use

165

DD-10-16

Lamar University, Beaumont, Texas

8/31/2010

We recommend that the Regional
Administrator, FEMA Region VI: 3.
Disallow the $2,639,112 of ineligible cost
overruns.

$2,639,112

166

DD-10-16

Lamar University, Beaumont, Texas

8/31/2010

We recommend that the Regional
Administrator, FEMA Region VI: 4.
Deobligate the $1,377,271 of unused
federal funds and put them to better use.

$1,377,271

167

DD-10-16

Lamar University, Beaumont, Texas

8/31/2010

We Recommend that the Regional
Administrator, FEMA Region VI: 5
Disallow the $85,993 of ineligible costs
not related to the disaster.

$85,993

168

DD-10-18

Roman Catholic Church of the
Archdiocese of New Orleans

9/20/2010

Disallow $510,328 ($510,328 federal
share) in disaster funds currently
obligated for project 5298.

$510,328

169

DD-10-18

Roman Catholic Church of the
Archdiocese of New Orleans

9/20/2010

Disallow $10,624 ($10,624 federal share)
in disaster funds which were not incurred
for project 5298.

$10,624

170

DD-11-02

Lafon Nursing Facility of the Holy Name

12/9/2010

Ensure that Lafon obtains and maintains
additional flood insurance to cover the full
amount of eligible disaster assistance
provided for building repairs or disallow
the uninsured portion totaling
approximately $9.6 million (Finding A).

$9,609,651

171

DD-11-02

Lafon Nursing Facility of the Holy Name

12/9/2010

Disallow $1,140,349 of ineligible
contracting costs (Finding B).

$1,140,349

172

DD-11-04

Town of Abita Springs, Louisiana

12/9/2010

Disallow $3,525,941 of improper
contracting costs (Finding A).

$3,525,941

173

DD-11-04

Town of Abita Springs, Louisiana

12/9/2010

Disallow $19,600 of duplicate supply
costs claimed (Finding B).

$19,600

174

DD-11-04

Town of Abita Springs, Louisiana

12/9/2010

Disallow $13,290 of ineligible costs
(Finding C).

$13,290

175

DD-11-04

Town of Abita Springs, Louisiana

12/9/2010

Disallow $1,710 of ineligible contract
costs for administrative tasks (Finding D).

$1,710

176

DD-11-04

Town of Abita Springs, Louisiana

12/9/2010

Deobligate $429,503 in federal funds and
put those funds to better use (Finding E).

$429,503

150f37




Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation R IIeite!) QUESHiETEe FUMES [FUC U
No. Cost Better Use
Refund to FEMA the $38,218 Federal
Grant Management: Texas' Compliance share of the outstanding checks identified
177 |DD-11-04 (2004) |with Disaster 7/30/2004  |for closed IFG programs. B.5.2 $38,218
Disallow $40,552,442 for improper
178 DD-11-05 Chambers County, Texas 12/13/2010 |contracting costs (Finding A). 1 $40,552,442
Disallow $3,681,597 for ineligible
179 DD-11-05 Chambers County, Texas 12/13/2010 |commuting costs (Finding B). 2 $3,681,597
Disallow $262,040 for ineligible overtime
180 DD-11-05 Chambers County, Texas 12/13/2010 |costs (Finding C). 3 $262,040
Disallow $73,760 for unsupported costs
181 DD-11-05 Chambers County, Texas 12/13/2010 |(Finding D). 4 $73,760
Chennault International Airport Authority, Disallow $179,835 of inelilgible contract
182 DD-11-07 Lake Charles, Louisiana 1/27/2011 |costs (Finding A). 1 $179,835
Chennault International Airport Authority, Disallow $231,819 of unsupported costs
183 DD-11-07 Lake Charles, Louisiana 1/27/2011  ((Finding B). 2 $231,819
Chennault International Airport Authority, Disallow $4,367 of ineligible non-disaster
184 DD-11-07 Lake Charles, Louisiana 1/27/2011 |related costs (Finding D). 4 $4,367
Deobligate $3,022 of duplicate funding
Chennault International Airport Authority, and put those funds to better use
185 DD-11-07 Lake Charles, Louisiana 1/27/2011  ((Finding E). 5 $3,022
Disallow $399,499 of improperly
186 DD-11-08 City of Slidell, Louisiana 2/3/2011 contracted costs (Finding A). 1 $399,499
Disallow $36,071 of ineligible force
187 DD-11-08 City of Slidell, Louisiana 2/3/2011 account labor costs (Finding B). 2 $36,071
Disallow $17,590 of ineligible helicopter
188 DD-11-08 City of Slidell, Louisiana 2/3/2011 service costs (Finding C). 3 $17,590
Recover $15,362 of interest earned
189 DD-11-08 City of Slidell, Louisiana 2/3/2011 (Finding D). 4 $15,362
Disallow $10,858 of ineligible contract
190 DD-11-08 City of Slidell, Louisiana 2/3/2011 costs (Finding E). 5 $10,858
Disallow $6,801 of unsupported contract
191 DD-11-08 City of Slidell, Louisiana 2/3/2011 costs (Finding F). 6 $6,801
Deobligate $2,795,286 and put those
192 DD-11-08 City of Slidell, Louisiana 2/3/2011 federal funds to better use (Finding G) 7 $2,795,286
Deobligate $313,358 of unused funds
estimated for work not completed by
required deadlines and put those federal
193 DD-11-08 City of Slidell, Louisiana 2/3/2011 funds to better use (Finding G). 9 $313,358

160f37




Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation R IIeite!) QUESHiETEe FUMES [FUC U
No. Cost Better Use
Disallow $19,625 claimed for emergency
shelter costs, of which $17,700 was
194 DD-11-09 Tangipahoa Parish, Louisiana 2/16/2011 |ineligible and $1,925 was supported. 2 $19,625
Disallow $5,785 ineligible costs paid to
the Parish for a small project that was not
195 DD-11-09 Tangipahoa Parish, Louisiana 2/16/2011  [completed. 3 $5,785
Disallow $661 ineligible costs claimed for
196 DD-11-09 Tangipahoa Parish, Louisiana 2/16/2011  |force account labor. 4 $661
Roman Catholic Church of the Recommendation #1: Disallow $181,580
Archdiocese of New Orleans Funding of ($181,580 federal share) as ineligible for
197 DD-11-11 Permanent Work 3/17/2011  |small projects not performed (Finding A). 1 $181,580
Recommendation #2: Disallow $170,229
Roman Catholic Church of the ($170,229 federal share) as ineligible for
Archdiocese of New Orleans Funding of insurance proceeds not deducted from
198 DD-11-11 Permanent Work 3/17/2011  |the projects (Finding B). 2 $170,229
Roman Catholic Church of the Recommendation #3: Disallow $11,055
Archdiocese of New Orleans Funding of ($11,055 federal share) as ineligible for
199 DD-11-11 Permanent Work 3/17/2011 |duplicate project funding (Finding C). 3 $11,055
Disallow $25,648,720 ($25,648,720
federal share) of unsupported costs
unless Xavier provides documentation
sufficient to support costs allocable to
200 DD-11-12 Xavier University of Louisiana 4/4/2011 each large project (Finding A). 1 $25,648,720
Disallow $49,409,570 ($49,409,570
federal share) of ineligible contract costs
201 DD-11-12 Xavier University of Louisiana 4/4/2011 (Finding B). 2 $49,409,570
Disallow $281,430 ($281,430 federal
share) of ineligible insurance costs
202 DD-11-12 Xavier University of Louisiana 4/4/2011 (Finding C). 3 $281,430
Disallow $12,291 ($12,291 federal share)
of ineligible costs Xavier claimed for
203 DD-11-12 Xavier University of Louisiana 4/4/2011 facilities it did not own (Finding D). 4 $12,291

170f37




Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation R IIeite!) QUESHiETEe FUMES [FUC U
No. Cost Better Use
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds Disallow $18,307,266 ($18,307,266
Awarded to St. Mary's Academy, New federal share) of improperly contracted
204 DD-11-15 Orleans, Louisiana 8/5/2011 costs that were ineligible (Finding A). 1 $18,307,266
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds
Awarded to St. Mary's Academy, New Disallow $60,036 ($60,036 federal share)
205 DD-11-15 Orleans, Louisiana 8/5/2011 of ineligible legal costs (Finding B). 2 $60,036
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds Disallow $55,620 ($55,620 federal share)
Awarded to St. Mary's Academy, New of ineligible contract costs that exceeded
206 DD-11-15 Orleans, Louisiana 8/5/2011 agreed-upon rates (Finding C). 3 $55,620
Disallow the ineligible, uninsured portion
of SMA’s new facility totaling
$31,191,581 ($31,191,581 federal share)
unless SMA obtains and maintains
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds additional flood insurance to cover the full
Awarded to St. Mary's Academy, New amount of eligible disaster assistance
207 DD-11-15 Orleans, Louisiana 8/5/2011 provided for the new facility (Finding D). 4 $31,191,581
Allocate $1,523,507 ($1,523,507 federal
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds share) of insurance proceeds to SMA’s
Awarded to St. Mary's Academy, New projects and disallow those amounts from
208 DD-11-15 Orleans, Louisiana 8/5/2011 the projects as ineligible (Finding E). 5 $1,523,507
Disallow $31.74 million as unsupported
funding anticipated for the repair or
Interim Report on FEMA Public replacement of 151 leased buses under
Assistance Grant Funds Awarded to Project 12673, or provide proof that RTA
Regional Transit Authority, New Orleans, was legally responsible for the 151 buses
209 DD-11-16 Louisiana 8/9/2011 at the time of the disaster. 1 $31,740,000
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds 1. Disallow $2,940,177 ($2,940,177
Awarded to Calcasieu Parish School federal share) of improperly contracted
210 DD-11-20 Board, Lake Charles, Louisiana 9/2/2011 costs that were ineligible (finding A). 1 $2,940,177
2. Disallow $114,983 ($114,983 federal
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds share) of ineligible contract costs that
Awarded to Calcasieu Parish School were outside the authorized scope of
211 DD-11-20 Board, Lake Charles, Louisiana 9/2/2011 work (finding B). 2 $114,983

180f37




Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation R IIeite!) QUESHiETEe FUMES [FUC U
No. Cost Better Use
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds 3. Disallow $22,610 ($22,610 federal
Awarded to Calcasieu Parish School share) of unsupported contract costs
212 DD-11-20 Board, Lake Charles, Louisiana 9/2/2011 (finding C). 3 $22,610
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds 4. Disallow $21,137 ($21,137 federal
Awarded to Calcasieu Parish School share) of ineligible duplicate contract
213 DD-11-20 Board, Lake Charles, Louisiana 9/2/2011 costs (finding D) 4 $21,137
5. Disallow $15,154 ($15,154 federal
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds share) of contract costs that are ineligible
Awarded to Calcasieu Parish School because CPSB received credit for them
214 DD-11-20 Board, Lake Charles, Louisiana 9/2/2011 (finding E). 5 $15,154
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds 6.Disallow $7,941 ($7,941 federal share)
Awarded to Calcasieu Parish School of ineligible contract costs for items not
215 DD-11-20 Board, Lake Charles, Louisiana 9/2/2011 purchased (finding F). 6 $7,941
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds 7. Disallow $1,711 ($1,711 federal share)
Awarded to Calcasieu Parish School of ineligible contract costs caused by a
216 DD-11-20 Board, Lake Charles, Louisiana 9/2/2011 math error (finding G). 7 $1,711
8. Allocate $545,077 ($545,077 federal
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds share) of insurance proceeds to CPSB'’s
Awarded to Calcasieu Parish School projects and disallow those amounts from
217 DD-11-20 Board, Lake Charles, Louisiana 9/2/2011 the projects as ineligible (finding H). 8 $545,077
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds 9. Deobligate $747,016 ($747,016 federal
Awarded to Calcasieu Parish School share) and put those federal funds to
218 DD-11-20 Board, Lake Charles, Louisiana 9/2/2011 better use (finding I). 9 $747,016
Disallow $6,131,683 ($6,131,683 federal
Jesuit High School, New Orleans, share) of improperly contracted costs that
219 DD-11-21 Louisiana 9/26/2011 |were ineligible (finding A). 1 $6,131,683
Disallow $4,693,265 ($4,693,265 federal
Jesuit High School, New Orleans, share) of ineligible duplicate funding
220 DD-11-21 Louisiana 9/26/2011 |(finding B). 2 $4,693,265
Disallow $20,369 ($20,369 federal share)
Jesuit High School, New Orleans, of ineligible contract costs billed in
221 DD-11-21 Louisiana 9/26/2011 |excess of contract terms (finding C). 3 $20,369

190f37




Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation R IIeite!) QUESHiETEe FUMES [FUC U
No. Cost Better Use
Jesuit High School, New Orleans, Disallow $4,293 ($4,293 federal share) of
222 DD-11-21 Louisiana 9/26/2011 |unsupported costs (finding D). 4 $4,293
Deobligate $27,518 ($27,518 federal
Jesuit High School, New Orleans, share) and put those federal funds to
223 DD-11-21 Louisiana 9/26/2011 |better use (finding E). 5 $27,518
Complete the insurance review and
allocate approximately $736,000 of
applicable insurance proceeds to Jesuit's
Jesuit High School, New Orleans, projects and disallow those amounts from
224 DD-11-21 Louisiana 9/26/2011 [the projects as ineligible (finding F). 6 $736,000

Disallow $3,645,431 ($3,193,836 federal
share) of ineligible costs related to
225 DD-11-22 Henderson County, IL 9/28/2011 |improper contracting (finding A). 1 $3,645,431

Disallow $48,723 ($36,542 federal share)
of ineligible small project costs (finding

226 DD-11-22 Henderson County, IL 9/28/2011 B). 2 $48,723
Disallow $1,818,576 ($1,818,576 federal
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds share) of ineligible costs under Project
award to Orleans Parish Criminal 15556 for work that was not OPCSO's
227 DD-11-24 Sheriff's Office, Louisiana 9/27/2011 |legal responsibility. 1 $1,818,576

Disallow $422,819 ($422,819 federal

FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds share) of ineligible costs under Project
award to Orleans Parish Criminal 16871 for A&E sevices that were not
228 DD-11-24 Sheriff's Office, Louisiana 9/27/2011 |[OPCSO's legal responsibility. 2 $422,819

Disallow $1,091,661 ($1,091,661 federal
share) of ineligible costs under Projects

FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds 1677 and 15990 for the unnecessary,
award to Orleans Parish Criminal unreasonable, and unsupported costs of
229 DD-11-24 Sheriff's Office, Louisiana 9/27/2011 |using generators. 3 $1,091,661
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds Disallow $99,242 ($99,242 federal share)
award to Orleans Parish Criminal of unsupported costs under Projects
230 DD-11-24 Sheriff's Office, Louisiana 9/27/2011 |1677 and 15990 for use of generators. 4 $99,242

200f37




Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation R IIeite!) QUESHiETEe FUMES [FUC U
No. Cost Better Use
Deobligate $285,771 ($285,771 federal
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds share) of funds that exceeded amounts
award to Orleans Parish Criminal claimed and put those federal funds to
231 DD-11-24 Sheriff's Office, Louisiana 9/27/2011 |better use. 5 $285,771
Disallow approximately $81,060 of
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds ineligible costs under Project 373 for the
Awarded to Orleans Parish Criminal fair market value of two motor homes or
232 DD-11-24 Sheriff's Office, Louisiana 9/27/2011 |acquire ownership of the motor homes. 6 $81,060
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds Disallow $19,249 ($19,249 federal share)
award to Orleans Parish Criminal in ineligible costs paid to OPCSO for a
233 DD-11-24 Sheriff's Office, Louisiana 9/27/2011 |[small project that was not completed. 7 $19,249
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds Disallow $4,545 ($3,409 federal share) of
Awarded to Grand River Dam Authority, ineligible contracting costs not related to
234 DD-12-01 Vinita, Oklahoma 11/1/2011 [the disaster. 1 $4,545
Disallow $133,440 ($100,080 federal
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds share) of ineligible costs for mutual aid
Awarded to Prairie Land Electric work that FEMA classified as permanent
235 DD-12-02 Cooperative, Inc., Norton, Kansas 11/1/2011  |work. 1 $133,440
Complete the insurance review and
allocate approximately $1,000,000
($1,000,000 federal share) of insurance
proceeds to the total cost of Cameron’s
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds projects. Because some of the costs are
Awarded to Cameron Parish School funded from another source, they are
236 DD-12-04 Board, Cameron, Louisiana 11/29/2011 |ineligible (finding B). 2 $1,000,000
Disallow $8,945,093 of questionable
237 | DD-16-03 (2003) |Chicago, lllinois 9/26/2003  |costs 1 $8,945,093
238 | DO-01-03 (2003) |Los Angeles City Dept. of Public Works 4/7/2003 Disallow questioned costs of $2,064,796. 1 $2,064,796
Analyze the $1,779,016 in unapproved
overruns, determine whether these costs
were justified, reasonable, and within the
approved scope of work; and obligate
239 DS-08-04 San Bernardino County, CA 71712008 funding as supported by the analysis. 1 $1,779,016

210f37




Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation R IIeite!) QUESHiETEe FUMES [FUC U
No. Cost Better Use
Review the $200,480 of ineligible costs
reported herein and recoup any
240 DS-08-04 San Bernardino County, CA 717/2008 overpayments. 2 $200,480
Review the $1,084 in unsupported costs
reported herein and recoup any
241 DS-08-04 San Bernardino County, CA 7/7/2008 overpayments. 3 $1,084
State of California's Administration of the Disallow $360,844, federal-share, in
Fire Management Assistance Grant ineligible costs included in the PWs
242 DS-08-11 Program for the Pine Fire 9/26/2008  |submitted by OES. 4 $360,844
Disallow unsupported federal-share costs
of $2,660,694 under PW 2-1 and require
State of California's Administration of the OES to comply with FMAG regulations for
Fire Management Assistance Grant obtaining and retaining supporting
243 DS-08-11 Program for the Pine Fire 9/26/2008 |documentation. 5 $2,660,694
Deobligate $1,306,907 ($980,180 federal
share) in disaster funds currently
California Department of Park and obligated for projects 812, 1321, 1739,
244 DS-09-05 Recreation 5/20/2009 |2034, 2687, and 2866. 1 $1,306,907
Boone County Fire Protection District, Disallow and recoup $17,581 for
245 DS-09-06 Columbia, Missouri 6/17/2009 |unsupported labor costs for deployments. 10 $17,581
Disallow and recoup $118,728 for
ineligible preparedness costs that were
Boone County Fire Protection District, incurred outside the approved
246 DS-09-06 Columbia, Missouri 6/17/2009 |performance periods. 5 $118,728
Disallow and recoup $284,930 for
ineligible preparedness costs that were
Boone County Fire Protection District, incurred during time extensions but not
247 DS-09-06 Columbia, Missouri 6/17/2009 |properly justified. 6 $284,930
Disallow and recoup $63,262 for
Boone County Fire Protection District, ineligible personnel backfill costs for
248 DS-09-06 Columbia, Missouri 6/17/2009 deployment. 8 $63,262
Boone County Fire Protection District, Disallow and recoup $267,952 for
249 DS-09-06 Columbia, Missouri 6/17/2009 |unsupported preparedness costs. 9 $267,952
Snohomish County Public Utilities District
250 DS-09-07 No. 1 6/19/2009 Disallow $162,866 in unsupported costs. 1 $162,866
Disallow $91,582 in excessive equipment
Snohomish County Public Utilities District costs. (Federal share should be
251 DS-09-07 No. 1 6/19/2009 |$68,687.) 2 $91,582

220f37




Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation R IIeite!) QUESHiETEe FUMES [FUC U
No. Cost Better Use
Disallow $7,525 in contract costs for
Snohomish County Public Utilities District labor not specifically identified in PUD's
252 DS-09-07 No. 1 6/19/2009 |contract. 3 $7,525
Snohomish County Public Utilities District
253 DS-09-07 No. 1 6/19/2009 |Disallow $14,289 in duplicate costs. 4 $14,289
Disallow $10,271 in public utility taxes
Snohomish County Public Utilities District paid to other PUDs that provided mutual
254 DS-09-07 No. 1 6/19/2009 |aid. 5 $10,271
Disallow #2,169,000 in project
City of Los Angeles Department of Water improvements for project 3016 identified
255 DS-09-09 & Power 7/10/2010 by the Department as claimable costs. 2 $2,169,000
Disallow $463,125 in questionable costs
relating to projects 951, 2407, 2912, and
City of Los Angeles Department of Water 2985 identified by the Department as
256 DS-09-09 & Power 7/10/2010 |claimable costs. 3 $463,125
Disallow $2.9 million in questionable cost
for PW 2272 and PW 3122 identified by
257 DS-09-11 California Department of Fish and Game 8/21/2009 [DFG as claimable costs (Finding A). 2 $2,910,188
Disallow $1,486,910 in unallowable cost
for PW 3014 identified by DFG as
258 DS-09-11 California Department of Fish and Game 8/21/2009 |claimable costs (Finding B). 3 $1,486,910
Disallow $6,906 in unallowable costs for
PW 3757 if such costs are included in
259 DS-09-11 California Department of Fish and Game 8/21/2009 |DFG's final claim (Finding C). 4 $6,906
Disallow $71,320 in ineligible costs for
PW 3757 if these costs are included in
260 DS-09-11 California Department of Fish and Game 8/21/2009 |DFG's final claim (Finding D). 5 $71,320
Deobligate $319,431 in funds awarded
for projects 3334, 3317, 2276, and 3122
since the funds are no longer needed to
accomplish the FEMA approved scopes
of work (the federal share of unneeded
261 DS-09-11 California Department of Fish and Game 8/21/2009 |project funding is $239,573) (Finding E). 6 $239,573

230f37




Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

Report No.

Report Title

Date Issued

Recommendation

Rec.

No.

Total Questioned
Cost

Funds Put To
Better Use

262

DS-09-13

California Department of Water
Resources

9/25/2009

FEMA, in coordination with CalEMA,
disallow the ineligible costs of $468,291
for PW 4 that were incurred after the
contract period of performance, and
recoup any overpayments.

$468,291

263

DS-09-13

California Department of Water
Resources

9/25/2009

FEMA, in coordination with CalEMA,
disallow the ineligible costs of
$339,935for PW 5 that were not within
the PW scope of work, and recoup any
overpayments

$339,935

264

DS-09-13

California Department of Water
Resources

9/25/2009

FEMA, in coordination with CalEMA,
disallow the ineligible costs of $1,911,736
for PW 7 that did not meet the regulatory
requirements for emergency work, and
recoup any overpayments.

$1,911,736

265

DS-09-13

California Department of Water
Resources

9/25/2009

FEMA, in coordination with CalEMA,
disallow the ineligible costs of $102,596
for PW 8 that were incurred subsequent
to the 6-month time limit for emergency
protective measures, and recoup any
overpayments.

$102,596

266

DS-09-13

California Department of Water
Resources

9/25/2009

FEMA, in coordination with CalEMA,
disallow the ineligible cost of $148,937
for PWs 19 and 27 that were excess
administrative fees, and recoup any
overpayments.

$148,937

267

DS-09-13

California Department of Water
Resources

9/25/2009

FEMA, in coordination with CalEMA,
disallow the ineligible costs of $121,677
for PW 27 that were for straight-time
labor costs of permanent personnel for
emergency protective measures, and
recoup any overpayments.

$121,677

268

DS-09-13

California Department of Water
Resources

9/25/2009

FEMA, in coordination with CalEMA,
disallow unsupported costs of $256,949
for PW 5, and recoup any overpayments.

$256,949

240f37




Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

Rec. Total Questioned Funds Put To

Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation No. Cost Better Use

FEMA, in coordination with CalEMA,
California Department of Water disallow unsupported costs of $59,409 for
269 DS-09-13 Resources 9/25/2009 |PW 27, and recoup any overpayments. 8 $59,409

FEMA, in coordination with CalEMA,
disallow unsupported costs of $690,378
California Department of Water for PW 51, and recoup any

270 DS-09-13 Resources 9/25/2009 |overpayments. 9 $690,378

FEMA disallow $280,421 in costs
covered under the administrative
allowance, if not excluded by CalEMA
when it forwards the City's final claim
271 DS-09-14 City of Oakland, California 9/29/2009  |(P.4) to the Region for closure. 1 $280,421

FEMA disallow $44,029 in ineligible costs
associated with change orders approved
subsequent to contract completion dates,
if not excluded by CalEMA when it
forwards the City's final claim (P.4) to the
272 DS-09-14 City of Oakland, California 9/29/2009  |Region for closure. 2 $44,029

FEMA disallow $38,678 in unapproved
environmental cleanup costs, if not
excluded by CalEMA when it forwards the
City's final claim (P.4) to the Region for
273 DS-09-14 City of Oakland, California 9/29/2009 |closure. 3 $38,678

FEMA disallow $63,642 in unapproved
cost overruns, if not excluded by CalEMA
when it forwards the City's final claim

274 DS-09-14 City of Oakland, California 9/29/2009 |(P.4) to the Region for closure. 4 $63,642

Disallow $433,305 (federal share
$324,979) of unsupported and ineligible
275 DS-10-02 Nevada Division of Forestry 1/29/2010 |costs. 2 $433,305

250f37




Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

Rec. Total Questioned Funds Put To

Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation No. Cost Better Use

Determine the eligibility of disaster costs
to be claimed by the Department for PWs
663, 677, 703, and 2693, and if
warranted, reduce project funding by
$1,349,057 since the funds may not be
needed to accomplish the FEMA

City of Los Angeles, Department of approved scopes of work (Finding G and
276 DS-10-03 Public Works 2/11/2010 |Exhibit A). 10 $1,011,793

Disallow $641,120 in unsupported costs
for PWs 677, 663, 703, 159, and 14 other
large projects if such costs are included
City of Los Angeles, Department of in the Department’s final claim (Finding A
277 DS-10-03 Public Works 2/11/2010 |and Exhibits A and B). 3 $641,120

Disallow $331,014 in ineligible costs for
PWs 2693, 677, and 1978 if such costs
City of Los Angeles, Department of are included in the Department’s final

278 DS-10-03 Public Works 2/11/2010 |claim (Finding B and Exhibit A). 4 $331,014

Disallow $232,975 in project
improvements for PW 159 identified by
City of Los Angeles, Department of the Department as claimable costs

279 DS-10-03 Public Works 2/11/2010 |(Finding C). 5 $232,975

Disallow $90,147 in excessive fringe
benefits costs for PWs 677, 159, 663,
703 and 16 other large projects identified
City of Los Angeles, Department of by the Department as claimable costs
280 DS-10-03 Public Works 2/11/2010 |(Finding D and Exhibits A and B). 6 $90,147

Disallow $89,596 in questionable costs
City of Los Angeles, Department of for PW 283 if such costs are included in
281 DS-10-03 Public Works 2/11/2010 |the Department's final claim (Finding E). 7 $89,596

Disallow $71,279 in excessive charges
for debris removal for PW 1978 if such
City of Los Angeles, Department of costs are included in the Department’s
282 DS-10-03 Public Works 2/11/2010 |final claim (Finding F). 8 $71,279

260f37




Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

. . Rec. Total Questioned Funds Put To
Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation No. Cost Better Use
Reduce project funding by $383,362 for
PW 93 since the funds are no longer
needed to accomplish the FEMA
City of Los Angeles, Department of approved scope of work (Finding G and

283 DS-10-03 Public Works 2/11/2010 |Exhibit A). 9 $287,522
Disallow $129,412 in questionable costs

284 DS-10-04 Chugach Electric Association, Inc. 2/17/2010 |included in CEA's claim. 1 $129,412

285 | DS-10-04 (2004) |CA Dept. of Corrections 2/24/2004 |Disallow $38,172 in questionable costs. 1 $38,172
Disallow $17,160 in ineligible force
account costs the District charged
against PWs 303 and 1838 if included
with the District's claim for reimbursement

286 DS-10-05 Rubidoux Community Services District 2/24/2010 |(Finding A). 1 $17,160

If claimed by the District, disallow $1,183
in purchases the District charged to PWs
303 and 1838 for equipment and other
items that did not have a direct use in
287 DS-10-05 Rubidoux Community Services District 2/24/2010 |disaster recovery efforts (Finding B). 2 $1,183

If included in the District's claim, disallow
$800 in costs applied to PW 303 that
resulted from an accounting error

288 DS-10-05 Rubidoux Community Services District 2/24/2010 |(Finding C). 3 $800
Public Assistance Grant Funds Recover $512,381 of interest earned but
289 | DS-10-05 (2005) |Advanced to the City 3/2/2005 never remitted by the Department 1 $512,381

Disallow $23,437 in force account
equipment charges using hourly rates
instead of mileage rates, for PWs 407,
1920, 2262, 2642 and 3595 if such costs
are included in the County’s final claim
290 DS-10-06 County of Mendocino, California 3/31/2010 |(Finding A). 1 $23,437

Disallow $4,979 in higher than allowable
force account equipment charges for
PWs 407, 1920, 2642 and 3595 if such
costs are included in the County’s final
291 DS-10-06 County of Mendocino, California 3/31/2010 |claim (Finding B). 2 $4,979

270f37




Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

Rec. Total Questioned Funds Put To

Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation No. Cost Better Use

If claimed by the County, disallow
$2,337,470 in additional funding
requested by the County for cost
overruns related to PW 773 ($1,028,582);
PW 832 ($978,284) and PW 754
($330,604) because these costs were 1)
expressly disallowed by FEMA through
FEMA's appeals process, 2) not included
in the PWs approved scope of work, and
3) not related to disaster damage,

292 DS-10-07 County of Los Angeles, California 4/23/2010 (respectively. 1 $2,337,470

Disallow $87,295 of straight time labor
fringe benefits costs if claimed by the
County since these costs are attributable
to three fringe benefits cost components
that did not benefit County staff that
performed disaster-related work, and
instruct the County to cease including
such fringe benefit costs in their FEMA
293 DS-10-07 County of Los Angeles, California 4/23/2010  |funding reimbursement claims. 3 $87,295

If claimed by the County, disallow
$35,209 in cost relating to work on a
federal-aid road identified by the County
294 DS-10-07 County of Los Angeles, California 4/23/2010 |as FEMA-eligible costs. 4 $35,209

Determine the eligibility of disaster costs
to be claimed by the County for PWs 772,
783, 795, 812, 821, and 825, and if
warranted, reduce project funding by
$271,878 since the funds are no longer
needed to accomplish the FEMA

295 DS-10-07 County of Los Angeles, California 4/23/2010 |approved scopes of work. 5 $271,878 $203,909
FEMA's Practices for Evaluating Reduce project funding by $3.9 million for
Insurance Coverage for Disaster PW 4876 since the Part E.1 escalation
Damage and Determining Project factor mid-point of construction was not

296 DS-10-08 Eligibility and Costs 6/7/2010 properly computed. (Finding B) 4 $3,920,869

280f37




Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

Rec. Total Questioned Funds Put To

Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation No. Cost Better Use

FEMA'’s Practices for Evaluating Disallow the $1.3 million in funding for
Insurance Coverage for Disaster projects associated with total roof
Damage and Determining Project replacement for Lamar University.
297 DS-10-08 Eligibility and Costs 6/7/2010 (Finding C) 5 $1,313,363

Deobligate $386,617 ($289,963 federal
share) in disaster funds currently
obligated for projects 2279 and 2740
298 DS-10-09 City of Napa, California 7/16/2010 |(Finding A) 1 $386,617 $289,963

Inform Cal EMA and the City that the
improvements required by NMFS
($656,078) are not eligible for Public
Assistance Program funding and that
project 2277 will be classified as an
improved project if the City plans to make
improvements; and if not, project 2277
299 DS-10-09 City of Napa, California 7/16/2010 |will be deobligated (Finding D). 4 $656,078

Require Cal EMA to disallow $146,257 in
questionable costs relating to PWs 2859,
2850, 2854, 2602, and 2867 identified by
300 DS-10-10 City of Glendale, California 9/7/2010 the City as claimable costs (Finding A). 1 $146,257

Require Cal EMA to disallow $124,082 in
questionable force account charges
relating to PWs 2896, 2867, 2859, 2854,
and 2850 identified by the City as

301 DS-10-10 City of Glendale, California 9/7/2010 claimable costs (Finding B). 2 $124,082

Require Cal EMA to disallow $19,748 in
charges covered by FEMA'’s statutory
administrative allowance relating to PWs
2867, 2859, and 2854 identified by the
302 DS-10-10 City of Glendale, California 9/7/2010 City as claimable costs (Finding C). 4 $19,748

Collect from the City the $559,699 in
FEMA disaster grant funding provided for
303 DS-10-11 City of Rancho Palos Verdes, California 9/21/2010 |the federal-aid road (Finding A). 1 $559,699

Collect from the City the $357,173 in

FEMA disaster grant funding provided for
repair of the CMP storm drainage system
304 DS-10-11 City of Rancho Palos Verdes, California 9/21/2010 |(Finding B). 2 $357,173

290f37




Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

Report No.

Report Title

Date Issued

Recommendation

Rec.
No.

Total Questioned
Cost

Funds Put To
Better Use

305

DS-11-02

City of Malibu, California

12/30/2010

We recommend that the Regional
Administrator, FEMA Region IX, in
coordination with Cal EMA disallow
$12,881 in ineligible costs the City has
claimed under PW 15009.

$12,881

306

DS-11-03

County of Ventura, California

12/30/2010

Deobligate $1,552,284 (federal share
$1,164,213) in unneeded funding,
resulting from insurance recoveries,
currently obligated to PWs 1381, 1704,
1706, 1716, 1938, 2545, and 3143
(Finding A).

1lof3

$1,164,213

307

DS-11-03

County of Ventura, California

12/30/2010

Require Cal EMA to disallow $21,064 in
questionable force account charges
relating to PW 1222 identified by the
county as claimable costs (Finding B).

30f3

$21,064

308

DS-11-06

California Department of Forestry and
Fire Protection

3/2/2011

Disallow ineligible labor and related costs
of $7,823,339 (Finding A)

$7,823,339

309

DS-11-06

California Department of Forestry and
Fire Protection

3/2/2011

Disallow unsupported labor, equipment,
and related costs of $1,832,746 (Finding
B)

$1,832,746

310

DS-11-06

California Department of Forestry and
Fire Protection

3/2/2011

Disallow unsupported administrative
surcharges of $3,020,043 (Finding C)

$3,020,043

311

DS-11-07

County of Sonoma, California

3/2/2011

Recommendation #1: Disallow
$1,499,363 of ineligible contract costs
($846,154 for Project 2770 and $653,209
for Project 3245) (Finding A).

$1,499,363

312

DS-11-07

County of Sonoma, California

3/2/2011

Recommendation #2: Disallow $67,264 of
unsupported costs for Project 3273
(Finding B).

$67,264

313

DS-11-07

County of Sonoma, California

3/2/2011

Recommendation #3: Deobligate
$804,996 and put those federal funds to
better use ($481,083 for Project 2770
and $323,913 for Project 3273) (Finding
Q).

$804,996

300f37




Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

Report No.

Report Title

Date Issued

Recommendation

Rec.

No.

Total Questioned
Cost

Funds Put To
Better Use

314

DS-11-07

County of Sonoma, California

3/2/2011

Recommendation #4: Disallow $516,258
approved under Project 1764 (Version 1)
to repair ineligible damages that were not
directly related to the disaster (Finding
D).

$516,258

315

DS-11-08

Lake County, California

3/21/2011

Disallow $79,938 ($59,954 federal share)
of ineligible indirect costs (Finding B).

$79,938

316

DS-11-09

Reclamation District 768, Arcata,
California

7/22/2011

Disallow $1,243,073 (federal share
$932,305) of ineligible contract costs
incurred without compliance with federal
procurement regulations and FEMA
guidelines (Finding A). This amount is net
of the $844,893 recommended for
disallowance in Recommendation #2

$1,243,073

317

DS-11-09

Reclamation District 768, Arcata,
California

7/22/2011

Disallow $844,893 (federal share
$633,670) of engineering, design, and
project management costs that were
ineligible as excessive and unreasonable
(Finding B) and incurred without
compliance with federal procurement
regulations and FEMA guidelines
(Finding A)

$844,893

318

DS-11-09

Reclamation District 768, Arcata,
California

7/22/2011

Deobligate $1,894,342 (federal share
$1,420,757) and put those funds to better
use (Finding C)

$1,894,342

319

DS-11-10

FEMA's Public Assistance Funds
Awarded to County of Humboldt,
California

7/28/2011

Recommendation #1: Disallow $740,000
(federal share $555,000) in ineligible
contracting costs incurred without
compliance with federal procurement
regulations and FEMA guidelines. This
amount is net of the $139,382
recommended for disallowance in
Recommendation #3.

$740,000

320

DS-11-10

FEMA's Public Assistance Funds
Awarded to County of Humboldt,
California

7/28/2011

Recommendation #2: Deobligate
$234,013 (federal share $175,510) and
put those funds to better use.

$175,510

310f37




Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation R IIeite!) QUESHiETEe FUMES [FUC U
No. Cost Better Use
Recommendation #3: Disallow $139,382
(federal share $104,537) in ineligible,
excessive contract charges and incurred
FEMA's Public Assistance Funds without compliance with federal
Awarded to County of Humboldt, procurement regulations and FEMA
321 DS-11-10 California 7/28/2011 |guidelines. 3 $139,382
FEMA's Public Assistance Funds Recommendation #4: Disallow $16,153
Awarded to County of Humboldt, (federal share $12,115) in ineligible force
322 DS-11-10 California 7/28/2011 |account labor costs. 4 $16,153
Deobligate $1,168,729 (federal share $
876,547) for permanent work to dispose
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds of sediment under Project 3803 and put
323 DS-11-11 Awarded to City of Petaluma, California 9/2/2011 those federal funds to better use 1 $1,168,729
Deobligate $1,003,785 (federal share
$752,839) for emergency debris dredging
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds and disposal under Project 3348 and put
324 DsS-11-11 Awarded to City of Petaluma, California 9/2/2011 those federal funds to better use 2 $1,003,785
Recommendation #1: Disallow $559,788
(federal share $419,841) in ineligible
contract costs charged to Projects 194
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds and 249 (finding A). This amount is net of
Awarded to City of Paso Robles, the $456,157 recommended for
325 DS-11-12 California 9/13/2011 [disallowance in recommendation #2. 1 $559,788
Recommendation #2: Disallow $456,157
(federal share $342,118) in ineligible
costs for construction management, A&E,
and design services for Projects 194 and
249 that were unreasonable (finding B)
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds and noncompliant with federal
Awarded to City of Paso Robles, procurement regulations and FEMA
326 DS-11-12 California 9/13/2011 |guidelines (finding A). 2 $456,157
Recommendation #3: Disallow $43,125
(federal share $32,344) in ineligible
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds project costs not included in the FEMA-
Awarded to City of Paso Robles, approved scope of work for Project 224
327 DS-11-12 California 9/13/2011 [(finding C). 3 $43,125

320f37




Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation R IIeite!) QUESHiETEe FUMES [FUC U
No. Cost Better Use
Recommendation #4: Disallow $51,882
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds (federal share $38,912) in unsupported
Awarded to City of Paso Robles, costs for Projects 189 and 224 (finding
328 DS-11-12 California 9/13/2011 |D). 4 $51,882
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds Recommendation #1: Deobligate
Awarded to County of Sonoma, $1,209,086 (federal share $906,815) and
329 DS-11-13 California 9/27/2011 |put those federal funds to better use. 1 $1,209,086
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds Recommendation #2: Disallow $521,355
Awarded to County of Sonoma, (federal share $391,016) in ineligible
330 DS-11-13 California 9/27/2011 |costs for Project 225. 2 $521,355
FEMA Public Assistance Grant Funds Recommendation #3: Disallow $1,176
Awarded to County of Sonoma, (federal share $882) in unsupported
331 DS-11-13 California 9/27/2011 |duplicate charges for Project 628. 3 $1,176
Request the Parish to amend its
documentation for PW 8 to deduct
Review of Hurricane Katrina Activities, $2,638,032 for charges ineligible or not
332 GC-LA-06-54 |St. Bernard Parish, Louisiana 9/28/2006 |applicable. 2 $2,638,032
Disallow $1,098,000 for the percentages
Review of Hurricane Katrina Activities, added for overhead and profit on cost
333 GC-LA-06-54 [St. Bernard Parish, Louisiana 9/28/2006 plus percentage of cost contracts. 5 $1,098,000
De-obligate all ineligible expenditures for
contracts, purchase cards, and travel-
related expenses made with 5011SR
Review of FEMA's Use of Proceeds account funds, and re-obligate the
From the Sales of Emergency Housing expenditures using appropriate fund
334 0OIG-08-23 Unit 2/5/2008 sources 1 $13,500,000
We recommend that the Administrator,
Federal Emergency Management
Agency, require the Director of the
The State of California Management of California Office of Homeland Security to
State Homeland Security Program disallow the $150,000 of FY 2006 grant
Grants Awarded During FY 2004 through funds used to acquire the hospital
335 OIG-09-33 2006 2/20/2009 [communications system. 19 $150,000

330f37




Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation R IIeite!) QUESHiETEe FUMES [FUC U
No. Cost Better Use
We recommend that the Administrator,
Federal Emergency Management
Agency, require the Director of the
The State of California Management of California Office of Homeland Security to
State Homeland Security Program unless appropriately resolved, disallow
Grants Awarded During FY 2004 through the $1,111,966 used to reimburse a State
336 0OIG-09-33 2006 2/20/2009 |agency for heightened alert costs 2 $1,111,966
Forward acquired and reimbursed
accountable property to FEMA, or
USCG's Management of 2005 Gulf process a billing adjustment for the
Coast Hurricanes Mission Assignment identified accountable property amount of
337 OIG-09-34 Funding 3/5/2009 $212,814. 7 $212,814
Gulf Coast Recovery: FEMA's
Management of the Hazard Mitigation Require LATRO to disallow $3,553,676 of
Component of the Public Assistance guestionable obligations resulting from
338 OIG-10-28 Program 12/10/2009 |[the use of the systems approach. 5 $3,553,676
We recommend that the Assistant
DHS Financial Assistance to the Administrator, Grant Programs
Association of Community Organizations Directorate require ACORN Institute to
for Reform Now (ACORN) and Its return $160,797 in unsubstantiated grant
339 0OlG-11-10 Affiliates 11/10/2010 [expenses. 5 $160,797
We recommend that the Assistant
Administrator, Grant Programs
Directorate review documentation for the
DHS Financial Assistance to the remaining $111,046 of grant funds, and if
Association of Community Organizations unsupported by appropriate expenses
for Reform Now (ACORN) and Its that can be documented, require ACORN
340 OIG-11-10 Affiliates 11/10/2010 |Institute to return the funds. 6 $111,046
Review of Costs Invoiced by the City of
San Francisco Relating to the Terminal 2
Checked Baggage Screening Project at
San Francisco International Airport
Under Other Transaction Agreement Resolve the $303,474 of unsupported
341 OIG-11-104 |Number HSTS04-09-H-REC123 8/24/2011 |costs. 1 $303,474

340f37




Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

Rec. Total Questioned Funds Put To

Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation No. Cost Better Use

We recommend that the Assistant
Administrator, Grant Programs
Directorate, require the Director of the
New Jersey Office of Homeland Security
and Preparedness to strengthen and
schedule its on-site monitoring activities
throughout the grant performance period
to ensure subgrantee compliance with
federal requirements, including: ¢ Full and
open competition for procurement
actions; ¢ Obtaining written approval from
Office of Homeland Security and
Preparedness prior to awarding sole-
The State of New Jersey’s Management source contract procurements; ¢ Ensuring
of State Homeland Security Program and that vehicles are used solely for their
Urban Areas Security Initiative Grants authorized purpose; and * Following
Awarded During Fiscal Years 2007 record retention requirements and

342 OIG-11-112  |through 2009 9/26/2011 |properly maintaining records. 3 $30,839

We recommend that the Assistant
Administrator, Grant Programs
Directorate, require the Director of the
New Jersey Office of Homeland Security
and Preparedness to follow up with
subgrantees and take appropriate steps
to ensure that: « Required training is
provided to deploy federally funded
tactical and rescue equipment; ¢
Memorandums of understanding needed
to deploy five utility trailers are finalized;
Agreement is reached to deploy a photo
identification system; ¢ Frequency

The State of New Jersey’s Management licenses are obtained to deploy

of State Homeland Security Program and interoperable communications

Urban Areas Security Initiative Grants equipment; and « Computer equipment is
Awarded During Fiscal Years 2007 assigned or reassigned for use during its
343 OIG-11-112  |through 2009 9/26/2011 |useful life. 8 $585,519

350f37



Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

Report No.

Report Title

Date Issued

Recommendation

Rec.

No.

Total Questioned
Cost

Funds Put To
Better Use

344

0OIG-11-30

The State of New York’s Management of
State Homeland Security Program and
Urban Areas Security Initiative Grants
Awarded During Fiscal Years 2006
through 2008

1/13/2011

We recommend that the Assistant
Administrator, Grant Programs
Directorate, require the Director of the
New York Office of Homeland Security to
disallow any of the $143,437 claimed that
are determined to be in excess of the
amounts determined to be reasonable by
FEMA.

14

$143,437

345

0OIG-11-30

The State of New York’s Management of
State Homeland Security Program and
Urban Areas Security Initiative Grants
Awarded During Fiscal Years 2006
through 2008

1/13/2011

We recommend that the Assistant
Administrator, Grant Programs
Directorate, require the Director of the
New York Office of Homeland Security to
conduct a review to determine allowable
cost and recover any unreasonable
amount (up to $4.1 million) from the City
of New York used to pay for equipment
items not purchased in accordance with
the grant procurement requirements
under the confidential and special
expense process.

$4,100,000

346

OIG-11-60

Ohio Law Enforcement Terrorism
Prevention Program Subgrants Fiscal
Years 2004-2006

3/23/2011

We recommend that the Assistant
Administrator, Grant Programs
Directorate request reimbursement of
$1,992,209 from the Ohio Emergency
Management Agency for non-payroll
expenditures that were unallowable or did
not have proper supporting
documentation.

$1,992,209

347

0OIG-11-60

Ohio Law Enforcement Terrorism
Prevention Program Subgrants Fiscal
Years 2004-2006

3/23/2011

We recommend that the Assistant
Administrator, Grant Programs
Directorate request reimbursement of
$2,851,945 from the Ohio Emergency
Management Agency for payroll
expenditures that were unallowable or did
not have proper supporting
documentation.

$2,851,945

360f37




Open and Unimplemented Recommendations with Monetary Values as of 12/29/2011

. . Rec. Total Questioned Funds Put To
Report No. Report Title Date Issued Recommendation No. Cost Better Use
Adminstrator, FEMA: Ensure that the
process to recoup $643 million in
potentially improper Individuals and
Assessment of FEMA'’s Fraud Households Program payments
348 OIG-11-84 Prevention Efforts 5/19/2011 |continues until all cases are resolved. 8 $643,000,000
Audit of Wellton-Mohawk Irrigation and
349 W-08-02 Drainage District, Wellton, AZ 1/14/2002 [Disallow $5,143,679 on questioned costs 1 $5,143,679
Total Monetary Values: $1,190,489,633 $39,788,417

370f37




Office of Inspector General

U.S. Department of Homeland Security
Washington, DC 20528

@ Homeland
U Security

Enclosure 111

Most Important Open and Unimplemented Recommendations
Issued by DHS Office of Inspector General
(as of 12/29/2011)

Report/Synopsis of Recommendation Management Cost

Status Agreed or Savings, if AN e
(Please refer to OIG’s web link for the . Lo Implementation
., . Disagreed applicable
report in its entirety)
OIG Report #01G-10-95 Open Agreed Not Unknown
http://www.oig.dhs.gov/assets/Mgmt/OIG determined
10-95 Jun10.pdf during the | The project is currently
audit on hold as the

DHS Needs to Address Challenges to Its Government
Financial Systems Consolidation Accountability Office
Initiative sided with a protest from

one of the vendors not

We recommend that the Deputy Chief selected for the contract.

Financial Officer:

1. Finalize all planning documents for the
Transformation and Systems Consolidation
(TASC) initiative in accordance with DHS
Acquisition Directive 102-01 and
Acquisition Instruction / Guidebook 102-
01-001.

2. Develop a Life Cycle Cost Estimate that
includes all project costs.

3. Develop a stafting plan for the TASC
initiative that includes certifications,
qualifications, and work experience levels
of all program staff required to manage a
project of this size and complexity.

4. Establish an independent verification and
validation function that is independent of
the TASC program office.

5. Ensure that the Office of the Chief
Information Officer (OCIO) has sufficient
involvement in the TASC initiative to fulfill
its oversight role under DHS MD 0007.1.



http://www.oig.dhs.gov/assets/Mgmt/OIG_10-95_Jun10.pdf
http://www.oig.dhs.gov/assets/Mgmt/OIG_10-95_Jun10.pdf

Report/Synopsis of Recommendation

(Please refer to OIG’s web link for the
report in its entirety)

OIG Report #01G-07-23
http://www.oig.dhs.gov/assets/Mgmt/OIG

07-23 Jan07.pdf

Acquisition of the National Security
Cutter, United States Coast Guard

Recommendation #6: The Chief
Procurement Officer, DHS, in coordination
with the Department’s Office of General
Counsel should ensure that all future
department contracts, including those
governing the Deepwater acquisition,
contain terms and conditions that clearly
stipulate the DHS/OIG’s right of unfettered
access to contract and subcontract
documents and personnel, including private,
confidential interviews, information, inter-
office correspondence, and pre-decisional
documentation.

Status

Open and
Unresolved

Management
Agreed or
Disagreed

Disagreed

Cost
Savings, if
applicable

$0

Anticipated
Implementation

Unknown

Until this
recommendation is
resolved, U.S. Coast
Guard (USCG)
contractors can continue
to impede the OIG’s
ability to provide
oversight of the USCG’s
multi-billion dollar,
multi-year Deepwater
Program acquisition
initiatives.



http://www.oig.dhs.gov/assets/Mgmt/OIG_07-23_Jan07.pdf
http://www.oig.dhs.gov/assets/Mgmt/OIG_07-23_Jan07.pdf

Report/Synopsis of Recommendation

(Please refer to OIG’s web link for the
report in its entirety)

OIG Report #01G-10-26
http://www.oig.dhs.gov/assets/Mgmt/OIG
10-26_Dec09.pdf

Assessment of FEMA’s Public Assistance
Program Policies and Procedures

Recommendation #1:

Establish a complete set of standards for
achieving timeliness in the appeals process
and adhere consistently to those standards
previously established.

Status

Open and
Unresolved

Management
Agreed or
Disagreed

Disagreed

Cost
Savings, if
applicable

$0

Anticipated
Implementation

Unknown

FEMA officials
acknowledged that: (1)
there are delays in
meeting the timeframes
stipulated in regulation;
and (2) that current
regulations do not
contain a timeframe for
applicants to submit
additional information to
support their appeal.
However, FEMA
officials indicated that:
(1) they do not believe
that the lack of these
additional timeframes
has contributed in any
material way to FEMA
officials’ delay in
responding to appeals
within established
regulatory timeframes;
(2) FEMA leadership
does not plan to take
action to establish
timeframes in the appeals
process beyond what is
currently articulated in
regulation; and (3) delays
have been addressed
through the application
of additional staff
resources and
improvements in the
processing of appeals.

We do not consider
FEMA official’s
explanation for not
providing a corrective
action plan sufficient to
resolve and close this
recommendation. Data
derived from our audit
suggest that additional
standards for achieving
timeliness in the appeals
process are necessary to
maximize the efficiency
of the Program. We see
no significant drawbacks
for FEMA leadership to
establish, and adhere to,
a complete set of
standards.



http://www.oig.dhs.gov/assets/Mgmt/OIG_10-26_Dec09.pdf
http://www.oig.dhs.gov/assets/Mgmt/OIG_10-26_Dec09.pdf

Report/Synopsis of Recommendation

Management Cost e
Status Agreed or Savings, if Anticipated
(Please refer to OIG’s web link for the : Lo Implementation
o . Disagreed applicable
report in its entirety)
OIG Report# OIG-11-69 Open Agreed 0 Unknown
http://www.oig.dhs.gov/assets % SCMgmt
%S5COIG 11-69 Aprll.pdf FEMA provided a formal
update on October 31,
Federal Emergency Management Agency 2011. FEMA leadership
Faces Challenges in Modernizing stated that they will
Information Technology continue to enforce
FEMA OCIO approval
Recommendation #5: The Chief of information
Information Officer (CIO), FEMA obtain technology acquisitions.
agency-wide IT investment review authority To fully address this
to ensure that all IT initiatives and systems recommendation,
development efforts align with FEMA’s however, we encouraged
mission. FEMA to establish a
formalized policy and
governance mechanism
to ensure the CIO has
agency-wide investment
review authority.
OIG Report # O1G-11-117 Open Agreed 0 Unknown

http://www.oig.dhs.gov/assets/Mgmt/OIG
r 11-117 Sepll.pdf

Review of the Department of Homeland
security’s Capability to Share Cyber
Threat Information (Redacted)

Recommendation #2: Improve
communication with the National
Cybersecurity Communications and
Integration Center (NCCIC) and the U.S.
Computer Readiness Emergency Team’s
(US-CERT) partners and customers to
address their concerns and needs regarding
cyber threat information, products, and
mitigation strategies.

The National Protection
and Programs Directorate
(NPPD) agreed with the
recommendation and
provided a status update
on September 16, 2011.
NPPD planned to address
communication
challenges and the need
for increased information
sharing with its partners
and customers.
Specifically, it plans to
prepare a white paper on
its information sharing
programs, complete
partnership agreements,
and create an information
sharing framework with
these partners. In
addition, NPPD will take
steps to define its
information sharing
roles, responsibilities,
and communication with
its partners. NPPD did
not provide an
implementation date.



http://www.oig.dhs.gov/assets%5CMgmt%5COIG_11-69_Apr11.pdf
http://www.oig.dhs.gov/assets%5CMgmt%5COIG_11-69_Apr11.pdf
http://www.oig.dhs.gov/assets/Mgmt/OIGr_11-117_Sep11.pdf
http://www.oig.dhs.gov/assets/Mgmt/OIGr_11-117_Sep11.pdf

Report/Synopsis of Recommendation

Management Cost e
Status Agreed or Savings, if Anticipated
(Please refer to OIG’s web link for the s Lo Implementation
o . Disagreed applicable
report in its entirety)
OIG Report #01G-5-52 Open Agreed $0 Unknown
http://www.oig.dhs.gov/assets/Mgmt/OIG
05-52_Sep0S.pdf TSA is still documenting
requirements in order to
Transportation Security leverage the biometric
Administration’s capabilities of HSPD-12
Procedures For Law Enforcement credentials to support
Officers Carrying Weapons identity verification at
On Board Commercial Aircraft the screening
(Unclassified Summary) checkpoint. TSA plans
to use these requirements
Recommendation: Transportation Security to generate robust cost
Administration (TSA) expedite the selection estimates and perform an
of the uniform biometric credential to be analysis of alternatives.
used, develop and implement a
comprehensive plan of action that identifies Since fiscal year 2005,
the work to be completed, milestone DHS OIG has re-issued
completion dates, project cost, and funding. this recommendation to
TSA in two additional
reports: OIG-09-99 (Rec.
#1) and OIG-08-90 (Rec.
#2). For tracking
purposes, we combined
the recommendations and
will follow the agency as
it pursues advanced
technologies - mandated
by the Intelligence
Reform and Terrorism
Prevention Act of 2004
and establishes a uniform
law enforcement travel
credential incorporating
biometric identification.
OIG Report #01G-11-84 Open Agreed $643 Unknown
http://www.oig.dhs.gov/assets/Mgmt/OIG million

11-84 Mayl1.pdf

Assessment of FEMA’s Fraud Prevention
Efforts

Recommendation #8: Administrator,
FEMA, ensure that the process to recoup
$643 million in potentially improper
Individuals and Households Program
payments continues until all cases are
resolved.

We will seek periodic
progress reports on the
status of the recoupment
process and will close
this recommendation
when FEMA has made
significant progress
toward resolving the
approximately 167,000

cases.



http://www.oig.dhs.gov/assets/Mgmt/OIG_05-52_Sep05.pdf
http://www.oig.dhs.gov/assets/Mgmt/OIG_05-52_Sep05.pdf
http://www.oig.dhs.gov/assets/Mgmt/OIG_11-84_May11.pdf
http://www.oig.dhs.gov/assets/Mgmt/OIG_11-84_May11.pdf




governmentattic.org

“Rummaging in the government § attic”

Description of document: Department of Justice (DOJ) records provided to Senator
Charles E. Grassley and Senator Tom Coburn concerning
the independence of Inspectors General necessary to
promote efficiency and prevent fraud, waste and abuse in
agency programs, in response to the Senators' inquiry,

2011-2012
Released date: 17-May-2012
Posted date: 23-July-2012
Source of document: FOIA/PA Specialist

Office of the Inspector General

Department of Justice

Suite 4726, 950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

Fax: (202) 616-9152

Email: oigfoia@usdoj.gov

Note: This is one of several files on the same subject for various
agencies available on governmentattic.org. See:
http://www.governmentattic.org/6docs/GrassleyCoburn.htm

The governmentattic.org web site (“the site”) is noncommercial and free to the public. The site and materials
made available on the site, such as this file, are for reference only. The governmentattic.org web site and its
principals have made every effort to make this information as complete and as accurate as possible, however,
there may be mistakes and omissions, both typographical and in content. The governmentattic.org web site and
its principals shall have neither liability nor responsibility to any person or entity with respect to any loss or
damage caused, or alleged to have been caused, directly or indirectly, by the information provided on the
governmentattic.org web site or in this file. The public records published on the site were obtained from
government agencies using proper legal channels. Each document is identified as to the source. Any concerns
about the contents of the site should be directed to the agency originating the document in question.
GovernmentAttic.org is not responsible for the contents of documents published on the website.

-- Web site design Copyright 2007 governmentattic.org --


mailto:oigfoia@usdoj.gov
http://www.governmentattic.org/6docs/GrassleyCoburn.htm

U.S. Department of Justice

Office of the Inspector General

May 17, 2012

Subject: Freedom of Information/Privacy Act Request [12-OI1G-144]

This responds to your request under the Freedom of Information Act for access to
records maintained by the Office of the Inspector General (OIG). Specifically, you seek
“a copy of each biannual response to Senators Grassley and Coburn regarding their
April 8, 2010, request to the DOJ Office of the Inspector General to provide a summary
of your non-public management advisories and closed investigations.” The responsive
documents have been reviewed. It has been determined that these documents are
appropriate for release without excision and a copy is enclosed.

If you are dissatisfied with my action on this request, you may appeal from this
action by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), U.S. Department
of Justice, 1425 New York Avenue, Suite 11050, Washington, D.C. 20530. Your
appeal must be received by OIP within 60 days of the date of this letter. Both the
letter and the envelope should be clearly marked "Freedom of Information Act
Appeal." In the event you are dissatisfied with the results of any such appeal, judicial
review will thereafter be available to you in the United States District Court for the
judicial district in which you reside or have your principal place of business, or in the
District of Columbia, which is also where the records you seek are located.

erely,

Jbar Lk nalles
rah M. Waller
FOI/PA Specialist

Office of the General Counsel

Enclosure



U.S. Department of Justice

Office of the Inspector General

January 19, 2010

The Honorable Charles E. Grassley
United States Senate

135 Hart Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510

The Honorable Tom Coburn
United States Senate

172 Russell Senate Office Bidg.
Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Senators Grassley and Coburn:

In your letter dated April 8, 2010, you requested that we provide
biannual reports on all closed investigations, evaluations, and audits
conducted by the Office of the Inspector General that were not disclosed to the
public. We provided our first report to you by letter dated June 16, 2010.

With this letter, we are providing a report that covers information for the period
of May 1, 2010 through September 30, 2010.

As we described in our letter of June 16, 2010, it is our practice, with
limited exceptions, to publicly release all of our audit and evaluation reports.
While some of our reports may contain classified or law enforcement
information, we publicly release a report in which the classified or law
enforcement sensitive information has been removed. In addition, we provide
Congress with copies of the classified and law enforcement sensitive versions of
the reports.

However, we do not release audit reports conducted pursuant to the
Federal Information Security Management Act (FISMA) due to the sensitivity of
the information involved. In addition, while we publicly release the
Consolidated Annual Financial Statement audit report regarding the
Department of Justice (Department), we do not publicly issue the financial
statement audit reports on individual Department components. As we have
done in the past, we would be glad to provide these reports to you upon
request.

As for information concerning our closed investigations, consistent with
our discussions with Senator Grassley’s staff following our receipt of the
April 8, 2010 letter, we are providing a summary of the following types of closed
cases: (1) cases involving employees at the GS-15 grade level or above where




-y
-

we substantiated misconduct findings but the cases did not result in
prosecution; (2) whistleblower cases where we determined the agency retaliated
in response to the whistleblower’s disclosure; and (3) cases where we disagreed
with a prosecutor’s decision to decline to prosecute. We have included an
enclosure to this letter which describes the cases that fall into these categories
that we closed between May 1, 2010 and September 30, 2010,

If you have any questions about this letter, please contact Deputy
Inspector General Cynthia Schnedar at (202) 514-3435.

Sincerely,

d Ve
frr
Glenn A. Fine
Inspector General

Enclosure




U. S. Department of Justice
Office of the Inspector General
Oversight and Review Division
January 2010
List of Investigations Requested by Senators Grassley and Coburn

. The Office of the Inspector General (OIG) conducted an investigation
concerning allegations that a Department of Justice (DOJ) employee
attended political events without receiving prior approval as required by
DOJ policy for non-career employees and misused sick leave. The OIG
substantiated the allegations. The employee resigned from DOJ prior to
the investigation being completed and withdrew a pending application
with another DOJ component.

. The OIG conducted an investigation concerning allegations that a DOJ
employee was arrested for refusal to submit to a breathalyzer test
pursuant to a traffic stop. The investigation also determined the
employee misused his position during his arrest. The investigation
further developed information that he had recently been arrested for
public intoxication. The subject pled guilty in state court to refusing to
undergo the breathalyzer test, and the DUI charges were dropped.
Administrative disciplinary action is pending.

. An OIG investigation was initiated upon discovery that a DOJ employee’s
government issued computer was causing an internet delay in accessing
information within the office system. The OIG’s investigation determined
the delay was caused by blocked adult websites that the employee visited
in an effort to view adult pornographic photos and videos while on duty.
Administrative disciplinary action is pending.

. An OIG investigation was initiated based on information that a DOJ
employee was involved in a physical altercation outside a local
restaurant. Local police responded and reported that the DOJ employee
was restrained by two civilians after witnesses saw the DOJ employee
slam his girlfriend into a parked truck. The officers reported the DOJ
employee was intoxicated and unruly. The investigation substantiated
the allegations, and the DOJ employee received a 14 day suspension.

. The OIG investigated allegations that three DOJ employees maintained
an inappropriate personal relationship with a known target of another
federal agency investigation. The OIG found that the DOJ employees’
relationship with the target violated government ethics rules and agency
policy. Disciplinary action is pending.




X

. The OIG investigated allegations that a DOJ employee engaged in a

sexual relationship with a confidential source, stole evidence seized
during a DOJ investigation, and misused his position to influence an
investigation. The OIG investigation substantiated the allegations , and
the employee retired from the Department.

. The OIG investigated allegations that a DOJ employee accepted a gift

from a prohibited source in violation of government ethics rules. The
OIG substantiated the allegation, and the DOJ employee received a letter
of censure.







U.S. Department of Justice

Office of the Inspector General

June 16, 2010

The Honorable Charles E. Grassley
Ranking Member, Committee on Finance
United States Senate

135 Hart Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510

The Honorable Tom Coburn

Ranking Member, Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations
Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Committee
United States Senate

152 Dirksen Senate Office Building

Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Senators Grassley and Coburn:

This is in response to your letter dated April 8, 2010, in which you
requested information as part of your oversight duties of executive branch
agencies in your role as Ranking Members of the Senate Conunittee on Finance
and the Senate Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs,
Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations. You requested information from
the Office of the Inspector General (OIG) in four different categories, and we
respond to each in turn below,

First, you requested that we list and describe any instances when the
Department of Justice has resisted or objected to OIG oversight activities and
or restricted our access to information. We do not have any such instances to
report.

Second, you requested that we provide biannual reports on all closed
investigations, evaluations and audits conducted by the OIG that were not
disclosed to the public. You requested that our first report cover information
for the period of January 1, 2009, through April 30, 2010.

It is our practice to publicly release our audit and evaluation reports.
While some reports may contain classified or law enforcement information, we
publicly release a report in which the classified or law enforcement sensitive
information has been redacted. In addition, we provide Congress with copies of
the classified and law enforcement sensitive versions of the reports.




However, we do not publicly release reports pursuant to the Federal
Information Security Management Act (FISMA) because of the sensitivity of the
information involved. We would be glad to make any of these reports available
to you upon request.

We publicly release the Consolidated Annual Financial Statement audit
report regarding the Department. However, we do not publicly issue the
financial statement audit reports on individual Department components. We
also would be glad to provide those reports to you upon request.

In addition, we publicly issue executive summaries of external audit
reports conducted on individual entities outside the Department who receive
Department funding. However, we make the full reports available upon
request.

As for information concerning OIG closed investigations, consistent with
our discussions with Senator Grassley’s staff, we are providing a summary of the
following types of closed OIG investigations: (1) cases involving Department
employees at the GS-15 grade level or above where we substantiated misconduct
findings but the cases did not result in prosecution; (2) whistleblower cases
where the complainant alleges that the agency retaliated in response to the
whistleblower's disclosure; and (3) cases where we disagreed with a prosecutor’s
decision to decline to prosecute. We have included an attachment to this letter
which describes the cases that fall into these categories that we closed between
January 1, 2009, through April 30, 2010.

Third, you requested that we advise you immediately if any federal
official threatens and or otherwise attempts to impede our office’s ability to
communicate with Congress concerning the budget or any other matter. We do
not have any such any instances to report, and we would report such
interference to Congress if it occurred in the future.

Fourth, you requested that we provide you with a copy of the information
that the Ranking Member of the House Committee on Oversight and
Government Reform requested on outstanding recommendations that have not
been fully implemented. We provided this information to Brian Downey of
Senator Grassley's staff on April 8, 2010. Please let us know if you would like
another copy.




If you have any questions about this letter or these issues, please contact
me or Deputy Inspector General Cynthia Schnedar at {(202) 514-3435.

Sincerely,

?(/i» -
/" E

Glenn A. Fine
Inspector General




U.S. Department of Justice
Office of the Inspector General
List of Investigations Requested by Senators Grassley and Coburn

. The Office of the Inspector (OIG) conducted an investigation
concerning allegations that a Department of Justice (DOJ) employee
engaged in actions that were a conflict of interest, received gratuities,
and shared privileged billing information with a contractor.

The OIG investigation determined the employee had received a lunch
from a contractor that twice exceeded the allowable amount and that
the employee provided information to another unrelated contractor
before a bid was awarded. The investigation did not conclude that the
employee released any billing information as alleged. The DOJ
employee received a 14-day suspension.

. The OIG conducted an investigation concerning allegations that a
DOJ employee misused his position and threatened a young student.

The OIG investigation established that the employee had misused his
position, sent a threatening e-mail to the student, and confronted the
student in a school hallway. The employee received a 2-day
suspension.

. The OIG conducted an investigation concerning allegations that a
DOJ employee allegedly interfered with an OIG investigation.

The investigation disclosed that the employee verbally abused staff
and did not cooperate with the OIG during the investigation.
Disciplinary action is pending.

. The OIG conducted an investigation concerning allegations that a
DOJ employee engaged in a conflict of interest by awarding payments
to a contract interpreter with whom he was romantically and
financially involved.

The OIG substantiated the allegations. The DOJ employee resigned
from his position.

. The OIG conducted an investigation in 2009 concerning allegations
that a DOJ employee misused his position to secure employment for a
friend with a contractor conducting business with DOJ.

The OIG substantiated the allegation, and the DOJ employee was
given a letter of admonishment.




10.

The OIG conducted an investigation concerning an allegation that a
DOJ employee was involved in an intimate relationship with a
subordinate.

The OIG investigation substantiated the allegation, and the employee
received a 15-day suspension.

The OIG conducted an investigation concerning allegations that a
DOJ employee repeatedly attempted to view adult and possibly child
pornography from his government computer while working.

The investigation substantiated the allegations that the employee
attempted to view pornography and searched several Internet sites for
“teens.” Disciplinary action is pending.

The OIG investigated an allegation that a DOJ employee had an
inappropriate relationship with a subordinate.

The OIG investigation substantiated that the employee had an
intimate relationship with a subordinate and failed to recuse himself
from decisions concerning the promotion of the subordinate. The
employee retired from DOJ.

The OIG investigated an allegation that a DOJ employee improperly
solicited campaign contributions from her subordinates and
participated in two campaign fundraisers hosted by her husband.

The OIG found that the employee had solicited and received political
contributions from subordinate employees for both fundraisers, in
violation of the Hatch Act. The matter was referred to the U.S. Office
of Special Counsel for appropriate action.

The OIG investigated allegations that Federal Bureau of Investigation
(FBI) management retaliated against an employee in violation of
whistleblower regulations for disclosing information about another
employee’s misconduct.

The OIG found that an FBI manager’s decision to remove the
complainant from his position on a particular project was taken in
retaliation for the complainant’s various allegations of misconduct,
although the allegations did not constitute protected disclosures
under the whistleblower regulations. The OIG also found that a
different employee was not candid in his responses to FBI
management once confronted with the complainant’s allegations of
misconduct.




11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

The FBI Office of Professional Responsibility (OPR) disagreed with the
retaliation finding regarding the manager, and no disciplinary action

was taken against him. FBI OPR found that the other employee was

not candid in his responses to management and recommended a 14-
day suspension. Final disciplinary action is pending.

The OIG investigated an allegation that a DOJ employee improperly
lobbied members of Congress.

The OIG investigation did not substantiate the allegations of improper
lobbying of Congress. However, the OIG found that the employee
used DOJ letterhead and his official title to send campaign
contributions to support candidates in partisan elections, and also
directed his subordinates to type his private correspondence on
official letterhead. As a result of this investigation the employee
resigned from his position.

The OIG investigated complaints that a DOJ employee gave
preferential treatment to two federal contractors.

The OIG concluded that the employee’s participation in a presentation
to DOJ officials by one of the contractor’s representatives violated
ethical standards for federal employees. Disciplinary action is
pending.

The OIG investigated allegations that a former DOJ employee
improperly participated in awarding grants that benefitted
corporations for which the employee’s spouse was a consultant.

The OIG found that the employee’s conduct violated the requirement
that federal employees avoid the appearance of violating ethical
standards. The employee resigned from DOJ prior to the conclusion
of our investigation.

The OIG investigated an allegation that FBI supervisors retaliated
against an employee for making protected disclosures.

The OIG found that the complainant’s disclosures were not protected
disclosures within the meaning of the whistleblower regulations and
that there was insufficient evidence to conclude that his supervisors
retaliated against him because of his disclosure.

The OIG investigated allegations that a DOJ employee improperly
alerted an informant to information collected in the course of an
investigation of the informant. During our investigation, evidence




arose that one of the employee’s supervisors failed to report
allegations of misconduct.

Our investigation determined that the DOJ employee committed
misconduct in his handling of the informant. We also found that two
supervisors were negligent in supervising the employee, and that one
of those supervisors failed to report the misconduct. The employees
have since retired. The supervisors were both disciplined, with one
supervisor receiving a 3-day suspension and the other supervisor
receiving a 5-day suspension.

16. The OIG investigated allegations that a correctional officer smuggled
tobacco into a correctional facility.

In the OIG criminal investigation the correctional officer accepted
$1,300 from an undercover OIG agent in exchange for agreeing to
smuggle tobacco into the facility. The U.S. Attorney’s Office in the
Southern District of Texas declined prosecution. We disagreed with
that conclusion. We presented the case to the local District Attorney,
who prosecuted the correctional officer. The correctional officer
entered a conditional plea to one count of bribery, with the final
adjudication of guilt deferred until his sentence of 36 months
probation is completed. He also was ordered to pay a $2,000 fine.







LLS. Department of Justice

Oftfice of the Inspector General

May 31. 2011

The Honorable Charles E. Grassley
Committee on the Judiciary

United States Senate

135 Hart Senate Office Building
Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable Tom Coburn

Committee on Homeland Security and
Governmental Affairs

United States Senate

413 Dirksen Senate Office Building

Washington, DC 20510

Dear Senators Grassley and Coburn:

In your letter dated April 8. 2010. you requested that we provide
semiannual reports on closed investigations, evaluations, and audits
conducted by the Office of the Inspector General (OIG) that were not disclosed
to the public. With this letter, we are providing a report that covers
information for the period of October 1, 2010 through March 31, 2011.!

As we described previously in our letters dated June 16, 2010 and
January 19, 2011.2 it is our practice, with limited exceptions, to publicly
release our audit and evaluation reports. While some of the reports may
contain classified or law enforcement sensitive information, we publicly release
a report in which the classified or law enforcement sensitive information has
been removed. In addition, we provide Congress with versions of the report
that contain the classified and law enforcement sensitive information.

However, we do not release audit reports conducted pursuant to the
Federal Information Security Management Act (FISMA) due to the sensitivity of
the information involved. In addition, while we publicly release the
Consolidated Annual Financial Statement audit report regarding the
Department of Justice (Department or DOJ), we do not publicly issue the

' We have used the dates -~ October 1, 2010 through March 31, 2011 - in order to
encompass a six-month period that corresponds to both the Government's fiscal vear cycle and
the OIG Semiannual Report cycle.

2 The earlier letter had been mistakenly dated as “January 19, 2010,” but was issued on
January 19, 2011.




financial statement audit reports on individual Department components. As
we have done in the past, we would be glad to provide these reports to you
upon request.

As for information concerning our closed investigations, consistent with
our previous practice based on discussions with Senator Grassley's staff, we
are providing a summary of the following types of closed cases: (1) cases
involving employees at the GS-15 grade level or above in which we found
misconduct, but no prosecution resulted; (2) whistleblower cases in which we
determined the complainant suffered reprisals as a result of the whistleblower
disclosure; and (3) cases in which we disagreed with a prosecutor’s decision to
decline to prosecute.

Enclosed is a description of the cases closed during the period October 1,
2010 to March 31, 2011 that fall into one of these categories.

If you have any questions, please contact me or Senior Counsel Jay
Lerner at (202) 514-3435.

Sincerely, o

Cj W‘L %z{:‘_w ,f// M“ﬂéi”%%y’w
Cynthia A. Schnedar

Acting Inspector General

Enclosure




U.S. Department of Justice

Office of the Inspector General
Summaries of Investigations Requested by Senators Grassley and Coburn
October 1, 2010 - March 31, 2011

1. The Office of the Inspector General (OIG) conducted an investigation
concerning allegations that an official at the Drug Enforcement
Administration (DEA) improperly used his position to influence a
contract award process, had a personal affair with a subordinate DEA
employee, and arranged official travel to pursue his affair. The OIG
investigation did not substantiate any misconduct relative to the contract
issue or the travel allegations. However, the OIG investigation
determined that the DEA official engaged in a sexual relationship with a
subordinate employee in violation of DEA’s Standards of Conduct.
Furthermore, the OIG investigation determined that the DEA official
violated federal merit system principles when he recommended the
subordinate employee for a lateral transfer without disclosing his
relationship with her to the selecting official. The official retired from
DEA the day after his interview with the OIG.

2. The OIG conducted an investigation concerning allegations involving
spousal abuse by an employee at the U.S. Marshals Service (USMS). The
USMS employee and the spouse each claimed that he or she was
assaulted during a domestic dispute incident and received medical
treatment at separate facilities for injuries sustained. The USMS
employee was arrested, first and second degree assault charges were
filed, but the first degree assault charge was dismissed prior to trial and
the USMS employee was found not guilty of the second degree assault
charge. A second degree assault charge was also filed against the
spouse, and she was found not guilty on that charge. The OIG reported
its findings to the USMS, and they cautioned the USMS employee but
imposed no further disciplinary action.

3. The OIG conducted an investigation into allegations that an Assistant
U.S. Attorney (AUSA) misused his position regarding an alleged dispute
between the AUSA's daughter and her roommates. The complainant
alleged that the AUSA contacted his daughter and the roommates, stated
that he was an AUSA, used profane language, and threatened to have the
roommates arrested and expelled from college. The AUSA admitted
contacting his daughter’s roommates, but denied stating he was an
AUSA and denied using profanity. During the investigation, the OIG
determined that the AUSA had sent e-malils to a parent of one of the
roommates containing the AUSA's position and work address from the
AUSA's government computer. The e-mails also contained threats of




physical harm directed towards one of the roommates. The OIG
investigation substantiated the allegations, and disciplinary action
against the AUSA is pending.

4. The OIG conducted an investigation concerning allegations that an AUSA
was using his government computer to view inappropriate material on
his government computer. The investigation determined that the AUSA
routinely viewed adult content during official duty hours, and that there
was at least one image of child pornography recovered on the AUSA’s
government computer. The AUSA acknowledged that he had spent a
significant amount of time each day viewing pornography. The U.S.
Attorney’s Office declined prosecution. Disciplinary action against the
AUSA is pending.

5. The OIG conducted an investigation into allegations that a Department
attorney made harassing telephone calls to the employee’s former
supervisor using a DOJ telephone. The OIG substantiated the
allegations. The employee resigned from DOJ upon receiving notice of
his proposed termination.

6. The OIG conducted an investigation into allegations that officials within
the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) retaliated against an FBI
Special Agent for making protected disclosures regarding the alleged
improper handling of his transfer from an FBI division based on threats
to his personal safety arising from his work. The OIG found that there
were reasonable grounds to believe that the Special Agent’s lowered
performance rating was a reprisal for his protected disclosure. The OIG,
however, noted that the Special Agent’s performance rating was corrected
by the FBI's Human Resources Division when the Special Agent filed an
appeal concerning his rating. The OIG also found that FBI supervisors
made revisions to two threat assessment reports relating to the Special
Agent that were highly biased and unfair to the agent. We identified the
supervisor who was responsible for the unfair changes in one of the
reports, and recommended that she be disciplined. However, because
FBI witnesses said they were unable to recall who made the changes to
the other report, the OIG was not able to determine with certainty the
person or persons responsible for those revisions. With the Special
Agent’s consent, the OIG provided its report to the Office of Attorney
Recruitment and Management for further consideration of the Special
Agent's retaliation claim, and to the FBI with a recommendation for
disciplinary action relating to the conduct of a supervisor who altered
one of the threat assessment reports and unfairly downgraded the
agent’s performance rating. The OIG also recommended that the unfair
threat assessment reports be expunged from FBI records. The FBI has
not yet responded to these recommendations.







U.S. Departiment of Justice

Office of the Inspector General

December 22, 2011

The Honorable Charles E. Grassley
Committee on the Judiciary

United States Senate

135 Hart Senate Office Building
Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable Tom Coburn

Committee on Homeland Security and
Governmental Affairs

United States Senate

413 Dirksen Senate Office Building

Washington, DC 20510

Dear Senators Grassley and Coburn:

In your letter dated April 8, 2010, you requested that we provide
semiannual reports on closed investigations, evaluations, and audits
conducted by the Office of the Inspector General (OIG) that were not disclosed
to the public. With this letter, the fourth of its kind since we received your
request, we are providing a report that covers information for the period of
April 1, 2011 through September 30, 2011.

As we described in our previous letters responding to your request, it is
our practice, with limited exceptions, to publicly release our audit and
evaluation reports. While some of the reports may contain classified or law
enforcement sensitive information, we publicly release a report in which the
classified or law enforcement sensitive information has been redacted. In
addition, we provide Congress with versions of the report that contain the
classified and law enforcement sensitive information.

In contrast, we do not release audit reports conducted pursuant to the
Federal Information Security Management Act (FISMA) due to the sensitivity of
the information involved. In addition, while we publicly release the
Consolidated Annual Financial Statement audit report regarding the
Department of Justice (Department), we do not publicly release the financial
statement audit reports on individual Department components. As we have
done in the past, we would be glad to provide these reports to you upon
request.




As for information concerning our closed investigations, consistent with
your request and our previous practice based on discussions with Senator
Grassley's stafl, we are providing summaries of the following types of non-
public closed cases: (1] cases involving employees at the GS-15 grade level or
above in which we found misconduct, but no prosecution resulted; (2)
whistleblower cases in which we determined the complainant suffered reprisals
as a result of the whistleblower disclosure; and (3) cases in which we disagreed
with a prosecutor’s decision to decline to prosecute. None of the case
summaries for this period involve matters in the latter 2 categories.

The enclosed report describes the cases that we closed from April 1,
2011, to September 30, 2011, that fall into these categories and were not
disclosed to the public. Where relevant, each description includes the most
recent information the OIG has received about the status of resulting
disciplinary proceedings or corrective actions taken by the components
involved.

If you have any questions, please contact me or Senior Counsel Jay
Lerner at (202) 514-3435.

Sincerely.

Coppotlnl o bodior

Cynthia A. Schnedar
Acting Inspector General

Enclosure



U.S. Department of Justice
Office of the Inspector General

Summaries of Investigations Requested by Senators Grassley and Coburn

April 1, 2011 - September 30, 2011

1. The Office of the Inspector General (OIG) conducted an investigation
concerning allegations that a Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA)
employee had directed a staffing company to convert temporary
contractor positions held by the employee’s dependent child and another
employee’s dependent child to full-time positions. The OIG investigation
did not substantiate the allegation that the DEA employee induced or
coerced the staffing company to hire employees’ dependent children as
permanent employees. However, the OIG found that DEA employees had
sought and obtained permission from DEA supervisors for their
dependent children to apply for temporary contractor positions and that
the requesting employees supervised these staffing companies. The OIG
determined that the permission should not have been granted, and that
the DEA supervisors should have sought legal and ethics guidance prior
to granting such permission. On September 29, 2011, the OIG referred
the matter to the DEA for action it determines to be appropriate.

2. The OIG conducted an investigation concerning allegations of
irregularities in connection with a sole source contract awarded by the
U.S. Marshals Service (USMS). The OIG did not find a conflict of
interest, ethics violation, or contract procurement irregularity. However,
the investigation determined that the USMS official violated a USMS
policy directive by making an unauthorized commitment to the
contractor for compensation for work performed prior to the contract
issuance. On August 29, 2011, the OIG referred the matter to the USMS
for action it determines to be appropriate.

3. The OIG conducted an investigation concerning allegations that an
Assistant U.S. Attorney (AUSA) misused her position by identifying
herself as a U.S. Attorney’s Office employee and demanding payment on
a debt owed to her boyfriend. The OIG investigation determined that the
AUSA sent e-mails on behalf of her boyfriend that contained her official
position and title. In addition, the OIG investigation determined that the
AUSA made unauthorized disclosures of sensitive information to her
boyfriend; used government databases to conduct legal research for her
boyfriend; provided her boyfriend access to government computer
accounts; and sent a gift to an attorney in order to obtain legal
assistance for her boyfriend. The matter was presented to the Criminal




Division, which declined prosecution. The OIG has been advised that on
December 9, 2011, the AUSA received a letter of suspension for 14 days.

. The OIG conducted an investigation concerning allegations that an AUSA
was arrested for brandishing a gun at his home to a contractor. The
local police department arrested the AUSA. Local officials subsequently
decided not to file charges. The OIG investigation determined that the
AUSA committed off-duty misconduct, misused his official position by
telling the arresting officers of his position, and failed to follow
supervisory instructions relating to the police investigation. The AUSA
resigned prior to the conclusion of the OIG’s investigation. The OIG
provided its report to the Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys.

. The OIG conducted an investigation concerning an allegation that a
Bureau of Prisons (BOP) official smuggled contraband into a federal
prison facility. The OIG investigation determined that the BOP official
signed forms authorizing inmates to have items such as shoes and
toiletries mailed to the BOP official's attention at the prison facility, in
violation of BOP policies and procedures. The OIG investigation further
determined that the BOP official did not thoroughly inspect a package he
received on behalf of an inmate and used his government computer to
track incoming packages for the same inmate. This investigation was
presented to the U.S. Attorney’s Office, which declined prosecution. The
BOP official resigned prior to the conclusion of the OIG’s investigation.
The OIG provided its report to the BOP.

. The OIG conducted an investigation concerning allegations that a
Department attorney may be associated with the subject of a child
pornography investigation. The OIG investigation determined that the
DOJ employee was not associated with the child pornography subiject.
However, in the course of the investigation, the OIG determined that the
employee had used his government computer to visit adult pornography
websites. There was no evidence that he had accessed child
pornography websites. The employee resigned his Department
employment prior to the conclusion of the OIG’s investigation. The OIG
provided its report to the Department.

. The OIG conducted an investigation into an allegation that Leonard
Briskman, the lead career official with the USMS Complex Asset Team,
owned a private appraisal business that presented a conflict of interest
with his official USMS duties, which involved valuing and selling assets.
The investigation did not substantiate the allegation of a conflict of
interest, but concerns about potential irregularities in the USMS's
management of complex assets prompted the OIG to conduct an audit of
the USMS Complex Asset Team. In addition, the OIG investigation
determined that Briskman had failed to obtain the required authorization




permitting him to engage in outside employment through his appraisal
business. On September 12, 2011, the OIG referred the matter to the
USMS for action it determines to be appropriate.

8. The OIG conducted an investigation concerning allegations that a

Department attorney identified himself as a federal prosecutor to local
police and another person at the scene of a minor automobile accident in
which he was involved as a passenger. The attorney was initially
arrested for assault, but the charges were eventually dismissed. The OIG
investigation determined that the attorney had identified himself as a
federal prosecutor to the police in an attempt to influence the police
action. The OIG provided its report to the Department, and the OIG was
advised that on December 1, 2011, the Department attorney received a
letter of counseling.

9. The OIG conducted an investigation concerning an allegation that a

Department employee arranged for the relative of a friend to be hired
under a government contract. The OIG determined that the employee
misused his position. The OIG provided its report to the Department for
action it determines to be appropriate.







governmentattic.org

“Rummaging in the government § attic”

Description of document: Department of Labor (DOL) records provided to Senator
Charles E. Grassley and Senator Tom Coburn concerning
the independence of the Inspector General necessary to
promote efficiency and prevent fraud, waste and abuse in
agency programs, in response to the Senators' inquiry,

2011-2012
Requested: 15-April-2012
Released date: 21-May-2012
Posted date: 04-July-2012
Source of document: Disclosure Officer

Office of Inspector General

U.S. Department of Labor

200 Constitution Ave., N.W., Room S-5506
Washington, DC 20210

Fax: (202) 693-7020

Note: This is one of several files on the same subject for various
agencies available on governmentattic.org. See:
http://www.governmentattic.org/6docs/GrassleyCoburn.htm

The governmentattic.org web site (“the site”) is noncommercial and free to the public. The site and materials
made available on the site, such as this file, are for reference only. The governmentattic.org web site and its
principals have made every effort to make this information as complete and as accurate as possible, however,
there may be mistakes and omissions, both typographical and in content. The governmentattic.org web site and
its principals shall have neither liability nor responsibility to any person or entity with respect to any loss or
damage caused, or alleged to have been caused, directly or indirectly, by the information provided on the
governmentattic.org web site or in this file. The public records published on the site were obtained from
government agencies using proper legal channels. Each document is identified as to the source. Any concerns
about the contents of the site should be directed to the agency originating the document in question.
GovernmentAttic.org is not responsible for the contents of documents published on the website.

-- Web site design Copyright 2007 governmentattic.org --


http://www.governmentattic.org/6docs/GrassleyCoburn.htm

Office of the Inspector General

us. DEpartment of Labor Washington, D.C. 20210

May 21, 2012

This is in response to your April 15, 2012, Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request for a copy
of each biannual response to Senators Grassley and Coburn regarding their April 8, 2010
request to the Labor Department Office of Inspector General to provide a summary of the
non-public management advisories and closed investigations. Your request was received on
April 18, 2012 and assigned FOIA case number 212035.

The policy of the Inspector General is to make, to the extent possible, full disclosure of our
identifiable records in accordance with the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act.
Accordingly, | am enclosing a copy of all materials responsive to your request; the DOL OIG
biannual responses with the corresponding reports to Senators Grassley and Coburn. However,
certain information has been excised from the enclosed documents for the reason set forth
below.

Exemption (b)(7)(C) of the FOIA authorizes the withholding of names and details of personal
information related to various individuals which, if disclosed to the public, could reasonably be
expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. In this case, details related
to certain investigations which would lead to the identities of complainants and individuals who
were the subjects of OIG investigations have been deleted on portions of the enclosed pages.

You have the right to appeal my decision to (partially) deny your request within 90 days from the
date of this letter. Should you decide to do this, your appeal must state, in writing, the grounds
for appeal, together with any statement or arguments. Such an appeal should be addressed
and directed to the Solicitor of Labor, citing OIG/FOIA No.212035 Room N-2428, 200
Constitution Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20210. Please refer to the Department of Labor
regulations at 29 C.F.R. 70.22 for further details on your appeal rights.

We hope you find this information helpful. Because the cost to process this request was de
minimus, fees were not charged. Should you have any questions concerning your FOIA request,
please contact the FOIA office at 202-693-5116. We look forward to assisting you.

Sincerely,

%L,JOAC hiet”

Kim Pacheco

Disclosure Officer

Office of Inspector
General

Enclosures:

Working for America’s Workforce



Wnited States Denate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510
April 8, 2010

Via Electronic Transmission

The Honorable J. Anthony Ogden
Inspector General

U.S. Government Printing Office
732 North Capitol Street, NW
Washington, DC 20401

Dear luspector General Ogden:

As the Ranking Members of the Senate Committee on Finance and the Senate Committee
on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs, Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations,
we have a duty to conduct oversight into the actions of executive branch agencies. Integral to
this effort is ensuring that Inspectors General have the independence necessary to carry out
audits, evaluations, and investigations within their respective agencies. During our time in
Congress, we have sought to protect the independence of Inspectors. General and write today in
that continued effort.

Recently we leamned that several agencies have sought to interfere with, limit, or outright
block investigations, evaluations, or audits by, among others, Inspectors General, or otherwise
impede their activities. Simply put, Inspectors General cannot get their job done without
assistance and cooperation from the agencies they serve. Despite the need for cooperation,
agencies are not always forthcoming with assistance required for Inspectors General to achieve
their respective goals. In an effort to monitor agency cooperation, we request that your office list
and describe any instances when the Department/Agency resisted and/or abjected to oversight
activities and/or restricted your access to information. Even temporary delays in granting access
to information can be unnecessary and frustrate the mission of Inspectors General, so please
include descriptions of instances where information was ultimately provided but only after a
substantial delay. Where possible, please include the Department/Agency’s reasoning for its
actions, if any. When responding to this request, please include all applicable information
from QOctober 1, 2008 to the date of this letter. In the event a matter occurs subsequent to the
date of this letter, please advise the staff members identified below immediately. We would
appreciate receiving this information on June 15, 2010.

Secondly, we are requesting that you provide our staff with biannual reports on all closed
investigations, evaluations, and audits conducted by your office that were not disclosed to the
public. For example, this may inelude findings that resulted in an internal Management
Implication Report. We would appreciate this non-public information for the period of January
1, 2009 through April 30, 2010 on June 15, 2010.




Thirdly, section 6(f)(3)(E) of the Inspector General Act states that an Inspector General
shall have his/her comments included in the budget of the United States Government submitted
to Congress if the Inspector General concludes that the budget would “substantially inhibit” the
OIG from performing its respective duties. This requirement is essential if Congress is to ensure
that Inspectors General are adequately funded. We were troubled to learn of an allegation that
the Office of Management (OMB) and Budget told an Assistant Inspector General that OMB
would “make life miserable” for the [G if they chose to communicate with Congress concerning
their budget. We are also aware that a survey was done and that the Inspector General
community did not identify any other situations of concetn. In any event, we request that if any
federal official threatens and/or otherwise atternpts to impede your office’s ability to
communicate with Congress, whether that communication concems the budget or any other
matter, we wish to be advised immaediately.

Finally, we understand that the Ranking Member of the House Committee on Oversight
and Government Reform has requested that you provide information on outstanding
recomumendations that have not been fully implemented. Please provide a courtesy copy of your
reply to us as well.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation with this request. If you have any questiors,
please do not hesitate to contact Christopher Armstrong on Senator Grassley’s staff at (202) 224-
4513, or Chris Barkley on Senator Coburn’s staff at (202) 224-3721. All written responses
should be sent in electronic format to Brian_Downey@finance-rep.senate.gov.

Sincerely,

P

Charles E. Grassle Tom Coburn
Ranking Member Ranking Member
Commiltee on Finance - Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations

Homeland Security and Govemmental Affairs Committee




ToZenarment S abor ST st et

JUN 18 200

The Honorable Charles E. Grassley
United States Senate

135 Hart Senate Office Building
Washington. DC 20510-0405

The Honorable Tom Coburn
United States Senate

172 Russell Senate Office Building
Washington. DC 20510-0405

Dear Senators Grassley and Coburn:

[ am writing in response to your April 8. 2010. request for information regarding agency
cooperation with respect to Office of Inspector General (OIG) activities. Specifically.
vou requested that we provide the following information:

) Instances when the Department resisted and/or objected to oversight activities
and/or restricted access to information from October 1., 2008 to April 8. 2010:

2) Biannual reports on all closed non-public investigations and audits for the period
of January 1. 2009 through April 30. 2010;

3) Any threats and/or attempts to impede my office’s ability to communicate with
Congress regarding the budget or any other matter; and.

4) Our response to Representative Issa’s request for outstanding OIG
recommendations that have not been fully implemented by the Department.

Regarding your first and third requests the OIG has not encountered any situations where
the Department of Labor sought to restrict or delay investigations or audits. In addition.
we have not encountered any instances where there has been an attempt to impede or
influence our communication with Congress about any issue to include our budget.

With regard to closed investigations and audits conducted by the OIG, my staff contacted
Emilia DiSanto and Jason Foster from your staff to clarify the parameters of this request.
We were informed that we should provide: a.) Summaries of internal investigations of
DOL employees at the Grade 15 and higher level which were closed during this period of
time and which resulted in a referral to Departmental management; and b.) Summaries of
all investigations concerning allegations of retaliation for whistleblowing activities.

We have identified two closed internal investigations involving Department SES and GS
15 employees during the period in question (January 1. 2009 through April 30. 2010). as
follows:



We conducted an investigation of a GS-12 employee who was allegedly using
government time and equipment to further his outside private legal practice.
During this investigation. the employee told the OIG that he used his government
computer and other government resources to conduct research on private legal
cases he was working on for his government co-workers and supervisors.
including two GS 135 employees. This matter was referred to Department
management. and administrative action was taken against one of the GS 13
employvees. No administrative action was taken against the other GS !5 emplovee
because that employee retired before any administrative action could be taken.

We recetved an anonymous complaint that an SES emplovee intentionally
c.onc.ealeu the nulcnmc and existence of a Fmal Draft Report conducted hv lhe

senior rn.umg:mcm within m We also determined that several other
employees. including a GS 15 employee. withheld the same mtormauon at Ihc.

request of the SES employee. from non-technical members o {BY {7

®YHE) . The SES employee resigned from | b .-..51 result of

the investigation. and administrative action was taken against the GS 13
employee.

In addition. we have identified one case concerning allegations of retaliation {or
whistleblowing activities during the period in question:

In January. 2009 the Secretary of Labor received a complaint from the Oftice of
Special Counsel (OSC). and the OIG agreed to provide investigative support for
this OSC referral. The OIG’s investigative results were forwarded to the
Secretary in September. 2009, and were subsequently forwarded to OSC (for
rurther dib(.ll)burc o Ltmgrnss and to the Prcs:dem} 'l hc Lompiamt in question

 (TN(C) The employee nlleeed thal Wﬁmuf' cials.
mctudlm_ an S‘ES t.rru:\iow:rv and a GS 15 employee, abused their authority during
ax(b}mg(f) ivestigation of a | and retaliated against him for “blowing
the whistle™ on these alleged abuses.

It should be noted that thd@€) employee had previously directly contacted the
OIG with similar allegations. and the OIG conducted a limited review but did not
find any support for these allegations, When the OIG received the OSC referral
from the Secretary, we conducted a full investigation of the employee’s
allegations. This investigation did not substantiate any of the seven allegations
regarding abuses of authority by @ managers. The investigation did reveal
delays in the investigation that were attributed to the inexperience (B){TNC)
regional managers. The investigation determined that these delays were not
intentional delays intended to obstruct or delay the investigation. and the
investigation did not substantiate the employee’s retaliation allegations.



Finally, you requested a copy of our response to a request from Representative [ssa for
outstanding OIG recommendations that have not been fully implemented by the
Department. A courtesy copy is enclosed.

If you or your statt has any questions or concerns, or if we may be of further assistance
on this or any other matter. please contact me or Nancy Ruiz de Gamboa, Assistant
Inspector General. Office of Management and Policy. at (202) 693-5100.

Sincerely,

/" LS v
oy ; ey
./;’J‘,'Z‘Q!,/ A ,J’_f;.v';‘,,dk'(_,(

Daniel R. Petrole
Acting Inspector General



2. Denarimeni of Labol Office of inspector General
Washington, 5.C. 20210

MAY 12 2010

The Honorable Darrell E. issa

Ranking Member

Committee on Oversight and Government Reform
United States House of Representatives
Washington. D.C. 20313-6143

Dear Mr. Chairman:

in response to vour request dated March 24, 2010, | am enclosing our report on open audit
recommendations my office has made to the Department of Labor (DOL) (Enclosure 1). This report
is an update to the information provided to you in April 2009. Enclosure 2 provides a summary of the
three open recommendations my office considers to be the most important, per your request.

The Department has made some progress in closing recommendations since Januarv 2009. as
cvidenced by the 353 recommendations it has implemented. However, we also recognize that much
remains to be done to close the recommendations that are still open. and we are continuing to wark
with the Departmen to that end.

Please note that the enclosed report does not include recommendations from audits of DOL grantecs
pursuant to the Single Audit Act. These audits are not conducted by the Office of Inspector General
{OIG), but rather by independent public accountants through contracts or other arrangements with the
grantees. The OIG’s role with respect to such audits is limited to reviewing the resulting audit reports
for findings and questioned costs related o DOL awards, and to ensure that the reports comply with
the requirements of OMB Circular A-133.

You aiso asked for any legislative suggestions | have to further improve the 1G Act or the 'G Reform
Act 0f 2008. | concur with the recommendations made by the Council of the Inspectors General on
Integrity and Efficiency {CIGIE) in a letter to vou dated April 2, 2010. In particular, | believe that
expanding the Inspeciors General subpoena authority 10 include compelling the attendance and
testimony of non-Federal agency witnesses would enhance the 1G’s ability 1o conduct thorough
audits and investigations. From a DOL standpoint, the authority to access state Unemployment
Insurance wage records, Social Security wage records, and employment information from the
Nationai Directory of New Hires would help reduce overpayments in DOL programs, including the
Unemplovment Insurance and Federal Employees” Compensation Act programs.

Please contact me ar 202-693-3100 if you have any questions. Alternatively, your stafl can contact
Constance Christakos of my stafT at 202-693-5238.

Sincerely.

. . 1
v . /:'44 ///“_ a
/’;:Z,.ﬂc. < /&&JJ&
Daniel R. Petrole
Deputy Inspector General

Enclosures (2)

cc: The Honorable Edolphus Towns, Chairman

Working for America’s Workjorce



OPEN AUCIT RECOMMENDATICNS
U.8. DEPARTMENT OF LABCR

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OPEN AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS - AS OF MARCH 31, 2010
Total Yotai Potential
Number of Number of Cost Savings/
Recommendations Open Funds Put to
FY Made Recommendations Better Use
2001 Sid 12 2
2002 303 1€ J
2083 352 29 2
2004 ~37 *2 £
2005 42 33 0
2006 287 33 o
2307 234 16 338.703
20358 433 *4€ 3
2009 3C0 208 3
2018 “E7 T8 142,438,244
TCTAL ML) 744 142 774 033

Open Recotnmendations with Pateatial Cost Savings/
unds Put to Better Use

«

(O]

f *he Job Comps Program collects a refund due from the Natonal
~ark Service resutting from underutilization of its faciity. ¢

wili net a cost saving >f $190.367

Reron Nc. 26.07-001-31.370. 'ssyed March 3C, 2007,

' San Ciege Vorkforce Parnershio, 'nc. had complied vath the requirements
set gut in OMB Circular 4-1 10 #¢r program income, it could have useq net
neome of $148.342 to funher s aligible croject or program objectives
:Recot No £9-07-001-23-3¢0, issuea February 14, 2007}

Cniy $& muliion of $150 million the Recovery Act made availabie for the
Deoarnent's ~eaith Covarage Tax Credit Nationai Emergency Grants
has bean awarded o states Tne ramaining $142 million couid be
better used if the Cepartrent takas action to evaluate and strangther:
‘he Heaith Coverage Tax Credit program.

‘Report Ne 8-°0-002-C2-390, :ssued March 31, 201C ;

Inzicsuwre °



CPEN AUDIT RECCMMENDATIONS
U 8. DEPARTMENT OF LABCR

The contractor hirec by DCL 1o canduct the required statistical review of the
Desanment's procurement data in the FPDS-NG could not provide support
‘or its report. By ensuring the contract requirements were specific and
inciuaged time lines. staff quaiifications/key perscnnel, and schecule

of nregress repaorts and other deiiverabies, the $190,718 paid for this work
could have beer put to better use.

‘Report No. 83-16-001-07-711, issued February 22, 2010)

5. For the Job Corps contract modification totaling $122,103 that CASAM

Seuid not demenstrate was issued based on merit, either issue a modification
incorporating a SOW that is within the scepe of the original contract or
re-compete the work, and provide documentation that $122,523 of

Recovery Act funds spent for repairs not siigible for Recovery Act funding
was ae-obligated.

‘Report Ne. 18-10-008-07-001 . issued March 30, 2010}

1]

Enciosure 1



Enciosure =

Summary of the 3 Open Recommendations at the U. S. Department of Labor
Considered Most Important by the OIG

1. Report/Recommendation: Qur audit entitled “Emplovers with Reported Fauiities
Were Not Always Properly Identified and Inspected Under OSHA s Enhanced
Enforcement Program,” found that OSHA has not placed the appropriate management
cmphasis and resources on this program to ensure indifferent employers were properly
designated {or EEP and subject (o enhanced enforcement actions. By more effectively
utilizing the EEP program, OSHA could potentially reduce the risk of future injuries.
iinesses, and fatalities. We recommended OSHA form an EEP Task Force 1o make
reconunendations 10 improve program efficiency and effectiveness. (Report No. 02-09-
203-10-103. issued March 31, 2009}

Agency Agree/Disagree: Agree
Cost Savings: N/A

Implementation Plans: On April 22, 2010, OSHA unveiled it Severe Violalor
Enforcement Program directive, intended to replace the Enhanced Enforcement Program.
"The dircctive is aimed at focusing additional enforcement on recalcitrant employers who
endanger workers by demonstrating indifference to their responsibilities under the law.
OlG is currently reviewing the directive to determine if it is adequatre to close our
recommendation.

3. Report/Recommendation: Our audit entitled “MSHA Could Not Show [t Made the
Right Decision in Approving the Root Control Plan at Crandall Canyon Mine™ was
conducted was conducted in response to the Crandall Canyon mine tragedy. We found
MSHA could not demonstrate that it had made the right decision in approving the roof
control plan; or that it had done everything appropriate to ensure that the roof contral
plan was sufficient to protect miners. We recommended that MSHA establish explicit
¢criteria and guidance for assessing the quality of, and potential safety risk associated
with, proposed mine roof control plans. (Report No. 05-08-003-(6-001. issued March 31,
2008)

Agency Agree/Disagree: Agree
Cost Savings: N/A

Implementation Plans: MSHA has not vet developed and implemented explicit criteria
and guidance for asscssing the quality of. and potential safety risk associated with.
proposed roof control plans. It has been two years since we recommended such criteria
and guidance be developed and implemented as part of our audit of MSHAs process for
approving roof control plans.



Enclosure 2

Summary of the 3 Open Recommendations at the U. S. Department of Labor
Considered Most Important by the OIG

in 2005, MSHA's Gifice of Technical Support Root Contro! Division. in eoilaboration
with the National Instituie on Cecupaticnal Safety and Health (NJOSH). developed a
nillar recovery risk factor checklist. This checklist included key risk factors such as
production pillar design, barrier pillar design. mobile roof suppoerts. geologic hazards and
age of mine workings. MSHA stated that it would use this checklist to develop the
criteria for identifying potential problems in specific retreat mining plans. Because the
checklist was developed with NIOSH, MSHA wanted NIOSH’s inpwt and concurrence
prior o issuing any final criteria. MSHA has informed OIG that NIOSH is conducting a
study at the request of Congress on the safety of deep cover piilar recovery. MSHA stated
thar the study, which has been completed and is in the final review process within the
CDC. will contain specific recommendations cancerning the mining of barrier piilars,
spiitting pillars at deep cover, burst agsessments. etc. MSHA also stated that, in
conjunction with the study, NIOSH has revised the Anaiysis of Retreat Mining Pillar
Stability (ARMPS) software. which will affect the MSHA evaluation of certain aspects of
deen cover pillar plans. MSHA stated that it has been triefed on certain aspects of the
study and the changes 10 ARMPS, but explicit criteria and guidance for assessing
proposed mine roof control plans have not been formalized due to the lack of a final
NIOSH report,

3. Report/Recommendation: Our audit emited “Recovery Act: The U.S. Department
of' I.abor Neads to Evaluate Its Role in the Health Coverage Tax Credit (HCTC)
Program’” found that $142 million of the $150 million the Recovery Act designated for
use by the Department’s Health Coverage Tax Credit (HCTC) National Emergency
CGirants (NEG) program had gzone unused. We recommended that the Deparunent assess
the need for the unused $142 million by obtaining an annual estimate of the amount of
Recovery Act HCTC NEG funds needed by each state. {Report No. 02-08-003-06-001.
issued March 31. 2008}

Agency Agree/Disagree: Agree
Cost Savings: $142,000.,000

Implementation Plans: The agency response to the report containing planned corrective
actions and milestones for completing those actions is due on June 1. 2010.

I3



U.S. Department of Labor Office of Inspector General
Washington, DC. 20210

01/14/2011

The Honorable Charles E. Grassley
United States Senate

135 Hart Senate Office Building
Washington, DC 20510-0405

The Honorable Tom Coburn
United States Senate

172 Russell Senate Office Building
Washington, DC 20510-0405

Dear Senators Grassley and Coburn:

I am writing in response to your request for biannual reports on all non-public, closed
investigations, evaluations, and audits. as well as an update to your April 8, 2010, request for
information regarding agency cooperation with respect to Office of Inspector General (OIG)
activities. Specifically, we are providing the following information:

1) Instances when the Department resisted and/or objected to oversight activities and/or
restricted access to information from May 1. 2010. through September 30. 2010;

2) Biannual reports on all closed non-public investigations and audits through September
30. 2010;

3) Any threats and/or attempts to impede my office’s ability to communicate with Congress
regarding the budget or any other matter; and.

4) Information on outstanding OlG recommendations that have not been fully implemented
by the Department.

Regarding your first and third requests, the OIG has not encountered any situations in which the
Department of Labor sought to restrict or delay investigations or audits. In addition, we have not
encountered any instances where there has been an attempt to impede or influence our
communication with Congress about any issue to include our budget.

With regard to closed investigations and audits conducted by the OIG, as indicated in my prior
letter to you, we are providing: a) Summaries of internal investigations of DOL employees at the
Grade 15 and higher level which were closed during this period of time and which resulted in a
referral to departmental management: and b) Summaries of all investigations concerning

allegations of retaliation for whistleblowing activities.
We have identified two closed internal investigations involving a Department GS-15 and an SES

employee during the period in question (May 1, 2010, through September 30, 2010), and one
whistleblower review, as follows:

Working for America’s Workforce



¢ During the course of an investigation regarding a DOL employee, the subject’s
supervisor, an @MERegional Administrator in the Senior Executive Service (SES).
showed a lack of candor during interviews. The Regional Administrator consistently
provided information that appeared to only serve to exonerate the subject; however, when
that same information became incriminatory, the Regional Administrator refused to
acknowledge that they provided it. The OIG referred the case to @€ management. The
Regional Administrator received a 15-day suspension for misconduct, including
negligence in the performance of duties. and violations of the Standards of Ethical
Conduct for Executive Branch Employvees. The Regional Administrator did not appeal
the suspension.

e We conducted an investigation into an allegation that a GS-15 employee in thé®™@ had
misused a government owned vehicle. The investigation determined that the GS-15
employee was using the vehicle to conduct officia™®® business; however, while en
route to a meeting, he stopped at a doctor’s office for an appointment. The results of the
investigation were referred tc®™®@ management who suspended the employee for vehicle
mIsuse.

e With respect to investigations concerning allegations of retaliation for whistleblowing
activities during this period, we received an allegation from (b) (7)(C) employees
(through their attorney) who claimed that they were subjected to a hostile work
environment by @€ officials in retaliation for providing information to the OIG
regarding misconduct by other®® employees. We conducted a preliminary review of
this allegation, including interviews of the complainants and their attorney by a
senior OIG attorney. Based on this review, we determined that there was insufficient
support for the existence of a hostile work environment, or of a nexus to the alleged
whistleblowing, to refer the matter for a full investigation. The ®@X® employees and
their attorney were notified of this determination.

Finally, as detailed in the attached chart. since FY 2001 the OIG has made 3,798 audit
recommendations, of which 924 have not been fully implemented by the Department.

[f you or your staff has any questions or concerns, or if we may be of further assistance on this or
any other matter, please contact me or Nancy Ruiz de Gamboa, Assistant Inspector General,
Office of Management and Policy, at (202) 693-5100.

Sincerely,

Hniel X 2ol

Daniel R. Petrole
Acting Inspector General

Enclosures (1)



OPEN AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

OPEN AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS - AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

Total Total Potential
Number of Number of Cost Savings/
Recommendations Open Funds Put to
FY Made Recommendations Better Use
2001 314 11
2002 303 18
2003 653 29
2004 467 17
2005 342 54
2006 297 27
2007 234 43 338,709’
2008 433 127
2009 300 153
2010 455 447 1,372,757,626°
TOTAL 3,798 926 1,373,096,335
Notes for Open Recommendations with Potential Cost Savings
! $338,709 comprises:
+§190.367 which represents a net cost savings that the Job Corps Program should

collect as a refund from the National Park Service due to the underutilization of
its facility. (Report No. 26-07-001-01-390. issued March 30, 2007)

+$148,342 which represents net income that could have been used by the San
Diego Workforce Partnership, Inc. to further eligible project or program
objectives, if the Partnership had complied with OMB Circular A-110
requirements for program income.

2 $1,372,757,626 comprises:
*$32 million which represents Recovery Act funds that could be better used if the
Department takes action to evaluate and strengthen the Health Coverage Tax
Credit program. ETA awarded to states only $8 million of $150 million the
Recovery Act made available for the Department’s Health Coverage Tax Credit
National Emergency Grants (NEGs). Congress recaptured $110 million of the
$142 million in Recovery Act funds for the Department’s Health Coverage Tax
Credit NEG, leaving 332 million unobligated. (Report No. 18-10-003-03-390)

+$244,626 which represents $122,103 in Recovery Act contract modifications that
were not merit-based and $122,523 in obligations that were not eligible for
Recovery Act funding. (Report No. 18-10-005-07-001)




+32.9 million which represents Disabled Veterans’ Outreach Program (DVOP)
funding that could have been better used, given the low number of veterans that
Texas Veterans Commission (TVC) reported as having received case
management services to address veterans’ barriers to employment. (Report No.
06-10-001-02-001, issued May 28, 2010)

+3713,000 which represents deficiencies that could have been corrected and funds
put to a better use, if Veterans’ Employment and Training Services (VETS) had
not lacked adequate controls over the contract for Transition Assistance Program
(TAP) workshops, undermining VETS’ ability to ensure veterans succeeded in
obtaining meaningful employment. (Report No. 06-10-002-02-001, issued
September 30, 2010)

*35.9 million which represents program funds that may have been put to better
use, if VETS had provided effective oversight of underperforming grants in its
Homeless Veterans Reintegration Program. (Report No. 06-10-003-02-001, issued
September. 30, 2010)

«$1.3 billion which represents Ul modernization benefits that were unlikely to be
applied for by ten states. To ensure the funds were put to better use, we
recommended that ETA work with Congress to reinstate unused Ul modernization
funds into the Federal Unemployment Account (FUA) and work with the states to
ensure administrative funds are spent as intended. (Report No. 18-10-012-03-315,
issued September 30, 2010)

« $31 million which represents Recovery Act funds that could have been put to a
better use for the building of a new Job Corps facility. A government constructed
Job Corps facility may have cost 33/ million less than the $82 miilion multi-year
lease agreement Job Corps signed. (Report No. 18-10-009-03-370, issued
September 30, 2010)

V]



U.S. Department of Labor Office of inspector General
Washington, DC. 20210

JUN - 1 200

‘The Honorable Charles E. Grassley
United States Senatc

135 Hart Senate Office Building
Washington, DC 20510-0405

The Honorable Tom Coburn
United States Senate

172 Russell Senate Office Building
Washington, DC 20510-0405

Dear Senators Grassiey and Coburn:

[ am writing in response to your request for biannual reports on all non-public, closed investigations.
cvaluations, and audits, as well as an update to your April 8, 2010, request for information regarding
agency cooperation with respect to Office of [nspector General (OIG) activities. Specifically. we are
providing the following intormation:

1) Instances when the Department of Labor (DOL) resisted and/or objected to oversight activities
and/or restricted access to information from October 1, 2010, through March 31, 201 1:

2) Biannual reports on all closed non-public investigations and audits through March 31, 2010:;

3) Any threats and/or attempts to impede my office’s ability to communicate with Congress
regarding the budget or any other matter; and

4) Information on outstanding OIG recommendations that have not been fully implemented by
NOL..

Regarding vour first and third requests. the OlG has not encountered any situations in which DOL. sought
to restrict or delay investigations or audits. In addition, we have not encountered any instances where
there has been an attempt to impede or influence our communication with Congress about any issue to
include our budget.

With regard to closed investigations and audits conducted by the OIG, as indicated in my prior letter to
vou, we are providing summaries of intemal investigations of DOL. employees at the Grade 15 and higher
level which were closed during this period of time and which resulted in a referral to departmental
management.

We have identified two closed internal investigations involving two SES emplovees and one Department
GS-15 during the period in question (October 1, 2010, through March 31, 201! as follows:

Working for America’s Workforce



»  We conducted an investigation involving allegations that.an Assistant Secretary was having an
inappropriate relationship with a contractor. The ailegations against the Assistant Secretary were
not substantiated.

s We conducted an investigation involving several allegations against a career SES manager. The
OIG substantiated that the SES manager submitted inaccurate time-and-attendance records, used
business travel as a pretext to conduct personal affairs, had an intimidating management style,
and made offensive comments to statf. During this investigation, the OlG became aware of
allegations involving a GS-15 subordinate supervisor and substantiated that the supervisor had
submitted inaccurate time and attendance records. As a result of the investigation. the SES
manager was allowed to retire in lieu of being terminated, and the GS-15 supervisor received a
14-day suspension.

Finally, as detailed in the attached chart, since 2002 the OIG has made 3,701 audit recommendations. of
which 885 have not been fully implemented by the Department. These 885 recommendations include 462
recommendations resulting from audits issued in the past two years, and in many cases, the Department
has corrective actions plans in place. Many of the older recommendations involve grant or contract audits
with questioned costs that the Department is still attempting to collect, as well as ['T security
recommendations for which we are working with the Department to ensure full implementation,

I vou or your staff has any questions or concerns, or if we may be of further assistance on this or any
other matter, please contact me or Nancy Ruiz de Gamboa. Assistant Inspector General, Office of
Management and Policy, at (202) 693-5100.

Sincerely,
"
}

/ S
[ b |

Daniel R.-Petrole Y
Acting Inspector General

o

Enclosure



OPEN AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

_OPEN AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS - AS OF MARCH 3. 2011

Total Toal . Polential
: Number of Number cf i Cost Savings/
2 Recommendations Open | Funds Put 10
FY Made . Recommendations | Better Use
2002 303 6 ;
2003 : 633 3 24 :
2004 167 : 13 5
2003 342 ; 31 T
006 297 ‘ 15 ]
2007 234 . 32 148,342
2008 433 s = ;
2009 : 300 e 126 i t
2010 | 453 \ 336 PO130.757.6260 )
2011 ; 173 | 166 $.700.000°
TOTAL 3,701 3 883 -~ 1.346.603.968

Notes for Open Recommendations with Potential Cost Savings

* $148.342 comprises:
314X 342, which represents net income that could have been used by the San
Dicgo Workforce Partnership. Inc. to further cligible project or program
objectives. if the Partnership had complied with OMB Circular A-110
requirements for program income.

* $1.340,757.626 comprises:
«$1.3 billion. which represents Ul modemnization benefits that were unlikely to be
applied for by 10 states. To ensure the funds were put to better use. we
recommended that ETA work with Congress to reinstate unused 'l modernization
funds into the Federal Uncmployment Account {(FUA) and work with the states to
ansure administrative funds are spent as intended.
(Report Ne. 18-10-012-03-313. issucd September 30, 2010)

« 83/ million. which represents Recevery Act funds that could have been put o
better use for the building of a new Job Corps iacility. A government constructed
Job Corps facility may have cost $3/ million less than the $82 million multi-year
{ease agreement Job Corps signed.

(Report No. 18-10-009-03-370. issuec September 30. 2010)



*$2.8 miilion. which represents program funds that may have been put to better
use, il VETS had provided effective oversight of underperforming grants in its
Homeless Veterans Reintegration Program, '

(Report No. 06-10-003-02-001, issued September. 30. 2010)

. which represents Disabled Veterans' Outreach Program ( DVOP;
funding that could have been better used, given the iow number of veterans that
Texas Veterans Comumission {TVC) reported as having received case
management services 1o address veterans’ barriers to employment.

{Report No. 06-10-001-02-001, issued May 28. 2010)

I

«3713.000 which represents deficiencies that could have been corrected and
funds put to better use. if Veterans™ Employment and Training Services {(VETS)
had not iacked adequate controls over the contract for Transition Agsistance
Program {TAP) workshops, undermining VETS” ability to ensure veterans
succeeded in obtaiming meaningful employment.

{Report No. 06-10-002-02-001. 1ssued September 30, 2010)

+$244.626, which represents $122.103 in Recovery Act contract modifications

Recovery Act funding.
(Report No. 18-10-005-07-001)

“$5,700,000 comprises
«$3 7 million. which represents funds that could have been put to better use 1 the
funds had been expended on eligible participants. YouthBuild grantees. including
some who received Recovery Act Funds, could not support the eligibilizy
status (e.g., low income, disadvantaged. or school dropout) for about 20 percemt
of program participants.
{Report No. 18-11-001-03-001. issued March 31, 2011)

t.



U.8. Department of Labor Office of Inspector Generat
Washington, DC. 20210

NOV Z 3200

The Honorable Charles E. Grassley
United States Senate

133 Hart Senate Office Building
Washington. DC 20510-0403

The Honorable Tom Cobum
United States Senate

172 Russell Senate Office Building
Washington. DC 20510-0403

Dear Senators Grassley and Cobum:

tam writing in response to your request for biannual reports on all non-public. closed investigations.
evaluations. and audits, as well as an update to your April 8. 2010, request for information regarding
agency cooperation with respect to Otfice of Inspector General (OIG) activitics. Specificallv. we are
providing the following information:

1) Instances when the Department of Labor (DOL.) resisted and/or objected to oversight activities
and/or restricted access to information from April 1. 2011, through September 30, 20i 1:

2 Biannuai reports on all closed non-public investigations and audits through September 30, 201 1:

3} Any threats and/or attempts to impede my office’s ability to communicate with Congress
regarding the budget or any other matter; and

4) Information on outstanding OIG recommendations that have not been fully implemented by
DOL..

Regarding yvour first and third requests, the OIG has not encountered any situations in which DOL. sought
1o restrict or delay investigations or audits. In addition, we have not encountered any instances where
there has been an attempt to impede or influence our communication with Congress about any issue to
include our budget.

With regard to closed investigations and audits conducted by the OIG, as indicated i my prior letter to
vou, we are providing summaries of interpal investigations of DOL. emplovees at the Grade 15 and higher
fevel which were closed during this period of time and which resulted in a referral to departinental
management.

We have identitied two closed jnternal investigations involving Department (;8-15 emplovees during the
period in question (April 1. 2011, through September 30. 2011 as follows:

Working for America’s Workforce



We conducted an mvestigation inte an allegation by a DO munager that a (GS-1 5 Regional
Administraior had engaged in a “pattern and practice of abuse ot authority and posinen of rrust.”
it was alleged that the Regional Administrator may have violated contracting actions and
appropriations laws. by psing FYZ010 Huinds for a training session. reguiring gavel inthe 2 °
quarter of FYZ011: as well 25 mismanazement in e expenditure of approximarely. £1° 000 in
wnas for the construction and subsequent demolition and rebuiiding of a conterence roem, We
aid not substantiate the aliegations

We conducied an investigation involving an ailegation against a8 ;S- 13 Division Chicl
The Division Chiet received a letter of reprimand and was reassigned foillowing an investigation
that showed he used his position as a contract task monitor o influence a contactoer to hire his
son-in-law and brother-in-law. As a task monitor overseeing the contracior [ B)ETNEIN
EIIRE) - (1 Division Chiel had provided the resumes of his relatives o the contractor’s
project manager resulting in both individuals being hired, Although our invesugation did not
substantise that the Division Chiet specilicaily told the project manager to hire his refatives. fis
action ereated. at a minimum. the appearance that the Division Chiel used his eiticun Federal
position to obtain employment for individuals he was refated o or with whom he haa a close
personal relationship,

Frmally. as detanled in the anached chart, since 2002 the OIG has made 3,803 audit recommendations, of
wich TOR have net been fully implemented by the Deparument. These 08 iecommendations iaciiude <5
recommendations resulting from audits issued in the past two vears, and in many cases. the Uepariment
has corrective actions plans in place. Many of the older recommendations involve grant or conract andis

with guestioned costs that the Departument is still atempting to collect. as well as 1T securiny
secommenditions for which we are working with the Department o ensure fidl implemeniation

s ou or vour stalT has any questions or concerns, or i we may be of further assistance on this or any
other matter. picase contact me or Nancy Ruiz de Gamboa, Assistant Inspector General. Ottice of
Management and Policy. av 202) 693-3 100,

Sincerely.,
5 _"E ’;‘ 1 ;:‘/Jt’ /
. V.}d‘d»‘---_;’//'-: ,{‘Jd "(\-g

Daniel R, Petrole
Actig Inspector General

linclosure



N AUDIT RECOMME \l) ATHONS
LS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

.S, DEPARTME

ks

T OF LABOR

GPEN AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS - AS OF OCTOBER 31. 201 | B
Total | Total Potential
Number of Number of Cost Savings/
- Recommendations (Jpen Funds Put 1o
Y Made - Recommendations | Beter Use
2002 % 303 ? 5 E
S0 o e e o
004 3 67 I B
2005 ' 342 | 22 i
oo e A
2007 ! B T
Sios | i 1 T
it T T e
T2010 g e 209
B A R 1 1 | 24
TOTAL 3803 TR enadiae

Notes for Open Recommendations with Patential Cost Savings

' $148.342 comprises;

8148, 342 which represents net income that couid be used by the San Dicgo
Workforee Parmushxp Inc. to tfurther eligible project or program objectives, it
the Partnership had complied with OMB Cireular A-110 requirements ror
program income.

(Report No. 09-07-001-03-390, issued Vebruary 14 2007

- $9,513,000 comprises:

$3.Y miliion. which represents program funds that could be put 1o heuter use. if
Veterans' Fmployment and Training Service (VETS) provi idey etfective oversight
of underperforming granms in its Homeless Veterans Reintegration Prograni.
(Report No. 06-10-003-02-001, issued September. 3G, 20104

52. million. which represents Disebled Veterans” Outreach Program funding
hat could be better used, given the low number of veterans that Texas Veterans
( ommission reports as having receiv ed case management services o address

veterans” barriers to emplovment.
(Report No. 06-10-001-02-001. issued May 28, 201

»S713.Ut0, which represents deficiencies that could be correcied and funds put to
better use. i VETS implements adequate controls over the contract for Transiton



Assistance Program (TAP) workshops. 10 improve VETS ability 1¢ ensurce
veterans suceeed in obtaining meuningtul employment.
{Report No. 06-10-002-02-001. issued September 30, 2010)

'5682,780,000 comprises:

5. - million. which represents funds that could be put to better use if the fimds
are expended on training eligible partcipants. YouthBuild grantees, inciuding
some who recetved Recovery Act Funds. could not suppori the eligibiiuy

status -— low income. disadvantaged. or school dropout — for about 20 percent of
program participants.

(Report No. 18-11-001-03-001, issued March 31 2011)

g
+

ure expended on training associated with employment by Adult and Dislocated
Waorkers exiters. Analysis of 37 percent of the sampled exiters disclosed they
either did not obtain emiployment or their empioyment was unrelated o the
raining they recerved.

{Report No.o 03-11-003-03-390, 1ssued September 30, 2011

5327 Han
evaluation of the Green Jobs Program determines that the grantees can not
ciffectively use the funds and deliver targeted employment outcomes by the end of
the grant periods. Any of the $327.3 million determined not to be needed should
be recouped and to the extent permitted by law. made available for other
PUIPOSES,

{Report Mo. 18-11-004-03-390, issucd September 30, 201 1)

«S6F. 18 million. which represents funds that could be put to better use if fob
Comps improves oversight of its service providers to increase the number of
students trained by Job Corps to tind vocational training-related employment,
(Report No. 26-11-004-03-370. issucd, September 30, 2011)

3164, 6 million, which represents funds that could be put to better use if fob
(orps implement planned changes to its student enrollment process policy off
allowing potential students to seff-certify their family income levels. which has
T
{Report No. 26-11-005-03-370, issued September 50, 2011







governmentattic.org

“Rummaging in the government § attic”

Description of document: Department of State and the Broadcasting Board of
Governors (BBG) records provided to Senator Charles E.
Grassley and Senator Tom Coburn concerning the
independence of Inspectors General necessary to promote
efficiency and prevent fraud, waste and abuse in agency
programs, in response to the Senators' inquiry, 2011-2012

Requested: 14-April-2012

Released date: 17-May-2012

Posted date: 04-July-2012

Source of document: FOIA/PA Officer
BBG FOIA Office
Room 3349

330 Independence Ave. SW
Washington, D.C. 20237

Note: This is one of several files on the same subject for various
agencies available on governmentattic.org. See:
http://www.governmentattic.org/6docs/GrassleyCoburn.htm

The governmentattic.org web site (“the site”) is noncommercial and free to the public. The site and materials
made available on the site, such as this file, are for reference only. The governmentattic.org web site and its
principals have made every effort to make this information as complete and as accurate as possible, however,
there may be mistakes and omissions, both typographical and in content. The governmentattic.org web site and
its principals shall have neither liability nor responsibility to any person or entity with respect to any loss or
damage caused, or alleged to have been caused, directly or indirectly, by the information provided on the
governmentattic.org web site or in this file. The public records published on the site were obtained from
government agencies using proper legal channels. Each document is identified as to the source. Any concerns
about the contents of the site should be directed to the agency originating the document in question.
GovernmentAttic.org is not responsible for the contents of documents published on the website.

-- Web site design Copyright 2007 governmentattic.org --


http://www.governmentattic.org/6docs/GrassleyCoburn.htm

United States Department of State
and the Broadcasting Board of Governors

Office of Inspector General

MAY 17 2012
Re: OIG FOIA Case No. 12-00023-FOI

This is in response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552,
request dated April 14, 2012, to the U.S. Department of State’s Office of
Inspector General (OIG).

You requested “a copy of each biannual response to Senators Grassley and
Coburn regarding their April 8, 2010, request to the State Department Office of
the Inspector General to provide a summary of your non-public management
advisories and closed investigations.”

Enclosed is a copy of the requested documents. The documents are being
provided in their entirety.

You may appeal this decision within 60 days to the Chairman of the Appeals
Panel of the U.S. Department of State as explained in the enclosed regulation.
Appeals should be addressed to: Chairman, Appeals Review Panel, Attention:
Appeals Officer, A/ISS/IPS/PP/LC, Room 8100, State Annex 2 (SA-2), U.S.
Department of State, Washington, D.C. 20522-8100.

Sincerely,

N G )

Harold W. Geisel
Deputy Inspector General

Enclosure: As stated



State OIG Responses:
1. Request A (Department delays/stonewalling of OIG data or info requests)

Response: During the time period specified, there were no Instances when the
Department resisted and/or objected to oversight activities and/or restricted OIG’s
access to information.

2. Request B.(Biannual data and summary submissions on closed INV, ISP or AUD
products that were not released publically)

Response: See attachments

3. Request C: Please provide a copy of the report on unimplemented recommendations
provided to the Ranking Member of HOGR

Response: COMPLETED - CPA provided the report to Senators Grassley and Coburn
staffers on 5/21/10. :



State Department Office of Inspector General

Question 2 Response
Management Assessment Reports
Report Period - 1/1/09 through 4/30/10

Case# Subject  Countryof Agency Program Case Opened Case Closed Allegation type - Allegation Summary Outcome Summary

Allegation
09-042 €Employee Singapore Consular Affairs  12/24/2008 N/A EmbezzZlement A consular cashier  Recommendation for tightened
embezzied $480,000 management controls
09-086 Employee Bolivia Narcotics Affairs  6/10/2009 1/21/2010 Faise Claims That program funds Recommendation for tightened

‘'were mishandled  management controls



State Department Office of Inspector General
REPORT PERIOD - 1/1/09 through 4/30/10

Question 2 Response: Cases closed, no action taken

Case Number

- 07-021
08-005
08-017
08-021
08-023
08-034
08-043

" 08-050
08-057
08-058
08-059
08-060
08-061
08-062
08-066
08-075
08-077
08-079
08-086
08-091
08-095
08-101
08-104
08-119
08-120
08-122
08-125
09-014
09-017
09-034
09-036
09-039
09-040
09-041
09-043
09-046
09-049

Allegation type

Contract Fraud
Conflict of intere<t
Visa Fraud

False Statements
Identity Theft
Conflict of Interest
Embezzlement
Counterfeiting
Obstruction of Justice

Obstruction of Justice '

Obstruction of Justice
Obstruction of Justice
Obstruction of justice
Obstruction of Justice
Employee Misconduct
Conflict of Interest
Employee Misconduct
Employee Misconduct
Conflict of Interest
Bribery

Employee Misconduct
Visa Fraud

Employee Misconduct
Visa Fraud

Contract Fraud
Embezzlement

False Claims

Visa Fraud

Conflict of Interest
Embezzliement
Conflict of Interest
Visa Fraud

Visa Fraud

Bribery

Contract Fraud
Impersonation

False Claims

Subject Type

Contract Company

‘Employee

Immigration Attorney
Employee
Employee

“Employee

Unknown
Contract Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
Private Company
Employee
Private Citizen
Private Company
Employee
Unknown
Private Company
Unknown
Employee
Employee
Private Company
Immigration Attorney
Unknown
Employee

~ Foreign National

Employee



09-059
09-064
09-065
09-066
09-069
09-076
09-077
09-088
09-089
09-090
09-096
09-099
09-105

09-108

09-109
09-113
09-116
09-126
10-001
10-002
10-003
10-008
10-013
10-016
10-033

Embezzlement
Employee Misconduct
Employee Misconduct
Em‘bezz_lemént

Faise Claims
Contract Fraud

False Claims

Visa Fraud

Employee Misconduct
Embezziement
Employee Misconduct
Employée Misconduct
Conflict of Interest
‘Employee Misconduct
Contract Fraud
Conflict of interest
False Claims
Embezzlement
Embezzlement
Embezzlement
Conflict of interest
Kickbacks
Embezzlement
Embezzlement

Threats & Intimidation’

Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
Private Citizen
Contract Compény
Private Citizen
Private Citizen
Employee

Em pldyeé
Employee .
Employee
Employee
Employee
Contract Company
Employee
Employee
U_nknon
Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
Private Citizen






Enclosure

State Department olG Grassley-Coburn Ser_niannpal Report

REPORT PERIOD 4/1/10 through 9/30/10

During the time period, there were no instances when the Department resisted and/or
objected to oversight activities and/or restricted OIG’s access to information.

Office of Audits

No unclassified reports were issued without being publically released.

Office of Inspections

No unclassified reports were issued without being publically released.

Middle East Region Office

No unclassified reports were issued without being publicafly released.

Office of Investigations

No Management Assessment Reports (MARs) were issued during this period.

Closed Hotline allegations,

no action taken Allegation type Subject Type
08-040 Visa Fraud Immigration Attorney
09-001 Contract Fraud Contractor
09-054 Employee Misconduct: Employee-
09-068 Visa Fraud Employee
09-103 False Claims Employee
09-108 Employee Misconduct Employee
09-118 False Claims . Employee
09-125 Employee Misconduct Employee
09-128 Contract Fraud Contractor
10-028 Embezzlement Employee
10-054 Embezziement Employee
10-056 Faise Claims Contractor
10-066 Visa Fraud Private Citizen
10-076 Conflict of interest Employee
10-079 False Claims Employee

10-088 Visa Fraud Employee






Enclosure
State Department OIG Grassley-Coburn Semiannual Report
REPORT PERIOD 10/1/10 through 3/30/11

1. Describe any instances, temporary or hot, where your Departmerit or Agency objected to
your oversight activities, or restricted your access to information.

Response 1: During the time period, there were no instances when the Department resisted
and/or objected to oversight activities and/or restricted OIG’s access.to information.

2. Provide information on all closed investigation, evaluations or‘audits thete were not

disclosed to the public. Please include all Management Assessment Reports (MARs).and
for INV cases, provide case numbers, allegation type and subject type.

Response 2:

No Management Assessment Reports (MARs) were issued by GIG during this period.
Office of Audits |

No undassiﬁied reports were issued without being publically réleased.

Office of Inspections

No unclassified reports were issued without being publically released.

Middle East Region Office

No unclassified reports were issued without being publically released.

Office of Investigations

Closed Cases, no action taken = Allegation type Subject Type
07-027 False Claims Employee
09-022 Conflict of Interest Employee
09-075 Export Control Violation Private Company
09-127 Embezzlement Employee

10-012 Contract Fraud Other Agency Employee
10-048 Contract Fraud Employee

10-082 Export Control Violation Foreigh National
10-083 Visa Fraud Private Company
10-085 Contract Fraud Contractor
11-021 Visa Fraud Private Emiployer



Enclosure

11-039 Contract Fraud Contractor
11-040 Contract Fraud Contractor






State De ment OIG Grassley-Coburn Semiannual Repo

REPORT PERIOD 4/1/11 through 9/30/11

1. Describe any instances, temporary or not, where your Department or Agency objected to
your oversight activities, or restricted your access to information.

Response 1:

During the time period, there were no instances when the Department resisted and/or
objected to oversight activities and/or restricted OIG’s access to information.

2. Provide information on all closed investigation, evaluations or audits that were not
disclosed to the public. Please include all Management Assessment Reports {(MARs) and
for investigative cases, provide case numbers, allegation type and subject type.

Response 2: '

No Management Assessment Reports (MARs) were issued by OIG during this period.

Office of Audits
No unclassified reports were issued without being publically released.

Office of Inspections

No unclassified reports were issued without being publically released.

Office of Investigations
Closed Cases (where no action taken):

Case # Allegation type Subject Type
08-113 Embezzlement Employee -
09-056 Contractor Contract Fraud
09-083 Embezzlement Employee
09-084 Embezzlement Employee
09-085 Contract Fraud Foreign National
10-004 Embezziement Employee
10-025 Conflict of Interest Employee
10-059 Conflict of Interest Employee
11-002 Grant Fraud Grantee

11-067 Contract Fraud Contractor
11-073 Proactive Inquiry Unknown
11-076 Export Licensing Fraud Private Company

11-091

Contract Fraud

Contractor



State Department OIG Grassley-Coburn Semiannual Report
REPORT PERIOD 10/1/11 through 3/30/12

1. Describe any instances, temporary or not, where your Department or Agency objected to
your oversight activities, or restricted your access to information.

"Response 1;
During the time period, there were no instances when the Department resisted and/or
objected to oversight activities and/or restricted OIG’s access to information.

2. Provide information on all closed investigation, evaluatioris or audits that were not
disclosed to the public. Please include all Management Assessment Reports (MARs) and
for investigative cases, provide case numbers, allegation type and subject type.

Response 2:
Management Assistant Reports

Case Number Issue Recipient

10-031 Procurement Procedures Office of Acquisitions Management

12-014 (P) - Financial Disclosure Reports Requirements Undersecretary for Management
e of Audits

No unclassified reports were issued without being publically released.

Office of Inspections
No unclassified reports were issued without being publically released.

Qffice of Investigations

Closed Cases {where no action taken):

Case # Allegation type Subject Type
09-023 False Claims ' Contractor
10-004 Embezziement Employee
10-007 Contract Fraud Contractor
10-018 Conflict of Interest Employee
10-038 Embezziement Employee
10094 Conflict of Interest Employee
11-060 Grant Fraud Grantee
11-091 Contract Fraud Contractor

12-002 Contract Fraud Contractor






governmentattic.org

“Rummaging in the government § attic”

Description of document: Department of Transportation (DOT) records provided to
Senator Charles E. Grassley and Senator Tom Coburn
concerning the independence of Inspectors General
necessary to promote efficiency and prevent fraud, waste
and abuse in agency programs, in response to the Senators
inquiry, 2011-2012

Requested: 14-April-2012
Released date: 03-May-2012
Posted date: 04-July-2012
Source of document: FOIA Request

Department of Transportation

Office of the Secretary of Transportation
1200 New Jersey Ave., SE

W94-122

Washington, DC 20590

Fax: (202) 366-8536

Email: ost.foia@dot.gov

Note: This is one of several files on the same subject for various
agencies available on governmentattic.org. See:
http://www.governmentattic.org/6docs/GrassleyCoburn.htm

The governmentattic.org web site (“the site”) is noncommercial and free to the public. The site and materials
made available on the site, such as this file, are for reference only. The governmentattic.org web site and its
principals have made every effort to make this information as complete and as accurate as possible, however,
there may be mistakes and omissions, both typographical and in content. The governmentattic.org web site and
its principals shall have neither liability nor responsibility to any person or entity with respect to any loss or
damage caused, or alleged to have been caused, directly or indirectly, by the information provided on the
governmentattic.org web site or in this file. The public records published on the site were obtained from
government agencies using proper legal channels. Each document is identified as to the source. Any concerns
about the contents of the site should be directed to the agency originating the document in question.
GovernmentAttic.org is not responsible for the contents of documents published on the website.

-- Web site design Copyright 2007 governmentattic.org --


mailto:ost.foia@dot.gov?subject=FOIA%20Request
http://www.governmentattic.org/6docs/GrassleyCoburn.htm

U.S. Department of Office of Inspector General
Transportation Washington, D.C. 20590

Office of the Secretary
of Transportation

May 3, 2012

RE: FOIA No: FI-2012-0067

This letter is in response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request dated April 14,
2012, sent to the U.S. Department of Transportation (DOT), Office of the Inspector General
(OIG). You originally requested a copy of each biannual response to Senators Grassley and
Coburn regarding their April 8, 2012, request to the DOT OIG to provide a summary of our
non-public management advisories and closed investigations.

In the same letter, you amended that request to include not only the original response from
the OIG to the April 8, 2012, letter from the Senators, but that you also wanted each and
every biannual response/ report to Senators Grassley and Coburn.

All the responsive documents are available online and can be found at the following links:

June 18, 2010: http://www.oig.dot.gov/library-item/5352
January 13, 2011: http://www.oig.dot.gov/library-item/5475

This letter closes your FOIA request and no further action is contemplated regarding this
matter. The FOIA gives you the right to appeal adverse determinations to the appeal official
for the agency. The appeal official for the OIG is the Assistant Inspector General, Brian A.
Dettelbach. Any appeal must be submitted within 30 days after you receive this letter.

Any appeal should contain all facts and arguments that you propose warrant a more favorable
determination. Please reference the above file number in any correspondence. Appeals to
Mr. Dettelbach should be prominently marked as a “FOIA Appeal” addressed to: U.S.
Department of Transportation, Office of Inspector General, 7™ Floor West (J3), 1200 New
Jersey Avenue, SE, Washington, DC 20590.



2
If you have any questions regarding your request, please contact me at either

angel.simmons @oig.dot.gov or (202) 366-6131.

Sincerely,

Angel Stmmons

OIG FOIA/Privacy Act Officer

Enclosure



U.S. Department of The Inspector General Office of Inspector General
Transportation Washington, DC 20590

Office of the Secretary
of Transportation

June 18, 2010

The Honorable Charles E. Grassley
Ranking Member, Committee on Finance
United States Senate

Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable Tom Coburn
Ranking Member, Permanent Subcommittee
on Investigations
Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs
United States Senate
Washington, DC 20510

Dear Senators Grassley and Coburn:

Thank you for your letter of April 8, 2010, regarding your continuing efforts to
support our mission to promote efficiency and effectiveness and prevent fraud, waste,
and abuse in Department of Transportation (DOT) programs. As requested, we are
providing information on the independence necessary to carry out our audits,
evaluations, and investigations. Specifically, you requested that we:

1. list and describe any instances when the Department resisted and/or objected to
oversight activities and/or restricted our access to information for the period of
October 1, 2008, to the present;

2. provide a biannual report on all closed investigations, evaluations, and audits
conducted by our office that were not disclosed to the public from
January 1, 2009, through April 30, 2010;

3. report whether any Federal official has threatened and/or otherwise attempted to
impede our ability to communicate with Congress and whether that
communication concerns the budget or any other matter; and

4. provide a copy of the recommendations that have not been fully implemented,
which we also provided to the Ranking Member of the House Committee on
Oversight and Government Reform.

The information you requested is listed below:

CC-2010-051



(1) “Instances when the Department resisted and/or objected to oversight
activities and/or restricted access to information:”

In general, the Department is very responsive to our requests for information.
However, in a few instances, we experienced minor difficulties obtaining needed
information. Specifically:

e In February 2009, the Federal Aviation Administration’s (FAA’s) Office of
Airports initially resisted providing, but ultimately did allow, access to its lengthy
candidate list of airport projects being considered for American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act grants. FAA'’s rationale for not providing the list was that the
Agency did not want to face potential second-guessing from Congress and other
interested parties over those candidates that ultimately might not be selected for
recovery funding. FAA provided the information on May 13, 2009, after the
Assistant Inspector General for Aviation and Special Program Audits held several
discussions with a high-level Agency official and emphasized the Office of
Inspector General’s authority under the Inspector General Act to receive all
documents related to an Agency’s decision-making.

e In September 2009, the Department’s Office of the Chief Information Officer
(OCIO) altered a key question on our Federal Information Security Management
Act (FISMA) data call. As a result, the OCIO and the Operating Administrations
did not provide the required information. To coordinate the preparation and
receipt of the necessary data, the Assistant Inspector General for Financial and
Information Technology Audits met several times with Department
representatives. However, this situation delayed the process by almost a month,
which made it difficult to meet the November 18, 2009, deadline mandated by the
Office of Management and Budget for FISMA results. Ultimately, we met the
deadline, and the Deputy CIO accepted responsibility for what happened, but we
were unable to ascertain the OCIO’s reasons for altering our data request.
Subsequently, the new Department CIO, who was not involved in this matter,
assured us that this would not happen again.

(2) “Biannual report on all closed investigations, evaluations, and audits
conducted that were not disclosed to the public:”

e The first enclosure to this letter summarizes our closed, non-public investigations
for the period January 1, 2009, through April 30, 2010. We can provide additional
information about any of the closed investigations listed, as requested.

e If, during the course of our audit work, we identify areas requiring immediate
attention, we will issue a Management Advisory to the audited DOT agency
before publicly issuing a full report. These advisories serve as an early warning to
Department officials so that they can take corrective actions in a timely manner.

CC-2010-051



During the period of January 1, 2009, through April 30, 2010, we issued three
Management Advisories that were not disclosed to the public, which are listed
below:

oJuly 28, 2009, Management Advisory to the Pipeline and Hazardous Materials
Safety Administration, Immediate Action Needed To Prevent Unsafe
Packaging and Transport of Explosives Under Special Permit Numbers 8554,
11579, and 12677.

oJuly 28, 2009, Management Advisory to FAA, FAA’s Contract for the
Automatic Dependent Surveillance-Broadcast Program.

oApril 7, 2010, Management Advisory to the Pipeline and Hazardous Materials
Safety Administration, Weaknesses in Safety Oversight of Explosives
Classified Approvals.

(3) “Instances of Federal officials threatening and/or otherwise attempting to
impede our office’s ability to communicate with Congress, whether that
communication concerns the budget or any other matters:”

We have no instances to report regarding any threats or attempted obstruction in our
ability to communicate with Congress on the budget or other matters.

(4) “Outstanding recommendations that have not been fully implemented:”

The second enclosure to this letter lists the number of open recommendations and
their associated cost savings estimates, our top three open recommendations, and the
number of recommendations implemented since January 5, 2009. We provided this
list to the Ranking Minority Member of the Committee on Oversight and Government
Reform on April 23, 2010.

Thank you again for your inquiry and for your continuing efforts to ensure our office
has the necessary means to provide effective oversight. If you have any questions or
need further information, please contact me at (202) 366-1959 or Nathan Richmond,
Director and Counsel for Congressional and External Affairs, at (202) 493-0422.

Sincerely,

(ilvin | -Beoeli—

Calvin L. Scovel Il
Inspector General

Enclosures

CC-2010-051



Enclosure 1
Page 1 of 2

DOT/OIG Closed Investigations, Non-Public

During the period requested, January 1, 2009, through April 30, 2010, we closed
64 investigations that resulted in administrative action and 100 investigations that
were unsubstantiated and/or declined for prosecution and for which no other action
was taken (i.e., administrative or civil).! Please see the two charts below for further
details on these investigations.

ADMINISTRATIVE ACTIONS

Aviation Accident Related 1
Aviation Certificate Fraud, Aircraft 1
Aviation Suspected Unapproved Parts-Sale 2
Aviation Substance Abuse/Misconduct 1
Employee Gratuities (Employee Misconduct) 31
Employee Computer Fraud 1
Employee Conflict of Interest (Public Corruption, Current Employee) 2
Employee Ethics Violation (Misconduct) 5
Employee Extortion 1
Employee Misuse of Government Property or Funds 1
Employee Purchase Card Misuse 1
Employee Time and Attendance Fraud 1
Employee Transit Benefit Fraud/Abuse 1
Employee Travel Voucher Fraud 1
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise/Minority Business
Enterprise/Woman Owned Business Enterprise
Grant (DBE/MBE/WBE) Fraud 2
Grant False Statements/Certifications/Claims 6
Intrusion Other 1
Procurement DBE/MBE/WBE Fraud 1
Procurement False Statements/Certifications/Claims 1
Other Other 2
Other Theft of DOT Funds or Property 1
TOTAL 64

1 In addition, during the period requested, we closed 89 criminal, civil, and Office of Special Counsel Whistleblower
investigations, which as a general rule are publicly disclosed.



Enclosure 1

Motor Carrier

Commercial Drivers License Fraud

Motor Carrier

Driver Qualification

Motor Carrier

Economic Fraud (Committed by Carrier)

Motor Carrier

Household Goods/Moving Companies

Motor Carrier

Log Books

Page 2 of 2
UNSUBSTANTIATED
Aviation Accident Related 1
Aviation Certificate Fraud, Medical 6
Aviation Interference or Tampering With an Aircraft 1
Aviation Suspected Unapproved Parts-Maintenance 5
Aviation Suspected Unapproved Parts-Sale 3
Aviation Substance Abuse/Misconduct 1
Conflict of Interest (Public Corruption, Current

Employee Employee) 3
Employee Disclosure of Confidential Information 1
Employee Ethics Violation (Misconduct) 5
Employee Misuse of Government Property or Funds 3
Employee Theft 1
Employee Time and Attendance Fraud 2
Employee Transit Benefit Fraud/Abuse 1
Grant Anti-Trust, Bid Rigging/Collusion 2
Grant DBE/MBE/WBE Fraud 5
Grant Embezzlement 3
Grant False Statements/Certifications/Claims 15
Grant Kickbacks 1
Grant Other 2
Grant Prevailing Wage Violations 1
Grant Public Corruption/Extortion 2
Hazmat Carriage by Air 2
Hazmat Carriage by Motor Vehicle/Public Highway 3
Hazmat PHMSA Cylinders and Packaging 1

2

2

1

2

1

5

0

Procurement DBE/MBE/WBE Fraud

Procurement  False Statements/Certifications/Claims 1
Federal Acquisition Regulations/FAA Acquisition

Procurement  Management System Violation 1

Procurement  Other 1

Other Motor Fuel Excise Tax Evasion 1

Other Other 4
TOTAL 100



Enclosure 2

Page 1 of 9
U.S. Department of The Inspector General Office of Inspector General
Transportation Washington, D.C. 20590

Office of the Secretary
of Transportation

April 23, 2010

The Honorable Darrell Issa

Ranking Minority Member

Committee on Oversight and Government Reform
U.S. House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515

Dear Ranking Member Issa:

This correspondence is in response to your letter of March 24, 2010, requesting that
the Department of Transportation Office of Inspector General (OIG) provide
information on the status of open audit recommendations. Specifically, you requested
the following: the number of open recommendations; estimated cost savings
associated with open recommendations; our top three open recommendations; and the
number of recommendations that have been implemented since January 5, 2009.

As of April 6, 2010, we identified 341 open recommendations, included in 107 audit
reports. Of the 341 open recommendations, 45 recommendations, that were included
in 33 reports, carry an estimated monetary benefit or cost savings. The enclosed
document highlights these 45 recommendations and includes the following
information:

Report Title

Report Number

Date Report Issued

Operating Administration Responsible for Implementing the Recommendation
Description of Recommendation

Questioned Costs

Unsupported Costs

Funds To Be Put To Better Use

Target Action Date (Provided by Operating Administrations)

Remarks

Control No. 2010-043



Enclosure 2
Page 2 of 9

To determine the three most important recommendations, we assessed the universe of
open recommendations based on whether the recommendation will lead to a
significant impact on safety, a significant financial benefit, or a significant
improvement in the economy or efficiency of the program audited. Using this
criteria, we consider the following to be the three most important open
recommendations.

Significant Safety Issue

e Federal Aviation Administration (FAA): Revise outdated regulations and
strengthen its oversight of on-demand operators by implementing an interim
risk assessment oversight process for on-demand operators until the risk-
based System Approach for Safety Oversight approach is implemented. (On-
Demand Operators Have Less Stringent Safety Requirements and Oversight than
Large Commercial Air Carriers, AV2009066, issued on July 13, 2009.)

On-Demand operators—who fly at the request of their customers and operate aircraft
that are configured for 30 or fewer passengers or 7,500 pounds of payload or less—
play a vital role in the Nation's air transportation system. However, regulations are
outdated and the margin of safety needs to be enhanced. FAA concurred with this
recommendation. The target action date for completion was December 31, 2009. We
will contact FAA for a revised action date.

Significant Financial Benefit

e Federal Highway Administration (FHWA): Develop performance goals for
measuring the effectiveness of State value engineering programs and for
evaluating Division Office personnel in fulfilling the FHWA and Office of
Management and Budget requirements for value engineering programs.
(Value Engineering in the Federal-Aid Highway Program, MH2007040, issued on
March 28, 2007.)

This recommendation was intended to ensure that required value engineering reviews
of highway projects are conducted and the results are properly used. The use of such
systematic and independently conducted reviews can vyield significant savings. Our
2007 report estimated that states could have saved $725 million in Federal funds over
a 4-year period if all required reviews were conducted and more recommendations
were accepted. FHWA concurred with this recommendation. The target action date
for completion is April 30, 2010. We are currently reviewing information provided
by FHWA officials regarding their actions taken to implement this recommendation.

Control No. 2010-043



Enclosure 2
Page 3 of 9

Significant Program Improvement

e Department of Transportation and Federal Rail Administration (FRA): Develop
an action plan that lays out the steps that DOT will take or has already taken
to implement an effective oversight strategy for the Federal Railroad
Administration's High-Speed Rail Programs. (DOT's Implementation of the
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act: Continued Management Attention is
Needed To Address Oversight Vulnerabilities, MH2010024, issued on November
30, 2009.)

This recommendation addresses the significant vulnerabilities FRA and DOT face in
starting up a new, large, and highly visible $8 billion program for high-speed rail
corridors and intercity passenger rail service. The High-Speed Rail Program
represents a significant organizational transformation for FRA, from a relatively small
agency primarily focused on rail safety issues, to a grant-making agency responsible
for starting up a large, long-term, multibillion-dollar program, which could receive
much public attention and scrutiny. For this new American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act of 2009 program, taking on the responsibilities that come with this
transformation has been a challenge for FRA. Specifically, acquiring sufficient
capacity to effectively manage the program and develop a comprehensive
implementation strategy. The Department concurred with this recommendation. The
target action date for completion is November 30, 2010.

Lastly, between January 5, 2009 and April 6, 2010, we have closed
424 recommendations that were contained in 173 audit reports.

It is important to note that since our last response to the Committee, the Office of the
Secretary (OST) has intensified efforts through the use of multiple tools to ensure that
expeditious and appropriate action is taken on OIG recommendations. These include:

1. Detailed Progress Tracking — OST produces monthly Recommendation Action
Tracking System reports that provide useful metrics for tracking their progress
in closing reports. The report includes specific metrics for resolved and
unresolved recommendations and older report recommendations. Single Audit
recommendations are also tracked and highlighted for specific attention.

2. Single Audit Emphasis — In 2009, DOT redesigned its process for resolving
and completing action on Single Audits. During the first 3 months of calendar
2010, increased implementation of this process has significantly cut unresolved
single audit recommendations, and enabled OST to close almost half of the
Single Audit recommendations that were pending on December 31, 20009.

Control No. 2010-043



Enclosure 2
Page 4 of 9

3. Ten Most Wanted — This listing highlights those reports and recommendations
most in need of management action throughout the department, focusing
attention on the actions necessary to better ensure that the balance of pending
recommendations is current.

4. Top Management Support — The Deputy Secretary is actively engaged in
gaining expeditious management action on OIG recommendations. He has
been working with Administrators to enhance awareness and involvement in
closing recommendations.

Thank you again for your inquiry and interest. If you have any questions or need
further information, please contact me at (202) 366-1959 or Nathan Richmond,
Director and Counsel for Congressional and External Affairs, at (202) 493-0422.

Sincerely,

Calvin L. Scovel I11
Inspector General

Enclosure

Control No. 2010-043



Enclosure 2

Page 5 of 9

REPORT TITLE

REPORT
NUMBER

DATE REPORT
ISSUED

ADMINISTRATION

OPERATING

Departmant of Transporation
Office of Inspector General Open Recommendations
As ol April 8, 2010

DESCRIPTION OF
RECOMMENDATION

QUESTIONED

COSTS

UNSUPPORTED

COSTS

FUNDS BE PUTTO

BETTER USE

TARGET
ACTION DATE

REMARKS

Oversight of Alrport Revenue

AV2003030

3/20/2003

FAA

|We recommend that FAA verily the
lcurrent status of $40.9 million in
potential revenua diversions that we
identified during this review and, as

Y. seek ias of
|$252,000 identified at Allagheny
[County.

We recommend that FAA verily the
lourrent status of $40.9 million in
polential revenue diversions that we
identified during this review and, as
necessary, seek recovaries of
$38,710,289 identified at Miami-Dade
County.

$252,000

$14,285,026

12/3172011

12/31/2011

|Miami-Dade County will pay quarterly|

Miami-Dade County has agreed to
retum $14 million in diverted funds to
the Miami International Alrport. After
an initial paymant of $3 million,

pay of $564,251 over 5 fiscal
years, baginning Octabar 1, 2008,
FAA expaects all funds to be retumned
by September 2011,

Audit of the Management of Land Acquired Under
Alrport Nolse Compatibility Programs

AV2005078

302005

FAA

For the 11 airports included In the
audit, we recommand that FAA direct
airport sponsors to develop and
implament plans 1o recover FAA's
share {estimated at $160.6 million)
from the disposition of 3,608 unneaded
noise land acres.

Far the 11 airports included in the
audit, wa racommend that FAA direct
airport sponsors to develop and
implement plans to recover FAA's
share (estimated at $81.7 million) of
the affected land's fair market value
from airports that are misusing noise
land disposition proceeds.

$160,600,000

$81,700,000

6/30/2010

10/1/2010

Single Audit - City of Ft. Worth Texas

QC2009058

S/19/2009

FAA

We recommend that FAA recover
$8,693 from the City of Ft. Worth,

$9.893

TBD

Single Audit - Michigan Departmant of
Transportation

QC2009103

/2002009

FAA

We recommend that FAA racover
$48,000 from the Michigan Department
of Transportation,

$48,000

1/31/2010

IBlngll Audit - Santa Cruz County, Arizona

5A2010027

11/30/2000

FAA

\We recommend that FAA recover
$209,224 from Santa Cruz County.

We recommend that FAA recover
ul

Single Audit - City of Galnesville, Georgla

5A2010037

113/2010

FAA

$200,224

$277.884

2/6/2010

2/5/2010

Wa racarnrmend that FAA determing
the allowability of the Davis-Bacon non-|
compliance and recover $54,218 from

the City of Gainsville,

64,218

TBD

Page 10f§




Enclosure 2

Page 6 of 9

Department of Transportation
Office of Inspector General Open Racommendations
As of April 6, 2010

L REPORT TITLE
Si

REPORT
NUMBER

DATE REPORT

OPERATING
ADMINISTRATION

ingle Audit - Owensboro-Davies County
Regional Airport Board

SA2010044

2182010

RECOMMENDATION

DESCRIPTION OF

QUESTIONED

COSTS

COSTS

UNSUPPORTED

FUNDS BE PUTTO

BETTER USE

TARGET
ACTION DATE

FAA 'We recommend that FAA recover
827,265 from the Airport Board.
Wa recommend that FAA recover
$138,814 from the Alrport Board.

$27,265

$138,914

TBD

TBD

Sinple Audit - Gulfport-Bilox! Reglonal Alpport
Authority

SA2010046

3/9/2010

FAA We recommend that FAA recover

$1,330,834 from the Alrport Autherity.

We racommend that FAA recover
110,888 from the Airport Authority.

$1,330,854

$10,888

TBD

Single Audlt - City of Lincain, Calffomia

SA2010048

92010

FAA We d that FAA d i

$99,936

Opportunities to Free Up Unneeded FHWA Funds
For Use In Hurricane Racovery Efforts

MH2007037

FHWA We recommend that FHWA coordinate
with the five Gul State depariments of
transportation to promptly identify how
the earmarked funds in. the 19 projects
we [dentified In our audit could best be
redirected for use on hurricane
recovery efforts, FHWA should also
formally alert Congrass that
approximately $10.7 million in
earmarked funds are available for
1o humica y efforts

within these same states. If necessary,
FHWA should also coordinate with
(Congress regarding the legislative

qui is of each rk in arder
to Identify the best method for
|redirecting these funds.

§7,025,461

31/2010

Value Engineering In Tha Federal-Aid Highway
Program

MH2007040

asf007

FHWA [We racommand that FHWA develop
|performance goals for measuring the
fatfectiveness of state value
enginearing programs and for
lavaluating Division Office personnel in
tulfilling the FHWA and OMB
qui for valus engineeri

programs.

$725,000,000

4/30/2010

Single Audit - Oglala Sioux Triba

QC2008037

Wa recommend that FHWA determine
the allowabiiity of the five expenditures
and recover $117,928 from the Tribe, if
applicable.

\Wa recommend that FHWA determine
tha allowability of the transaction, and

recover $1,040,377 from the Tribe, if
applicable.

$117,828

$1,040,377

8/15/2010

6/16/2010

Page 2 of 6




Enclosure 2

Page 7 of 9

REPORT TITLE

REPORT
NUMBER

DATE REPORT |
ISSUED

Single Audit - Govemment of Guam

QC2008085

W25/2008

Department of Transportation
Office of Inspactor General Open Recommandations
As of April 6, 2010

OPERATING
ADMINISTRATION

DESCRIPTION OF
RECOMMENDATION

QUESTIONED
COSTS

UNSUPPORTED

COSTS

[FUNDS BE PUT TO |
BETTER USE

TARGET
ACTION DATE

FHWA

We recommend that FHWA recover
$113,634 from the Govemnment of
Guam,

Wa recommend that FHWA recover
$12,536 from the Government of
Guam

$113,634

§12,536

5M8/2010

§/18/2010

[Single Audit - Comanche Nation

FHWA

We recommend thal FHWA determine
the allowability of the expenditures and
recover $163,430 from the Comanche

Nation.

$163,430

6/30/2010

Single Audlt - City of Ft. Worth Texas

5/19/2000

FHWA

We recommend that FHWA recover
$85,589 from the City of Ft. Worth.

'Wa recommend that FHWA determina
the allowabifity of the duplicate wire
transters and recover $56,626 from the
City of Ft. Worth.

We recommend that FHWA determine
the allowability of the duplicate wira
transfers and recover $26,766 from the
City of Ft. Worth.

$56,628

$26,766

8D

Plantations

[Single Audit - State of Rhode Island & Providence

QC2009105

FHWA

We recommend that FHWA recover
$641,820 from the Slate of Rhode
Island and Providence Plantations.

$641,620

6/24/2010

Single Audit - Washington County, Florida

SA2010018

11/16/2009

FHWA

We recommend that FHWA recover
|i\0.2ou from the County.

$10,200

5/16/2010

ingla Audit - City of Tacoma, Washinglon

SA2010026

11/30/2008

FHWA

'We recommend that FHWA determine
the allowability of applying State-
approved activity rates to federal
{ransportation grants, and recover
$20,164 from the City of Tacoma.

$20,164

8/30/2010

Oversight of Design and Englnearing Firm’s
indirect Costs Claimed On Federal-Aid Grants

ZA2008033

FHWA

‘e recommend that FHWA recaver
$2.8 million In unallowable
lexecutive compensation and $1.6
million in other unallowable indirect
lcharges.

'We recommend that FHWA put
lapproximately $30.2 miflion In future
Federal-ald funds to better use.

$4,400,000

33172010

5§/30/2010

Ehgln Audil - Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

QC2009108

9/26/2009

FMCSA

We recommend that FMCSA
{determina the allowability of the leave
costs and recover $67,757 from the
[Commonwaealth of Pannsylvana.

$67,757

/29/2010

Page 3ol 5




Enclosure 2

Page 8 of 9

REPORT TITLE

REPORT
NUMBER

DATE REPORT
ISSUED

Audit of Federal Transit Administration's
Oversight Of Pioneer Valley Transit Authority
Elaotrio Bus Cooperative Agreament

MH2008058

7/8/2008

Department of Transporiation
Office of Inspector Genaral Open Recommendations
As of Apeil 8, 2010

[~ OPERATING

ADMINISTRATION

FTA

DESCRIPTION OF
RECOMMENDATION

QUESTIONED

COSTS

UNSUPPORTED
COSTS

FUNDS BEPUTTO

BETTER USE

TARGET
ACTION DATE

REMARKS

Wae recommend that PVTA disallow all
future costs claimed by ElectraStor,
and develop an action plan in
coordination with the OIG to seek

y of the $4.25 milllon In Faderal

Funds paid for the project,

Single Audit - South Carolina Depariment of
Transporiation

QC2007065

T18/2007

FTA

$4,250,000

12/31/2010

We recommend that FTA delermine

the aliowabllity of the Department's

payments o the Authority, and recover

$496,479 from the Department and/or
Authority, If applicable.

$496,479

1213172011

Single Audit - Atlieboro Redevelopment Authority

712472008

FTA

'We recommend that FTA recover
$76,464 from the Authority.

§76.464

12/31/2010

|Single Audit - City of Roanoke, Virginia

QC2009080

8/21/2009

FTA

|We recommend that FTA determine

o allowabiliity of the contract award
r:nd racover $178,641 from the City of
Roancke,

$178,641

73172010

Single Audit - Southeastemn Reglonal Transit
Authority

QC2008085

FTA

We recommend that FTA determing
the allowability of the reimbursement
requast, and recover $554,406 from

Southeastem Reglonal Transit

$654,406

12/31/2010

[Single Audit - Valley Regional Transit

QC2000004

FTA

We recommend that FTA ensure that
the Valley Regional Transit develop a
process to frack specific grant related
overhead costs and recover $65,074.

$65,074

7/31/2010

Single Audit - Los Angeles County Metropolitan
Transpartation Authority

Q2009106

FTA

We recommend that FTA recover
$2,075,628 from the Los Angeles
County Metropolitan Transportati
Authority. .

$2,976,628

4/30/2010

Single Audii - Atioboro Redevelopment Autharity

SA2010018

11/16/2009

FTA

We recommend that FTA recover
$17,602 from the Attleboro
Redevelopment Authority.

We recommend that FTA recover
$44,965 from the Atlieboro
Redaval

$17,602

9/15/2010

0/15/2010

Single Audi! - Gty of Rome, New York

SA2010020

111162009

FTA

We recommend that FT.; recover
$800,000 from the Clty of Rome.

$800,000

5/14/2010

Single Audit - Pierce Transit, Tacoma, WA

SA2010026

11/30/2000

FTA

We recommand that FTA recover
$436,784 trom Plerce Transit,

$435,784

€/30/2010

Single Audit - City of Jonesboro, Arkansas

SA2010038

1132010

FTA

We recommend that FTA racover
$155,480 from the City of Jonesbaro.

$155,480

7My2010

Page 4ol 5




Enclosure 2

Page 9 of 9

Departmant of Transporiation
Office of Inspector Genaral Open Recommendations

As of April 6, 2010
REPORT DATE REPORT| OPERATING DESCRIPTION OF QUESTIONED | UNSUPPORTED | FUNDS BE PUTTO| TARGET
REPORT TITLE NUMBER ISSUED ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION COsSTS COSTS BETTERUSE | ACTION DATE REMARKS
IMonitaring of FY 2009 Financial Statements QC2010011 11/16/2009 0osT Cliften Gunderson (an independent $800,000,000 11/15/2010 |Wa estimate that OST has
extemnal audit firm, under OIG contract deobligated approximately
and suparvision) ecommended that $4B80,000,000 to date, Clifton
DOT monher the fleld offices, quanerly Gundersan will detarmine how much
inactive project reviews, particularly on was actually deobligated and made
slagnant projects, fo ensure that available for other priority projects
inactive obligations are liquidated in a during the audit of the FY 2010 DOT
timely manner throughout the year. Financial statemenis - 1o be issuad
on 11/16/10.
 The Joint Pragram Office's Management of the AV2000040 311/2008 RITA We d that RITA coord| $20,000,000 /30/2010  |RITA agreed to decbligate
intelligent Transportation Systems Program with FHWA 1o identify and review oid $48,100.000.
Noeds to ba Improved ITS contracts and agreements and de-
obligate nearly $20 million in unneeded
tunds.
We 1 d that RITA ¢ $3,800,000 30200
with FHWA review documentation
|supporting FTA's questionable $3.9
million (n reimbursements on five
expired agreemants and seek racovery
of those funds that cannot be verified.
TOTAL $14,854,276|  $4,250,000| $1,842,962,487

Page 5 of

5






Q

U.S. Department of The Inspector General Office of Inspector General
Transportation Washington, DC 20590

Office of the Secretary
of Transportation

January 13, 2011

The Honorable Charles E. Grassley
Ranking Member, Committee on Finance
United States Senate

Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable Tom Coburn
Ranking Member, Permanent Subcommittee
on Investigations
Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs
United States Senate
Washington, DC 20510

Dear Senators Grassley and Coburn:

Thank you for your letter of April 8, 2010, regarding your continuing efforts in
support of our mission to promote efficiency and effectiveness and prevent fraud,
waste, and abuse in Department of Transportation (DOT) programs.! As you
requested, we are providing you with biannual reports on all our closed audits,
investigations, and evaluations that were not publicly disclosed.

During the period of May 1 through September 30, 2010, we issued one non-public
audit product to DOT’s Deputy Secretary, “Management Advisory: Weaknesses
Identified in the Office of the Secretary of Transportation’s Acquisition Function”
(June 24, 2010). Management advisories issued during our ongoing audits serve as an
early warning to the DOT agency so officials can take corrective actions.

Our closed, non-public investigations for the same period are presented in the
enclosure to this letter. We can provide additional information about any of the
closed investigations listed upon request.

! We responded to this request on June 18, 2010.

CC-2011-010



Thank you again for your inquiry and interest. If you have any questions or need
further information, please contact me at (202) 366-1959 or Nathan Richmond,
Director and Counsel for Congressional and External Affairs, at (202) 493-0422.
Sincerely,

Colvin (.. %\/LLL

Calvin L. Scovel 111
Inspector General

Enclosure

CC-2011-010



Enclosure

DOT/OIG Closed Investigations, Non-Public

During the period May 1 through September 30, 2010, we closed® 13 investigations
that resulted in administrative action and 49 investigations that were unsubstantiated
and/or declined for prosecution and for which no other action was taken (i.e.,
administrative or civil).®> Please see the two tables below for further details.

ADMINISTRATIVE
Aviation Certificate Fraud, Airmen 2
Employee Bribery/Gratuities (Employee Conduct) 1
Employee Ethics Violation (Misconduct) 3
Grant Anti-Trust, Bid Rigging/Collusion 1
Grant False Statements/Certifications/Claims 1
Grant Public Corruption/Extortion 3
Hazmat Pipelines 1
Hazmat PHMSA Cylinders and Packaging 1
TOTAL 13
UNSUBSTANTIATED

Aviation Accident Related 1
Aviation Certificate Fraud, Airmen 1
Aviation Certificate Fraud, Mechanic 1
Aviation Certificate Fraud, Medical 2
Aviation S.U.P. Parts-Manufacturing 1
Aviation S.U.P. Parts-Maintenance 1
Employee Conflict of Interest (Public Corruption, Current Employee) 1
Employee Ethics Violation (Misconduct) 2
Employee Travel Voucher Fraud 2
Grant Anti-Trust, Bid Rigging/Collusion 3
Grant DBE/MBE/WBE Fraud 3
Grant False Statements/Certifications/Claims 14
Grant Public Corruption/Extortion 3
Hazmat Carriage by Air 1
Motor Carrier Broker, Freight Forwarder, Carrier Registration 1
Motor Carrier CDL 2
Motor Carrier Driver Qualification 1
Intrusion Unauthorized Computer Access 1
Procurement False Statements/Certifications/Claims 4
Procurement Public Corruption/Extortion 2
Other Other (C.A.R.S.) 1
Other Theft of DOT Funds or Property 1
TOTAL 49

2 This does not include investigations that were reopened.
% In addition, during the period requested, we closed 18 criminal, civil, and Office of Special Counsel Whistleblower
investigations, which as a general rule are publicly disclosed.






governmentattic.org

“Rummaging in the government § attic”

Description of document: Department of the Treasury records provided to Senator
Charles E. Grassley and Senator Tom Coburn concerning
the independence of Inspectors General necessary to
promote efficiency and prevent fraud, waste and abuse in
agency programs, in response to the Senators' inquiry,

2011-2012
Requested: 14-April-2012
Released date: 04-May-2012
Posted date: 04-July-2012
Source of document: Disclosure Services

FOIA Request

Department of the Treasury
Washington, DC 20220
Fax: 202-622-3895
Submit an Online Request

Note: This is one of several files on the same subject for various
agencies available on governmentattic.org. See:
http://www.governmentattic.org/6docs/GrassleyCoburn.htm

The governmentattic.org web site (“the site”) is noncommercial and free to the public. The site and materials
made available on the site, such as this file, are for reference only. The governmentattic.org web site and its
principals have made every effort to make this information as complete and as accurate as possible, however,
there may be mistakes and omissions, both typographical and in content. The governmentattic.org web site and
its principals shall have neither liability nor responsibility to any person or entity with respect to any loss or
damage caused, or alleged to have been caused, directly or indirectly, by the information provided on the
governmentattic.org web site or in this file. The public records published on the site were obtained from
government agencies using proper legal channels. Each document is identified as to the source. Any concerns
about the contents of the site should be directed to the agency originating the document in question.
GovernmentAttic.org is not responsible for the contents of documents published on the website.

-- Web site design Copyright 2007 governmentattic.org --


http://www.onlinefoia.treasury.gov/
http://www.governmentattic.org/6docs/GrassleyCoburn.htm

From: "Delmar, Richard K."
Date: May 4, 2012 4:01:32 PM
Subject: FOIA request for Treasury OIG responses to Grassley/Coburn

Treasury OIG is responding to your April 14, 2012 FOIA request 2012-04-140, for all
Treasury OIG responses to the April 8, 2010 request from Senators Grassley and
Coburn. The attached documents are responsive to your request, and constitute all
the records we have on this matter.

If you believe that this response to your FOIA request is incomplete, or otherwise wish
to appeal this determination, you may do so, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(i).
Pursuant to the Department’s FOIA appeal process set forth in 31 C.F.R. 8 1.5(i), an
appeal must be submitted within 35 days from the date of this response to your
request, signed by you and addressed to:

Freedom of Information Act Appeal,
DO, Disclosure Services,
Department of the Treasury,
Washington, D.C. 20020.

The appeal should reasonably describe the records to which access has been denied
and should specify the date of the initial request and the date of this determination.
Please enclose copies of your initial requests and this message.

Please call if you have questions.

Rich Delmar

Counsel to the Inspector General
Department of the Treasury
202-927-3973

202-528-8997
delmarr@oig.treas.gov



DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20220

September 10, 2010

OFFICE OF
INSPECTOR GENERAL

The Honorable Charles E. Grassley
Ranking Member

Committee on Finance

United States Senate

219 Dirksen Senate Office Building
Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable Tom Coburn

Ranking Member

Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations

Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs
United States Senate

199 Russell Senate Office Building

Washington, DC 20510

Dear Senator Grassley and Senator Coburn:

As you requested in your letter of April 8, 2010, | am providing an updated report
regarding an instance where the Treasury Office of Inspector General (OIG) believes
that it is being denied the assistance and cooperation of a bureau within the
Department of the Treasury in connection with our investigative and audit
responsibilities. | appreciate your concerns with this subject and your strong
support for the independence of Inspectors General. The support of the Congress is
vital to my ability to successfully accomplish my obligations under the Inspector
General Act to provide vigorous oversight of Treasury programs and operations
under the jurisdiction of my office.

In your letter, you asked for, inter alia., continuing notice of instances when the
Department or any of its offices or bureaus resisted and/or objected to our
oversight activities and/or restricted our access to information. You noted that even
temporary delays in granting access to information can be unnecessary and
frustrate the mission of Inspectors General.

| am writing to report that the OIG is being denied unrestricted and unfettered
access to information from the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency (OCC) for
use in investigations of possible fraud upon the OCC by failed financial institutions
regulated by the OCC. These requests for information are made pursuant to the
OIG's obligation to investigate issues relating to Treasury’s programs and
operations, which include the national bank safety and soundness examinations
conducted by the OCC, and attempts to interfere with or defraud those



Page 2

examinations. A recent request to the OCC for bank examination-related
information was met with the assertion that

The Right to Financial Privacy Act (RFPA), [12 U.S.C. § 3401 et seq.]
precludes the OCC from transferring such information unless the OCC
determines that it has reason to believe the records are relevant to a
legitimate law enforcement inquiry within the jurisdiction of the
receiving agency. To comply with the RFPA, the OCC's standard
practice is to request that agencies submit written communication that
includes sufficient relevant information.... This includes a statement that
the information is requested as part of a lawful criminal investigation, the
names of the agencies involved in the investigation, the name of the
United States Attorney’s Office involved in the investigation, and the
specific documents being requested. Receipt of a written request
containing this information enables the OCC to make the determination
required by the RFPA. Once such a determination is made, OCC
employees are authorized to transfer the information.

This position was predicated on a reading of RFPA Section 3412(a), which provides

Financial records originally obtained pursuant to this chapter shall not
be transferred to another agency or department unless the transferring
agency or department certifies in writing that there is reason to believe
that the records are relevant to a legitimate law enforcement inquiry...
within the jurisdiction of the receiving agency or department.

However, RFPA also makes exceptions to this rule, including Section 3413(d),
which provides that

Nothing in this chapter shall authorize the withholding of financial records
or information required to be reported in accordance with any Federal
statute or rule promulgated thereunder.

The Inspector General Act, 5 U.S.C. App.3 is such a statute. It states in Section
6(a)(1) that

In addition to the authority otherwise provided by this Act, each Inspector
General, in carrying out the provisions of this Act, is authorized to have
access to all records, reports, audits, reviews, documents, papers,
recommendations, or other material available to the applicable establishment
which relate to programs and operations with respect to which that
Inspector General has responsibilities under this Act.



Page 3

My office has consistently held this position, and continues to do so. | reiterated it
in a memo | wrote to former Comptroller Dugan on July 19, in which | stated that
our request for bank examination records in connection with investigations of OCC
regulated institutions is reasonable, proper, and not governed by the requirements
and limitations of the RFPA. | asked him to direct OCC divisions and employees to
respond to OIG information requests consistently with the requirements of Section
6(a)(1) of the Inspector General Act. Members of my staff met with the Chief
Counsel of the OCC and members of her staff to discuss this issue and seek a
resolution; however, OCC remains of the view that it can determine the instances
in which my office has investigative jurisdiction of matters affecting OCC programs
and operations. Further discussions, and a possible meeting with the Treasury
General Counsel, will follow.

A copy of this letter will be sent to the Honorable Max Baucus, Chairman, Senate
Finance Committee, and the Honorable Carl Levin, Chairman, Permanent
Subcommittee on Investigations.

If you have any questions, please call me (202) 622-1090 or a member of your
staff may call Rich Delmar, Counsel to the Inspector General, at (202) 927-3973.

Sincerely,

Eric M. Thorson
Inspector General



Anited States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510
April 8, 2010

Via Electronic Transmission

The Honorable Eric M. Thorson
Inspector General

U.S. Department of the Treasury
1500 Pennsylvania Avenue , NW
Washington, DC 20220

Dear Inspector General Thorson:

As the Ranking Members of the Senate Committee on Finance and the Senate Committee
on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs, Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations,
we have a duty to conduct oversight into the actions of executive branch agencies. Integral to
this effort is ensuring that Inspectors General have the independence necessary to carry out
audits, evaluations, and investigations within their respective agencies. During our time in
Congress, we have sought to protect the independence of Inspectors General and write today in
that continued effort.

Recently we learned that several agencies have sought to interfere with, limit, or outright
block investigations, evaluations, or audits by, among others, Inspectors General, or otherwise
impede their activities. Simply put, Inspectors General cannot get their job done without
assistance and cooperation from the agencies they serve. Despite the need for cooperation,
agencies are not always forthcoming with assistance required for Inspectors General to achieve
their respective goals. In an effort to monitor agency cooperation, we request that your office list
and describe any instances when the Department/Agency resisted and/or objected to oversight
activities and/or restricted your access to information., Even temporary delays in granting access
to information can be unnecessary and frustrate the mission of Inspectors General, so please
include descriptions of instances where information was ultimately provided but only after a
substantial delay. Where possible, please include the Department/Agency’s reasoning for its
actions, if any. When responding to this request, please include all applicable information
from October 1, 2008 to the date of this letter. In the event a matter occurs subsequent to the
date of this letter, please advise the staff members identified below immediately. We would
appreciate receiving this information on June 15, 2010.

Secondly, we are requesting that you provide our staff with biannual reports on all closed
investigations, evaluations, and audits conducted by your office that were not disclosed to the
public. For example, this may include findings that resulted in an internal Management
Implication Report. We would appreciate this non-public information for the period of January
1, 2009 through April 30, 2010 on June 15, 2010.



Thirdly, section 6(f)(3)(E) of the Inspector General Act states that an Inspector General
shall have his/her comments included in the budget of the United States Government submitted
to Congress if the Inspector General concludes that the budget would “substantially inhibit” the
OIG from performing its respective duties. This requirement is essential if Congress is to ensure
that Inspectors General are adequately funded. We were troubled to learn of an allegation that
the Office of Management (OMB) and Budget told an Assistant Inspector General that OMB
would “make life miserable” for the IG if they chose to communicate with Congress concerning
their budget. We are also aware that a survey was done and that the Inspector General
community did not identify any other situations of concern. In any event, we request that if any
federal official threatens and/or otherwise attempts to impede your office’s ability to
communicate with Congress, whether that communication concerns the budget or any other
matter, we wish to be advised immediately.

Finally, we understand that the Ranking Member of the House Committee on Oversight
and Government Reform has requested that you provide information on outstanding
recommendations that have not been fully implemented. Please provide a courtesy copy of your
reply to us as well.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation with this request. If you have any questions,
please do not hesitate to contact Christopher Armstrong on Senator Grassley’s staff at (202) 224-
4515, or Chris Barkley on Senator Coburn’s staff at (202) 224-3721. All written responses
should be sent in electronic format to Brian_Downey@finance-rep.senate.gov.

Sincerely,
Charles E. Grassley Tom Coburn
Ranking Member Ranking Member
Committee on Finance Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations

Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Committee






DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
WASHINGTON

JUN 3 200

INSPECTOR GENERAL

The Honorable Charles E. Grassley
Ranking Member

Committee on the Judiciary

United States Senate

Hart Senate Office Building, SH-135
Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable Tom Coburn

Ranking Member

Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations

Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs
United States Senate

199 Russell Senate Office Building

Washington, DC 20510

Dear Senator Grassley and Senator Coburn:

In your letter of April 8, 2010, you requested that we provide your staff with
biannual information on all closed investigations, evaluations, and audits conducted
by my office that were not disclosed to the public. | am writing today to provide
the requested information for the period October 1, 2010, through March 31,
2011.

The enclosure to this letter identifies the closed investigative cases issued by our
Office of Investigations that were not disclosed to the public. We are reporting 49
closed investigative cases for the period.

Our Office of Audit issued the following audit that was not disclosed to the public
for the period.

CONTRACT AUDIT: Crane & Co.’s Price Proposal in Response to Solicitation
No. BEP-10-007, Report No. OIG-11-026 (issued November 15, 2010) — this
report is Sensitive But Unclassified

Your letter of April 8, 2010, also asks that your respective offices be notified
immediately when our office encounters: (1) any matter involving resistance and/or
objection to my oversight activities and/or restrictions to my access to information
by the Department of the Treasury; and (2) any matter involving a federal official



Page 2

threatening and/or otherwise attempting to impede my office's ability to
communicate with Congress, whether that communication concerns the budget or
any other matter.

In this regard, | reported to you in a letter dated September 1, 2010, that my office
was being denied unrestricted and unfettered access to information from the Office
of the Comptroller of the Currency (OCC) for use in investigations of possible fraud
upon OCC by individuals of failed OCC-regulated financial institutions. Since that
time, we have reached a mutually acceptable agreement with OCC that provides
our office with the necessary access to information and personnel during the
conduct of an investigation or inquiry involving bank fraud that falls under our
jurisdiction. We now consider this matter resolved. We have no new matters to
report during the period covered by this letter.

| am sending copies of this letter to the Honorable Patrick J. Leahy, Chairman,
Senate Committee on the Judiciary; the Honorable Carl Levin, Chairman,
Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations; and, the Honorable Max Baucus,
Chairman, and the Honorable Orrin G. Hatch, Ranking Member, Senate Committee
on Finance.

If you have any questions, please call me at (202) 622-1090 or a member of your
staff may call Rich Delmar, Counsel to the Inspector General at (202) 927-3973.

Sincerely,

..-/"

\_/\\\

Eric M. Thorson
Inspector General

Enclosure



Case Number

Enclosure |
Page 1 of

Department of the Treasury Office of Inspector General

Closed Investigative Cases

For the Period October 1, 2010, through March 31, 2011

Disposition

Summary Comments

BEP-09-0201-] Administrative Actions Bureau of Engraving and Printing (BEP) employee allegedly participated in criminal activity.
BEP-10-0149-I Administrative Actions Off duty arrest of a BEP